
General Analysis 

Poultry Improvement Commission-Continued 
ANALYSIS 

Corrections 

The amount provided by this item serves as an augmentation to the 
Poultry Testing Project Fund which supports the program conducted 
by the Poultry Improvement Commission at both the poultry testing 
project at Modesto and the turkey project at Keyes, the operations of 
which were explained in our analysis of the previous item. It is esti­
mated that entry fees will account for $7,200 in revenue for the Poultry 
Testing Project Fund while the sale of eggs and poultry and turkeys 
will cause $46,685 to accrue to the fund for a total of $53,885. Conse­
quently, the normal revenues of the projects are not sufficient to pay 
the costs of the program as has been the case since the inception of the 
Poultry Improvement Commission. This accounts for the need for this 
item of appropriation from the Fair and Exposition Fund. We recom­
mend approval of the item as requested. 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 

GENERAL ANALYSIS 

The Department of Corrections is charged with the care, custody, con­
trol and treatment of all adult felons committed by the courts of this 
State to the state penal system and those released on parole. Thus, the 
two primary functions of this department are custody for immediate 
protection of the public, and treatment for the rehabilitation of the 
inmate which also means future protection to the public from the 
antisocial activities of released inmates. The latter is a goal of our 
state penal correctional system and, while not an accomplished fact, 
increasing effort' is being expended in seeking the causes and cures. 

The state correctional system in California consists of the Depart­
mental Administration and Division of Adult Paroles, eight penal insti­
tutions and four related groups. The related groups are the Adult 
Authority consisting of seven members, which is the sentencing and 
paroling authority for all adult male felons. This agency has adminis­
trative staff assigned to offices at Sacramento and San Francisco. The 
board of trustees consists of five members and performs the same func­
tion for adult female felons as does the Adult Authority for the males. 
The board of trustees has an administrative staff and also has jurisdic­
tion over the female parole operation. These two agencies also render 
advice and recommendations to the Director of the Department of 
Corrections. 

The Board of Corrections is also an advisory group consisting of 21 
members, chaired by the Director of Corrections and having representa­
tives from the Department of Corrections, the Department of the Youth 
Authority, the Adult Authority, Youth Authority Board, Board- of 
Trustees'- and two appointees of the Governor. 

The Correctional Industries Commission, consisting of seven mem­
bers, gives advice and guidance to the correctional industries program 
in the various state prisons and to the Director of Corrections as to this 
program. 

80 



General Analysis Corrections 

Department of Corrections-Continued 

The Department of Corrections consists of Departmental Administra­
tion at Sacramento organized in five separate divisions of Research, 
Classification and Treatment, Special Services, Business Services, and 
Correctional Industries. The Division of Adult Paroles is also a part of 
the Departmental Administration and administers the adult male parole 
function. This latter operation is organized into two regional offices at 
San Francisco and Los Angeles and branch offices throughout the State. 

State prisons are located at Folsom, San Quentin, Vacaville, Tracy, 
Soledad, San Luis Obispo, Chino, Tehachapi, and Corona. There is also 
a substantial forestry camp program operated by some of the various 
state prisons. 

The accompanying table entitled "Comparative -Factors-Depart­
ment of Corrections Facilities" reflects a comparison of several criteria 
between the various institutions including levels of service and per 
capita costs. 

It is to be noted in this table that there are substantial differences 
between the per capita costs and levels of service, both total and cus­
todial, expended at the various institutions. This in some degree may 
be primarily due to the type of inmate, physical plant and over-all 
program differences at the various institutions. 

81 



cO 
'" 0 'til-:! 
$I) I-:! 

Comparative Factors-Department of Corrections Facilities 
.., ('D 
.... 0 
30+ 

Men's 
'" ..... Medical ::s 0 

Facility Oolony Ohino Tehachapi Folsom San Quentin Soledad Deuel r+~ 
1957-58 Oorona 0 r.tJ: 

-h 

Population ____________________ 1,898 1,185 1,885 508 2,460 4,222 2,004 1,234 655 0 
0 Per capita cost _________________ $1,728 $1,574 $1,738 $1,875 $1,359 $1,262 $1,587 $2,198 $1,846 .., .., 

Total personnelt _______________ 411.6 201.2 360.1 112.7 365 519.4 335.2 319.8 134.8 [ 
Level of service* _______________ 385 302 339 394 264 219 297 460 366 0' 
Custodial personnelt ____________ 296.9 136.7 327.4 

:s 
230.7 77.6 257.5 228.8 195.9 75.6 i 

Level of custodial service* 278 205 217 271 186 138 203 282 205 0 
0 

1958-59 :s ... 
Population ____________________ 1,940 1,310 2,005 510 2,775 4,425 2,565 1,335 695 

:;' 
s: 

Per capita cost _________________ $1,873 $1,593 $1,745 $1,987 $1,302 $1,277 $1,803 $2,253 $1,952 '" a.. 
00 Total personnelt _______________ 441.5 211.4 374.5 116.5 380.3 550.7 561.7 344.8 151.4 .~ 

Level of service* _______________ 404 287 332 406 243 221 389 459 387 
Custodial personnelt ____________ 314.6 139 240.6 78.9 264 340.3 384.1 203.9 82 
Level of custodial service* 288 189 213 275 169 137 266 271 210 

1959-60 
Population ____________________ 1,940 1,350 2,115 515 2,700 4,428 3,305 1,600 742 
Per capita cost _________________ $1,930 $1,656 $1,692 $2,006 $1,381 $1,319 $1,625 $1,968 $1,931 
Total personnelt _______________ 446.5 223.5 384.5 116.6 394.8 567.4 589.6 347.9 160 
Level of service* _______________ 409 294 323 402 260 228 317 386 383 Q 
Custodial personnelt ____________ 317.8 144 243.6 78.9 274.2 352.3 389.1 211.9 85 m 

('D 

Level of custodial service* _______ 291 189 205 272 180 141 209 235 204 I-:! eo 
t Exclusive of camp and reception-guidance center personnel. II> * Expressed in total annual emploree hours per inmate. 

1:1 

~ rn· ..... 
rn 



General Analysis Corrections 

Department of Corrections-Continued 
Department of Corrections-Consolidated per Capita Costs 

Fiscal Total 
year expenditures 

1949-50 ______________ $10,333,870 
1950-5L_____________ 11,673,061 
1951-52______________ 13,619,114 
1952-53______________ 15,951,134 
1953-54-_~___________ 18,426,278 
1954-55 ___ ~__________ 20,414,691 
1955-56______________ 23,729,947 
1956-57______________ 26,085,865 
1957-58______________ 29,278,885 
1958-59 * ____________ 33,359,255 
1959-60 t --__________ 35,365,596 
* Estimated as shown in 1959-60 Budget. 
t Budget request. 

Total 
average 

population 
11,009 
11,591 
12,055 
13,216 
14,171 
15,337 
15,288 
15,677 
17,012 
18,625 
20,040 

Oonsolidated 
per capita 

cost 
$939 

1,007 
1,130 
1,207 
1,300 
1,331 
1,552 
1,664 
1,721 
1,791 
1,765 

Increase 
over prior year 

Amount Percent 
$-58 -5.8 

68 7.2 
123 12.2 

77 6.8 
93 7.7 
31 2.4 

221 16.6 
112 7.2 

-5'"/ -3.4 
70 4.1 

-26 -1.5 

The above table on consolidated per capita costs reflects a downward 
adjustment in such costs for the last three years shown. The per capita 
costs for 1957-58 and 1958-59 are below the amounts budgeted in the 
1958-59 Governor's Budget. The per capita cost for 1959-60 is $26 or 
1.5 percent per inmate below the re-estimated per capita cost for 1958-59 
as reflected in the 1959-60 Governor's Budget. This is an expected trend 
in view of the unanticipated increases in total penal population origi­
nally not provided for in prior budgets. 

The total expenditures by the department for 1959-60 have been esti­
mated in the Governor's Budget at $35,365,596. This represents an 
increase of $2,006,341 or 6.0 percent above the re-estimated expendi­
tures for 1958-59 as contained in the 1959-60 Governor's Budget. The 
level of expenditure requested for 1959-60 is $3,201,104 or 10.0 percent 
above the amount originally requested for 1958-59 by this department 
in the 1958-59 Governor's Budget. This latter is primarily due toa 
greater increase in the inmate population than was anticipated when 
the 1958-59 Budget was prepared. 

The $2,006,341 increase in total expenditures in 1959-60 over the re­
estimated 1958-59 total expenditures amounts to $1,418 per capita when 
related to the average daily population increase of 1959-60 over 1958-59. 
This $1,418 is $347 or 19.7 percent less than the consolidated per capita 
costs for 1959-60 reflected in the above table. This smaller per capita 
cost increase in total expenditures in relation to the rate of population 
increase has a substantial effect in reducing the 1959-60 consolidated 
per capita cost below the same figure for 1958-59. This is also reflected 
in the fact that, while institutional population is estimated to increase 
7.6 percent over 1958-59, the total expenditures for the department are 
estimated to increase only 6 percent. 

Adjusted Per Oapita Oost. The level of service tables utilized in our 
analyses indicate the comparative improvements in service that have 
taken place in the agency's program in terms of measuring the total 
manpower expressed in annual hours per year per inmate utilized to 
accomplish the purposes of the institution or the program. 

Gross per capita cost figures do not accomplish this with the same 
comparative accuracy, since the actual dollar in any given year may 

83 



Corrections General Analysis 

Department of Corrections-Continued 

purchase either more or less of services, supplies, and equipment, de­
pending upon the economic conditions that prevailed in the particular 
year of expenditure under consideration. 

To equalize this variable factor which is inherent in a comparison of 
gross dollar expenditures, additional computations have been included 
in the analysis for 1958-59 based on an adjusted per capita cost. 

The figures in our statements of computation for adjusted per capita 
costs have been obtained by taking the actual per capita cost in 1948-49 
as a base of 100 and adjusting each subsequent actual expended per 
capita cost either upward or downward in accordance with the actual 
percentage deviation in the consumer cost of living index, as developed 
by the United States Bureau of Labor Statistics. 

The difference in the resulting adjusted per capita cost and any prior 
adjusted per capita cost represents the real increase in the level of 
service as measured by dollar expenditures. 

In order to determine the real increase in the level of service from 
an expenditure standpoint, the actual expended per capita costs were 
adjusted for changes in the economic index since 1948-49. 

Allowing only for this change in the economic index, the 1957-58 per 
capita cost would have been $1,201 instead of the actual expended figure 
of $1,721. 

This $520 or 43.3 percent difference represents the improvement in 
the level of service from an expenditure standpoint that has taken place 
in the program in the period 1948-49 through 1957-58. 

The following table reflects a comparative measure of the total level 
of service extended by this agency: 

Total Level of Service-Employee Hours Available per Inmate 

Total 
Fiscal year employees 
1950~5L ______________ 1,759.3 
1951-52 _______________ 2,145.2 
1952-53 _______________ 2,209.0 
1953-54 _______________ 2,418.1 
1954-55 _______________ 2,680.2 
1955-56 _______________ 2,988.8 
1956-57_______________ 3,128.2 
1957-58 _______________ 3,275.9 
1958-59 * _____________ 3,738.7 
1959-60 t _____________ 3,864.9 
* Estimate as shown in 1959-60 Bud~et. 
t Budget request. 
:j: Total annual employ~e hours per inmate. 

Population 
11,591 
12,055 
13,216 
14,171 
15,337 
15,288 
15,677 
17,012 
18,625 
20,040 

Level of 
service :j: 

270 
316 
297 
303 
310 
347 
354 
342 
357 
343 

Increase over 
prior year 

Amount 
-6 

45 
-19 

6 
7 

37 
7 

-12 
15 

-14 

Percent 
-2.2 

17.0 
---6.0 

2.0 
2.3 

11.9 
2.0 

-3.4 
4.4 

-3.9 

Under the proposed budget request for 1959-60, the total level of 
service will average 343 hours per inmate. 

This is 14 hours, or 3.9 percent below the level now scheduled for 
1958-59. 

It is 73 hours, or 27 percent above a more conservative level of service 
of 270 hours, with which this facility operated in the 1950-51 Fiscal 
Year. 

This increase in the level of service reflects that the rate of increase 
of employees is greater than the rate of increase of inmates. In 1950-5'] 

8;1: 



General Analysis Corrections 

Department of Corrections-Continued . . 
when the level of service was 270 hours per inmate, the ratio of em­
ployees to inmates was one employee to each 6.6 average inmate popu­
lation. In 1959-60 this ratio will be one employee for each 5.2 inmates. 

Yet this improvement in the level of service, as shown above, is some­
what less than what this agency was budgeted for in 1958-59. This is 
due, as shown in the following table, to a generally lower rate of per­
sonnel increase as compared to population increase in this year. 

Comparative Change Inmate Population Employees 1959-60 Over 1958-59 
1959-60 avemge daily population New positions requested 

increase over average daily popula- 1959-60 and percentage 
tion budgeted for 1958-59 in increase over 1958-59 

the 1958-59 Governor's Budget authorized positions 
Institution Amount Percent Number Percent 

Medical Facility __________ -45 -3.2 5 1.1 
Men's Colony ____________ 100 8.0 14 6.7 
Chino ___________________ 155 10.5 10 2.5 

Tehachapi _____________ 15 3.0 
Camps _________________ 25 5.6 1 2.0 

Folsom __________________ 300 12.5 20.5 5:0 
Camps ________________ -23 -7.4-

San Quentin _____________ 513 13.1 36.7 6.9 
Camps ________________ 85 25.1 

Soledad __________________ 890 36.9 35 6.3 
. Camps ________________ 1 0.6 

Deuel Vocational Institution 400 39.2 18 5.4 
Corona __________________ 24 3.3 10.5 7.0 

The following table reflects the total proposed new positions by facil­
ity. The table reflects for each agency requesting additional personnel, 
the number of employees requested, the annual salary and wage cost 
less retirement, and the percentage increase over the number of posi­
tions already authorized for the agency. 

Department of Corrections-Tota.l Proposed New Positions by Facility-1959-60 

Proposed new positions 
Facility Number Oost 

Departmental Administration ___ .______________ 4 $19,644 
Division of Adult Paroles _____ -"_____________ 14 38,672 

Medical Facility . 
Institution ________________________________ 5 
Reception-Guidance Center _________________ 6 

Men's Colony _______________________________ 14 
Chino . 

Institution ________________________________ 10 
Reception-Guidance Center _________________ 4 
Camps____________________________________ 1 

Folsom _____________________________________ 20.5 
San Quentin ______________________ ~_________ 36.7 
Soledad _____________________________________ 35 

Deuel 
Institution _____________________________ ~__ 18 
Reception-Guidance Center ____ .,-____________ 2 

Corona _____________________________________ 10.5 
Adult Authority _____________________________ 1 
Board 'of Trustees____________________________ 2 

Totals __________________________________ 183.7 

85 

21,922 
28,032 
66,046 

39,603 
17,904 

5,772 
93,356 

156,187 
137,467 

80,730 
8,952 

60,820 
3,630 
6,355 

$785,092 

Percent 
increase 
in staff 

4.0 
6.6 

1.1 
16.2 

6.7 

2.6 
11.0 

2.0 
5.5 
6.9 
6.3 

5.5 
10.3 

7.0 
5.6 

10.5 



Corrections General Analysis 

Department of Corrections-Continued 

The following table presents the total additional facilities scheduled 
for occupancy in 1959-60: 

Additional New Facilities-1959-60 
Inmate 

Institution Unit capacity 
Chino _______________________ Two camps ______________________________ 160 
Folsom ______________________ New ranch dormitory _____________________ 74 
San Quentin _________________ Adjustment Center _______________________ 101 

Total _________________________________ 335 

In addition to above, there will be some increases in camp population 
in existing facilities. Also, there will be provided additional bed space 
through double celling at Deuel in 245 cells and 135 at Chino. 

Mailroom-Oivil Service Personnel. We have recommended ap­
proval of several new positions to be employed in the penal institution 
mailrooms. We have done so primarily on the basis that this would 
provide for the same level of service as previously provided at such 
institutions. 

In reviewing these requested positions, we note that there is wide 
variance between the number of mailroom positions provided the vari­
ous institutions. This variance is not related necessarily to the variance 
in populations at these same institutions. 

Thus, the stated need for mailroom positions is not geared to a uni­
form workload measurement on the basis of population. This is some­
what due to the supposition that some groups of inmates must generate 
more mail than others. We also raise the question as to whether policy 
variations between the various institutions may have some effect on the 
amount of mail produced. For, if all the other factors were equal, we 
would find that one institution could reduce or increase the mailroom 
workload simply by decreasing or increasing the amount of mail which 
the inmates could send. We feel that one 'policy as to mail restrictions 
should be applied uniformly to all institutions. 

We feel the agency should review the mail workload and policies of 
all the institutions. Further, a uniform policy should be established 
concerning the amount Of mail that each inmate may send. Also, a 
workload formula should be established based on the amount of mail 
handled by each civil service employee, taking into consideration the 
fullest possible use of inmate personnel. We also suggest that the re­
port on the proposed formula explain in detail the type of work and 
time required to be handled by civil service personnel and why such 
functions could not be performed by inmates. 

As to mail censoring, such should be handled by existing cor­
rectional officer personnel assigned to the night watches at all institu­
tions as secondary assignments. 

Workload Formulas. The following approved workload formulas 
have been used to justify additional staff for the Departmental Admin­
istration records section, Division of Adult Paroles, and for the Classi­
fication and Parole and the Reception-Guidance Center functions in 
the various institutions where such positions are requested in the 
1959-60 Governor's Budget. 

86 



General Analysis Corrections 

Department of Corrections-Continued 

Parole Officers. The formula for parole officer caseload has been set 
at 55 cases per parole officer. 

Clerical Employees, Division of Adult Paroles. Stenographers are 
employed on the basis of one for each 188 regular parole supervision 
cases. Excluded from this formula is the entire central office clerical 
staff of nine employees, two senior stenographers who act as secretari~s 
to each of the regional supervisors, and a telephone operator for each 
of the two regional offices. 

Departmental Administratio'Ylr--Records Office Personnel. This per­
sonnel is budgeted on a workload basis consisting of the amount of time 
required for each operation of this section. The time required for each 
operation, multiplied by the expected number of operations, gives the 
number of positions required. This is a lengthy procedure and it is not 
felt that any useful purpose would be fulfilled in setting forth all the 
details of this formula at this time. 

Classification and Parole Positions. The classification and parole 
function carries out duties related to classification of inmates received, 
to Adult Authority hearings, inmate paroles, and other duties. The 
formula for staffing this function is based on the average amount of 
clerical and professional time consumed in carrying out these various 
duties for each inmate. This formula is as follows: 

Clerical Professional 
Function (hours) 

Initial classification ______________________________ 1.0 
Adult Authority hearings __________________________ 5.4 

< Social and legal __________________________________ 5.4 
Paroles __________________________________________ 8.0 

(hours) 
0.5 
2.0 
1.4 
4.5 

These various time factors are totaled for each type of personnel and 
then multiplied by the number of inmates to be handled. To the figure 
thus derived is added an additional 30 percent factor for administration, 
vacation, sick leave, and holidays. The result will provide ,the needed 
number of clerical and professional positions. 

Reception-Guidance Center Positions. There are two reception cen­
ters in the Department of Corrections for adult male felons, one located 
at Chino and the other at Vacaville. Certain positions at these centers 
are staffed on a formula geared to intake of adult males. This formula 
is based on the number of cases each type position can process in one 
day and related to the expected number of cases to be received as set 
out below. 

1Vorkload standard cases 
Position classification per day 
Correctional counselors II ______________ 2.28 
Correctional counselors I _______________ 3.8 
Psychologist __________________________ 4.2 
Clerks _________________________ 5 hours per case 

Intake 
3,120l 
3,120S 
3,120 
3,120 

Staff 
required 

10 

3 
9 

Standardized Inmate Clothing Ration. The adoption of the stand­
ardized clothing ration at several of the state penal institutions was 
approved by the Legislature on the bas:s advanced by the agency that 
it would provide a more efficient and more economical and controllable 
method of providing clothing funds to the penal institutions. 

87 



Corrections General Analysis 

Department of Corrections-Continued 

We have found it exceedingly difficult to analyze the amounts budg­
eted for clothing at the various institutions. This is primarily due to 
depletions of inventory in one year and subsequent restocking of such 
inventory in subsequent years. 

One of the primary reasons for the adoption of the standardized 
clothing ration was to provide an adequate and uniform control over 
the clothing function. This additional control was to eliminate the 
necessity of periodic substantial augmentations of the clothing budget 
to restock the clothing inventory. The ration method adopted would 
eliminate this factor if it were allowed to function as planned. This 
has not been the case. When there has been a shortage of funds in the 
budget or the financial condition of the State has required the cutback 
of expenditures, the clothing item appropriation has had to be diverted. 
This requires the agency to deplete its clothing inventory below the 
desired level. Thus, in subsequent years, the depleted inventory must 
be restored. As a result it is difficult to relate increases budgeted for 
clothing to population increases. For example, the standardized clothing 
ration was established at the California Men's Colony during the cur­
rent year. The agency stated during presentation of the 1958-59 budget, 
that adoption of the ration at this institution would result in a savings 
of $18,978. Yet in the 1959-60 Governor's Budget, the revised estimate 
is budgeted at $40,440 in 1958-59 for institution clothing. This is 
$14,031 or 53.1 percent more than the agency was budgeted for ori­
ginally in 1958-59. Part of this increase is due to an increase in the 
1958-59 average daily population of 60 inmates over what the agency 
budgeted for in 1958-59. Part of the increase is due to price increases. 

The most substantial portion of this increase is due to the replenish­
ing of inventory due to cutbacks in clothing purchase in 1957-58. This 
agency was originally budgeted for resident clothing in the 1957-58 
Governor's Budget at $35,545 for an average daily population of 1,150 
inmates. In the 1958-59 Governor's Budget, this item for 1957-58 was 
reduced to $33,640 while the population was set at 1,170, an increase 
of 20 over the prior budget but with less money budgeted. In the 
1959-60 budget the 1957-58 actual population is stated as 1,185 or 35 
over the original estimate in 1957-58 Governor's Budget while resident 
clothing is set at $22,452, a decrease of $13,093 or 36.8 percent under 
the amount originally budgeted. 

Because of these cutbacks in budgeted amounts coupled with absorb­
ing population increases, by depletion of inventory, we arrive at the 
following resident clothing allotments in the 1959-60 Governor's Budget: 

California Men's Colony-Resident Clothing Allotments 
1957-58 1958-59 

Population ___________________________________ 1,185 1,310 
Amount requested _____________ ---------------- $22,452 $40,440 
Per capita cost _______________________________ 18.95 30.87 

1959-60 
1,350 

$49,880 
36.95 

The per capita cost figures above reflect that little of the total increase 
is due to population change. The price increase has also had little effect 
on the per capita cost. Thus, we see that while the temporary depletion 

88 



General Analysis Corrections 

Department of Corrections-Continued 

of inventory may effect temporary savings of money, there is no long­
term savings involved. 

We therefore recommend that when cutbacks in expenditures are 
necessary, these cutbacks be made in areas which will not have to be 
replaced at a subsequent time and thereby effect trite savings. 

We also recommend that, if it is necessary to rednce clothing expendi­
tures in a given period, requiring depletion of inventories, subsequent 
appropriations be clearly designated in the b~ldget, as to the amount 
for restocking inventories. 

Creation of a Combined Adult Authority Board 

We recommend for consideration by the ,Legislature a proposal to 
abolish the Board of Trustees and to centralize the entire term setting, 
releasing, and recommittal function in one board with jurisdiction over 
all adult felons, both male and female. 

The current Board of Trustees was established in 1929 when the wom­
en's prison was removed from San Quentin: At that time it was the 
board's function not only to set terms, grant releases and order recom­
mittals~ but also to supervise the parole function and administer the 
women's prison. Since that time the administration of the women's 
prison has been placed under the jurisdiction of the Director of 001'­
rections.The Board of Trustees still acts as an advisory board to the 
Director of Oorrections regarding the administration of the women's 
prison. 

The providing of a separate board to administer the term setting and 
parole function for the female population is an inefficient operation in 
and of itself. This is substantiated by the fact that the Adult Authority 
of seven members working on a full-time basis handles primarily the 
same functions for seven penal institutions and one branch operation 
with an estimated 1959-60 average daily adult male inmate popula­
tion of 17,923 inmates and parole population of 7,250 parolees, as does 
the Board of Trustees with five members working approximately one­
third of full-time basis for one institution with an estimated 1959-60 
average population of 742 inmates and parole population of 660 

, parolees. 
On page 46 of its Second Interim Report, the Special Study Oommis­

sion on Oorrectional Facilities and Services states: 

, "In planning for the long-term development of the correctional 
system,it appears to be inefficient and unnecessary to continue the 
present separation of the Adult Authority and the Board of 
Trustees. It is frequently asserted that a proper concern for the 
special problems of women inmates and parolees requires a sepa­
rate women's agency. On logical grounds this point has little merit. 
Much more important than male-female classification is the unity 
of the entire diagnostic, treatment, and supervision process in 
which clinical' and social factors are the dominant considerations. 
On practical grounds, it is clearly apparent that all other cor­
rectional organizations in Oalifornia make no such distinction." 

89 



Corrections General Analysis 

Department of Corrections-Continued 

In further support of the above statement of the commIssIOn, we 
raise the question of what are these factors and special problems in 
the female parole function that necessitate the continuance of a separate 
parole board for women? 

The elimination of the Board of Trustees would not only result in a 
monetary savings to the State, but would have other beneficial effects. 
One benefit which would accrue to the system as a whole would be 
reducing any inequities of sentencing which may exist as betweeen male 
and female inmates for the commission of the same type offense. 

We quote from page 47 of the commission's report which states: 

"The combined board would work as a unit in establishing policy 
in term setting and paroling of both men and women inmates of 
the state prisons. Such aboard could operate effectively as a com­
bined body of six or seven members rather than the total member­
ship of 11 persons. More important, the combined board could re­
duce some of the present inequities in term setting which exist be­
tween the present boards, and it should also be able to arrive at 
sounder policies regarding sentencing norms, paroling procedures, 
public interpretation of the board function, and other matters of 
common interest." 

We recommend the combining of the Board of Trustees and the Adult 
Authority into one Adult A~tthority Board to handle the functions of 
the previous two boards. 

Merger of Male and Female Parole .Functions 

We submit to the Legislature for its consideration a proposed merger 
of the adult male and female parole functions. We believe that adoption 
of the proposed merger would provide for sounder and more efficient 
administration and supervision of the adult female parole organization. 
In addition the merger should effect some savings to the State in the 
operation of the adult female parole system. . 

The adult female parole function is made up of 11 female parole 
officers and six clerical positions separated into regional offices at Los 
Angeles and San Francisco. There is also provided a position entitled 
Women's Parole Administrator for administrative supervision. 

We point out that the two distinct organizations are performing the 
same type function, the only distinction being that one handles male 
and the other female parolees. The only basis for this separation is due 
to the contention that to some extent the problems in female parole 
supervision are different, and such separation has been the accepted 
method of operation in Californ.ia since the establishment of the sepa­
rate women's prison and the Board of Trustees. 

We see little merit in the separation of these functions into two 
organizations. The proposed merger does not contemplate that female 
parole officers will be eliminated but will be absorbed into the Division 
of Adult Paroles. Female parolees would be supervised by female offi­
cers. 

90 



General Analysis Corrections 

Department of Corrections-Continued .. 

The primary advantages of such a merger would be the providing 
to the female parole officers an established and operating system of ad­
ministrative practices and procedures and the providing of more overall 
supervision to. the female parole officers. Benefits should accrue to the 
State due to the elimination of the need for maintaining two distinct 
organizations with separate offices, separate equipment, etc. 

We are supported in this proposal by the Special Study Commission 
on Correctional Facilities and Services. The commission on pages 45 
and 46 of its Second Interim Report dated January 16, 1957, discusses 
the desirability of merging the male and female parole functions. The 
commission feels. that the primary benefit of the merger of the two 
parole organizations would be to improve female parole personnel ad­
ministration. The commission states that the inadequacies of administra­
tion are due: 

"* * * partly from the fact that the female parole section has 
been virtually without administrative structure from its inception. 
Individual parole officers have been reporting directly to and re­
ceiving supervision from the board. The lack of structure has led 
to inefficiences in operation and hindered the development of high 
standards of supervision." (Emphasis added) 

The commission also points out that it believes there is more worth 
to the proposition of supplying, and we quote from page 46 of the 
report, "* * * consistent administration and the development Of pro­
fessional principl!ls and standards are by far more important considera­
tions" than the opposition to merger due to the unique character of the 
female parole problems. 

We also adopt the commission's statement, found on page 46 of the 
above-mentioned report, that: 

"On general grounds, there appears to be littie reason to sepa­
rate the women's and men's parole services by maintaining two 
distinct organizations. This is not done at court level-'-the same 
judges and the same probation departments serve men and w9men 
alike. Similarly, juvm:tile courts and the Youth Authority provide 
single agencies for both sexes. This leaves the adult parole service 
as the only California activity of its kind to be based upon a male­
female classification." 

We recommend that appropriate penal code sections be amended to 
accomplish the above proposed merger. 

The following table reflects the offense groupings of inmates ex­
pressed in percentages o~ the total average daily population of the 
respective penal institutions. These percentages have been compiled in 
the following table as taken from the individual budgets. The line for 
other categories was added by this office to show the percentage of the 
institutional population not accounted for by the agency. 

The purpose of the percentages stated in the individual budget was 
to reflect the major categories in that particular institution. All of the 

9i 



cO 
"0 

Criminal Offense Classification of Population by Institution 
'til-! 
SIll-! 
"(I) 

(Expressed in percentage of total institution population) .... 0 
30+ 
CD .... 

Institution Medical Men's San 
::sO .... = 

1958-59 Facility Oolony Ohino Tehachapi Folsom Quentin Soledad DeueZ Oorona oUo! ... 
Average daily population _______ 1,370 1,310 1,525 510 2,775 4,425 390 2,175 595 560 695 0 

0 Security classification _________ Med.-Max. Medium Min. Med.-Min. Max. Med.-Max. Medium Med.-Max. Med.-Max. ~ 
Offense: YA Adult YA Adult 

(I) 
() .... 

Homicide ------------------ 11 7 9 11 o· 
::s Sex offenses ________________ 24 25 UI 

]Burglary ___________________ 16 22 23 21 17 23 20 25 17 I 
0 

Robbery 13 21 17 24 24 30 23 22 25 0 
------------------- ::s 

Forgery and checks __________ 13 21 24 22 12 20 33 
.... 
S· 

Narcotics 8 13 15 10 15 10 21 10 10 25 c 
------------------ ., 

Auto theft __________________ 10 14 a. co 
~ 

26 43 20 25 38 35 27 24 29 28 31 Other ______________________ 

1959-60 
Average daily population _______ 1,370 1,350 1,635 515 2,700 4,428 600 2,705 1,600 742 
Security classification _________ Med.-Max. Medium Min. Med.-Min. Max. Med.-Max. Medium Med.-Max. Med.-Max. 
Offense: YA Adult YA Adult 

Homicide ------------------ - 11 6 9 10 
Sex offenses ________________ 22 21 
]Burglary ________________ ~ __ 16 23 18 21 17 23 20 26 16 10 Q Robbery ___________________ 16 19 19 23 24 30 24 20 30 (I) 

= Forgery and checks __________ 12 22 24 25. 13 18 33 ~ 
Narcotics ------------------ 6 15 19 11 16 10 20 9 8 27 e 
Auto theft _________________ 10 16 lJ> Other ______________________ 28 46 43 19 39 34 27 23 29 28 20 = 9' 

~ Uo! .... 
l'Il 



Item 39 Corrections 

Department of Corrections-Continued 

above listed categories were not listed in each institution budget which 
accounts for the blank spaces in the table. 

We feel that the agency has the germ of a good idea not now com­
pletely presented. We feel that for at least the above crime classifica­
tions, the agency should present the percentage of inmates in each insti­
tution :falling in such categories. Such a presentation would be 
amenable to a year by year comparison of the crime classifications of 
the various institutions. We also feel that it would be very useful to 
have the same recommended type of presentation regarding the cus­
todial classification (minimum, maximum, etc.) for each institution. 
Such presentations would enable the Legislature and the control 
agencies to evaluate many of the agency's requests on the basis of the 
change or stability of the inmate population. 

We recommend that the agency make such presentations with its 
annual budget requests. 

Department of Corrections 
DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION 

ITEM 39 of the Budget .BiII Budget page 64 

FOR SUPPORT OF DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION 
FROM THE GENERAL FUND 
Amount requested ______________________________________________ $2,625,870 
Estimated to be expended in 1958-59 Fiscal Year___________________ 2,339,278 

Increase .(12.3 percent) __________________________________________ $286,592 

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION__________________________ None 

ANALYSIS 

The departmental office of the Department of Corrections is located 
at Sacramento. The Division of Adult Paroles is now included in the 
departmental administration budget as are the special study commis­
sions that are established from time to time. 

It is the purpose of this agency to give direction, advice, and counsel 
to the entire state adult penal system. 

Fiscal 
year 

1949-50 
1950-51 
1951-52 
1952.-53 
1953-54 
1954,55 
1955,56 
1956-57 
1957-58 
1958-59 * 
1959-60 t 

Per Capita Costs for Administration 
Adjusted 

Total 
population 

all facilities 
11,009 
11,591 
12,055 
13,216 
14,171 
15,337 
15,288 
15,677 
17,012 
18,625 
20,040 

Total 
administration 

costs tt 
$216,278 
236,230 
271,599 

**372,645 
408,521 . 
418,203 
495,544 
492,321 
612,669 
668,835 
752,792 

per 
capita 
cost 

$19.65 
20.38 
22.53 
28.20 
28.83 
27.27 
32.41 
31.40 
36.01 
35.91 
37.57 

* Estimated as shown in 1959-60 Budget. 
t Budget request. , .. 

** Included contributions to Employees' Retirement for this and SUbS1lquerit years. 
tt Excludes Division of Adult Paroles. 

93 

Increase over 
prior year 

Amount Percent 
$0.72 3.8 

.73 3.7 
2.15 10.5 
5.67 25.2 

.63 2.2 
-.93 -3.2 

5.34 19.6 
-1.01 -3.1 

4.61 14.7 
-.10 -0.3 

1.66 4.6 



CorrectiOlis Item 39 

Departmental Administration-Continued 

The total support budget for Departmental Administration exclusive 
of the Division of Adult Paroles and other current expenses is sched­
uled to increase $83,957 or 11.2 percent. 

Population at all the institutions is anticipated to average 20,040 in­
mates, an increase of 1,415 or 7.6 percent. 

This results in the per capita Gost for administration going from 
$35.91 to $37.57; an increase of $1.66 or 4.6 percent. 

The increase in per capita cost is due partially to proposed new posi­
tions and full year costs of 10 positions transferred in 1958-59 from 
the Bureau of Criminal Statistics to the Department of Corrections. 

Comparative Administrative Costs 
Total Totar Percentage 

Fiscal _ support administrative administrative 
cost year budget * cost 

1950-51 __________________________ $11,356,371 $236,230 2.1 
1951-52 __________________________ 13,236,309 271,599 2.1 
1952-53 t ________________________ 15,594,142 372,645 2.4 
1953-54 __________________________ 18,090,602 408,521 2.3 
1954-55 __________________________ 20,034,434 418,203 2.1 
1955-56 __________________________ 23,062,145 495,544 2.1 
1956-57 __________________________ 25,834,121 492,321 1.9 
1957-58 __________________________ 28,940,238 612,669 2.1 
1958-59 __________________________ 32,944,355 668,835 2.0 
1959-60 __________________________ 34,925,696 752,792 2.2 
* Exclusive of other current expenses. 
t Includes the State Employees' Retirement Fund for this and each subsequent year. 

The above table reflects that the percentage of total administrative 
costs to the total support budget of all institutions in 1959-60 will rise 
.2 percent over 1958-59 as currently estimated by the department. This 
percentage factor has remained relatively constant throughout the en­
tire table. 

The following table presents a measurement of the level of service 
devoted by Departmental Administration. 

Level of Service-Employee Hours Available per Inmate for 
Departmental Administration 

Fiscal Total 
year positions 

1949-50____________________ 42.1 
1950,5L___________________ 46.8 
1951-52____________________51 
1952-53 __________ ---------- 50 
1953-54____________________ 64 
1954-55 _______ --'----------- 65.2 
195Q,56____________________ 68.5 
1956-57 _______ ,____________ 71 
195'H8 _______ 

7
_-'___________ 79.9 

1958-59 * ______ -.:..:.--------- 99.3tt 
1959-60 t __________________ 104.3 

*-Estimated as shown iil-1959-60 Budget. 
t Budget request. 

Average 
population 

11,009 
11,591 
12,055 
13,2i6 
14,171 
15,337 
15,288 
15,677 
17,012 
18,625 
20,040 

Level of 
service 

6.7 
7.1 
7.5 
7.9 
8.0 
7.6 
8.0 
8.0 
8.3 
9.5 
9.2 

tt Includes 10 pOSitions transferred from· the Bureau of Criminal Statistics. 

Increase over prior year 
Amount Percent 
~0.1 -1.5 

0.4 6 
0.4 5.6 
0.4 5.3 
0~1 1.3 

-0.4 -5.0 
0.4 5.3 

0.3 3.8 
1.2 14.5 

-0.3 -3.2 

Under the proposed budget request for 1959-60, the level of ser.vice 
will average 9.2 hours per inmate. 

94 



Item 39 Oorrections 

Departmental Administration-Continued 

This is 0.3 hours, or 3.2 percent below the level now scheduled for 
1958-59. 

It is 2.5 hours, or 37.3 percent, above the minimum level of service 
of 6.7 hours,. experienced in 1949-50 during the period of 11 fiscal years, 
reflected in the above table. 

Salaries and Wages 

The total amount requested for salaries and wages for 1959-60 is 
$2,022,779. This represents an increase of $115,001 or 6 percent over 
the total of $1,907,778 scheduled for expenditure in this category dur­
ing 1958-59. 

The change in salary and wage costs is attributable to the following 
£actors in the amounts indicated: 

Merit salary increases on 315.7 established positions _________ _ 
A total of 18 proposed new positions costing _________________ _ 
A change in estimated salary savings oL ___________________ _ 

Total increase in salaries and wages ___________________ _ 

$67,874 
58,316 

-11,189 

$115,001 

A total of 99.3 positions are presently authorized for departmental 
administration only. The agency is requesting an additional four pro­
posed new positions. This represents an increase of 4.1 percent in staff, 
as compared to a 7.6 percent increase in population at all facilities. 

The current staffing ratio is one position for each 188 inmates. The 
staffing ratio computed on the proposed budget for 1959-60 would be 
one position for each 194.6 inmates. 

The 18 proposed new positi9ns for departmental administration and 
Division of Adult Paroles are shown by function as follows: 

Functions and positions 
Departmental Administration: 

Classification: 
1 Correctional counselor IIL __________________ _ 

Records Section: 
2 Intermediate clerks _________ ~ ____________ ~ __ _ 

Departmental research unit: 
1 Assistant research technician ________________ _ 

Division of Adult Paroles 
11 Parole officers I (beginning date of employment 

Amount 

$6,672 

6,912 

6,060 

spread over entire year) _______________________ 33,892 
3 Intermediate clerks (beginning 9/1/59, 2/1/60 

and 6/1/60) _________________________________ 4,780 

18 Totals ___________________________________ $58,316 

Budget 
Page Line 

65 

65 

65 

66 

66 

41 

43 

45 

70 

75 

1 Correctional counselor III (budget page 65, line 41) ________ $6,672 
This position is requested by the agency to review institutional trans­

fer action and make special surveys in connection therewith. 
We recommend approval of the position. 
Since the last position was added to this function in 1951, the work­

load of the section has increased 48.5 percent. As a result, states the 
agency, only the most essential work has been accomplished. The agency 
also states that no work has been done in the special projects and study 

95 



Corrections Item 39 

Departmental Administration-Continued 

These positions are justified by the agency on the basis of an ap­
proved caseload formula. The requested positions will retain the pres­
ently established level of service in this function. The effective dates of 
employment of these 14 positions are staggered throughout the fiscal 
year to comply with the gradual buildup in parole caseloads. 

Comparison of Parole Violators Returned 
Average TotaZ 
number paroZe violators 

Fisoal parolees returned 
year supervised Number Peroent 

1948-49 _________ 3,253 1,045 32.1 
1949-50 _________ 3,341 979 29.3 
1950-51 _________ 3,523 803 22.8 
1951-52 _________ 3,988 920 23.1 
1952-53 _________ 4,418 843 19.1 
1953-54 _________ 5,078 1,114 21.9 
1954-55 _________ 5,581 1,176 21.1 
1955-56 _________ 6,251 1,007 16.1 
1956-57 _________ 6,919 1,260 18.2 
1957-58 _________ 6,834 1,587 23.2 

With new 
oommitment 

Number Peroent 
335 32.1 
370 37.8 
348 43.4 
405 44.0 
384 45.6 
588 52.8 
584 49.7 
516 51.2 
714 56.7 
785 49.5 

Without new 
oommitment 

Number Peroent 
770 67.9 
609 62.2 
455 56.6 
515 56.0 
459 54.4 
526 47.2 
592 50.3 
491 48.8 
546 43.3 
802 50.5 

The above table reflects a change in the trend that has been develop­
ing in the past several years. In the 1957-58 figures, we see a marked 
increase of 5 percent in the percentage of adult males being returned 
to prison for parole violation, as compared to total average parole case­
load for that year over the prior year experience. We also note that for 
1957-58 more parolees were returned percentagewise for technical vio­
lation of parole. Among other things this may result from increased 
vigilance on the part of parole officers or a change in the parole revoca­
tion policy of the Adult Authority. 

In any event, this adverse trend has substantial fiscal implications. 
The financial impact from any policy changes that affect the rate at 
which parole failure are actually returned may be illustrated by the 
following comparison. ' 

If the comparatively favorable rate of 16,.1 percent which prevailed 
in 1955-56 were applied to the 1957-58 parole caseload of 6,834, only 
'1,100 parole violators would have been returned in 1957-58, instead of 
the 1,587 who were actually returned. 

This added increase of 487 additional inmates returned to the, insti­
tutions from parole status is the close population equivalent to that 
housed at the Tehachapi Branch Facility. 

In 1959-60, the support cost for this facility is budgeted at $1,033,025 
with a per capita cost of $2,006. 

This, of course, does not include the State's investment from a capital 
outlay standpoint to provide facilities to house additional population 
thus created. 

With the reductions in caseloads that have been provided in prior 
budgets, it would appear logical to' expect that more effective super­
vision would provide a deterrent element that would offset any numeri- , 
cal gain in the number of violations uncovered because of closer 
supervision. 

98 



Item 39 Corrections 

Departmental Administration-Continued 

Good parole supervision should consist of an admixture of direction 
and detection; continued direction of the parolee toward achieving a 
stable degree of rehabilitation coupled with early detection of deviation 
in conduct norms that signal ultimate failure on the part of the parolee 
unless corrected by further direction. Overemphasis in one component 
to the detriment of the other can lead to either inadequate protection 
to the public or an abnormal rate of parole failures. 

The trend indicates that management has another million-dollar ques­
tion to review, evaluate and seek a solution for, commensurate with all 
of the equities involved. 

Incidence of Suspensions to Parolee Months Under Supervision 
California Parolees in California 

Total parolee" 
-man-1nonths of Total nu-mber of 

Oalendar year superv~swn 
1949________________________________ 33,400 
1950________________________________ 35,175 
1951________________________________ 38,472 
1952________________________________ 42,797 
1953 _______ ~________________________ 49,087 
1954________________________________ 57,154 
1955________________________________ 61,9.50 
1956________________________________ 71,508 
1957________________________________ 75,126 
1958________________________________ 70,860 

Total ___________________________ 535,538 
Average_________________________ 53,554 

* Total of average case load for each month of the calendar year. 

suspensions 
1,014 

997 
1,074 
1,028 
1,247 
1,383 
1,332 
1,415 
1,701 
1,709 

12,900 
1,290 

Percent 
3.04 
2.83 
2.79 
2.40 
2.54 
2.42 
2.15 
1.98 
2.26 
2.41 

2.41 
2.41 

The above table reflects a marked increase in the past two calendar 
years in the percentage relationship of parole suspensions to the total 
parolee man months of supervision. This appraisal is merely another 
method of examining the problem discussed in the prior table on 
parole violators returned. 

Special study commission on juvenile justice (budget page 67, 
line 86) ___________________ .:.. _____________ . ___________ $49,680 

The amount requested is to carryon the functions of this until 
June 30, 1960. This extends the life of the commission one full year. 

We recommend approval of this amount. 
This commission was authorized by amendment to the 1957-58 Gov­

ernor's Budget. It was originally contemplated that the agency would 
conduct a two-year study of juvenile justice in California. The agency 
was expected to begin operations shortly after JUly 1, 1957. The com­
mission was not organized until November, 1957, and the director was 
not appointed until January, 1958. 'l'his delay in getting started neces­
sitates the continuance of this commission and staff one more year. 

Operating Expenses 

Operating expenses are scheduled at $601,151 for 1959-60. This is 
an increase of $164,587 or 37.7 percent over the amount of $436,564 
estimated to be expended in the 1958-59 Fiscal Year. 

99 



Oorrections Item 39 

Departmental Administration-Continued 

The request by function for operating expenses is indicated below. 

Function 1958-59 
Department Administration ___________ $109,104 
Division of Adult Paroles ______________ 316,925 
Special Study Commission on 

Juvenile Justice ___________________ 10,535 
Controlled Treatment Program for 

Parolees with Narcotic Addiction ____ _ 

1959-60 
$100,705 

363,351 

12,095 

125,000 

Increase 
Amount Percent 
-$8,399 -7.7 

46,426 14.7 

1,560 14.8 

125,000 

Totals __________________________ $436,564 $601,151$164,587 37.7 

The increased operating expenses for the Division of Adult Paroles 
in the above table is partially due to the increased in-state travel 
expense. This increase in turn is due to increased auto operation due to 
new employees and an increase in the miles traveled for parole super­
vision. Some price increase factor is present in this item. 

There is also an increase in excess of $30,000 for office space rental. 
This is due to a change of policy in regard to the use of state office 
building space. Heretofore the General Fund agencies have not been 
charged rent for office space in state office buildings. Rent will now be 
charged and the $30,000 plus increase above referred to is for rent of 
office space in state buildings at San Francisco, Los Angeles, and 
Fresno. 

The increase in in-state travel for Departmental Administration 
found on budget page 65, line 56, is due to staff' and price increases. 

The increased operating costs for the Special Study Commission on 
Juvenile Justice is caused primarily by an anticipated increase in 
printing expenditures to publish the commission's report. 

Controlled treatment program for parolees with narcotic ad-
diction (budget page 67, line 44) _____________________ $125,000 

This request reflects the total anticipated cost for the first nine 
months operation of an experimental treatment and research program 
for parolees addicted to narcotics. We understand that this program 
will involve the penal facilities of the Chino Institution for Men and 
personnel of the Division of Adult Paroles. 

This pilot narcotics addicted parolee program contemplates inten­
sified parole supervision in addition to clinical and possibly incarcera­
tion services being provided by the California Institution for Men. The 
program generally consists of providing addition parole officers so that 
a parolee-parole officer ratio of 30 to 1 can be established for a certain 
portion of the narcotic addicted parolees under supervision of the 
Division of Adult Paroles. 

It is contemplated that this will provide for one contact a week 
with the selected parolees. N alline and other drugs and methods would 
be utilized to determine use of narcotics by parolees. The facilities at 
Chino would be used for short periods of incarceration for parolees 
who resort to the use of narcotics. At Chino, services of psychiatrists 
and other professions would be utilized to bolster the parolee in an 
attempt to have him refrain from the return to the narcotics program. 

100 



Item 39 Corrections 

Departmental Administration-Continued 

Research and evaluation would also be carried on, seeking the cause 
and cure of narcotics addition. 

The requested amount of $125,000 is to provide for the first nine 
months of this pilot program. The cost estimates originally furnished 
by the agency provided for a substantial program costing in excess of 
$450,000 per annum. The full year cost of the present program budg­
eted would be $166,667. Though the agency's original program has 
been reduced in scope approximately 25 percent, we believe it still 
provides for generally the same basic kind of program. 

The agency plans to build into the program a research evaluation 
feature which it contemplates will either prove or disprove the value 
of this type approach to the problem of parolee narcotic addicts. 

We recommend approval of the request as a pilot experimental 
program. 

Comparison of Miles Traveled Per Case 

Fiscal 
Average numbm' 

of parolees 
year 

1957-58 _____________ _ 
1958-59* ____________ _ 
1959-60t ____________ _ 

supervised 
6,834 
6,795 
7,250 

* Estimated 1959-60 Governor's Budget. 
t Budget request. 

Annual average 
Total miles miles traveled 

traveled per case 
1,647,470 241 
1,684,703 248 
1,729,349 239 

Change over 
prior year 

Amount Percent 
51 
7 2.9 

-9 -3.6 

The above table reflects that as the total number of parolees super­
vised increases, the number of miles traveled per case decreases and 
vice versa. This should be due to a greater concentration of parolees 
in any given area thereby reducing the mileage necessary to be traveled 
per case in order to supervise them and is a proper trend from an man­
agement point of view. 

Comparison of Repayments of Cash Advances to Parolees 
Cash assistance to Repayment of 

Fiscal parolees and dis- advances 
year charged persons Amount Percent 

1949-50 _______________________________ $14,371 $1,840 28.0 
1950-51 _______________________________ 10,574 2,227 21.0 
1951-52 _______________________________ 15,426 2,484 16.1 
1952-53 _______________________________ 17,330 2,819 16.7 
1953-54* ______________________________ 36,032 7,392 20.5 
1954-55 _______________________________ 27,759 8,224 29.6 
1955-56 _______________________________ 23,437 5,744 24.5 
1956-57 _______________________________ 36,360 9,627 26.5 
1957-58 _______________________________ 36,357 9,644 26.5 

Accumulated totals to date ___________ $217,646 
1958-59* ______________________________ 33,742 
1959-60t ______________________________ 38,570 

* Estimated as shown in 1959-60 Budget. 
t Budget request. 

53,571 
9,265 
9,160 

24.6 
27.5 
23.8 

The above table continues to reflect, year after year, the extremely 
poor results obtained by this agency in effecting collections of advances 
made to needy parolees. This is dramatically pointed up by the expe­
rience of the women's parole service. This latter agency, the Board of 

101 



Corrections Item 39 

Departmental Administration-Continued 

Trustees, during the period 1949-50 to 1957-58 advanced funds totaling 
$7,174 and obtained repayment of $3,996 or 55.7 percent. While this is 
not the ultimate that we feel should be recovered, if this percentage of 
recovery was applied to the total amount advanced by the male parole 
service during the same period, there would have been a return to the 
General Fund of $121,229. This is $67,658 or 126.3 percent more than 
the agency has collected during that period . 

.As we have repeatedly pointed out, these advances should be con­
strued as loans to aid needy parolees and not outright cash gifts. 
Failure of the parolee to repay this obligation to the State is substan­
tial evidence of his lack of proper adjustment to society. 

While we are not recommending any reduction in this item, we do 
recommend that the Legislature put the agency on notice that unless 
substantial improvement is made in the collection of these advances the 
amount will be reduced to the minimum that the State can afford to 
give away. 

Equipment 

Equipment expenditures are scheduled at $11,100 for 1959-60. This is 
a decrease of $35,934 or 76.4 percent under the amount of $47,034 esti­
mated to be expended in the 1958-59 Fiscal Year. 

Out of the total of $11,100 requested for equipment, the sum of $4,128 
or 37.2 percent is for replacement of items deemed obsolete or no longer 
serviceable. 

The further sum of $6,972 or 62.8 percent of the total is requested for 
additional items of equipment. The request, by function, for equipment 
is as follows: 

Equipment 

Function . 1958-59 
Departmental Administration ______ $10,213 
Division of Adult Paroles _________ 36,218 
Special Study Commission on 

Juvenile Justice ________________ 603 

Totals ______________________ $47,034 

1959-60 
$7,596 
3,504 

$11,100 

Increase 
Amount Pm'cent 
-$2,61"/ -25.6 
-32,714 -90.3 

-603 -100.0 

-$35,934 76.4 

The budget as originally submitted by this facility requested $23,260 
for equipment . .A total of $17,386 or 74.8 percent was for additional 
items. The balance of $5,874 or 25.2 percent was for replacement items. 

Joint conferences were held with the agency and Department of 
Finance staff members, and a careful review of equipment requests was 
made. This review may be supplemented where necessary by personal 
inspection and appraisal in the field . 

.As a result, equipment requests were modified to the extent that addi­
tional equipment was reduced from $17,386 to $6,972, a saving of 
$10,414 or 60.0 percent. 

Requests for replacement equipment were reduced from $5,874 to 
$4,128, a further saving of $1,746 or 29.7 percent, making a total reduc­
tion in equipment requests at this facility of $12,160, or 52.3 percent. 

On the basis of the foregoing review and reductions, we believe that 
equipment requests are generally in line as now budgeted. 

102 



Items 40-41 Corrections 

Department of Corrections 
TRANSPORTATION OF PRISONERS AND PAROLE VIOLATORS 

ITEM 40 of the Budget Bill Budget page 68 

FOR TRANSPORTATION OF PRISONERS AND PAROLE 
VIOLATORS FROM THE GENERAL FUND 
Amount requested ______________________________________________ $94,900 
Estimated to be expended in 1958-59 Fiscal Year ___________________ 94,900 

Increase _______________________________________________________ ~one 

TOTAL RECO M M EN OED REDUCTION__________________________ ~one 

ANALYSIS 

This appropriation provides for reimbursement to the counties of 
expenses incurred in transporting prisoners to the state penal institu­
tions. The expenditure is limited by the terms of the appropriation. 

We recommend approval of the amount budgeted. 

Comparison of Funds Requested and Expended for 
Transporting Prisoners and Parole Violators 

Amount 
Fiscal originally Revised 
Year requested estimate 

1954-55 _________________ $72,200 
1955-56 _________________ 79,400 
1956-57 _________________ 59,100 
1957-58 _________________ 66,600 
1958-59 _________________ 94,900 
1959-60 _________________ 94,900 

$72,200 
56,800 
64,500 
86,200 
94,900 

Actual 
expenditure 

$56,821 
59,482 
64,287 
62,832 

Increase over 
original reques t 

Amount Percent 
-$15,379 -'21.3 
-19,918 -25.1 

5,187 8.8 
-3,768 -5.7 

The above table presents a comparison of amounts originally re­
quested and budgeted with the revised estimate and the actual ex­
penditures for this function. It is to be noted that the agency has in the 
past, as reflected in the above table, overestimated the actual expendi­
tures in making the original budget request. This results in more funds 
being appropriated than are actually needed. This is poor budgetary 
practice, resulting in the needless earmarking of funds and giving a 
faulty overall budget picture. The funds not expended for actual ex­
penses revert to the General Fund. 

It is to be pointed out that the funds are expended by the State 
Treasurer under the certification of the State Controller to the counties 
and not by the Department of Corrections. The funds expended are to 
reimburse the counties for expenses incurred in transporting prisoners 
and parole violators to the state penal institutions by local agencies. 

Department of Corrections 
RETURNING FUGITIVES FROM JUSTICE 

ITEM 41 of the Budget Bill 

FOR COSTS OF RETURNING FUGITIVES FROM JUSTICE 
FROM THE GENERAL FUND 

Budget page 68 

Amount requested ______________________________________________ $325,000 
Estimated to be expended in 1958-59 Fiscal Year__________________ 300,000 

Increase (8.3 percent) ______________________ ~____________________ $25,000 

TOTAL RECOM M EN OED REDUCTION__________________________ ~one 

103 



Corrections 

Returning Fugitives From Justice-Continued 
ANALYSIS 

Item 41 

This appropriation is to provide reimbursement to counties for ex­
penses incurred for returning fugitives from justice from outside the 
State. The agency is requesting an increase of $25,000 or 8.3 percent 
over the current year estimated expenditure of $300,000. 

In the 1958-59 Governor's Budget, $188,000 was appropriated for 
this item for 1958-59. It will be necessary for the agency to obtain an 
additional $112,000 for this item from the Emergency Fund during 
1958-59. Thus, during 1958-59 an estimated total of $300,000 will be 
expended. 

We recommend approval of the item as budgeted. 

Comparison of Funds Requested and Expended for 
Returning Fugitives From Justice 

Amount 
Fiscal originally 
year requested 

1954-55 __________ $220,000 
1955-56__________ 201,600 
1956-57 ____________ 200,000 
1957-58__________ 198,800 
1958-59__________ 188,000 
1959-60__________ 325,000 

Revised 
estimate 
$198,000 

200,000 
194,600 
182,000 
300,000 

Actual 
expenditure 

$175,845 
159,982 
176,643 
268,810 

Increase over 
original request 

amount percent 
-$44,155 -20.1 
-41,618 -20.6 
-23,357 -11.7 

70,010 35.2 

The above table presents a comparison of the original request, the 
revised request in a subsequent budget, and the actual expenditures 
reflected in still a later budget for this function. With the exception 
of the 1957-58 Fiscal Year, the above table reflects a continuous over­
appropriation for this function. This overappropriation ranges from 
$23,357 or 11.7 percent in 1956-57 to $44,155 or 20.1 percent in 1954-55. 
This results in the needless earmarking of funds and gives an unreal­
istic budget picture. 

The funds are not expended by the Department of Corrections, but 
are paid directly to the counties by the State Treasurer on certification 
by the State Controller. The expenditures are caused by the extradi­
tion of fugitives whom the local governments,indicate will be arraigned 
and tried for specific crimes upon their return to California. The sub­
stantial increase reflected in 1957-58 over the expenditure levels of 
prior years is probably due to a combination of factors. We have been 
advised that in addition to price increases, there has been an increase 
in extradition activities, as reflected in the following table. 

Extraditions 
Oalendar (fugitives returned 

yeal" to Oalifornia) 
1955 _________________________________________________ 650 
1956 - _____________________________________ ~ ______ ~___ 639 
1957 _________________________________________________ 825 

1958 ----------------------~------------______________ 1,074 

~otal ____________________________________________ 3,198 

104 



hems 42-43 

Department of Corrections 
COURT COSTS. ~ND COUNTY CHARGES 

ITEM 42 of the Budget Bill . 

Corrections 

Budget page 68 

FOR SUPPORT OF COURT COSTS AND COUNTY CHARGES 
FROM THE GENERAL FUND 
Amount requested ______________________________________________ $20,000 
Estimated to be expended in 1058-59 Fiscal yeac_________________ 20,000 

IXlCrease _______________________________________________________ None 

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION__________________________ None 

ANALYSIS 

This item is for reimbursement to counties of court costs arid other 
charges related to the trial of crimes committed by inmates in penal 
institutions and for hearings on writs of habeas corpus. 

The expenditure is limited by the terms of the appropriation. 
We, recommend approval as budgeted. 

Department of Corrections 
MEDICAL FACILITY 

ITEM 43 of the Budget Bill Budget page 69 

FOR SUPPORT OF MEDICAL FACILITY FROM THE GENERAL FUND 
Amount requested _________________________ _____________________ $3,811,914 
Estimated to be expended in 1058-59 Fiscal year___________________ 3,693,468 

Increase (3.2· percent) __________ '-_______________________________ $118,446 

TOT A L R ECO M MEN DE D RED U CT ION __________________________ $13,212 

GENERAL SUMMARY 

The Oalifornia Medical Facility is located near Vacaville, Solano 
Oounty. The institution primarily houses mental cases and homosex­
uals. The Northern Oalifornia Reception-Guidance Oenter that receives 
and processes inmates from 47 Northern Oalifornia counties is also 
located at this institution. '1'he institution will have an estimated 1,940 
inmates on the average during the budget year, 570 of whom will be 
in the reception center. rfhe latter function will process an estimated 
3,665 inmates received during the year. The institution will parole or 
discharge approximately 455 inmates during the budget year. 

The primary emphasis of the institution is the treatment of the 
mental problems of the inmates. Group psychotherapy is the major 
treatment method employed. Vocational and academic education as 
well as various work programs are also offered at this institution. 

The agency is requesting 11 new positions to meet increased workc 
load or changes in inmate classifications. There are also other increases 
in this budget request which are explained in more detail under the 
section of this analysis devoted to each function. Generally the increases 
are due to price and popUlation increases, maintenance costs and 
changes in the inmate population and the physical plant. 

105 



Oorrections 

Medical Facility-Continued 

ANALYSIS Summary of Reductions 
Salaries and Wages 

Care and vVelfare 
Custodial and personal care 

3 correctional officers _________________________ _ 

Amount 

$13,212 

Item 43 

Budget 
Page Line 

71 14 

It should be noted that, even with the recommended deletion of the 
above three positions, the ag'ency will still receive the benefit of a 
total of eight new positions involving a cost of $36,742 in salaries 
and wages. 

Per Capita Costs 

Fiscal Institution Per capita Increase over prior year 
year population cost Amount Percent 

1950-51_____________________ 540 $1,370 $ _ 
1951-52 ____________________ 932 1,228 -142 
1952-53 _____________________ 1,004 1,315 87 
1953-5L____________________ 1,088 1,356 41 
1954-55_____________________ 880 1,753 397 
1955-56 -----7--------------- 1,029 2,060 307 
1956-57 _____________________ 1,350 1,846 -214 
1957-58_____________________ 1,898 1,728 -118 
1958-59* ____________________ 1,940 1,873 145 
1959-60t ____________________ 1,940 1,930 57 

• Estimated as shown in 1959-60 Budget. 
t Budget request. 

-10.9 
7.1 
3.1 

29.3 
17.5 

-10.4 
-6.4 

8.4 
3.0 

The total support budget of this facility is scheduled to increase 
$127,491 or 3.3 percent. Population at the institution is anticipated 
to average 1,940 inmates which is the same as the prior year. This 
results in the per capita cost going from $1,873 to $1,930, an increase 
of $57 or 3 percent. 

In order to determine the real increase in the level of service from 
an expenditure standpoint, the actual expended per capita costs were 
adjusted for changes in the economic index since 1948-49. 

Allowing only for this change in the economic index, the 1957-58 
per capita cost would have been $1,651 instead of the actual expended 
figure of $1,728. 

This $77 or 4.7 percent difference represents the improvement in the 
level of service from an expenditure standpoint that has taken place 
in the program in the period 1948-49 through 1957-58. 

Salaries and Wages 

The total amount requested for salaries and wages for 1959-60 is 
$2,776,066. This represents an increase of $107,276 or 4 percent over the 
total of $2,668,790 scheduled for expenditure in this category during 
1958-59. 

The change in salary and wage costs is attributable to the following 
factors in the amounts indicated: 

Merit salary increases on 480 established positions 
Less five positions temporarily authorized in 1958-59 __________ _ 
A total of 11 proposed new positions costing __________________ _ 
A change in estimated salary savings oL _____________________ _ 

$60,822 
49,954 

-3,500 

Total increase in salaries and wages ______________________ $107,276 

106 



Item 43 Corrections 

Medical Facility-Continued 

A total of 480 positions are presently authorized. The agency is re­
questing an additional 11 proposed new positions. This represents an 
increase of 2.3 percent in staff, as compared to no increase in popula­
tion at this facility. 

The current staffing ratio is one position for each four inmates. The 
staffing ratio computed on the proposed budget for 1959-60 would be 
one position for each 3.95 inmates. 

Of the 11 new positions requests of five, namely one psychologist II, 
two correctional counselors, and two intermediate typist-clerk positions, 
were approved on a temporary basis during the current year to meet 
workload increases at the reception center. The workload increase is due 
to a greater reception center intake in the current year over and above 
that budgeted for in the 1958-59 Governor's Budget. The 1958-59 
budget for this facility was predicated upon a population of 1,840 with 
1,415 in the institution and 425 in the Reception-Guidance Center. The 
revised population figure for 1958-59 is now estimated at a total of 
1,940, with 1,370 in the institution and 570 in the Guidance Center. The 
same population projection is made for 1959-60. 

Thus it is clear that the population of the institution has dropped 
from the original 1958-59 level of 1,415 to 1,370, a decline of 45 inmates 
or 3.3 percent. 

On the other hand the advance in the population forecast at the 
Reception-Guidance Center is from 425 to 570, a gain of 145 or 34.1 
percent. 

The combined population shift is a gain of 100 inmates or 5.4 percent. 
The remaining six positions are requested on the basis of changes in 

the type of inmates confined and a change in the physical setup of the 
institution. Further explanation of such justifications will be presented 
in the following discussion of the various positions requested. 

The 11 proposed new positions are shown by function as follows: 

Funotions and Positions 
Administration 

Business services 
I-Storekeeper I _______________________ _ 

Care and Welfare 
Custodial and personal care 
*4-Correctional officer (delete 3) _________ _ 

Reception-Guidance Center 
I-Clinical psychologist II _______________ _ 
2-Correctional counselor I ______________ _ 
3-Intermediate typist-clerk _____________ _ 

Amount 

$4,296 

17,626 

6,672 
10,992 
10,368 

11 Totals _______________________________ $49,954 

• Recommended for deletion. 

Budget 
Page Line 

71 12 

71 14 

71 16 
71 17 
71 18 

The following table reflects a comparative measure of the total level 
of service extended at this facility: 

107 



Corrections Item 43 

Medical Facility-Continued 
Total Level of Service-Employee Hours Available per Inmate 

Fiscal Total Average Level of 1ncrease over prior year 
year positions population service Amount Percent 

1950-5L __________________ 143.5 540 472 
1951-52 ___________________ 190 932 362 
1952-53 ___________________ 200 1,004 354 
1953-54-__________________ 206.6 1,088 337 
1954-55 ___________________ 243.1 880 491 
1955-56 ___________________ 308 1,029 532 
1956-57 ___________________ 335 1,350 441 
1957-58 ___________________ 411..6 1,898 385 
1958-59* __________________ 441.5 1,940 404 
1959-60t __________________ 446.5 1,940 409 
* Estimated as shown in 1959-60 Budget. 
t Budget request. 

~110 

-8 
-1"1 

154 
41 

-91 
-56 

19 
5 

-23.3 
-202 
-4·8 

45.6 
8.4 

-1"1.1 
-12.7 

4.9 
1.2 

Under the proposed budget request for 1959-60, the total level of 
service will average 409 hours per inmate. 

This is five hours, or 1.2 percent above the level now scheduled for 
1958-59. . 

It is 72 hours, or 21.4 percent above a more conservative level of 
service of 337 hours, with which this facility operated in the 1953-54 
Fiscal Year. 

1 Storekeeper I (budget page 71, line 12) ___________________ $4,296 
This position is requested by the agency to provide for additional 

coverage in the warehousing function. 
We recommend approval of the position. 
On July 1, 1957, a new outside warehouse was opened at this facility 

to alleviate, to the extent possible, the clearing of vendor and delivery 
trucks into and out of the security area. It also provides for delivery 
outside the security area by vehicles carrying firearms and other con­
traband. The agency has attempted to operate this new warehouse along 
with the previously existing warehousing facilities inside the se.curity 
area with the presently established positions. There were four store­
keeping positions assigned to this institution prior to the construction 
of the new warehouse. At that time, also, the institution population 
was only 1,350 asco:inpared to an estimated 1,940 in the budget year. 
Such a population increase would add to some degree to the workload 
of the storekeeping positions. This is especially true with regard to 
the position assigned to the clothing function. Relief for sick leave, 
vacation, holidays and regular days off is provided for only one of 
the four positions. This factor, plus the construction of the new 
warehouse· outside the security area and at some distance from the 
other warehouse areas,. results in a deficiency of custodial coverage and 
storekeeping supervision over the inmates assigned to these areas. 

The agency has supplied a detailed justification, setting forth the 
d'uties of the presently authorized personnel, the deficiency existing, 
and the results thereof. For in,stance, due to the lack of supervision, 
there have been numerous instances of pilfering, such as the opening 
of cartons, and removing part of the contents. There are times, due to 
the lack of sufficient personnel, that the main warehouse consisting of 

108 



Item 43 Corrections 

Medical Facility-Continued 

two floors is not covered by any free personnel. In addition to food­
stuffs, there are clothing items that can be used in escapes, other barter 
items, medical supplies and numerous other items available in these 
areas. Some of the items are rationed to the inmates and consequently 
there is a demand for more than the rationed amount. The agency states 
there have been numerous losses from these areas during the past year. 

This position will provide adequate sick leave, vacation and holiday 
relief to three of the four established storekeeping positions and will 
provide some additional coverage to the warehouse area. 

1 Clinical psychologist II (budget page 71, line 16) __________ $6,672 
2 Correctional counselors I (b1,~dget page 71, line 17) ________ 10,992 
3 Intermediate typist-clerk (budget page 71; line 18) _________ 10,368 

These positions are justified by the agency on the basis of an estab~ 
lishedworkload formula. The Department of Finance has urged the 
agency to restudy the workload factors which comprise this formula. 
The Department of Finance's view, in which we concur, is that a 
large percentage of the cases now being processed at this reception 
center are parole violators who have been previously processed through 
the reception center and thus do not require the same amount of pro­
cessing as does the inmate being processed for the first time. 

It is our understanding that the approval of these positions for inclu­
sion i:t;l the 1959-60 Governor's Budget is contingent upon the compleo 

tion of a study by the agency of the workload formula. We believe this 
to be a proper condition. 

We therefore recommend approval of the positions provided such 
positions not be filled until: . 

1. A study of the workload formula has been completed by the 
agency; 

2. S1,wh study has been reviewed and approved by the Department 
of Finance; 

3. The findings in such a study support the need for additional 
positions. . 

The following table presents a measurement of the level of service 
devoted to custody at this facility: 

Level of Service-Employee Hours Available per Inmate for Custody 
Fiscal Total Average Level of Increase over prior yem' 

year positions population service Amount Percent 
1950-51 ___________________ 92 540 303 
1951-52 ___________________ 132 932 252 -51 -16.8 
1952-53 ___________________ 140.8 1,004 249 -3 -1.2 
1953-54 ___________________ 144.4 1,088 236 -13 -5.2 . 
1954-55 ___________________ 173.9 880 351 115 48.7 
1955-56 ___________________ 218.3 1,029' 377 26 7.4 

'--~ 1956·57 ___________________ 234.1 1,350 308 -69 -18.3 
1957-58 ___________________ 296.9 1,898 278 -30 -9.7 
1958-59* __________________ 314.6 1,940 288 103.6 
1959-60t __________________ 317.8 1,940 291 3 1.0 
• Estimated as shown in 1959-60 Budget. 
t Budget request.' . 

109 



Corrections Item 43 

Medical Facility-Continued 

Under the proposed budget request for 1959-60, the level of service 
will average 291 hours per inmate. 

This is three hours, or 1 percent above the level now scheduled for 
1958-59. . 

It is 55 hours,_ or 23.3 percent, above the minimum level of service 
of 236 hours, experienced in 1953-54 during the period of 10 fiscal 
years, reflected in the above table. 

3 Correctional officers (budget page 71, line 14) ______________ $13,212 
~These three positions are to provide one additional officer to Wing P 

on the second and third shifts plus one officer for relief. 
We recommend deletion of the three positions reducing salaries and 

wages $13,212. 
The above represents a re-request of positions deleted by the 1958 

Legislature. In the 1958-59 Governor's Budget, the agency requested a 
total of six new correctional officers to provide two additional officers 
for both wings P and Q, plus two officers for relief to provide seven­
day-a-week coverage. The need was based at that time, according to the 
agency, on a change in the type of inmate housed in these two wings. 

We recommended at that time that the agency's request be reduced 
from six to three correctional officers and that one position be trans­
ferred from S wing to P wing. This transfer was recommended on the 
basis that S wing, which was provided with an MT A for each floor and 
one correctional officer for all three floors each watch plus a correctional 
sergeant on the third watch, could spare one position to either P or Q 
wing. We also pointed out at that time that while wing Q had only two 
officers for all three floors, that this wing was provided with a sergeant 
position which we felt could provide coverage to one floor and with the 
two officers already authorized for the particular watch and unit would 
alleviate the need for the one additional officer. 

Thus, with the transfer of the one position plus relief from Swing 
and the utilization of the Q wing sergeant for one floor coverage in that 
wing would provide Q wing with one man per floor on the two 
watches. This, plus the three positions recommended for approval in 
1958-59, would have provided the requested coverage. This can be illus­
trated as follows: 

Oustodial Ooverage-P Wing 
Requested 
coverage 

Positions (Inc. Auth. 
Watch Authorized Positions) 
Second 2 C.O. S C.O. 

Third 2 C.O. S C.O. 

Totals 4 6 
* Recommended in 1958-59 Budget Analysis. 

*Recom-
mended 

S 

St 

6 

t One transferred from S wing. One transferred from Q wing. 
C.O.-Correctional officers. 
Sgt.-Correctional sergeant. 

Oustodial Ooverage-Q Wing 
Requested 

coverage 
Positions (Inc. Auth. *Recom-

Authorized Positions) mended 
1 Sgt. 1 Sgt. 1 Sgt. 
2 C.O. S C.O. 2 C.O. 
2 C.O. S C.O. S C.O. 

5 7 6 

The above table does not include relief positions which were either 
provided, requested, or recommended for approval. 

110 



Item 43 Oorrections 

Medical Facility-Continued 

The 1958 Legislature accepted our recommendation and the agency 
indicated it would accept the recommended cut in positions but would 
use a different arrangement than that recommended in our analysis. 

It is our understanding that the agency utilized the three positions 
authorized by the Legislature for P and Q wings entirely in Q wing. 
This resulted in this wing being staffed on the basis of one correctional 
sergeant and three officers on the second watch and three officers on the 
third watch. This left Wing P still staffed as before the 1958-59 re­
quest. It is for this Wing P that additional coverage is now again 
requested. The agency apparently did not attempt to remedy the situa­
tion as was recommended in the 1958-59 analysis. 

In the 1958-59 Governor's Budget the agency stated on budget page 
72, lines 39 and 40, "This prison population may also be described in 
terms of medIcal classification by men. These are in general: tuberculars 
50, psychotics 320; homosexuals 120, severe emotional and mental dis­
orders 875." In the 1959-60 Governor's Budget, the agency states on 
budget page 69, line 70, second column as follows: "This prison popu­
lation may also be described in terms of medical classification as fol­
lows: 320 psychotics, 120 homosexuals, 30 tuberculars, and 880 men 
with severe emotional and mental disorders." By arranging the figures 
according to. classification as presented in the two budgets, we obtain 
the following presentation: 

1958-59 Fisoal Year 
Type 1958-59 Governor's Budget 

Psychotics ________________ 320 
Homosexuals ______________ 120 
Tuberculars _______________ 50 
Severe emotional and 

mental disorders _________ 875 

1959-60 Fisoal Year 
1959-60 Governor's Budget 

320 
120 

30 

880 

Total _________________ 1,365 1,350 

We see from the above table that the population projected for 
1959-60 is essentially the same as 1958-59 in the 1958-59 Governor's 
Budget. Thus, we see by the above table that while the increase in the 
severe emotional and mental disorder type is only five inmates or 0.6 
percent, and while the inmates in P and Q wings are of the same type 
and number in 1959-60 as the ones for which these wings were budgeted 
in 1958-59, the agency is requesting three more positions. The Legisla­
ture passed on this identical question and reduced the six positions 
requested to three, which are the same three the agency is here request­
ing again. No information has been offered to show why the suggested 
plan of operation of these two units would not work. There is no indica­
tion that any other plan was adopted. The post assignment sheets reflect 
that instead of applying the three positions authorized for 1958-59 to 
both the units as approved by the Legislature, the agency applied all 
three positions to one of the units, unit Q which already had a richer 
staffing than unit P. 
1 Oorrectional officer (budget page 71, line 14) ______________ $4,404 

The other officer requested by this agency is to provide coverage to 
the dining halls and adjacent areas which at present have only part-

111 



Correctioris Item 43 

Medical Facility-Continued 

~ime coverage. The agency has furnished a detailed justification point­
ing out that numerous violations and rules infractions are occurring in 
this area; that due to lack of coverage, much unauthorized activity and 
many· incidents, ranging from food thefts and sabotage, fights, and 
homosexual activities are going undetected. Further, those inmates in­
volved in such unauthorized activities that are detected lose their ap­
pearancedate before the .Adlilt Authority, which not only has an 
adverse effect on the inmate's rehabilitation, but results some times in 
a longer stay in prison. Added coverage here should operate as a 
deterrent. . 

Heretofore, the agency has provided coverage by utilizing the numer­
ous employees in the new institution who had not accumulated vacation 
time. This resource is no longer available. Therefore, according to the 
agency, there are no employees available who could be diverted to this 
function without adverse effect on their current assignments. 

We, therefore recommend approval of this position. 

Operating Expenses 

Operating expenses are scheduled at $1,100,255 for 1959-60. This is 
an increase of $20,325 or 1.9 percent over the amount of $1,079,930 
estimated to be expended in the 1958-59 Fiscal Year. 

The request by function for operating expenses is indicated below: 
Increase 

Function 1958-59 1959-60 Amount Percent 
Administra tion ------------ $26,125 $26,545 $420 1.6 
Support and subsistence _____ 639,875 652,520 12,645 2.0 
Care and welfare ___________ 173,110 176,805 3,695 2.1 
Maintenance and operation of 

plant ------------------- 226,575 231,205 4,630 2.0 
Reception-guidance center _-_ 14,245 13,180 -1,065 -7.5 

Totals ________________ -_ $1,079,930 $1,100,255 $20,325 1.9 

The increase in the support and subsistence operating expense of 
$12,645 as reflected in the above table is due primarily to the increase 
in the number of inmates to be paroled and the increased population. 
While these increases either show only slightly or not at all on the 
basis of the revised estimates in the 1959-60 Budget, there· are sub­
stantial increases projected for 1959-60 over those for which tb,e agency 
was originally budgeted in 1958-59. Thus, while the clothing increase 
is great when considering the slight popUlation increase between 
1958-59 and 1959-60, it is not so great when consideration is given to 
the projected increase of 1959-60 over what the agency was budgeted 
for in 1958-59. The increased cost of this function also includes some 
price increase. . 

The increase for the care and welfare function is due to population 
and price increases in much the same manner as discussed above. 

The increase in maintenance and operation of plant is partially for 
painting supplies. The agency plans to start a four-year program of 
repainting the exterior of the institution at a cost of $2,500 for the 
first year. The remainder of the increase is made up of cost increases, 

112 



Item 43 Oorrections 

Medical Facility-Continued 

increased water chlorination and purification and other increases. An­
other large increase is for the purchase of tempered glass and alumi­
mim toilet fixtures to convert one floor of Wing Q for the use of more 
violent psychotics. 

Equipment 

Equipment expenditures are scheduled at $5,073 for 1959-60. This 
is a decrease of $9,155 ()r 64.3 percent under the amount of $14,228 
estimated to be expended in the 1958-59 Fiscal Year. 

Out of the total of $5,073 requested for equipment, the sum of 
$1,520 or 30 percent is for replacement of items deemed obsolete or no 
longer serviceable. 

The further sum of $3,553 or 70 percent of the total is requested for 
additional items of equipment. The request, by function, for equip­
ment is as follows: 

Function 
. Administration _________________ _ 

Support and subsistence __________ _ 
Care and welfare ________________ _ 
Maintenance and operation of plant 
Reception-guidance center _______ _ 

1958-59 
$810 

1,200 
2,597 
5,263 
4,358 

1959-60 
$250 
575 

1,330 
2,075 

843 

Increase 
Amount Percent 
-$560 -69.1 
-625 -52.1 

-1,267 -48.8 
-3,188 -60.6 
-,--3,515 -80.7 

Totals ________________________ $14,228 $5,073 -$9,155 -64.3 

The budget as originally submitted by this facility requested $18,461 
for equipment. A total of $14,356 or 77.8 percent was for additional 
items. The balance of $4,105 or 22.2 percent was for replacement items. 

Joint conferences were held with the agency and Department of 
Finance staff members, and a careful review of equipment requests was 
made. This review may be supplemented where necessary by personal 
inspection and appraisal in the field. 

As a result, equipment requests were modified to the extent that 
additional equipment was reduced from $14,356 to $3,553, a saving of 
$10,803 or 75.3 percent. 

Requests for replacement equipment were reduced from $4,105 to 
$1,520, a further saving of $2,585 or 63 percent, making a total reduc­
tion in equipment requests at this facility of $13,388, or 72.5 percent. 

On the basis of the foregoing review and reductions, we believe that 
equipment requests are generally in line as now budgeted. 

Department of Corrections 
MEN'S COLONY 

ITEM 44 of the Budget Bill Budget page 72 

FOR SUPPORT OF MEN'S COLONY FROM THE GENERAL FUNQ 
Amount requested ______________________________________________ $2,130,972 
Estimated to be expended in 1958-59 Fiscal year___________________ 1,988,578 

Increase (7.2 percent) _________ .:.________________________________ $142,394 

TOT A L R ECO M M EN 0 E 0 RED U CT ION __________________________ $34,248 

113 



Corrections 

Men's Colony-Continued 
GENERAL SUMMARY 

Item 44 

The California Men's Colony is located on a portion of and utilizes 
former barracks of Camp San Luis .obispo, a federal military installa­
tion. A new penal institution is to be constructed in the general vicinity 
of the temporary facilities now being utilized under a lease agreement 
with the Federal Government. 

The institution was activated in 1954 to function as a minimum 
security institution for the older and chronically infirm inmates. 

ANALYSIS Summary of Reductions 
Salaries and wages Amount 

Care and welfare: 
Custodial and personal care: 

3 correctional officers ______________________________ $13,212 
Education: 

1 librarian III ____________________________________ 5,232 
Medical care: 

1 staff psychiatrist ________________________________ 11,400 
1 medical technical assistanL_______________________ 4,404 

6 positions, reducing salaries and wages by ____________ $34,248 

Budget 
Page Line 

73 56 

73 61 

73 63 
73 64 

It should be noted that, even with the recommended deletion of the 
above six positions, the agency will still receive the benefit of a total 
of eight new positions involving a cost of $31,798 in salaries and wages. 

Per Capita Costs 
Fisoal Institution Per oapita 

year population oost 
1954-55 ___________________________ 402 $1,691 
1955-56 ___________________________ 915 1,456 
1956·57 ___________________________ 1,087 1,526 
1957-58 ___________________________ 1,185 1,574 
1958-59* __________________________ 1,310 1,593 
1959-60t __________________________ 1,350 1,656 
* Estimated as shown in 1959-60 Budget. 
t Budget request. 

Inorease 
over prior year 

A1nount Peroent 

-235 
70 
48 
19 
63 

-13.9 
4.8 
3.2 
1.2 
4.0 

The total support budget of this facility is scheduled to increase 
$149,469 or 7.2 percent. Population at the institution is anticipated to 
average 1,350 inmates, an increase of 40 or 3 percent. This results in 
the per capita cost going from $1,593 to $1,656, an increase of $63 or 
4 percent. 

Salaries and Wages 

The total amount requested for salaries and wages for 1959-60 is 
$1,249,399_ This represents an increase of $83,195 or 7.1 percent over 
the total of $1,166,204 scheduled for expenditure in this category dur-
ing 1958-59. . 

The change in salary and wage costs is attributable to the following 
factors in the amounts indicated: 

Merit salary increases on 209.5 established positions less 1.9 
. positions temporarily authorized in 1958-59 ___________________ $24,780 

A total of 14 proposed new positions costing____________________ 66,046 
A change in estimated salary savings oL ______________________ -7,631 

Total increase in salaries and wages __________ . _____________ $83,195 

114 



Item 44 Corrections 

Men's Colony-Continued 

A total of 209.5 positions are presently authorized. The agency is re­
questing an additional 14 proposed new positions. This represents an 
increase of 6.7 percent in staff, as compared to a 3 percent increase in 
population at this facility. 

On the basis of the proposed budget, the agency is requesting one 
additional position for each 2.9 additional inmate increase in institu­
tional population. 

The significance of the rate of increase in staffing in proportion to the 
status of the institutional population is exemplified by the following 
comparison. 

If the ratio of the increased positions to population change was ap­
plied as a staffing level to service the entire institution, a total of 465 
positions would result. This is 256 or 122.5 percent more positions than 
the agency now has. 

Thus, it is apparent that any extension of the present proposal would 
provide for a substantial enrichment in the present level of service. 

The current staffing ratio is one position for each 6.2 inmates. The 
staffing ratio computed on the proposed budget for 1959-60 would be 
one position for each 6.1 inmates. 

The following table reflects a comparative measure of the total level 
of service extended at this facility: 

Total Level of Service-Employee Hours Available per Inmate 
Increase over 

Fiscal Total Average Level of prior year 
year positions population service Amount Percent 

1954-55____________________ 91.5 402 404 
1955-56 ____________________ 176 915 342 -62 -15.3 
1956-57 ____________________ 185.1 1,087 302 -40 -11.7 
1957-58 ____________________ 201.2 1,185 302 o 0 
1958-59* ___________________ 211.4 1,310 287 -15 -5.0 
1959-60t ___________________ 223.5 1,350 294 7 2.4 
* Estimate as shown in 1959-60 Budget. 
t Budget request. 

Under the proposed budget request for 1959-60, the total level of 
service will average 294 hours per inmate. 

This is seven hours, or 2.4 percent above the level now scheduled for 
1958-59. 

The 14 proposed new positions are shown by function as follows: 
Budget 

Functions and positions Amount Page Line 
Administration: 

1 Intermediate stenographer-clerk ___________ _ $3,630 73 54 
Care and welfare: 

Custodial and personal care 
*4 correctional officers (delete 3) ___________ _ 17,616 73 56 

Classification and parole 
2 Intermediate typist-clerks ________________ _ 6,912 73 59 

Education: 
*1 Librarian III __________________________ _ 5,232 73 61 

Medical care: 
*1 Staff psychiatrist _______________________ _ 11,400 73 63 
*1 Medical technical assistant ______________ _ 4,404 73 64 
1 Intermediate stenographer-clerk __________ _ 3,640 73 65 

* Recommended for deletion. 

115 



Corrections 

Men's Colony-Continued 

Functions and positions 
Support and subsistence: 

Feeding: 
3 Supervising cook I ______________________ _ 

Item 44 

Budget 
Amount Page Line 

13,212 73 67 

14 Totals _______________________________ $66,046 

1 Intermediate stenographer-clerk (budget page 73, line 54) ___ $3,630 
This position is requested by the agency to meet the increased clerical 

workload in the superintendent's office. The agency points out that the 
present position is working 69i- hours per week. The work is accom­
plished either at the office or at home with the aid of the current em­
ployee's wife, on an overtime basis and by foregoing vacations. Further, 
the agency states that there is approximately 10 hours of work per we-ek 
not being done. Also, due to the overload of work many tasks are not 
being done effectively. 

We recommend approval of the position. 
The following table presents a measurement of the level of service 

devoted to custody at this facility: 
Level of Service-:-Employee Hours Available per Inmate for Cu~tody 

Fiscal Total 
year positions 

1954-55____________________ 64.1 
1955-56 ____________________ 125 
1956-57 ____________________ 132.5 
1957-58 ____________________ 136.7 
1958-59* __________________ -'- 139 
1959-60t _____ ~ _____________ 144 

• Estimated as shown in 1959-60 Budget. 
t Budget request 

Average Level of 
population service 

402 283 
915 243 

1,087 217 
1,185 205 
1,310 189 
1,350 189 

Increase over 
prior year 

Amount Percent 

-40 -14·1 
-126 -10."1 
-112 -5.5 
-16 -"I.S 

° 0 

Under the proposed budget request for 1959-60, the level of service 
will average 189 hours per inmate. 

This is the same level now scheduled for 1958-59. 
4 Oorrectional officers (budget page 73, line 56) ____________ . $17,616 

These positions are requested for three distinct functions ~nd thus 
will be discussed individually. 

We recommend deletion of three of the four positions reducing sal­
aries and wages by $13,212. 
1 Oorrectional officer-visiting gate 

This position is requested to man the visiting gate at this institution. 
This institution has two gates located at the front of the institution. 

One is a large gate, denoted the main gate, primarily for the use of 
vehicles, but also used to pass through inmate workers and free person­
nel. The second, or visiting gate, is located midway along the fence. It 
is used as a visitors' entrance and also for inmate and free personnel 
passa.ge_ The agency has furnished supporting data attempting to jus­
tify the need of both gates. 

We feel that it is possible to handle all functions through the main 
gate as discussed herein. One of t.he primary justifications for the use 

116 



Item 44 Corrections 

Men's Colony-Continued 

of the visitors' gate is to reduce the walking distance from the main 
gate to the visiting area. A walk which requires the visitors to pass a 
number of dormitories and other inmate areas which could lead to em­
barrassment to the public due to indecent expos_ure by inmates. It fur­
ther could permit illegal entrance of contraband into the security area. 
Both of these objections could be overcome by having the visiting 
activities at the group counseling building. 

Use of the present group counseling building for visiting purposes 
would result in another operating advantage. The distance between the 
new visiting area and the main gate would then be less than the distance 
presently between the current visitors building and the second or vis­
iting gate. No dormitories need be passed which is not the case now 
with the present visiting areas' and visiting gate. The buildings are of 
the same general type and thus each would be equally adaptable to 
either function. A sufficient outside visiting area could be provided 
adjacent to the building now used for group counseling. This would 
leave vacant the area now designated for outdoor visiting for future 
expansion at this space-short institution. 

The agency provided workload figures indicating that for one position 
to process all traffic through the main gate would require nine hours 
and fifty-seven minutes. This is the time it takes one Jllan to perform 
all the functions alone. There is one position authorized for this opera­
tion on the second watch, 7.40 a.m. to 4 p.m., which is the period here 
in question. Theniovemimt of inmates and personnel would be grouped 
during the day as the inmates went to work, to and from lunch, and 
return from lunch. The free personnel would be passing through the 
gate mainly as the watches change at the beginning and end of the day. 
At such times two employees on the main gate should be able to handle 
the peak traffic periods. This should not amount to more than two hours 
per day at the most. The remainder of the watch could be handled by 
one man. 

Thus, we are left with the problem of supplying one man during a 
period of one hour at the beginning and end of the day. The institu­
tion is presently operating two gates by utilizing one correctional officer 
position designated for relief. This position presumably is used as a gate 
officer for a full eight hours per day. The agency does not point out 
what deficiency exists because of this use of the relief position. Yet to 
utilize this . position. two hours per day for gate duty as we outlined 
above would leave six hours to devote to relief. This is exactly six hours 
more than the agency is now utilizing. 

In a recent trip. to this institution we observed an inmate crew being 
processed through the visiting gate. The gate officer was assisted in this 
function by the crew supervisor. In the same manner this crew super­
visor could have assisted the main gate officer if the crew had passed 
through that gate. thus reducing the time needed by that officer to pass 
the inmates in and out. 

1 Correctional. officer-:-N ational .Guard work crew 
This position is requested to supervise a work crew of 60 inmates 

working on National Guard property at Oamp San Luis Obispo. These 

117 



Corrections Item· 44 

Men's Colony-Continued 

60 inmates make up one 30-man grounds crew with the remaining 30 
inmates working in 11 different locations. Heretofore, supervision was 
available from other authorized positions due to the smallness of the 
institution population coupled with the fact that as a new institution 
many employees had not accumulated nor were they taking full annual 
leave according to the agency. The agency states that these two sources 
are no longer available to provide the necessary level of supervision. 
Further, that as a result, various incidents have occurred varying from 
malingering, dealing with civilians, and one case of an inmate getting 
overattentive to a 14-year-old girl. 

While recognizing a need for supervision of this inmate crew, we are 
of the opinion that such should be made a charge against the services 
being provided the Oalifornia National Guard. The latter organization, 
according to the agency, is paying the Department of Oorrections six 
cents an hour per inmate assigned to the camp area. The inclusion of 
the requested correctional officers salary would boost this rate to 15 
cents. 

We therefore recommend that the position requested be financed by 
increased reimbursements from the National Gtlard and deleted from 
this budget reducing salaries and wages $4,404. 

1 Correctional officer-relief 
This position is requested for relief of the above positions. 
As two of the three positions on which this position is based are 

recomlllended for deletion above, then the need for this position fails. 
We recommend deletion of the position reducing salaries and wages 

$4,404. 

2 Intermediate typist-clerks (budget page 73, line 59) ________ $6,912 
These positions are requested by the agency on the basis of an ap­

proved workload formula. 
The positions are recommended for approval. 

1 Librarian III (budget page 73, line 61) ___________________ $5,232 

This position is requested by the agency to supervise the inmate li­
brary. 

1Ve recommend deletion of this position reducing salaries and wages 
$5,232. . 

At the present time the library is being maintained by inmate help 
under the supervision of the supervisor of prison education. The agency 
makes no specific showing of substantial deficiencies in this method of 
operation of either the library or education program. The agency merely 
points out that the supervisor of education now devotes 20 percent of 
his time to library supervision which time would be devoted to his other 
duties. There is no showing that there is a need for a 20 percent in­
crease in the level of supervision of the education program or of an 
80 percent increase in the level of library supervision. This office is not 
aware of any contemplated expansion in either of the normal programs 
requiring such substantial increases in supervision. This position rep­
resents a substantial improvement in the level of service not based on 

118 



Item 44 Corrections 

Men's Colony-Continued 

a workload increase. It is to be noted that inmate population is ex­
pected to increase only 40 or 3 percent over 1958-59 and 165 or 13.9 
per"cent over 1957-58. These population increases do not support the 
level of service increa~es of 20 and 80 percent in supervision as set 
out above. 

1 Staff psychiatrist (bttdget page 73, line 63) _______________ $11,400 
This position is requested by the agency to meet increased workload, 

to overcome a backlog in psychiatric work not now being performed, 
to provide required psychiatric reports and consultation to the Adult 
Authority not now being fully provided, and to relieve the medical 
doctors of psychiatric duties so that such time can be devoted to the 
backlog of medical cases. 

We recommend the deletion of the postion, redtwing salaries and 
wages $11,400. We further recommend an increase of $4,500 in the 
medical care operating expense, leaving a net savings of $5,900. We 
also recommend a review by the departmental administration of the 
workload at this and other institution hospitals and their relationship 
to the special services to be provided by the California Medical Facility 
and the San Qttentin Hospital. 

As originally staffed, this institution was provided with a medical 
doctor and a psychiatrist. Due to the medical workload, the psychiatrist 
position was dropped and two more medical doctors were added. Psy­
chiatric reports were handled by the chief doctor and consulting psy­
chiatrists from Atascadero State Hospital. 

A psychiatrist position was requested in the 1958-59 budget but de­
leted by the Department of Finance. As the new position was requested, 
the agency failed to request funds for consulting psychiatric services 
and none were provided for 1958-59. 

This lack of psychiatric services has resulted in a failure to provide 
the Adult Authority with the amount of psychiatric reports required 
either by statute or the Adult Authority. We feel that the additional 
funds recommended above, plus the services of the one position now 
authorized as both a psychiatrist and medical doctor, should provide 
sufficient psychiatric services to supply the reports required by the 
Adult Authority. Another alternative would be to reclassify one of the 
present positions to that of psychiatrist and to provide any needed 
additional medical care on a consulting basis out of the $4,500 added 
to the medical care operating expense. 

Part of the justification for this requested position concerned itself 
with the need for psychiatric treatment as opposed to examination 
alone, and part for more surgical services. As to the latter, the agency 
referred to a backlog of one year's surgical work. 

As to the psychiatric treatment, we point out that the California 
Medical Facility at Vacaville is designated as the psychiatric treatment 
center of the department. Thus, without detailed justification therefor, 
this office would not recommend any increase in psychiatric treatment 
at the other penal institutions. We cannot see need for substantial 
psychiatric treatment programs in the various prisons when such a 
program is supposed to be concentrated at one institution. 

119 



Corrections Item 44 

Men's Colony-Continued 

As to the medical and surgical workload, we wish to point out that 
a Fmbstantial portion of this agency's one-year backlog in such cases 
is probably due to the lack of an anesthetist for a six-.month period; 
We also point out, in this regard, that the prison hospital at San Quen­
tin is staffed and established partly on the basis that it is to be the 
chief surgical center of the prison system. This is due primarily to 
the size of the hospital facility at this institution, and the availability 
of all types of surgical specialists in the San Francisco Bay area. Thus, 
we feel that a large portion of the surgical backlog at the California 
Men's Colony should be remedied by temporary transfer of the inmates 
to San Quentin for treatment. . 

This latter is especially true when the nature of the backlog is con-
sidered. . 

The 410 cases making up the surgical backlog partially consists of 
69 hernia cases, 126 hemorrhoids, 74 varicose vein, 13 gall bladder, 11 
ulcer, and 90 minor surgical cases. We can see no re.ason why such 
cases cannot, to a substantial extent, be transferred to San Quentin for 
treatment. 

There was some indication in the justification with the requested posi­
tion that it would require special transportation and medical technical 
assistant positions. It would appear that many of the above cases could 
be transferred by department bus, which makes frequent trips between 
institutions, especially since the usual department bus trip from the 
Southern California area may include an overnight stop. at the State 
Prison at Soledad. To our knowledge, such an overnight stop is the 
usual routine of the two department buses utilized in transferring in­
mates between institutions. 

It is to be further noted that an additional clerical position is pro­
vided for this function in this budget. This latter position should, ac­
cording to the agency, relieve the medical staff of a substantial amount 
of clerical duties. 'fhe time gained in this manner can be utilized' to 
further overcome the deficiencies in this operation. The agency itself 
states that in excess. of 108 hours per month of additional medical time 
will become available. This is the equivalent of three~fourths of all 
additional position. . 

1 Medical technical assistant (budget page 73, line 64) _______ .$4,404 
This position is requested to give full-time supervision to the X"ray 

and eye, ear, nose, and throat sections of the hospital. 
We recommend deletion of this position, reduC1;ng salaries and wages 

$4,404. 
Heretofore, this agency was bndgeted one medIcal technical assistant 

position to supervise the laboratory, the X-ray section, E. E. N. T. sec­
tion, and other duties, including electrocardiograph and basal metabo­
lism tests. These various duties were performed by inmate help uuder 
the direction of the medical technical assistant. The agency has supplied 
detailed workload figures showing the burden being placed on these 
various functions by the older more infirm inmates at this institution. 
The population has steadily increased at this institution from a popula~ 
tion of 402 in 1954-55 to au estimated 1,350 in 1959-60; To· provide 

120 



Item 44 Corrections 

Men's Colony-Continued 

supervision over the three above-designated areas plus providing trained 
personnel to perform some of the tasks for which the inmates are not 
qualified, the agency has assigned a laboratory technician to supervise 
the laboratory as well as perform many of the tests required, and has 
also assigned a relief medical technical assistant position to supervise 
the X-ray and E. E. N. T. sections. 

This has resulted in the agency being short one medical technical 
assistant for relief. 

The shortage in relief at this institution for this function is due to 
an administrative decision of the agency to provide full-time free per­
sonnel, one to the laboratory and one to the X-ray and E. E. N. T. sec­
tions. The agency claims that this shift was necessary due to the work­
load increase in these sections. We point out that the agency was 
originally budgeted for one medical technical assistant to supervise 
the various laboratory, X-ray and the other functions for which addi­
tional personnel is now requested. The agency then reclassified this 
M. T. A. position to a laboratory technician. The increase in workload 
would simply call for an increase in inmate labor and not necessarily 
require additional supervisory time. None of the other institutions has 
the level of M. T. A. service in the particular area to the extent 
requested by this agency. 

We feel that the increased workload in this area can be met with 
increased inmate help under the supervision of the presently authorized 
position of laboratory technician. Folsom State Prison is operating a 
comparable and, in some respects such as surgery,' a more extensive 
program than this institution. This is being accomplished with no sub­
stantial adverse effects without any free personnel being exclusively 
and specifically assigned to this area. The need for this 100 percent 
increase in supervision appears not to be justified. 

1 Intermediate stenographer-clerk (budget page 73, li1ie 65) ____ $3,640 
This position is requested' by. the agency to meet the clerical and 

stenographic workload in the medical department. 
We recommend approval of, this position. 
The agency provided a very detailed justification for this position, 

setting forth the workload of this function. The agency in fact requested 
two such positions on the basis of the workload factor. The Department 
of Finance reduced this request to one position on the basis that some 
of the clerical work should be transferred to other sections of this pri­
son and experience should be gained by this transfer and use of this 
position, prior to providing more stenographic help. We agree with this 
conclusion. 

At the present time, much' clerical work is performed by doctors, 
dentists, nurses and medical technical assistants. The agency estimates 
that medical staff time alone, in excess of 108 hours per month, would 
be saved by the addition of adequate clerical staffing .. 

3 Supervising cooks (budget page 73, line 67) _______________ $13,212 
These positions are requested by the agency to provide one cook per 

shift for two shifts, plus one relief position in the diet kitchen and 
dining room. 

121 



Corrections Item 44 

Men's Colony-Continued 

We recommend approval of these three positions. 
The need for these three positions was brought about by the establish­

ment of a separate diet kitchen and dining room. There are three factors 
contributing to the establishment of these separate preparation and 
dining areas. First, the total population at this institution has increased 
from a low average daily population of 402 inmates in 1954-55 to 1,185 
in 1957-58 and an estimated 1,350 in 1959-60. Second, the number of 
inmates placed on special diet feeding has risen from 75 inmates or 
7.8 percent of the population in October, 1956, to 300 inmates or 24.3 
percent of the population in April, 1958. By June, 1959, the agency 
expects to have 460 inmates or 34.1 percent of the population on special 
diets. This reflects a substantial increase in emphasis on special diets 
for treatment as well as some possible increase in the age and infirmities 
of the inmate population. 

The third contributing factor was the size of the kitchen facilities at 
this institution. The combination of factors one and two above made it 
necessary to increase the cooking and dining area at this institution. 
The agency, in order to overcome the deficiency of factor three caused 
by factors one and two above, converted an existing building some dis­
tance from the existing kitchen and dining area. Thus, to obtain the 
desired supervision, the agency is requesting the three new positions 
to supervise this new area. 

The agency is now attempting to operate the present facilities without 
the requested positions. The deficiencies pointed out by the agency, 
though numerous, are summarized as follows: 

1. Lack of proper feeding in diet dining room as a result of only 
having partial supervision by untrained food personnel in the form 
of correctional officers. 

2. Lack of custodial supervision in housing areas where correctional 
officers are diverted to the diet dining room. 

3. No supervision of hospital feeding, resulting in inmate attendants 
and food handlers getting more than their share, to the detriment 
of hospital patients. 

4. Theft and wastage of food in the kitchen and dining areas, due to 
lack of supervision. 

Therefore, in order to supervise the preparation of the increasing 
number of diets being ordered by the medical staff and to overcome the 
deficiencies above noted, the requested increase in staff appears neces­
sary. 

We recommend that the agency caref~tlly re-examine the physical 
layout for the feeding operation to determine the feasibility of some 
consolidation of building areas in order to reduce the element of super­
vision costs reflected in this req~test. 

Operating Expenses 

Operating expenses are scheduled at $875,930 for 1959-60. This is an 
increase of $79,610 or 10 percent over the amount of $796,320 estimated 
to be expended in the 1958-59 Fiscal Year. 

122 



Item 44 Corrections 

Men's Colony-Continued 

The request by function for operating expenses is indicated below: 
Increase 

Function 1958-59 1959-60 Amount Percent 
Administration _________ $23,580 $24,400 $820 3.5 
Support and subsistence _ 456,190 485,045 28,855 6.3 
Care and welfare _______ 149,220 145,770 -3,450 -2.3 
Maintenance and 

operation of plant ____ 167,330 220,715 53,385 31.9 

Totals ______________ $796,320 $875,930 $79,610 10.0 

The increase in operating expenses for plant operation is due to the 
cost of special repairs and maintenance. These project justifications 
have been reviewed and appear to be in order. 

The increase in the support and subsistence function is due primarily 
to the increase budgeted to clothing. This increase in turn is due to 
population increase and the replenishing of the clothing inventory. 
These inventories were previously depleted in 1957-58 and 1958-59 to 
provide moneys for other expenses and to forego obtaining additional 
emergency funds as an economy measure. 

Equipment 

Equipment expenditures are scheduled at $12,618 for 1959-60. This is 
a decrease of $20,411 or 61.8 percent under the amount of $33,029 esti­
mated to be expended in the 1958-59 Fiscal Year. 

Out of the total of $12,618 requested for equipment, the sum of 
$9,454 or 74.9 percent is for replacement of items deemed obsolete or 
no longer serviceable. 

The further sum of $3,164 or 25.1 percent of the total is requested for 
additional items of equipment. The request, by function, for equipment 
is as follows: 

Increase 
Function 1958-59 1959-60 Amount Percent 
Administration _________ $300 $1,030 $730 243.3 
Support and subsistence _ 3,557 852 -2,705 -76.1 
Care and welfare _______ 22,653 7,696 -14,957 -34·0 
Maintenance and 

operation of plant ____ 6,519 3,040 -3,479 -53·4 

Totals -------------- $33,029 $12,618 -$20,411 -61.8 

The budget as originally submitted by this facility requested $58,303 
for equipment. A total of $54,367 or 93.2 percent was for additional 
items. The balance of $3,936 or 6.8 percent was for replacement items. 

J oint conferences were held with the agency and Department of 
Finance staff members, and a careful review of equipment requests was 
made .. This review may be supplemented where necessary by personal 
inspection and appraisal in the field. 

As a result, requests were modified to the extent that additional 
equipment was reduced from $54,367 to $9,454, a saving of $44,913 or 
82.6 percent. 

Requests for replacement equipment were reduced from $3,936 to 
$3,164, a further saving of $772 or 19.6 percent, making a total reduc­
tion in equipment requests at this facility of $45,685, or 78.4 percent. 

123 



Corrections Item 44 

Men's Colony-Continued 

On the basis of the foregoing review and reductions, we believe that 
equipment requests are generally in line as now budgeted. 

Department of Corrections 
INSTITUTION FOR MEN-CHINO 

ITEM 45 of the Budget Bill 

FOR SUPPORT OF INSTITUTION FOR MEN-CHINO 
FROM THE GENERAL FUND 

Budget page 75 

Amount requested ______________________________________________ $4,957,665 
Estimated to be expended in 1958-59 Fiscal year___________________ 4,778,147 

Increase (3.8 percent) __________________________________________ $179,518 

TOTAL R ECO M MEN DE D RED U CT ION __________________________ $50,613 

GENERAL SUMMARY 

The California Institution for Men is located near Chino, San Ber­
nardino County. Besides the main institution there is a Reception and 
Guidance Center to receive and process commitments from Southern 
California. The former women's institution at Tehachapi, as well as 
seven camps, are also operated as branches of this institution. Programs 
at the main institution and the Tehachapi branch include vocational 
and academic education, group counseling and extensive farming oper­
ations. The main institution is a minimum custody facility. While there 
are some medium custody inmates at Tehachapi, it is still essentially a 
minimum custody institution. 

Due to rapidly increasing population in the Department of Correc­
tions, it is necessary to provide in this budget equipment for 132 more 
beds on a double-ceIling basis. 
ANALYSIS Summary of Reductions 

Salaries and wages 
Care and welfare ___________________________________ _ 

Custodial and personal care: 
2 Correctional officers ___________________________ _ 

Medical care: 
1 Supervising nurse I ___________________________ _ 

Education: 
1 Instructor in landscape gardening _______________ _ 
1 Instructor in upholstery und mattress-making _____ _ 

Support and subsistence 
Clothing and laundry: 

1 Laundry supervisor I (effective December 1, 1959)_ 
Plant operation: 
. 1 Water and sewer plant'supervisor _______________ _ 

1 Correctional officer-truck driver (effective Janu-ary 1, 1960) ________________________________ _ 

Camp operations: 
1 Correctional lieutenant ________________________ _ 

Amount 

$8,056 

4,740 

4,980 
4,980 

2,291 

5,496 

2,148 

5,772 

9 Positions, reducing salaries and wages by _________ $38,463 

Budget 
Page Line 

77 15 

77 23 

77 19 
77 20 

77 25 

77 28 

77 30 

79 70 

It should be noted that, even with the recommended deletion of the 
above nine positions, the agency will still receive the benefit of a total 
of six new positions involving a cost of $24,816 in salaries and wages. 

124 



Item ·45 Corrections 

Institution for Men-China-Continued 

Equipment 

Budget 
Amount Page Line 

Administration ________________________________ $2,500 77 
77 

82 
83 Oare and welfare _____________________ ~________ 9,650 

Reduction in equipmenL ______________________ $12,150 

'Total recommended reduction _______________ $50,613 

Per Capita Costs 
Fisaal Institution Per aapita I narease over prior year 

year population aost Amount Percent 
1949-50 _____________________________ 1,344 $1,131 $-230-16.9 
1950-5L ____________________________ 1,474 1,118 -13 ~1.1 
1951-52 _____________________________ 1,634 1,238 120 10.7 
1952-53 _____________________________ 1,871 1,250 12 1.1 
1953-54-____________________________ 1,890 1,307 57 4.6 
1954-55 _____________________________ 1,870 1,405 98 7.5 
1955-56 _____________________________ 1,750 1,600 195 13.9 
1956-57 _____________________________ 1,770 1,634 34 2.1 
1957-58 _____________________________ 1,885 1,738 104 6.4 
1958-59 * _____________________ ~ _____ 2,005 1,745 7 0.4 
1959-60 t ------____ -------__________ 2,115 1,692 -53 -3.0 
• Estimate as shown in 1959-60 Budget. 
t Budget request. . 

The total support budget of tlli.s facility including the main institu­
tion and Guidance Center is scheduled to increase $97,745 or 0.3 per­
cent. Population at the institution and reception center is anticipated 
to average 2,115 inmates an increase of 110 or 5.4 percent. This results 
in the per capita cost for the institution and Guidance Center going 
from $1,745 to $1,692 a decrease of $53 or 3 percent. . . 

In order to determine the real increase in the level of service from 
an expenditure standpoint, the actual expended per capita costs were 
adjusted for changes in the economic index since 1948-49. 

Allowing only for this change in the economic index, the 1957-58 per 
capita cost would have been $1,640 instead of the actual expended 
figure of $1,738. 

This $98 or 6 percent difference represents the improvement in the 
level of service from an expenditure standpoint that has taken place 
in the program in the period 1948-49 through 1957-58. Some distortion 
occurs in this comparison at this institution because of the substantial 
variation in population between the two periods compared. 

Fisaal Institution 
year population 

1954-55_____________________________ 62 
1955-56_____________________________ 433 
1956-57_____________________________ 470 
1957-58_____________________________ 508 
1958-59* ____________________________ 510 
1959-60t _______________ --------~---- 515 
• Estimate as shown in 1959-60 Budget. 
t Budget request. 

Per aapita 
aost 

3,107 
1,704 
1,866 
1,875 
1,987 
2,006. 

I narease over prior year 
Amount Peraent 

-1,403 
162 

9 
112 
19 

-45.2 
9.5 
0.5 
6.0 
1.0 

The total support budget of this branch facility is scheduled to in­
crease $19,875 or 2.0 percent. Population at the institution is antici-

125 



Corrections Item 45 

Institution for Men-Chino-Continued 

pated to average 515 inmates, an increase of five or 1.0 percent. This 
results in the per capita cost going from $1,987 to $2,006, an increase of 
$19 or 1.0 percent. 

Salaries and Wages 

The total amount requested for salaries and wages for 1959-60 is 
$3,351,340. This represents an increase of $156,602 or 4.9 percent over 
the total of $3,194,738 scheduled for expenditure in this category dur­
ing 1958-59. 

The change in salary and wage costs is attributable to the following 
factors in the amounts indicated: 

Merit salary increases on 576.8 established positions____________ $52,723 
Less 1.1 positions temporarily authorized in 1958-59-
A total of 15 proposed new positions costing__________________ 63,279 
A change in estimated salary savings oL ______________________ -40,600 

Total increase in salaries and wages ______________________ $156,602 

.A total of 411 positions are presently authorized for the institution 
and Guidance Center. The agency is requesting an additional 14 pro­
posed new positions for the institution and Guidance Center. This rep­
resents an increase of 3.4 percent in staff, as compared to a 5.4 percent 
increase in population at the institution and Guidance Center. 

On the basis of the proposed budget, the agency is requesting one 
additional position for each 7.9 additional inmate increase in institu­
tional population. 

The current staffing ratio is one position for each 4.9 inmates. The 
staffing ratio computed on the proposed budget for 1959-60 would be 
one position for each five inmates. 

The following table reflects a comparative measure of the total level 
of service extended at this facility: 

Total Level of Service-Employee Hours Available per Inmate 
FiscaZ TotaZ Average Levelof Increase over prior year 

year positions t population ** service Amount Percent 
1949-50 ___________________ 264.4 1,344 349 -75 -17.7 
1950-5L __________________ 266.2 1,474 321 -28 -B.O 
1951-52 ___________________ 320.1 1,634 348 27 8.4 
1952-53 ___________________ 323.9 1,871 307 -41 -11.8 
1953-54 ___________________ 324.4 1,890 305 -2 -0.7 
1954-55 ___________________ 340.8 1,870 324 19 6.2 
1955-56 ___________________ 343.6 1,750 349 25 7.7 
1956-57 ___________________ 344.6 1,770 346 -3 -0.9 
1957-58 ___________________ 360.1 1,885 339 -7 -2.0 
1958-59* __________________ 374.5 2,005 332 -7 -2.1 
1959-60t __________________ 384.5 2,115 323 -9 -2.7 

• Estimate as shown in 1959-60 Budget. 
t Budget request. 

•• Institution and Guidance Center. * Institntion employees only. 

Under the proposed budget request for 1959-60 the total level of 
service will average 323 hours per inmate. ' 

This is nine hours, or 2.7 percent below the level now scheduled for 
1958-59. 

126 



Item 45 Oorrections 

Institution for Men-China-Continued 

1 Laundry supervisor I (effective December 1, 1959) (budget 
page 77, Une 25) _____________________________________ $2,291 

This position is requested by the agency to meet the anticipated in­
crease in the laundry workload due to the opening of the new Youth 
Training School. There is no contention made of any current backlog 
or deficiency in the laundry operation. 

We recommend the deletion of this position, reducing salaries and 
wages $2,291. 

First, we wish to point out that increased population with a result­
ant increase in laundry poundage does not necessarily require increased 
supervision on the same ratio that the increased population bears to 
the old population. In other words, the increased laundry load can be 
handled by increased inmate labor. Possibly more equipment may also 
be needed, but no more supervision is required until either the hours 
of operation are extended to cover another shift or portion thereof, or 
the laundry is extended in areas and equipment to such a point that 
additional supervisory personnel is mandatory. The agency makes no 
showing or even mention that the above is true in this instance. 

According to the agency's justification, the 1,200 youth institution 
will increase the laundry workload 75 percent when filled to capacity. 
This is certainly not the case in the budget year. The institution is 
scheduled to open in January, 1960, with 200 wards, grow to 275 in 
February, 350 in March, and 400 in April, 1960, and remain at that 
level during the remainder of the fiscal year. Thus, according to the 
agency's own figures, in January, 1960, the laundry poundage will 
increase approximately 12 percent and raise an additional 12 percent 
by April of 1960. Thus, for a total estimated increase of 24 percent in 
laundry poundage; the agency is requesting a 50 percent increase in 
laundry supervision. Further, the agency will operate a laundry at 
this institution during 1958-59 for an institution and guidance center 
population of 2,005 inmates with two laundry supervisors or one posi­
tion for each 1,000 inmate population. The agency is asking for another 
supervisory position in December, 1959, for an approximate 400 in­
crease that may not be reached until April, 1960, less than three months 
from the end of the fiscal year. 

We submit that the present supervisory coverage should be ample 
to meet this small increase in workload. 

Deletion of this position will reflect corresponding fiscal adjustments 
in the Youth Training School budget. 

1 Water and sewer plant supervisor (budget page 77, line 29) $5,496 
This position is requested partially due to increased workload and 

partially due to a change in operation. At the present time, this insti­
tution has one position which supervises the sewer plant, the irrigation 
of the fields with the effluent, and also the burning of trash. The trash­
burning operation is adjacent to the sewer plant. Burning will be dis­
continued and the cut and fill method used to dispose of trash. 

The agency states that the opening of the new Youth Training School 
will increase the sewer plant load 50 percent to 75 percent. Further, 

129 
6-90336 



Oorrections Item 45 

Institution for Men-Chino-Continued 

that the cut and fill area will be distant from the sewer plant and will 
require the full time of one correctional officer for supervision. 

We recommend that the position be disallowed, reducing salaries and 
wages $5,496. 

The agency's estimate of a 50 to 75 percent increase in the sewage 
plant load is unrealistic for the 1959-60 budget year. While there may 
be a 50 to 75 percent increase when the Youth Training School reaches 
its maximum capacity of 1,200 wards, in the budget year the maximum 
capacity of the institution will not reach 400 wards until the latter 
part of April. Thus, the agency. will operate at the 400 level for ap­
proximately two mouths at the end of the budget year. This would rep­
resent at the maximum an increased load of 16 to 25 percent lit the 
sewer plant. 

The sewer plant is operated by inmate labor under the supervision 
of a correctional officer. Thus, the increased load should not require any 
additional labor or supervision. This is especially true since there will 
be no increase in plant, equipment, or operating hours. 

The trash operation will be only a mile and a half from the present 
operation. The one position now authorized is supervising the trash­
burning operation at its present site. The cut and fill operation, we 
assume, will be handled by inmate labor under supervision. We are 
forced to make this assumption as the agency gave no information as 
to the size and complexity of the cut and fill trash disposal operation. 

We cannot foresee that such an operation would require more than 
one inmate operating a bulldozer. We do not even foresee this as a 
full-time operation. We also assume that the trash will be hauled to the 
dump either by free personnel or inmates under supervision. The new 
youth training school has budgeted free personnel for the trash hauling. 

Since Chino is a minimum security institution, we feel that it would 
be feasible to place an inmate or inmates at the dump, these inmates 
to be supervised by the currently authorized position utilizing the time 
now devoted to the trash-burning operation. 

The following table presents a measurement of the level of service 
devoted to custody at this facility: 

Level of Service-Employee Hours Available per Inmate for Custody 
li'isaal Total Average Levelof Increase over prior year 
year positions t population serviae Amount Percent 

1949-50 _______________ 186.5 1,344 246 -46 -15.8 
1950-51 _______________ 184 1,474 222 -24 -9.8 
1951-52 _______________ 227 1,634 248 26 11.8 
1952-53 __________ ~---- 232.6 1,871 221 -27 -10.9 
1953-54 _______________ 232.1 1,890 218 -3 -1.4 
1954-55 _______________ 234.7 1,870 223 5 2.3 
1955-56 _______________ 235.2 1,750 238 15 6.7 
1956-57 _______________ 229 1,770 230 -8 -3.4 
1957-58 _______________ 230.7 1,885 217 -13 -5.7 
1958-59 * ______________ 240.6 2,005 213 -4 -1.8 
1959-60 t ______________ 243.6 2,115 205 -8 -3.8 
* Estimate as shown in 1959-60 Budget. 
t Budget request. * Institution and Guidance Center only. 

130 



Item 45 Corrections 

Institution for Men-Chino-Continued 
Under the proposed budget request for 1959-60, the level of service 

will average 205 hours per inmate. 
This is eight hours, or 3.8 percent below the level now scheduled for 

1958-59. 

2 Correctional officers (budget page 77, line 15) ______________ $8,056 
The agency is requesting two correctional officer positions for work 

crew supervision. The request is based on providing employment for 
a portion of the 110 inmate increase in averag'e daily population. 

We recommend deletion of these two positions, reducing salaries and 
wages $8,056. 

The population at this institution is scheduled to increase in 1959-60 
an average of 110 inmates over the average daily population of 1958-59 
as now estimated in the 1959-60 Governor's Budget. The inmate assign­
ment schedule of this institution reflects that the agency intended to 
reduce the number of inmate assignments in various areas. 

The following table reflects those areas in which inmate assignments 
in 1959-60 will be less than 1958-59. 

Comparative Inmate Assignments-1958-59, 1959·60 
Inmate~ assigned 

Function 1958-59 1959-60 
Maintenance ______________________________ _ 208 102 
llccounting ________________________________ _ 4 3 
Recreation ________________________________ _ 9 8 
llcademic education ________________________ _ 147 125 
Vocational education ______________________ '--_ 265 224 
~1edical ___________________________________ _ 38 36 
I10usekeeping ______________________________ _ 110 84 
Custody miscellaneous _______________________ _ 31 26 
Industries -'-_______________________________ _ 310 248 
Miscellaneous ______________ -'- ______________ _ 40 39 

Totals__________________________________ 1,162 895 

Difference 
-106 

-1 
-1 

-22 
-41 
-2 

-26 
-5 

-62 
-1 

-267 

Thus, we see by the above table the agency planned for 1959-60 to 
assign 267 fewer inmates to specific job areas than were assigned to 
such in 1958-59. We also note that the agency had no idle inmates in 
1958-59 other than those unassigned for medical reasons. 

A.t the time the assignment quota sheet was submitted with the budget 
material, it was contemplated that this institution would have an insti­
tution population of 1,535 inmates. This was subsequently raised to 
1,635, an increase of 100 inmates. 

Since the agency contemplated a reduction in the number of inmate 
assignments in 1959-60 of 267 inmates under the 1958-59 level currently 
contemplated, we cannot accept the 110 inmate increase over 1958-59 
average daily population as justification for two work crew supervisors. 
We feel that the agency can absorb this increased population in some 
of the areas in which the agency contemplated reducing inmate assign­
ments. The area of vocational instruction is particularly significant in 
this regard as discussed along with the next two positions. 

-13-1 



Oorrections Item 45 

Institution for Men-Chino-Continued 
1 Instructor in landscape gardening (budget page 77, line 19) __ $4,980 
1 Instructor in upholstery and mattress making (budget page 

77, line 20)__________________________________________ 4,980 

$9,960 
These positions are requested to provide two more vocational shops 

due to the increased population. 
We recommend deletion of the positions, reducing salaries and wages 

$9,960. 
Our discussion above in regard to inmate assignments in connection 

with the two correctional officers for work crew supervision applies 
equally to these two positions. 

We noted particularly that in the area of vocation instruction the 
agency, prior to the upward revision of the institution population by 
100 inmates, planned to reduce inmate assignments in 1959-60 by 41 
inmates under the level of 1958-59. 

We also noted that the agency planned for 1959-60 an inmate-to­
instructor ratio of 16 to 1 in vocational courses. We feel that such a 
ratio is too low and should be increased. In 1958-59, this agency will 
operate on the basis of a 19 to 1 inmate-to-instructor ratio. The state­
wide average of student-teacher ratio in such courses is 24 to 1. The 
State Prison at Soledad plans for 1959-60 an inmate-instructor ratio 
of 20 to 1. 

If the two requested positions were approved, and using this insti­
tution's inmate-instructor ratio of 16 to 1, there would be provided 
assignments for 32 more inmates. If the inmate-to-instructor ratio was 
increased to 20 to 1 in the 14 vocational courses already provided, such 
would provide assignments for 56 more inmates. This would be 24, or 
75 percent, more inmates than the two requested positions would have 
been assigned. In 1958-59, the agency will operate its vocational shop 
program on an inmate-instructor ratio of 19 to 1, as above stated. If 
such level of assignment was carried over into 1959-60, the present 
shop would provide for 41 more inmates than the agency planned to 
assign. This is 9, or 28.1 percent, more inmates than the agency would 
probably assign to the two requested positions. 

In view of the above, we feel that any further increase in this func­
tion at this time is not justified. 

1 Correctional officer (truck driver) (budget page 77, line 31) 
(effective January 1, 1960) -----_______________________ $2,148 

This position is requested by the agency to haul bread from the main 
institution to the Youth Training School and laundry to and from the 
Youth Training School to be processed at the Chino institution. 

We recommend the deletion of this position, reducing salaries and 
wages $2,148. 

The Ohino institution will supply bread and do the laundry for the 
Youth Training School. The Department of Corrections would be re­
imbursed by the Youth Authority for this position. Nonetheless, it is 
still a charge on the General Fund which we feel is not necessary. 

132 



Item 45 Corrections 

Institution for Men-China-Continued 
Further, since the position would be paid for by the Department of 
the Youth .Authority, we raise the question of why this position is not 
budgeted to that agency. 

The Youth Training School will employ during 1959-60 three auto­
motive equipment operators. Two of these positions will be utilized to 
haul food from the main kitchen to the various dining rooms. The other 
will haul trash to the dump at the Chino institution adjacent to the 
Youth Training School and other miscellaneous duties. The new school 
will not reach a population of 400 wards until the latter part of .April 
1960 and operate at that level until the end of the fiscal year. 

We believe that there should be sufficient time available among the 
three truck drivers being employed by the Youth Training School to 
see to it that the bread and laundry a.re supplied to the new institution. 

2 Correctional counselor I (budget page 77, line 33) ________ $10,992 
2 Intermediate typist-clerk (budget page 77, line 34)_________ 6,912 

The correctional counselor position and one of the two typists' posi­
tions are based on an approved workload formula. These positions are 
recommended for approvaL 

The second typist-clerk position is requested for the records office 
which is not included in the present workload formula. 

The agency points out that the workload of this function in the 
budget year will be double tha.t for which the unit was set up in 1951. 
Further, no new positions have been added to meet this workload. The 
increased workload has been met by overtime (160 hours per year) and 
diversion of time of other employees totaling 1,600 hours per year. This 
diversion of time consists of taking them away from their assigned 
functions. This delays the processing of cases which results in longer 
stays in the reception center at a greater per capita cost than in the 
institution. Further, included in the 1,600 hours diverted were many 
hours acquired by employees not taking their full 15 days vacation 
time. Such employees have accumulated the maximum of 30 days vaca­
tion time and, therefore, must take their full vacations. Thus, this 
source is no longer available. 

We recommend approval of this position. 

1 Correctional lieutenant (budget page 79, line 70) ___________ $5,772 
This position is requested to aid the present camp captain in the 

supervision of the over-all camp program at this institution. 
We recommend deletion of the position, reducing salaries and wages 

$5,772. 
The camp program at Chino now consists of five camps. Two new 80-

man camps are to be opened in the spring of 1959. Each camp employs 
a lieutenant and five correctional officers. In addition, there is an ad­
ministrative office for the whole camp program consisting of one cor­
rectional captain and one correctional officer assistant plus assistance 
from inmate clerks. 

The agency states that, with the present five camps, the correctional 
captain and officer are working sufficient overtime to constitute in excess 

133 



Corrections Item 45 

Institution for Men-Chino-Continued 
of one half of the time of another position. Therefore, with the addi­
tion of two more camps and to maintain the desired level of service 
would make the addition of another position mandatory. 

We submit that the current level of service for camp supervision 
appears to be too high. At the present time, the captain is visiting each 
camp two times per month, spending an average of 16' hours per camp 
per trip, including travel time. It appears that the camp captain is 
spending too much time traveling and inspecting' camps. It would seem 
that one trip per month per camp or at the most three trips in a two­
month period should be sufficient. This is especially true since each 
camp is commanded by a lieutenant. A position of the lieutenant level 
should be able to operate an 80-man camp with a minimum of direction 
from the captain. It would seem that from one to one and a half visits 
per camp per month should be ample supervision. It is to be noted that 
operating on a two trip per camp per month required the camp captain 
to travel 62,420 miles in 1957. At an average of 40 miles traveled per 
hour, required travel time would equal 1,560.5 hours. It is doubtful that 
the captain could average 40 miles per hour considering the sideroads 
that must be traveled. By reducing the number of camp trips, the 
amount of travel time would be substantially reduced. This excess travel 
time now apparently equals the overtime being worked and could be 
utilized in supervising the office thus reducing the total overtime. 

The following table reflects a comparative measure of the total level of 
service extended at this facility: 

Total Level of Service-Employee Hours Available per Inmate 
Tehachapi Branch 

Fiscal Total Average Levelof Increase over prior year 
year positions population service Amount Percent 

1954-55 __________________ 24 62 687 
1955-56 __________________ 91.1 433 374 
1956-57 __________________ 104.4 470 395 
1957-58 __________________ 112.7 508 394 
1958-59* __________________ 116.5 510 406 
1959-60t __________________ 116.6 515 402 
* Estimate as shown in 1959-60 Budget. 
t Budget request. 

-313 
21 

-1 
12 

-4 

-45.6 
5.6 

-0.3 
3.1 

-1.0 

Under the proposed budget request for 1959-60, the total level of 
service will average 402 hours per inmate. This is four hours, or 1 per­
cent below the level now scheduled for 1958-59; It is 28 hours, or 7.5 
percent above a more conservative level of service of 374 hours, with 
which this facility operated in the 1955-56 Fiscal Year. 

The following table presents a measurement of the level of service 
devoted to Custody at this facility: 

134 



Item 45 Corrections 

Institution for Men-Chino-Continued 
Level of Service-Employee Hours Available per Inmate for Custody 

Fiscal Total Average Levelof Increase over prior year 
year positionstt population service Amount Percent 

1954-55____________________ 16.1 62 461 
1955-56____________________ 71.5 433 293 
1956-57 ____________________ 75.1 470 284 
1957-58 ____________________ 77.6 508 271 
1958-59 * __________________ 78.9 510 275 
1959-60 t --------__________ 78:9 515· 272 
* Estimated as shown in 1959-60 Budget. 
t Budget request. 
tt Institution and Guidance Center only. 

-170 
-9 

-13 
4 

-3 

-36.9 
-3.1 
-4.6 

1.5 
-1.1 

Under the proposed budget request for 1959-60, the level of service 
will average 272 hours per inmate. 

This is three hours, or 1.1 percent below the level now scheduled for 
1958-59. 

Operating Expenses 

Operating expenses are scheduled at $1,967,349 for 1959-60. This is 
an increase of $151,352 or 8.3 percent over the amount of $1,815,997 
estimated to be expended in the 1958-59 Fiscal Year. 

The request by function for operating expenses is indicated below: 

Function 1958-59 
Administration _________________ $39,515 
Support and subsistence _________ 720,375 
Care and welfare _______________ 212,049 
Maintenance and operation of 

plant _______________________ 247,140 
Reception-guidance center _______ 11,670 
Tehachapi _____________________ 372,318 
Camp operations _______________ 212,930 

1959-60 
$38,585 
771,400 
224,255 

229,205 
13,390 

382,074 
308,440 

Totals ___________________ $1,815,997 $1,967,349 

lncrease 
Amount Percent 
-$930 -2.4 
51,025 7.1 
12,206 5.8 

-1"1,935 -"1.3 
1,720 14.7 
9,756 2.6 

95,510 44.9 

$151,352 8.3 

The increases in operating expenses in the care and welfare and the 
support and subsistence functions is due to population and price in­
creases. 

The increase in the Tehachapi branch operating expense is due to 
several special maintenance projects such as replacing power lines and 
poles and deepening the domestic well. The increase in utilities, due to 
price increases and the transfer to operating expense of some items 
formerly purchased as equipment, also contribute to the increase in 
operating expense at this branch operation. 

The increase in camp operating expense is due to the opening of two 
new 80-man camps in the 1959-60 year instead of 1958-59, as originally 
budgeted. . 

The increase in the Reception"Guidance Center operating expense is 
due to population increases and proposed new positions. 

Equipment 

Equipment expenditures are scheduled at $57,271 for 1959-60. This is 
a decrease of $2,086 or 3.5 percent under the amount of $59,357 esti­
mated to be expended in the 1958-59 Fiscal Year. 

1135 



Corrections Item 45 

Institution for Men-Chino-Continued 
Out of the total of $57,271 requested for equipment, the sum of 

$24,807 or 43.3 percent is for replacement of items deemed obsolete or 
no longer serviceable. 

The further sum of $32,464 or 56.7 percent of the total is requested 
for additional items of equipment. 

The request, by function, for equipment is as follows: 

Function 
Administration ______________ _ 
Support and subsistencL ______ _ 
Care and welfare ________ .:-____ _ 
Maintenance and operation 

of plant __________________ _ 
Reception-guidance center _____ _ 
Tehachapi branch operatioll ___ _ 
Camp operation _____________ _ 

1958-59 
$1,015 
3,875 

16,447 

16,020 
1,889 

10,618 
9,493 

Totals __________________ $59,357 

1959-60 
$7,065 
10,691 
12,975 

13,580 
2,294 
6,320 
4,346 

$57,271 

Increase 
Amount Percent 

$6,050 596.1 
6,816 175.9 

-3,4712 -121.1 

-12,440 -15.12 
405 21.4 

-4,1298 -40.5 
-5,147 -54.12 

-$12,086 -3.5 

The increase in equipment for administration is due partially to the 
purchase of one bookkeeping machine for $3,700 to replace a worn out 
machine of the same general type. The increase in this function for 
equipment is also due to the request for one pallet stacker discussed 
below. 

Equipment-administration (1 pallet stacker) (budget page 77, 
Une 82) _____________________________________________ $2,500 

This forklift type piece of equipment is requested by the agency for 
use in the warehouse area. 

We recommend the deletion of this piece of equipment reducing the 
equipment request $2,500. 

The agency has requested this piece of equipment to be used in 
stacking case goods in the warehouse, rotating and moving the stored 
goods when required, and for unloading heavy equipment. The agency 
states it must nOw handstack case goods up to 15 feet in height which is 
obsolete and dangerous; that the large stacks cannot be moved for 
proper rotation; that heavy equipment must be unloaded by hand, risk;­
ing damage to the material and injury to the inmates. 

We wish to point out that the work here being discussed is and will 
be done by inmates. Thus, the purchase. of this equipment will not 
reduce the amount of free personnel for this function. 

It is probably true that the handstack method of stacking can goods 
is obsolete and unsatisfactory for business being operated for profit. 
In private business the use of such equipment replaces employees which 
thus represents a considerable savings to the employer. Here we are 
using inmate labor at no cost. If such labor is not used in this fashi~n, 
then they revert to the pool of idle. Then it becomes necessary to hire 
other free personnel to supervise these inmates in other tasks so that 
they will not be idle. The agency does not cite any instances of injury 
from the present method of stacking can goods. We cannot visualize any 
great danger from a 15-foot stack of can goods. 

136 



Item 45 Corrections 

Institution for Men-Chino-Continued 

As to the matter of moving and rotating stacks, there are sufficient 
inmates in the institution to build, tear down, move and rebuild the 
stacks of can goods and other stored items as often as desired. 

In regard to the above-described property as well as unloading of 
heavy equipment, this function has been operating at this agency for 
a number of years without this equipment. We cannot see any justifi­
able reason why it cannot continue to do so. We cannot recommend 
the expenditure of $2,500 merely on the unsupported general statement 
that the present operation is obsolete and dangerous. 

The increase in the equipment request for the support and subsist­
ence function is due to the population increase at this institution. As 
a result of such increase it is necessary to provide 132 extra beds at this 
institution plus other items. 

The increase in the equipment expense for the care and welfare 
function is due to the request for $9,650 worth of equipment for two 
new vocational shops. The two new shops and two new workcrew 
supervisors are requested on the basis of a population increase of 110 
inmates. 

We recommend the deletion of this additional item reducing equip­
ment, budget page 77, line 83, by $9,650. This is in line with our 
recommended deletion of the two vocational instructors. 

The increase in Reception Guidance Center equipment is due to 
population and personnel increase. 

The budget as originally submitted by this facility requested $117,111 
for equipment. A total of $70,891 or 60.5 percent was for additional 
items. The balance of $46,220 or 39.5 percent was for replacement items. 

Joint conferences were held with the agency and Department of 
Finance staff members, and a careful review of equipment requests was 
made. This review may be supplemented where necessary by personal 
inspection and appraisal in the field. 

As a result, equipment requests were modified to the extent that 
additional equipment was reduced from $70,891 to $12,897, a saving 
of $57,994 or 81.8 percent. Subsequent to such conferences, additional 
equipment was increased $19,567 bringing the total additional equip­
ment request to $32,464. This still left a reduction of $38,427 or 54.2 
percent below 1958-59. 

Requests for replacement equipment were reduced from $46,220 to 
$24,807, a further saving of $21,413 or 46.3 percent, making a total 
reduction in equipment requests at this facility of $59,840, or 51.1 
percent. 

On the basis of the foregoing review and reductions, we believe that 
equipment requests are generally in line as now budgeted, with the 
exception of the items set forth in summary below. 

Item Amount 
Pallet stacker _______ ~_---------- $2,500 
Vocational shops _______ --------- 9,650 

Total ____________ ~_---------$12,150 

137 

Page 
77 
77 

Budget 
Line. 
82 
83 



Corrections Item 46 

Department of Corrections 
FOLSOM STATE PRISON 

ITEM 46 of the Budget Bill Budget page 81 
FOR SUPPORT OF FOLSOM STATE PRISON FROM THE 

GENERAL FUND 
Amount requested ______________________________________________ $3,719,124 
Estimated to be expended in 1958-59 Fiscal Year _________ .__________ 3,614,042 

Increase (2.9 percent) ___________________________________________ $105,082 

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION__________________________ $52,622 

GENERAL SUMMARY 

Folsom State Prison is a maximum security institution handling the 
more potentially dangerous security risks, habitual criminals, and those 
inmates serving long-term sentences. Vocational and academic courses 
of instruction are provided at this institution. The group counseling 
program which was initiated at this institution is currently a part of 
the overall program of both this and other institutions in the Depart­
ment of Oorrections. Oorrectional industries include various farming 
activities, canning, furniture refinishing, body and fender shop, tool 
and die shop, and various metal stamping operations including license 
plates and metal signs. There is also a substantial camp program oper­
ated out of this institution. 

ANAL YS IS Summary of Reductions Budget 
Salaries and wages Amount Page Line 

Care and Welfare 
Custodial and Personal Care 

5 Correctional officers (1 month each) ________________ $1,832 83 14 
4 Correctional officers _______________________________ 17,586 83 14 

Medical Care 
1 Physician and surgeon IL ___ - _____________________ 11,400 83 21 
2 Medical technical assistants_________________________ 8,592 83 22 

Feeding 
3 Supervising cooks L ___________________ - __________ 13,212 83 24 

10 Positions, reducing salaries and wages by ____________ $52,622 

It should be noted that, even with the recommended deletion of the 
above 10 full positions plus 5 correctional officers for one month, the 
agency will still receive a benefit in excess of 10 new positions involving 
a cost of $40,734 in salaries and wages. 

Per Capita Costs 
Fiscal Institution Per capita 

Year populat'ion cost 
1949-50 ____________________________ 2,750 $738 
1950-5L ________ ~ __________________ 2,738 814 
1951-52 ____________________________ 2,415 957 
1952-53 ____________________________ 2,212 1,113 
1953-54 ____________________________ 2,500 1,092 
1954-55 ____________________________ 2,622 1,045 
1955-56 _______________________ -' ____ 2,436 1,194 
1956-57 ____________________________ 2,141 1,404 
1957-58 ____________________________ 2,460 1,359 
1958-59* ___________________________ 2,775 1,302 
1959-60t ___________________________ 2,700 1,381 
* Estimate as shown in 1959-60 Budget. 
t Bndget request. 

138 

Increase over prior year 
Amount Percent 
-$54 -6.8 

76 10.3 
143 17.6 
156 16.3 

-21 -1.9 
-47 -4·3 

149 14.3 
210 17.6 

-45 -3.2 
-57 -4.2 

79 6.1 



Item 46 Corrections 

Folsom State Prison-Continued 

The total support budget of this facility is scheduled to increase 
$114,049 or 3 percent. Population at the institution is anticipated to 
average 2,700 inmates, a decrease of 75 or 2.7 percent. This results in 
the per capita cost going from $1,302 to $1,381, an increase of $79 or 6.1 
percent. 

In order to determine the real increase in the level of service from 
an expenditure standpoint, the actual expended per capita costs were 
adjusted for changes in the economic index since 1948-49. 

Allowing only for this change in the economic index, the 1957-58 per 
capita cost would have been $954 instead of the actual expended figure 
of $1,359. 

This $405 or 42.5 percent difference represents the improvement in 
the level of service from an expenditure standpoint that has taken place 
in the program in the period 1948-49 through 1957-58. . . 

The following table reflects a comparative measure of the total level 
of service extended at this facility: 

Total Level of Service-Employee Hours Available per Inmate * 
Fiscal ~l'otal 

year positions * 
1949-50 ____________________ 332.4 
195Oc51 ____________________ 331.7 
1951-52 ____________________ 323.8 
1952-53 _____________________ 330.3 
1953-54____________________ 338.2 
1954-55____________________ 345 
1955-56____________________ 352.4 
1956-57 ____________________ 360 
1957-58 ____________________ 365 
1958-59*___________________ 380.3 
1959-60t ___________________ 394.8 
• Exclusive of camps. 
t Budget request. 
t Estimate as shown in 1959-60 Budget. 

Average 
population 

2,750 
2,738 
2,415 
2,212 
2,500 
2,622 
2,436 
2,141 
2,460 
2,775 
2,700 

Levelof Increase over prior year 
se>l'vice Amount Percent 

215 2 0.9 
215 
238 
265 
240 
234 
257 
299 
264 
243 
260 

23 
27 

-25 
-6 

23 
42 

-35 
-21 

17 

10.8 
11.3 

-9.1, 
-2.5 

9.8 
16.3 

-11.7 
-8.0 

7.0 

Under the proposed budget request for 1959-60, the total level of 
service will average 260 hours per inmate. . 

This is 17 hours, or 7 percent above the level now scheduled for 
1958-59. 

It is 45 hours, or 20.9 percent above a more conservative level of 
service of 215 hours, with which this facility operated in the 1949-50 
and 1950-51 Fiscal Years. 

We wish to point out that in 1949-50 this prison operated with a total 
average daily population of 2,750 inmates. 'l'he following year, 1950-51, 
this population dropped to 2,738. In 1949-50, this institution employed 
332.4 positions exclusive of camp personnel and in 1950-51, this figure 
decreased to 331.7 positions. During the years intervening 1949-50 and 
1958-59, the population fluctuated, but mostly downward. At the same 
time, personnel continued to rise at a steady rate. For instance, in 
1956-57 the average daily population was 2,460 inmates which was 290 
or 10.6 percent less than 1949-50. Personnel employed inI95~6-57 to­
taled 365, an increase of 32.6 or 9.8 percent more than 1949~50. 

In 1959-6-0, the agency is requesting 20.5 more new positions ora 
total of 394.8 employees. This would be an increase in 10 years of 62.4 

139 



Corrections Item 46 

Folsom State Prison-Continued 

or 18.8 percent more employees than this institution hired in 1949-50. 
Average daily population iIi 1959-60 will be 2,700 inmates, which is 50 
inmates or 1.8 percent less than 1949-50. 

If this institution was required to operate in 1959-60 at the level of 
service pertaining to 1949-50 and 1950-51, it would result in a substan­
tial decrease in the number of employees. The level of service for 1949-
50 and 1950-51 was 215 employee hours per inmate while in 1959-60 it 
will be 260 hours per imnate. Applying the 1949-50 and 1950-51 level 
of service to the 1959-60 population, we compute a need for 327 em­
ployees. This is 67.8 or 17.2 percent fewer employees than the agency 
is requesting for 1959-60 to handle fewer inmates. 

Salaries and Wages 

The total amount requested for salaries and wages for 1959-60 is 
$2,370,969_ This represents an increase of $105,602 or 4.7 percent over 
the total of $2,265,367 scheduled for expenditure in this category dur­
ing 1957-58. 

The change in salary and wage costs is attributable to the following 
factors in the amounts indicated: 

Merit salary increases on 406.8 established positions____________ $6,696 
Less six positions established temporarily in 1958-59 
A total of 20.5 proposed new positions costing ________________ 93,356 
A change in estimated .salary savings of ______________________ 5,550 

Total increase in salaries and wages ______________________ $105,602 

A total of 406.8 positions are presently authorized. The agency is 
requesting an additional 20.5 proposed new positions. This represents an 
increase of 5 percent in staff, as compared to a 2.7 percent decrease in 
popUlation at this facility in 1959-60. 

The current staffing ratio is one position for each 6.8 inmates. The 
staffing ratio computed on the proposed budget for 1959-60 would be 
one position for each 6.3 inmates. 

The 1959-6'0 population represents an increase of 300 or 12.5 percent 
over the budgeted population of 1958-59. 

The 20.5 proposed new positions are shown by function as follows: 
Budget 

]i'un,ctions and positions Amol~nt Page Line 
Care and welfare 

Custodial and personal care 
t 13 Correctional officer (five effective 9/1/59) ____ $53,492 83 1G 

. Classification . and parole 
1 Intermediate. stenographer-clerk ________________ 3,630 83 17 

Educa tion and religion 
. 0.5 Protestant chaplain _________________________ 3,030 83 19 
Medical care 

t 1 Physician and surgeon 11____________________ 11,400 83 21 
* 2 Medical technical assistant __________________ 8,592 83 22 

Feeding * 3 Supervising Cook I _________________________ 13,212 83 24 

20.5 Totals ________________________________ $93,356 
• Recomm~nded. for deletion . 

. :t One-month time for each of five officers and four full officer positions recomm~nded for deletion. 

140 



Item 46 Oorrections 

Folsom State Prison-Continued 

1 Intermediate stenographer-clerk (budget page 83, line 17) ___ $3,630 
This position is requested for the classification and parole function. 

It is established on the basis of an approved workload formula and 
therefore is recommended for approval. 

0.5 Protestant chaplain (budget page 83, line 19) ____________ $3,030 
The request for increased chaplaincy service at the institution is 

based by the agency on increased interest in religious services by the 
inmates, and, further, to provide such services to the ranch and ad­
justment centers, and to provide supervision over the camp religious 
program. The agency states that the present position is working on his 
regular days off to provide religious services of various types; that 
even so, there are no such services provided to the ranch and adjustment 
ceriter and to the supervision of the camp religious program .. Therefore, 
this position is recommended for approval. 
1 Physician and surgeon II (budget page 83, line 21) ______ -:_ $11,400 

The agency requests this. position on the basis that three hours a 
day of duties required of the medical department are not being per­
formed; secondly, that the surgical waiting list is increasing in length 
and the present staff is not able to provide all necessary surgical 
services. 

We recommend the deletion of the position, reducing salaries and 
wages $11,400. 

The agency states that medical staff is not available to perform the 
following required duties: 

Time required in 
minute8 per dOlJj 

1. Visit and examine adjustment center inmates daily ________ 60 
2. Sanitary inspections __________________________________ 30 
3. Attend classification committee meetings ________________ 24 
4. Staff and policy meetings ______________________________ 12 
5. Sanitary inspection of camps and hold camp sick line______ 48 

Tot,al ______________________________________________ 174 Minutes 

There is no statement as to why these duties, comprising just under 
three hours a day, are necessary Or required or cannot be performed 
in part by existing personnel. 

The agency further states that the surgical waiting list is increasing 
in length and the present medical staff cannot meet the workload. There 
are no actual figures as to what the backlog factor is. There is no indica­
tion of what the requirement would be in physician's time to complete 
the surgical backlog. There is no indication that as many as possible of 
the major surgical cases are sent to San Quentin, which has a large 
hospital and which is readily accessible to expert medical consultation 
services in the Bay area. 

It is to be noted in regard to transfer of inmates that the depart­
mental bus operation is headquartered at Folsom. There should be 
sufficient space available on the regularly scheduled trips to San 
Quentin to provide such needed transportation. On three prior sub­
missions of this request to the Department of Finance, the request was 

141 



Corrections Item 46 

Folsom State Prison-Continued 

denied, partially on the basis that probably more surgical cases could 
be sent to San Quentin or the Medical Facility at Vacaville. The agency 
has still failed to answer this objection to the addition of medical staff 
to this institution. There was· also inadequate justification of why the 
three-plus hours per da;v of medical duties not being performed had 
to be performed. 

The !':tgency claims that its medical staff is performing more major 
and minor surgical procedures and has more hospital patients thlin any 
other California adult male penal hospital. Since this prison has the 
csecond highest population exclusive of San Quentin with the least 
Ji~mber of medical doctors, again exclusive of San Quentin, then it 
would appear that the medical staffs at the other institutions are fall­
ing short of the production of the Folsom medical department. This, 
we feel, does not necessarily call for the adding of staff to Folsom with­
out regard to the other institutions. It would seem that it would be 
incumbent upon the departmental administration to effect some transfer 
of a medical position to relieve the Folsom situation, for it appears 
from the Folsom justification that evidently some medical departments 
are not carrying a fair share of the overall institution medical workload. 

This is borne out, in part, by figures presented by this agency III 

comparing its medical load with Soledad State Prison. . 

Comparative Medical Statistics, January, 1958 
Folsom 

Average daily attendance in outpatient clinic____________ 214· 
Admissions to inpatient status ___________________ ..:____ 184 
Surgery 

Minor ___________________________________________ 135 
Major ___________________________________________ 13 

Soledad 
149 

22 

46 
3 

At the time these figures were gathered, the. two institutions had 
roughly comparable average daily populations. Folsom was staffed 
with two medical doctors and Soledad with three. 

The workload figures presented by the agency also raise the question 
as to what accounts for the sharp rise in medical cases at this institu­
tion. These figures indicate that from 1956-57 to 1957-58 the following 
increases were noted. 

Fiscal Year 
1956-57 1957-58 

Average daily population ____________ 2,141 2,460 
Surgery, major _____________________ 120 153 
Surgery, minor __________ ~--------- 651 1,259 
Sick c.all __________________________ 553 1,706 

increase 1957-58 
over 1956-57 

Amount Percent 
319 14.9 
3327.5 

608 93.4 
1,153 208.5 

Thus, while the population increased only 14.9 percent, major surgery 
increased 27.5 percent, minor surgery increased 93.4 percent, and the 
sick line increased 208.5. Thus, it is apparent that some factor or factors 
other than population increase has created the increased workload. 
We are unable to determine from the justification how much of the 
surgery workload reflects needed work that was not done in the past, 
prior to the change in the medical department at this institution. 

142 



Item 46 Corrections 

Folsom State Prison-Continued 

We are also unable to determine whether or not the increase in the sick 
line could be a temporary thing due to some outbreak of virus infec­
tion or similar ailment. 

The figures presented by the agency do not indicate what the future 
workload will be. Since there is a relatively stable population numeri­
cally at this institution, we cannot accept without further explanation 
the high workload figures evidenced in 1957-58 as the normal expected 
workload of such a population. The sharp rises in medical workload 
indicate that the 1957-58 figures are abnormal for such a population. 
For instance, in 1956-57 the population at this prison was comparable 
to 1957-58, yet in 1956-57 there were 20.3 percent fewer major sur­
geries, 77.4 percent fewer minor surgeries, and 56.1 percent fewer men 
on sick call. 

2 Medical technical assistants (budget page 83, line 22) _______ $8,592 
The above two positions are requested to provide supervision by free 

personnel over the surgery (one position) and X-ray and laboratory 
functions (one position). . . 

We recommend the deletion of these two positions, reducing salaries 
and wages $8,592. . 

These positions are requested to supervise inmates now assigned to 
surgery, X-ray, and laboratory. Folsom is the second oldest state prison 
and has not provided this supervision before. The population for 
1959-60 is estimated to average 2,700 inmates, a decrease of 75 or 2.7 
percent below 1958-59. This prison has, prior even to 1958-59, operated 
with a population in excess of 2,700 inmates. Therefore, the adding of 
such positions at this time constitutes a new and improved level of 
service for this function. 

The agency does not set forth any specific deficiencies in the current 
method of operation. The agency relies solely on the possibility of some­
thing happening in these areas because of the lack of these positions 
to supervise the inmates. The operation of a penal institution is a 
calculated risk and it would be uneconomical to budget on the basis of 
preventing every possible hazard or risk. The risk referred to by the 
agency is the possibility of patient infection due to unsanitary con­
ditions resulting from use of unsupervised inmate help and the risk 
of overexposure to X-ray by undersupervised inmate technicians. 

We can see no justification in providing such improved service. 

3 Supervising cooks I (bttdget page 83, line 24) _____________ $13,212 
The positions are requested to provide supervision over diet food 

preparation and serving. The positions are requested on the basis of 
one cook per shift, two shifts a day, seven days a week. This requirE's 
two positions plus one for vacation, holiday, sick leave and regular 
days off relief. 

We recommend deletion of the three supervising cook positions, re" 
ducing salaries and wages $13,212. 

143 



Corrections Item 46 

Folsom State Prison-Continued 

. Diet feeding at this institution was formerly handled, both in prep­
aration and serving, in the hospital area. The agency is now attempt­
ing to provide this service out of the main kitchen. The original justi­
fication offered with this request stated that 200 such cases were being 
provided for, and that this was expected to increase to 450; further, 
that an undetermined number of post-operative cases, salt-free, high 
protein and liquid diets, plus the inmate hospital attendants, would also 
be fed from this new diet feeding operation. Subsequent information 
submitted in December, 1958, indicated that approximately 134 diets 
are now being served under adverse conditions (not explained) and that 
from the standpoint of good health approximately 100 more could be 
added. This accounts for a potential diet line of 234 cases, which· we 
are unable to reconcile with the 450 estimate previously referred to. Of 
this 134, 85 are being fed in the hospital, 3 in the adjustment center, 
and 45 in the main kitchen. We are unable to justify the expenditure 
of in excess· of $13,000 a year to supervise the preparation of 134 to 
234 special diets. 

The agency states that the presently authorized cooking staff cannot 
properly train and supervise irimatecooks to prepare the mainline and 
special diet feeding. 

No explanation is made as to the necessity of increasing special diets 
from 134 to 234, other than the general statement above referred to. 
This cannot be based on population increase, as the population will de­
crease in 1959-60 by 75 inmates below the 1958-59 average daily popu­
lation. 

The agency is now staffed with seven supervising cook positions. The 
average daily popUlation in 1958-59 is estimated at 2,775 inmates. In­
cluded in this feeding program are 134 men now on special diets. There 
is indication in the justification that the diet feeding could be increased 
to 450 inmates during the current year. Nevertheless,since the present 
staff is now supervising the preparation of food for the main popula­
tion and at least 134 special diets, according to the justification, we 
can see no reason why the· present staff cannot provide the supervision 
needed for this function. 

As previously pointed out, food will be prepared for 75 less inmates 
than in 1958-59. The increase in diet feeding is made up of inmates now 
being fed in the general mess. The same work area is to be utilized. 
It is to be noted that the actual preparation of the foods is done by 
inmates, the cook positions are provided for supervision. 

The agency has not established that the supervision of inmates to 
prepare these 234 servings of various types would require the full­
time· service of oue supervising cook on a two-shift, seven-day-week 
basIS. 

It is to be noted that in addition to the population decrease of 75, 
there will be 72 more men transferred to the ranch which has its own 
feeding facilities and 20 more men to camps, thus further reducing the 
workload in this area. 

The following table presents a measurement of the level of service 
devoted to custody at this facility: 

144 



Item 46 Corrections 

Folsom State Prison-Continued 
Level of Service-Employee Hours Available per Inmate for Custody 

Fiscal Total Average Level of Increase over prior year 
year positions population service Amount Percent 

1949-50 ________________ 248.1 2,750 160 -3 ~1.8 

1950-51 ________________ 247.9 2,738 1611 0.6 
1951-52 ________________ 236.9 2,415 174 13 8.1 
1952-53 ________________ 242.4 2,212 195 21 12 . .1 
1953-54 ________________ 253 2,500 180 -15 -7.7 
1954-55 ________________ 252.4 2,622 171 -9 -5.0 
1955-56 _____________ .. ___ 256.8 2,436 187 16 9.4 
1956-57 ________________ 258.4 2,141 215 28 15.0 
1957-58 ________________ 257.5 2,460 186 .-29 -13.5 
1958-59* _______________ 264 2,775 169 -17 -9.1 
1959-60t _______________ 274.2 . 2,700 180 11 6.5 

• Estimated as shown in 1959-60 Budget. 
t Budget r.equest. 

Under the proposed budget request for 1959-60, the level of service 
will average 180 hours per inmate. 

This is 11 hours, or 6.5 percent above the level now scheduled for 
1958-59. 

It is 20 hours, or 12.5 percent, above the minimum level of service of 
160 hours, experienced in 1949-50 during the period of 11 fiscal years, 
reflected in the above table. 

In 1959-60 this agency will exercise custodial control over 2,700 in­
mates. On the basis of the present budget request, the agency would 
have 274.2 custodial positions. This is 26.1 officers or 10.5 percent more 
custody positions to handle 1.8 percent fewer inmates than was the 
case at this facility in 1949-50 when 2,750 inmates were housed there. 

Further emphasis against additional custodial staffing is found_ in 
the fact that in the interim the facility has developed the operation 
of an adjustment center to remove from general circulation those in­
mates posing special custody hazards. Likewise, with the introduction 
of the group counseling program on a wide scale, both the management 
of the facility and of the department have repeatedly indicated that a 
substantial contribution to overall institutional morale and control has 
resulted. 

If this be the case, then certainly it should be productive of some 
offsets to continual requests for more custodial personnel. 

5 Correctional officers (budget page 83, line 14) (effective Sep-
tetnber 1, 1959) _____________________________________ $18,319 

The above five correctional officer positions are requested to provide 
24-hbur coverage on the basis of one man per shift for three shifts, 
seven days a week, at the new ranch dormitory. 

We recotntnend approval of the five positions, but also recotntnend 
that the salary and wage figure be rediwed by $1,832. 

The agency plans to open a new dormitory addition to the present 
ranch dormitory in October 1, 1959. The agency requests authoriza­
tion to hire the five positions necessary to supervise this area one month 
prior to opening of the dormitory. No justification has been submitted 
for this, but it is assumed that the earlier hiring is based on a training . . 

145 



Corrections Item 46 

Folsom State Prison-Continued 

and shakedown period. It does not appear logical to this office that new 
correctional officers will be assigned to this new addition, located out­
side of the walled institution. Therefore, it is assumed that the new 
employees will be hired for the institution proper and experienced 
officers assigned to the ranch. As these new officers· can be trained on 
the job, especially during the early morning watch, we have recom­
mended the deletion of one month's salary for five officers from this 
request. 

4 Correction officers (budget page 83, line 14) _______________ $17,586 

These 2.5 positions plus 1.5 relief positions are requested by the 
agency to provide additional custodial coverage over feeding and eve­
ning cleanup activities related to the increased population. 

We recommend deletion of these four positions reducing salaries and 
wages $17,586. 

The positions here requested are to perform two distinct functions. 
One is to provide additional custodial coverage and aid in the seating 
of inmates in the dining halls. The other function is to provide in­
creased custodial coverage and supervision to inmate showering and 
the issuance of clothing in the evenings. 

As to the dining areas, the agency is presently provided in each of 
the two dining halls one officer for each of the two serving tables, one 
officer to supervise the seating of the inmates and a correctional ser­
geant or lieutenant to supervise the dining room operation. This level 
of custodial coverage has been in existence for a number of years. The 
agency bases the justification for this increased coverage plus the 
increased coverage for evening cleanup activities on the population 
increase of 300 inmates over the 1958-59 budget population. While 
there is such an increase over budgeted figures, it is to be noted that 
the agency has operated in prior years at substantially the same or 
higher populations than budgeted for in 1959-60. It is to be noted, 
also, that the custodial level of service has increased substantially over 
the years. Thus, population increase to the level contemplated in 1959-60 
does not of itself justify this additional coverage. 

The remainder of the agency's justification consists merely of gen­
eralized statements with no specific deficiencies mentioned. The facility 
has not adequately justified its requests for additional custodial cover­
age and these positions are not recommended for approval. 

3 Correctional officers (budget page 83, line 14) ______________ $13,190 
These three correctional officers are requested to provide supervision 

of inmate work crews. 
We recommend approval of these positions. 
These positions are requested by the agency on the basis of idle 

population increase. They are requested to supervise inmates in general 
work details about the institution. One specific function mentioned was 
to clean out weeds along the river, which the agency states constitutes 
a custodial hazard. The second specific reason for these positions is to 
decrease the idleness problem in the main yard. The agency states that 
there are 500 idle inmates and that the population increase will raise 

146 



Item 46 Oorrections 

Folsom State Prison-Continued 

this figure to approximately 700. The third specific use for these crews 
is to provide manpower to remove the top of a hill within the prison 
and fill an unused canal. The agency states that the hill and the canal 
constitute a custodial hazard, the former by blocking the view of one 
tower guard and the latter by providing a hiding area. 

1 Correctional officer (btldget page 83, line 14) _______________ $4,397 
This position is requested by the agency to meet increased workload 

in the mailroom. 
We recommend approval of this position. 
The position here requested is a replacement for a position previously 

transferred in 1957-58 to the California Medical Facility on the basis 
that population at Folsom would average 2,245 while population at 
the Medical Facility was increasing. Although we did not agree with 
the original transfer, it is now an accomplished fact and the population 
at the Medical Facility would probably justify retaining this position 
on the basis on which such positions are now budgeted. Since the popu­
lation at this institution is to increase in 1959-60 over, or substantially 
near, the population for which the above referred-to transferred posf-· 
tion was originally justified, then this position is recommended for 
approval as a replacement position. It is to be noted that this position 
was authorized on a temporary basis by the Department of Finance 
for the current year due to population increase. 

Additional comments on mailroom workload and institution mail 
policies will be found in the GeneJ,'al Summary section of this analysis. 

Operating Expenses 

Operating expenses are scheduled at $1,569,060 for 1959-60. This is 
a decrease of $8,375 or 0.5 percent under the amount of $1,577,435 
estimated to be expended in the 1958-59 Fiscal Year. 

The request by function for operating expenses is indicated below: 

FunGtwn 
Administration _______________ _ 
Support and subsistence ______ _ 
Care and welfare _____________ _ 
Maintenance and operation 

of plant _________________ _ 
Camp operations _____________ _ 
Departmental bus operation ____ _ 

1958-59 
$27,490 
918,890 

_ 173,765 

254,985 
184,410 
17,895 

1959-60 
$27,820 
886,445 
174,955 

267,205 
194,740 
17,895 

Increase 
Amo~tnt Percent 

$330 1.2 
-32,44-5 -3.5 

1,190 0.7 

12,220 4.8 
10,330 5.6 

Totals __________________ $1,577,435 $1,569,060 -$8,375 -0.5 

The increase in operating expense for plant rnaintenance is due pri­
marily to a proposed expenditure of $11,850 to replace the dairy floors. 

The increase in operating expense for camp operations is due to a 
20-man popUlation increase in the camp and projected price increases. 

Equipment 

Equipment expenditures are scheduled at $61,375 for 1959-60. This 
is an increase of $20,765 or 51.1 percent over the amount of $40,610 
estimated to be expended in the 1958-59 Fiscal Year. 

147 



Corrections Item 47 

Folsom State Prison-Continued 
Out of the total of $61,375 requested for equipment, the sum of 

$51,125 or 83.3 percent is for replacement of items deemed obsolete or 
no longer serviceable. 

The further sum of $10,250 or 16.7 percent of the total is requested 
for additional items of equipment. The request, by function, for equip­
ment is as follows: 

Increase 
Funotion 1958-59 1959-60 Amount Percent 

Administration ________________ $1,957 $1,937 -$20 -1.0 
Support and subsistence ------- 3,113 10,496 7,383 237.2 
Care and welfare ------------- 17,592 12,825 . -4,767 -27.1 

. Maintenance and operation 
of plant __________________ 14,664 32,550 17,886 122.0 

Camp operations ______________ 3,284 3,567 283 8.6 

Totals __________________ $40,610 $61,375 $20,765 51.1 

The increase in equipment cost for the support and subsistence func­
tion is due to· the replacement of refrigerators in the kitchen. 

The increase in equipment costs for the maintenance and operation 
of plant function is due to the replacement of a departmental bus, cost­
ing in excess of $24,000. 

The budget as originally submitted by this facility requested $164,603 
for equipment. A total of $37,233 or 22.6 percent was for additional 
items. The balance of $127,370 or 77.4 percent was for replacement 
items . 

. Joint conferences were held with. the agency and Department of 
Finance staff members, and a careful review of equipment requests 
was made. This review may be supplemented where necessary by per­
sonal inspection and appraisal in the field. 

As a result, equipment requests were modified to the extent that 
additional equipment was reduced from $37,233 to $10,250, a saving 
of $26,983 or 72.5 percent. 

Requests for replacement equipment were reduced from $127,370 to 
$51,125, a further saving of $76,245 or 60.0 percent, making a total 
reduction in equipment requests at this facility of $103,228, or 62.7 
percent. . 

On the basis of the foregoing review and reductions, we believe that 
equipment requests are generally in line as now budgeted. 

Department of Corrections 
SAN QUENTIN STATE PRISON 

ITEM 47 of the Budget Bill 

FOR SUPPORT OF SAN QUENTIN STATE PRISON 
FROM THE GENERAL FUND 

Budget page 85 

Amount requested --_____ . _______ ~ ____________________________ _'_ __ $5,813,462 
Estimated to be expended in 1958-59 Fiscal year___________________ 5,593,262 

Increase (3.9 percent) ------____________________________________ $220,200 

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION__________________________ $4,740 

148 



Item 47 

San Quentin State Prison-Continued 
GENERAL SUMMARY 

Corrections 

San Quentin Prison is a maximum-medium security institution. 
Academic and vocational training programs are offered at this penal 
institution. In addition to the group counseling program, the institution 
also provides an experimental program called Intensive Treatment. 
There is a substantial camp and correctional industries program at the 
institution. 

ANALYSIS 

Care and welfare 
Education 

Summary of Reductions 

1· Librarian II _____________ ~ _______________ ~ ______ _ 
AmOltnt 

$4,740 

Budget 
Page Line 

87 54 

It should be noted that, even with the recommended deletion of the 
above position, the agency will still receive the benefit of a total of 35.7 
new positions involving a cost of $151,447 in salaries and wages. 

Per Capita Costs 
Fiscwl Institution Per capita 
year population cost 

1949-50___________________________ 4,702 $691 
1950-5L__________________________ 4,518 785 
1951-52___________________________ 4,359· 874 
1952-53___________________________ 4,488 925 
1953-54___________________________ 4,581 958 
1954-5.5___________________________ 4,668 963 
1955-56___________________________ 3,961 1;210 
1956-57___________________________ 4,031 . 1,160 
1957-58___________________________ 4,222 1,262 
1958-59* __________________________ 4,425 1,277 
1959-60t __________________________ 4,428 1,319 
* Estimate> as shown in 1959-60 Budget. 
t Budget request. 

Increase over prior year 
Amount Percent 
-$26 -3.6 

94 13.6 
89 11.3 
51 5.8 
33 3.6 

5 0.5 
247 25.7 

-50 ~.p 

102 8.8 
15 1.~ 
42 3.3 

The total support budget of this facility is scheduled to increase 
$231,340 or 3.9 percent. 

Population at the institution is anticipated to average 4,428 inmates, 
an increase of three or 0.1 percent. 

This results in the per capita cost going from $1,277 to $1,319, an 
increase of $42 or 3.3 percent. 

In order to determine the real increase in the level of service from 
an expenditure standpoint, the actual expended per capita costs were 
adjusted for changes in the economic index since 1948-49. 

Allowing only for this change in the economic index, the 1957-58 
per capita cost would have been $864 instead of the actual expended 
figure of $1,262. 

This $398 or 46.1 percent difference represents the improvement in 
the level of service from an expenditure standpoint that has taken 
place in the program in the period 1948-49 through 1957-58. 

Salaries and Wages 

The total amount requested for salaries and wages for 1959-60 is 
$3,390,748. This represents an increase of $128,048 or 3.9 percent over 
the total of $3,262,700 scheduled for expenditure in this category dur­
ing 1958-59. 

149 



Corrections item 47 

San Quentin State Prison-Continued 

The change in salary and wage costs is attributable to the following 
factors in the amounts indicated: 

Merit salary increases on 576.2 established positions 
less 19.8 positions temporarily approved in 1958-59 ______________ _ -$8,139 

156,187 
-20,000 

A total of 36.7 proposed- new positions costing _____________________ _ 
A change in estimated salary savings oL _________________________ _ 

Total increase in salaries and wages _________________________ _ $128,048 

A total of 576.2 positions are presently authorized. The agency is 
requesting an additional 36.7 proposed new positions. This represents 
an increase of 6.4 percent in staff, as compared to a 13.1 percent in­
crease in population at this :facility over 1958-59 budgeted population. 

Oil the basis of the proposed budget, the agency is requesting 12 
additional positions for each additional inmate increase in institutional 
population. 

The current staffing ratio is one position for each 7.4 inmates, includ­
ing positions temporarily authorized in 1958-59. The staffing ratio 
computed on the proposed budget for 1959-60 would be one position 
for each 7.2 inmates. 

The following table reflects a comparative measure of the total level 
of service extended at this facility: 

Total Level of Service-Employee Hours Available per Inmate 
Fiscal Total Average 
year - positions tt populatiOfl, 

1949-50 ___________________ 521. 4,702 
1950-5L __________________ 499.1 4,518 
1951-52 ___________________ 476.7 4,359 
1952-53 __________________ 486.2 4,488 
1953-54-__________________ 500.2 4,581 
1954-55 ___________________ 500.4 4,668 
1955-56 ___________________ 525.1 3,961 
1956-57 ___________________ 528.6 4,031 
1957-58 ___________________ 519.4 4,222 
1958-59* __________________ 550.7 4,425 
1959-60t __________________ 567.4 4,428 
* Estimate as shown in 1959·60 Budget. 
t Budget request. 

tt Exc]ush." of camps. 

Level of 
service 

197 
196 
194 
192 
194 
190 
235 
233 
219 
221 
228 

Increase over prior year 
Amount Percent 

2 1.0 
-1 -0.5 
-s -'-1.0 
-s -1.0 

2 1.0 
-4 -Sot 
45 23.7 

-2 -0.9 
-14 -6.0 

2 0.9 
7 3.2 

Under the proposed budget request for 1959-60, the total level of 
service will average 228 hours per inmate. 

This is seven hours, or 3.2 percent above the level now scheduled for 
1958-59. . 

It is 36 hours, or 18.8 percent above a more conservative level of 
service of 192 hours, with which this facility operated in the 1952-53 
Fiscal Year. 

150 



Item 47 Oorrections 

San Quentin State Prison-Continued 

The 36.7 proposed new positions are shown by function as follows: 
Budget 

Functions and positions Amount Page Line 
Care and welfare 

Custodial and personal care 
2 Correctional sergeants (effective 9/1/59) __ _ $8,300 87 42 

21 Correctional officers (13 effective 9/1/59) __ 82,708 87 44 
1 Correctional counselor L ________________ _ 5,496 87 45 
0.7 Overtime-group counseling ____________ _ 3,373 87 47 

Classification and parole 
2 Correctional counselor I _________________ _ 10,992 87 49 
1 Intermediate stenographer-clerk __________ _ 3,630 87 50 
4 Intermediate typist-clerks ________________ _ 13,824 87 51 
1 Intermediate clerk ______________________ _ 3,456 87 52 

Education 
1 Storekeeper I __________________________ _ 4,404 87 55 

*1 Librarian II ___________________________ _ 4,740 87 54 
Medical and dental 

1 Dentist II ____________________________ _ 10,860 87 57 
Plant Operation 

1 Correctional officer-truck drivel' ___________ _ 4,404 87 59 

36.7 Totals ____________________________ $156,187 
* Recommended for deletion. 

The following table presents a measurement of the level of service 
devoted to custody at this facility: 

Level of Service-Employee Hours Available per Inmate for Custody 

Fiscal Total Average Levelof Increase over prior year 
year positions tt population service Amount Percent 

1949-50 ___________________ 361.4 4,702 137 
1950-5L __________________ 345.4 4,518 136 -1 -0.'1 
1951-52 ___________________ 325.6 4,359 133 -3 -2.2 
1952-53 ___________________ 327.8 4,488 130 -3 -2.3 
1953-54 ___________________ 335.5 4,581 130 
1954-55 ___________________ 335.8 4,668 128 -2 -1.5 
1955-56 ___________________ 341.1 3,961 153 25 19.5 
1956-57 ___________________ 335.2 4,031 148 -5 -3.3 
1957-58 ___________________ 327.4 4,222 138 -10 -6.8 
1958-59* __________________ 340.3 4,425 137 -1 -0.'1 
1959-60t __________________ 352.3 4,428 141 4 2.9 
* Estimate as shown in 1959-60 Budget. 
t Budget request. 

tt Exclusive of camps. 

Under the proposed budget request for 1959-60, the level of service 
will average 141 hours per inmate. 

This is four hours, or 2.9 percent above the level now scheduled for 
1958-59. 

It is 13 hours, or 10.2 percent, above the minimum level of service of 
128 hours, experienced in 1954-55 during the period of 11 fiscal years, 
reflected in the above table. 

S Correctional officers (budget page 87, line 43) _____________ $35,232 
These eight positions are requested by the agency to provide super­

vision over inmate crews. 
We recommend!lpproval of these eight correctional officers. 

151 



Corrections Item 47 

San Quentin State Prison-Continued 

These positions will supervise inmate crews doing needed work about 
the institution. Included in such projects are repainting of the institu­
tion and retarring of roofs as well as many other projects. The need for 
such positions is based on two factors: one, the need for accomplishing 
the repairs and other work detailed in the justification, and the need 
to provide work for the idle inmates populating the main yard. This 
group of idle inmates is expected to exceed 760 inmates in the budget 
year unless these positions are approved. The number of idle inmates 
has already reached 760 in the current fiscal year. This large group of 
idle inmates constitutes a substantial security problem. 

The large group of idle inmates is caused by the buildup in popula­
tion at this institution. While this institution has operated at a higher 
population than forecast for 1959-60, the number of idle inmates is 
greater. This is due to the fact that in past years the reception-guidance 
center accounted for from 400 to 600 of the total inmate population. 
These inmates were kept busy in the guidance center program and thus 
did not affect the idleness problem, This guidance center function has 
been moved to the Oalifornia Medical Oenter and replaced at San Quen­
tin with population that is directly contributing to the idleness prob­
lem. A second factor contributing to the idleness problem is the cutback 
in the cotton textile mill operation in 1957-58. This cutback was neces­
sitated by a continued overproduction of product. This latter factor 
increased the idleness problem at San Quentin by 250 inmates. 

The addition of these positions is not only an inexpensive way to keep 
inmates busy, but is also an inexpensive way to have needed repairs and 
improvements of physical plant accomplished. The agency has agreed 
to the deletion of positions as the population drops. All eight would be 
deleted by the time the population reaches 3,900 inmates. 

2 Oorrectional sergeants (budget page 87, line 42) (effective 
September 1, 1959) _____ ~ __ ~_________________________ $8,300 

13 Oorrectional officers (budget page 87, line 43) (effective 
September 1, 1959)_________________________________ 47,476 

Total ___________________________________________ $55,776 

The above positions are requested to provide custodial staffing for the 
new adjustment center now estimated to be completed in September, 
1959. 

We recommend approval of the positions. 
The requested positions would provide a three-man staff for each 

watch seven days a week. This requires a total of nine positions a day, 
five days a week, plus six positions to provide the same coverage on 
weekends and to provide sick leave, holiday and vacation relief. The 
staffing request is generally in line with the staffing level previously 
approved for the adjustment center at Folsom. 

This is an added custodial service over and above that provided for 
an almost identical population in the 1958-59 Fiscal Year. 

The new adjustment center has a capacity to accommodate 101 prob­
lem inmates. The ultimate full year cost of the proposed added custo­
dial positions is $80,136. 

152 



Item 47 Corrections 

San Quentin State Prison-Continued 

The net effect is to temporarily separate out occasional problem in­
mates not readily assimilated in the general penal population or pro­
gram, thus, reducing the over-all trouble potential in the total penal 
population at the institution. However, this continual screening process 
within the institution does not have any compensating cost factors inso­
far as reducing the custodial coverage or costs otherwise provided for 
the balance of the inmate population. 

1 Correctional counselor I (budget page 87, line 45} __________ $5,496 
This position is requested to provide assistance to the assignment 

lieutenant. 
We recommend approval of the position. 
The agency points out that the duties of the assignment lieutenant are 

so vast with the present population that effective control over the 
inmate assignments is not now being provided. Thus, it may be said 
that because of the workload pressures there is little effective control 
over this function. 

Further, that while this prison has previously operated with the same 
or higher inmate populations, the workload on this position is greater 
now. This is because heretofore 400 to 600 of the total inmate popula­
tion were in the reception center program and not involved in job 
assignment. Also, the reduction in the cotton textile mill increased the 
idle population by 250 for whom jobs should be found requiring screen­
ing, processing, and assignment of the inmates. 

There is also provided in this budget eight correctional officer posi­
tions to provide for eight more inmate crews. This will add more work 
on the assignment lieutenant to screen, process and assign idle inmates 
to these crews. 

0.7 Overtime-group counseling (budget page 87, line 47) _____ $3,373 
The requested overtime is to provide for more group counseling 

groups due to the populuation increase and increasing interest in this 
program. 

We recommend approval of this item. 

2 Correctional counselors I (budget page 87, line 49) ________ $10,992 
1 Intermediate stenographer-clerk (budget page 87, line 50) 3,630 
4 Intermediate typist-clerk (budget page 87, line 51)________ 13,824 
1 Intermediate clerk (budget page 87, line 52}_______________ 3,456 

8 Positions TotaL ______________________________________ $31,902 
The above eight positions are based on an approved workload for­

mula. The formula relates the expected workload in the classification 
and parole function. 

We recommend approval of the positions. 

1 Librarian II (budget page 87, line 54) _______________ -' ____ $4,740 
This position is requested by the agency to increase the level of 

library supervision at this institution. 
We recommend deletion of the position, reducing salaries and wages 

$4,740. 
153 



Corrections Item 47 

San Quentin State Prison-Continued 

Part of the reason given for this additional supervisory coverage is to 
extend the library hours at this institution. The justification states that 
the library is open eight hours a day, five days a week, and five hours 
a day on Saturday and Sunday. The agency states there are accommoda­
tions for 50 inmates at a time at the library. There is no statement made 
to the effect that sufficient library services are not now being provided. 

Since the library is not now under the direct supervision of the pres­
ent librarian during the total hours it is open and there has been no 
specific statement of deficiency in the present operation, we cannot 
understand why the hours of the library could not be extended, if 
need exists, without providing additional library supervision. 

There is also no indication in the justification, which indicates why 
many of the duties to be performed could not be delegated to inmates. 

The justification points out that in addition to supervising the San 
Quentin library, the present librarian also spends considerable time to 
giving advice and guidance in library matters to the entire department. 
It would seem logical that if the workload on the present position has 
reached the point where the agency feels that another position is justi­
fied, then why was not consideration given to relieve this position of 
these extra departmental duties? 

1 Storekeeper I (budget page 87, line 55) ____ -'-______________ $4,404 
This position is requested by the agency to supervise storekeeping 

and other duties related to the administrative printing function at 
San Q.uentin. 

We recommend approval of the position. 
This operation does the administrative printing for the Department 

of Corrections. Since the inception of this operation in 1953, the work­
load has increased as follows: number of forms printed 33.8 percent, 
printing requests 34.2 percent, purchase and preparation of paper 49.2 
percent. Due to the increased workload the following positions allot the 
percentage of their time as indicated to this overall operation. 

Position Percent 
Supervisor of vocational instruction ____________________________ 30 
Instructor in printing __________ '-______________________________ 60 
Instructor in bookbinding ______________________________________ 50 

The agency states that such has reduced the effectiveness of these 
positions for the duties for which they were authorized. The agency 
states that much of this time can be saved by the approval of this posi­
tion to handle the storekeeping duties. This time saved can be put to more 
effective use in the vocational program. 

We agree that these professional positions are too expensive to be 
devoting substantial amounts of time to clerical functions. 

1 Dentist II (budget page 87, line 57) ______________________ $10,860 
The position is requested by the agency on the basis of increased 

workload. 
We recommend approval of this position. 

154 



Item 47 Corrections 

San Quentin State Prison-Continued 

The agency bases its request on the contention that one dentist posi­
tion was transferred when the reception guidance center was trans­
ferred to the California Medical Facility. Further, that it was antici­
pated at that time that the population would be 3,300 inmates at that 
time and that the average daily inmate population in 1959-60 will be 
4,852 for the institution and camps. 

Since the position was transferred from this institution the dental 
level of service has been enriched at the reception guidance centers, the 
theory being that the bulk of the dental work would be accomplished 
there and thus relieve the workload at the institutions. 

The number of dentists needed is only secondarily related to popula­
tion increase. The primary consideration is the amount of dental work 
actually needed to be accomplished. Thus, to justify additional dental 
positions, the agency should point out. the actual amount of dental work 
which is absolutely necessary tp be done as compared to that amount 
in such category which is being accomplished. The differences between 
the need and the accomplished would then indicate what amount of 
additional dental service is necessary. This the agency has not done. 

1 Correctional officer (budget page 87, line 59) _______________ $4,404 
This position is requested to provide a truck driver to haul trash to a 

public dump. 
We recommend approval of the position. 
The need for this position is due to the inadequacy of the present 

incinerator which does not meet with requirements of air pollution 
control. To provide a new incinerator would cost almost as much on an 
annual basis as the position here requested. Even with the new incin­
erator, there is no guarantee that such will meet air pollution needs 
and there would still be the problem of disposal of noncombustible 
material. 

Operating Expenses 

Operating expenses are scheduled at $2,795,835 for 1959-60. This is 
an increase of $184,135 or 7.1 percent over the amount of $2,611,700 
estimated to be expended in the 1958-59 Fiscal Year. 

The request by function for operating expenses is indicated below: 

Funotion 
Administration __________________ _ 
Support and subsistence ___________ _ 
Care and welfare ________________ _ 
Maintenance and operation of plant 
Oamp operations _________________ _ 

1958-59 
$70,860 

1,457,240 
349,955 
503,830 
229,815 

1959-60 
$70,260 

1,458,505 
419,705 
550,455 
296,910 

Inoreas(J 
A.mount Peroent 
-$600 ---'0.9 

1,265 0.1 
69,750 19.9 
46,625 9.3 
67,095 29.2 

Totals _______________________ $2,611,700 $2,795,835 $184,135 7.1 

The increase in the operating expense for the care and welfare func­
tion is due primarily to an increase in contractual academic instruc­
tional services, Budget page 87, line 77, and education, religion and 
recreation, Budget page 87, line 76. The former is based on a formula 
of $40 per inmate population as of the end of the calendar year. Both 

155 



Oorrections Item 45 

San Quentin State Prison-Continued 

increases, therefore, are due to population increases over the number 
for which this agency was budgeted in 1958-59. 

The increase in the maintenance and operation of plant category in 
the above table is primarily due to the special repairs and maintenance 
projects. These projects justifications have been reviewed and appear to 
be in order. 

The increase in operating expense for camp operations is due to 
population increase in the camps. Total population in camps during 
1958-59 is estimated at 294. For 1959-60, this inmate population will 
increase to 424, an increase of 130 or 44.2 percent as compared to a 29.2 
percent increase in camp operating expense as reflected in the above 
table. 

Equipment 

Equipment expenditures are scheduled at $34,948 for 1959-60. This 
is a decrease of $24,593 or 41.3 percent under the amount of $59,541 
estimated to be expended in the 1958-59 Fiscal Year. 

Out of the total of $34,948 requested for equipment, the sum of $14,-
311 or 41 percent is for replacement of items deemed obsolete or no 
longer serviceable. 

The further sum of $20,637 or 59 percent of the total is requested for 
additional items of equipment. The request, by function, for equipment 
is as follows: 

Increase 
Funotion 1958-59 1959-60 Amount Percent 

Administration _____________________ $4,971 $200 -$4,'/71 -96.0 
Support and subsistence _____________ 18,306 4,333 -13,973 -76.3 

. Care and welfare ___________________ 13,639 9,485 -4,154 -30.5 
Maintenance and operation of planL__ 13,018 15,502 2,484 19.1 
Camp operations ___________________ 9,607 5,428 -4,179 -43.5 

Totals ________________________ $59,541 $34,948 -$24,593-41.3 

The budget a~ originally submitted by this facility requested $82,054 
for equipment. A total of $43,050 or 52.5 percent was for additional 
items. The balance of $39,004 or 47.5 percent was for replacemen.t items. 

Joint conferences were held with the agency and Department of 
Finance staff members, and a careful review of equipment requests was 
made. This review may be supplemented where necessary by personal 
inspection and appraisal in the field. 

As a result, requests were modified to the extent that additional 
equipment was reduced from $43,050 to $20,637, a saving of $22,413 or 
52.1 percent. 

Requests for replacement equipment were reduced from $39,004 to 
$14,311, a further saving of $24,693 or 63.3 percent, making a total re­
duction in equipment requests at this facility of $47,106, or 57.4 
percent. 

On the basis of the foregoing review and reductions, we believe that 
equipment requests are generally in line as now budgeted. 

156 



Item 48 Corrections 

Department of Corrections (l ..J:..-' \; ~O-A l' i ij' 
..spLEDAD-SfATF PRm:J1Q. i.J1tci- ,':: ,~:,':' iy~,\( 'f' .' " 

ITEM 48 of the Budget Bill Budget page 90 ~r[ .( ( ~,," 
" 

FOR SUPPORT OF SOLEDAD STATE PRISON FROM THE 
GENERAL FUND 
Amount requested ______________________________________________ $5,243,856 
Estimated to be expended in 1958-59 Fiscal year__________________ 4,533,819 

Increase (15.7 percent) ________________________________________ $710,037 

TOTAL RECOM M EN OED REDUCTION__________________________ $35,478 

GENERAL SUMMARY 

The Soledad State Prison is a medium security institution, located 
near Soledad in Monterey County. Academic and vocational education 
courses are offered at this institution. Emphasis is also placed on the 
agricultural activities which are carried on at this institution. 

ANALYSIS Summary of Reductions 

Salaries and wages 
Care and welfare 

Custodial and personal care: 

Amount 
Budget 

Page Line 

2 Correctional lieutenants ________________________ $11,544 92 20 
2 Correctional officers ____________________________ 8,808 92 21 

Adjustment center: 
1 Correctional counselor I _______________________ 5,496 92 55 
1 Senior occupational therapist ___________________ 5,232 92 56 

Support and subsistence: 
Feeding: 

1 Supervising cook I ____________________________ 4,398 92 58 

7 positions, reducing salaries and wages by ________ $35,478 

It should be noted that, even with the recommended deletion of the 
above seven positions, the agency will still receive the benefit of a total 
of 28 new positions involving a cost of $101,989 in salaries and wages. 

Per Capita Costs 
Fiscal Institution Per capita 

year population cost 
1949-50 ___________________________ 687 $1,122 
1950-51 ___________________________ 684 1,245 
1951-52 ___________________________ 969 1,382 
1952-53 ___________________________ 1,825 1,150 
1953-54 ___________________________ 1,896 1,214 
1954-55 ___________________________ 2,180 1,166 
1955-56 ___________________________ 2,093 1,336 
1956-57 ___________________________ 2,029 1,484 
1957-58 ___________________________ 2,004 1,587 
1958-59* ___________________________ 2,565 1,803 
1959-60t ___________________________ 3,305 1,625 
* Estimate as shown in 1959-60 Budget. 
t Budget request. 

Increase over prior year 
Amount Percent 

32 2.9 
123 11.0 
137 11.0 

-232 -16.8 
64 5.6 

-48 -3.9 
170 14.6 
148 11.1 
103 6.9 
216 13.6 

-178 -9.9 

The total support budget of this facility is scheduled to increase 
$742,689 or 15.6 percent. PopUlation is anticipated to average 3,305 in­
mates, an increase of 740 or 28.8 percent. This results in the per capita 
cost going from $1,803 to $1,625, a decrease of $178, or 9.9 percent. 

157 



Oorrections Item 48 

Soledad State Prison-Continued 

In order to determine the real increase in the level of service from an 
expenditure standpoint, the actual expended per capita costs were ad­
justed for changes in the economic index since 1948-49 . 

. Allowing only for this change in the economic index, the 1957-58 
per capita cost would have been $1,313 instead of the actual expended 
figure of $1,587. 

This $274 or 20.9 percent difference represents the improvement in 
the level of service from an expenditure standpoint that has taken place 
in the program in the period 1948-49 through 1957-58. 

Salaries and Wages 

The total amount requested for salaries and wages for 1959-60 is 
$3,227,060. This represents an increase of $395,784 or 14 percent over 
the total of $2,831,276 scheduled for expenditure in this category dur­
ing 1958-1959. 

The change in salary and wage costs is attributable to the following 
factors in the amounts indicated: 

Merit salary increases on 580.1 established positions ___________ $255,317 
A total of 35 proposed new positions costing __________________ 137,467 
A change in estimated salary savings of ______________________ -3,000 

Total increase in salaries and wages ____________________ $395,784 

A total of 580.1 positions is presently authorized. The agency is re­
questing an additional 35 proposed new positions. This represents an 
increase of 6 percent in staff, as compared to a 28.8 percent increase in 
population at this facility. 

On the basis of the proposed budget, the agency is requesting one 
additional position for each 21 additional inmate increase in insti­
tutional population. 

The significance of the rate of increase in staffing in proportion to 
the status of the institutional population is exemplified by the follow­
ing comparison. 

The current staffing ratio is one position for each 4.4 inmates. The 
staffing ratio computed on the proposed budget for 1959-60 would be 
one position for each 5.4 inmates. 

The 35 proposed new positions are shown by function as follows: 
Bud.qet 

Functions and Positions Amount Page Line 
Administration: 

Business office: 
1 Accounting technician II _____________________ _ $4,194 92 16 
1 Storekeeper II _______________________________ _ 4,980 92 17 

Care and Welfare: 
Custodial and personal care: 

1 Program administrator _______________________ _ 7,728 92 19 
*2 Correctional lieutenants ______________________ _ 11,544 92 20 
*8 Correctional officers (delete 2) _______________ _ 35,316 92 21 

Classification and parole: 
2 Correctional counselors I ____________________ _ 10,992 92 23 
2 Intermediate stenographer-typist _______________ _ 7,260 92 24 
3 Intermediate typist-clerks _____________________ _ 10,368 92 25 

* Recommended for deletion. 

158 



Item 48 

Soledad State Prison-Continued 

Functions and Positions 
Education: 

1 Supervisor of vocational instruction ____________ _ 
(effective 1-1-60) 

1 Instructor in general shop (effective 1-1-60) ____ _ 
1 Instructor in shoemaking (effective 1-1-60) _____ _ 
1 Instructor in painting (effective 1-1-60) ________ _ 
1 Instructor in dry cleaning (effective 1-1-60) ___ _ 
1 Instructor in auto mechanics (effective 1-1-60) __ _ 
I Instructor in welding (effective 1-1-60) ________ _ 
1 Instructor in mattress making and upholstery ___ _ 

(effective 1-1-60) 
1 Instructor in instrument service and repair _____ _ 

(effective 1-1-60) 
1 Instructor in mechanical drawing (effective 1-1-60) 
1 Instructor in masonry (effective 1-1-60) _______ _ 
1 Instructor in electronics (effective 1-1-60) _____ _ 

Adjustment Center: 
*1 Correctional counselor I _____________________ _ 
*1 Senior occupational therapist ________________ . __ 

Support and Subsistence: 
Feeding: 

*1 Supervising cook I ___________________________ _ 

Amount 

3,504 

2,405 
2,405 
2,405 
2,405 
2,405 
2,405 
2,405 

2,405 

2,405 
2,405 
2,405 

5,496 
5,232 

4,398 

35 Totals ____________________________ $137,467 
• Recommended for deletion. 

Oorrections 

Budget 
Page Line 

92 29 

92 31 
92 33 
92 35 
92 37 
92 39 
92 41 
92 44 

92 47 

92 49 
92 51 
92 53 

92 55 
92 56 

92 58 

The following table reflects a comparative measure of the total level 
of service extended at this facility: 

Total Level of Service-Employee Hours Available per Inmate 
Fisoal 7.'otal Average Level of I norease ove1' prim· yem· 

year positions population servioe Amount Peroent 
1949-50 __________________ 135.4 687 350 16 4.8 
1950-51 __________________ 143.0 684 371 21 6.0 
1951-52 __________________ 219.7 969 403 32 8.6 
1952-53 __________________ 283.3 1,825 275 -128 -31.8 
1953-54 __________________ 297.4 1,896 279 4 1.5 
1954-55 __________________ 320.7 2,180 262 -17 -6.1 
1955-56 __________________ 336.5 2;093 286 24 9.2 
1956-57 __________________ 344.6 2,029 302 16 5.6 
1957-58 __________________ 335.2 2,004 297 -5 -1.7 
1958-59* _________________ 561.7 2,565 389 92 31.0 
1959-60t _________________ 589.6 3,305 317 -72 -18.5 
* EstiDlat~ as shown in 1959-60 Budget. 
t Budget request. 

Under the proposed budget request for 1959-60, the total level of 
service will average 317 hours per inmate. 

This is 72 hours, or 18.5 percent below the level now scheduled for 
1958-59. 

It is 55 hours, or 21 percent above a more conservative level of service 
of 262 hours, with which this facility operated in the 1954-55 Fiscal 
Year. 
1 Accounting Technician II (budget page 92, line 16) ________ $4,194 

This position is requested due to current and anticipated workload 
increase in the business office. 

We recommend approval of the position. 

159 



Corrections Item 48 

Soledad State Prison-Continued 

The following table reflects the staffing ratios of lieutenants and 
sergeants to correctional officers at the various institutions. 

Level of Supervis(on 
Ratio of Supervisory Positions to Correctional Officel's 

Lieutenants 
Num­

Oorrectional ber Percent 
officers. au.thor- ratio to 

Institution authorized ized officers 
Medical Facility ___ 203 14 6.9 
Men's Colony _____ 99 8 8.1 
Chino ____________ 182 13 7.1 
Folsom ___________ 197 12 6.1 
San Quentin ______ 247 17 6.8 
Soledad ___________ 274.5 21 7.7 
Deuel ____________ 143 10 7.0 

Totals ________ 1,345.5 95 7.1 

Sergeants 
Num­

ber 
author­

ized 
35 
15 
31 
30 
42 
53 
27 

233 

Percent 
ratio to 
officers 
17.2 
15.2 
17.0 
15.2 
17.0 
19.3 
18.9 

17.3 

Lieutenants 
and sergeants 

Num­
ber 

author­
ized 

49 
23 
44 
42 
59 
74 
37 

328 

Percent 
ratio to 
officers 

24.1 
23.2 
24.2 
21.3 
23.9 
27.0 
25.9 

24.4 

The above table shows the percentage relationship of supervisory 
positions to correctional officers. We feel that this presents a truer pic­
ture of the need for supervisory positions rather than relating them to 
population increase or classification change in inmates. 

It is to be noted that the entire Soledad institution has the second 
highest percentage ratio of lieutenants to officers and the highest over­
all supervisory ratio in the entire department. Since the positions are 
supervisory in nature, it is more appropriate to relate them to correc­
tional officers whom they will supervise, rather than to the inmates who 
will actually be supervised by the officers. 

We can recognize that perhaps additional lieutenant coverage may 
be needed at the barracks to relieve the workload of the associate 
warden and captain. However, the Soledad Prison has a richer staffing 
in lieutenants than any other state prison except the California Men's 
Colony. Any needed additional coverage at the barracks area should 
therefore be provided by some reassignments from existing personnel in 
the rest of the institution. 

5 Correctional officers (budget page 92, line 21) _____________ $22,020 
The requested positions are to provide one officer per watch for 

search and escort duty at the barracks area, requiring three officers 
plus two for required relief, or a total of five positions to cover each of 
the three watches. 

The primary need, according to the agency, for this requested addi­
tional staffing at the barracks area is due to a claimed change in policy 
in the type of inmate housed therein, as previously outlined above with 
reference to the two lieutenant positions. This function previously 
operated without the positions. 

We point out that this barracks area was originally established as 
a medium security facility. In the past it has operated with popUlation 
in excess of the proposed population for 1959-60. 

162 



Item 48 Corrections 

Soledad State Prison-Continued 

The justification is also based by the agency on a claimed deficiency 
in search and escort duties now being performed by the present staff 
due to lack of sufficient personnel. 

We recommend deletion of two of these positions, reducing salaries 
and wages $8,808. 

We believe that sufficient building search and inmate escort could 
be provided by the three positions here recommended for approval, 
plus the continued use of present personnel. The three positions recom­
mended would provide the agency with two-shift, seven-days-a-week 
coverage instead of the three-shift coverage requested. 

We feel that two-shift coverage will be sufficient inasmuch as search 
and escort coverage should not be necessary to any material degree 
during' the period when the inmates are in their dormitories during the 
sleeping hours. 

3 Correctional officers (budget page 92, line 21) ______________ $13,212 
The requested positions are to provide additional coverage to Wing 

W on a three-shift, seven-days-a-week basis. Relief for these positions 
is already provided in the agency's budget. 

We recommend approval of the positions. 
Wing W consists of two separate floors. Each floor consists of ador­

mitory area and no cells. The wing was originally staffed with one cor­
rectional officer to cover both floors. The expected population housed 
in this wing when this position was authorized was 60 inmates per 
floor. The agency now proposes to increase this to 120 inmates per floor 
by utilizing double bunks. 

This wing, according to the agency, has been the source of many 
custodial problems. By increasing the number of inmates 100 percent 
in this area, it would greatly increase the custodial problem. This is 
especially true since putting bunks in double decks will greatly reduce 
the range of vision of the officer. 

The essence of this request is to provide the area with one officer 
for each floor 24 hours per day. In view of the increased population 
in this area, plus the detailed analysis of the custodial problems of t~e 
area furnished by the agency, we feel the additional coverage is 
desirable. 

2 Correctional counselors I (budget page 92, line 23) ________ $10,992 
2 Intermediate stenographer-clerks (budget page 92, line 24) 7,260 
3 Intermediate typist-clerks (budget page 92, line 25)--_____ 10,368 
~ These requested positions are justified by the agency on the basis of 
an approved workload formula. 

We recommend approval of the positions. 

1 Supervisor of vocational instruction (budget page 92, 
line 29) ___________________________________________ $3,504 

11 Vocational instructors (budget page 92, lines 30 
through 53) _______________________________________ 26,455 

12 Totals ---------------------------------------- $29,959 

163 



Corrections Item 48 

Soledad State Prison-Continued 

The above 12 positions are requested by the agency to provide for a 
vocational training program at the North Facility at Soledad. The posi­
tions are budgeted on a one-haH-year basis as the program is scheduled 
to commence January 1, 1960. The full-year costs of these 12 positions 
at the above salary rate would be $59,918. 

We recommend approval of the positions. 
These positions, plus those provided in the 1958-59 Governor's 

Budget, would provide a total of 16 vocational shop courses. This is 
comparable to the vocational shop program at the Deuel Vocational 
Institution which has 17 vocational courses. The 1,200-man population 
capacity at the facility will be evenly divided between Youth Authority 
wards and young adult males of the Department of Corrections. 

1 Correctional counselor I (budget page 92, line 55)_________ $5,496 
1 Senior occupational therapist (b~£dget page 92, line 56) _____ 5,232 
5 Correctional officers (existing positions) (budget page 91, 

line 45) ____________________________________________ 22,020 

7 Total __________________________________________ $32,748 

The two requested positions of Correctional Counselor I and Senior 
Occupational Therapist would increase the level of service now afforded 
in the Soledad adjustment center. The five existing correctional officer 
positions are those transferred to this facility in 1957-58 along with 
the transfer of the adjustment center function from San Quentin. 

We recommend the deletion of the above seven positions, reducing 
salaries and wages $32,748. 

The adjustment center is a segregation-isolation unit which tem­
porarily houses inmates who are deemed not amenable to be assimilated 
in the general penal population. 

Due to the necessity of replacing the housing unit at San Quentin, 
the adjustment center function of that institution was transferred to 
Soledad State Prison on a temporary basis. The new adjustment center 
unit at San Quentin is now scheduled for occupancy in September, 
1959. The agency now proposes to staff the new San Quentin facility 
with the new positions requested for 1959-60 and, in addition, proposes 
to retain the adjustment center at Soledad with an enriched staff. 

The material furnished by the agency with its 1959-60 requests con­
tains many general statements and some isolated examples of claimed 
success for the adjustment center's program. There is not sufficient 
proof subject to analysis of the actual success of the program. We 
believe the agency should provide such proof of success prior to enlarg­
ing a specific program. Also, proof of the success of a particular pro­
gram should be offered prior to expansion of such a service to all 
adjustment centers. 

Therefore, we feel that for 1959-60, the previously authorized level 
of service in this program should be maintained. This would result in 
the elimination of the adjustment center program at Soledad as orig­
inally contemplated. 

164 



Item 48 Corrections 

Soledad State Pr-ison-Continued 

The 1959-60 Budget adequately provides for the re-establishment of 
the adjustment center program at San Quentin in its new facility. 
Staffing costs for this unit total $55,776 for 15 positions. 

1 Supervising cook (budget page 92, line 58) ________________ $4,398 

This position is requested to increase the level of cook supervision 
in the barracks area. 

We recommend deletion of the position, reducing salaries and wages 
$4,398. 

The barracks area is presently provided with three cook positions 
which is sufficient to give two-shift, seven-day-a-week coverage to the 
culinary area. 

The agency states in general terms that the culinary function is 
deficient in the following areas: 

1. Menu making, 
2. Ordering provisions and supplies, 
3. Inmate evaluation program, 
4. General supervisory work. 

The deficiency is not that the above functions are not being per­
formed, but that an undesignated amount of overtime is being expended 
by the present employees to accomplish the function. Such general 
statements without clearly defined supporting material cannot justify 
the employment of more personnel. 

We question the need for menu planning at the barracks. Since 
menus are planned for the main institution, we cannot understand the 
need for separate menus at the barracks. The same applies to the con­
stant ordering of supplies. 

We feel that the main institution culinary staff should establish the 
menu for a given pe:dod of time. The same menu is to be used at the 
main institution, the North Facility, and the barracks area. All such 
menus should be constructed of foods each prepared by a standard 
recipe. Further, the recipes should indicate the amount of each ingredi­
ent necessary to prepare each dish for any given number. of inmates 
in multiples of 100 or any other given number. Thus, it would be merely 
a matter of ordering the proper amounts of ingredients_and dispersing 
these to the areas of need according to the population to be fed. 

Operating Expenses 

Operating expenses are scheduled at $2,177,893 for 1959-60. This is 
an increase of $341,213 or 18.6 percent over the amount of $1,836,6'80 
estimated to be expended in the 1958-59 Fiscal Year. 

165 



Corrections Item 48 

Soledad State Prison-Continued 

The request by function for operating expenses is indicated below: 

Function 
Administration _____________ _ 
Support and subsistence _____ _ 
Care and welfare ___________ _ 
Maintenance and operation 

of plant __________________ _ 
Moving expenses ____________ _ 
Camp operations ____________ _ 

1958-59 
$44,935 
919,843 
313,242 

379,625 
64,600 

114,435 

1959-60 
$50,645 

1,176,045 
430,445 

407,098 

113,660 

Increase 
Amount Percent 
$5,710 12.7 

256,202 27.9 
117,203 37.4 

27,473 7.2 
-64,600 -100.0 

-775 -0.7 

Totals __________________ $1,836,680 $2,177,893 $341,213 18.6 

The increases in operating expenses at this institution are primarily 
due to population increase, increased personnel, and incEeased area. 

Equipment 

Equipment expenditures are scheduled at $23,083 for 1959-60. This 
is a decrease of $32,406 or 58.4 percent under the amount of $55,489 
estimated to be expended in the 1958-59 Fiscal Year. 

Out of the total of $23,083 requested for equipment, the sum of 
$12,807 or 55.5 percent is for replacement of items deemed obsolete or 
no longer serviceable. 

The further sum of $10,276 or 44.5 percent of the total is requested 
for additional items of equipment. The request, by function, for equip- ' 
ment is as follows: 

Funotion 
Administration ________________ _ 
Support and subsistence _______ _ 
Care and welfare ______________ _ 
Maintenance and operation 

of plant ~ ____ ~ ______________ _ 
Camp operations ______________ _ 

1958-59 
$2,050 
11,453 
17,536 

21,052 
3,398 

Totals ____________________ $55,489 

1959-60 
$1,226 
2,478 

11,182 

6,103 
2,094 

Increase 
Amount Percent 
-$824 -40.2 
-8,975 -21.6 
-6,354 -36.2 

-14,949 -71.0 
-1,304 -38.4 

$23,083 -$32,406 -58.4 

The budget as originally submitted by this facility requested $98,885 
for equipment. A total of $49,027 or 49.6 percent was for additional 
items. The balance of $49,858 or 50.4 percent was for replacement items. 

J oint conferences were held with the agency and Department of Fi­
nance staff members, and a careful review of equipment requests was 
made. This review may be supplemented where necessary by personal 
inspection and appraisal in the field. 

As a result, equipment requests were modified to the extent that addi­
tional equipment was reduced from $49,027 to $10,276, a saving of 
$38,751 or 79 percent. 

Requests for replacement equipment were reduced from $49,858 to 
$12,807, a further saving of $37,051 or 74.3 percent, making a total 
reduction in equipment requests at this facility of $75,802, or 76.7 
percent. 

On the basis of the foregoing review and reductions, we believe that 
equipment requests are generally in line as now budgeted. 

~166 



Item 49 

Department of ·Corrections 
DEUEL VOCATIONAL INSTITUTION 

ITEM 49 of the Budget Bill 

FOR SUPPORT OF DEUEL VOCATIONAL INSTITUTION 
FROM THE GENERAL FUND 

Corrections 

Budget page 95 

Amount requested ______________________________________________ $3,118,955 
Estimated to be expended in 1958-59 Fiscal year___________________ 2,967,269 

Increase (5.1 percent) __________________________________________ $151,686 

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION__________________________ $29,010 

GENERAL SUMMARY 

The Deuel Vocational Institution is located near Tracy, San Joaquin 
County. This institution, although operated by the Department of Cor­
rections, primarily houses the older Youth Authority wards. Estimated 
average daily population at this facility in 1959-60 will consist of 825 
adult males and 775 young adult Youth Authority wards. As the name 
of the institution indicates, heavy emphasis is placed on vocational 
training. Academic education is also offered at this institution. Indus­
trial activity managed by the Correctional Industries organization in­
cludes a general fabrication factory, mattress and bedding factory, 
slaughterhouse, dairy, and farm. Experimental treatment programs in­
clude group counseling and the Pilot Intensive Counseling Organization 
(PICO), Deuel is a medium security institution. 

The total population at this institution in 1959-60 is expected to 
average 1,600 inmates. The 1958-59 Budget has been adjusted to pro­
vide over 200 more beds on a two-to-a-ceU basis to care for this ex­
pected population increase. 

ANALYSIS Summary of Reductions 
Salaries and wages 

Amount 
Administration: 

·1 intermediate typist-clerk _____________________________ $3,690 
Care and welfare: 

Custodial and personal care: 
3 correctional sergeants __ ~ ___________________________ 15,192 

Education: 
1 instructor in general shOlL __ ~______________________ 5,064 
1 instructor in welding________________________________ 5,064 

6 positions, reducing salaries and wages by _____________ $29,010 

Budget 
Page Line 

96 74 

96 76 

97 11 
97 12 

It should be noted that, even with the recommended deletion of the 
above six positions, the agency will still receive the benefit of a total 
of 14~new positions involving a cost of $60,672 in salaries and wages. 

167 



Corrections Item 49 

Deuel Vocational Institution-Continued 
Per Capita Costs 

Fiscal Institution Per capita Increase over prior year 
year population cost Amount Percent 

1949-50__________________________ 557 $1,637 -$1/2 -2.5 
1950-5L_________________________ 556 1,746 109 6.7 
1951-52__________________________ 516 2,132 386 22.1 
1952-53__________________________ 544 2,186 54 2.5 
1953-5L_________________________ 926 1,999 -187 -8.6 
1954-55__________________________ 1,194 2,033 34 1.7 
1955-56__________________________ 1,186 2,220 187 9.2 
1956-57__________________________ 1,233 1,999 
1957-58__________________________ 1,234 2,198 

-221 -10.0 
199 10.0 

1958-59* _________________________ 1,335 2,253 55 2.5 
1959-60t _________________________ 1,600 1,968 -285 -12.6 
* Estimat~ as shown in 1959-60 Budget. 
t Budget request. 

The total support budget of this facility is scheduled to increase 
$158,150 or 5 percent. 

Population at the institution is anticipated to average 1,600 inmates, 
an increase of 265 or 19.8 percent. 

This· results in the per capita cost going from $2,253 to $1,968, a 
decrease of $285 or 12.6 percent. 

In order to determine the real increase in the level of service from 
an expenditure standpoint, the actual expended per capita costs were 
adjusted for changes in the economic index since 1948-49. 

Allowing only for this change in the economic index, the 1957-58 
per capita cost would have been $2,023 instead of the actual expended 
figure of $2,198. 

This $175 or 8.7 percent difference represents the improvement in 
the level of service from an expenditure standpoint that has taken 
place in the program in the period 1948-49 through 1957-58. 

Salaries and Wages 

The total amount requested for salaries and wages for 1959-60 is 
$2,080,043. This represents an increase of $77,771 or 3.9 percent over 
the total of $2,002,272 scheduled for expenditure in this category dur­
ing 1958-59. 

The change in salary and wage costs is attributable to the following 
factors in the amounts indicated: 

Merit salary increases on 349.4 established positions 
less 14.9 positions temporarily approved in 1958-59 ___________ _ 
A total of 20 proposed new positions costing _________________ _ 
A change in estimated salary savings oL ____________________ _ 

Total increase in salaries and wages _________________ _ 

$3,203 
89,682 

-15,114 

$77,771 

A total of 349.5 positions are presently authorized. The agency is 
requesting an additional 20 proposed new positions. This represents 
an increase of 5.7 percent in staff, as compared to a 19.8 percent increase 
in population at this facility. 

On the basis of the proposed budget, the agency is requesting one 
additional position for each 13.3 additional inmate increase in institu­
tional population. 

168 



Item 49 Corrections 

Deuel Vocational Institution-Continued 

The current staffing ratio is one position for each 3.8 inmates. The 
staffing ratio computed on the proposed budget for 1959-60 would be 
one position for each 4.3 inmates. 

The following table reflects a comparative measure of the total level 
of service extended at this facility: 

Total Level of Service-Employee Hours Available per Inmate 
Fisc.al Total Average Levelof Increase over prior year 

year positions population service Amount Percent 
1949-50 ___________________ 177.7 473 667 -18 -2.6 
1950-51-__________________ 177 467 673 6 0.9 
1951-52 ___________________ 174.4 492 630 -~3 -6.4 
1952-53 ___________________ 179.2 544 585 -~5 -7.1 
1953-54-__________________ 276.8 926 531 -54 -9.2 
1954-55 ___________________ 298.7 1,194 444 -87 -16.4 
1955-56 ___________________ 313 1,186 469 25 5.6 
1956-57 ___________________ 318.9 1,233 459 -10 -2.1 
1957-58 ___________________ 319.8 1,234 460 1 0.2 
1958-59 * _________________ 344.8 1,335 459 -1 -0.2 
1959-60 t _________________ 347.9 1,600 386 -73 -15.9 
* Estimate as shown in 1959-60 Budget. 
t Budget request. 

Under the proposed budget request for 1959-60, the total level of 
service will average 386 hours per inmate. 

This is 73 hours, or 15.9 percent below the level now scheduled for 
1958-59. 

The 20 proposed new positions are shown by function as follows: 

Fttnctions and positions 
Administration: 

* 1 Intermediate stenographer-clerk _________________ _ 
Care and Welfare: 

Custodial and personal care: * 3 Correctional sergeants _____________________ ~ ___ _ 
8 Correctional officers ____________________________ _ 
1 Intermediate typist-clerk ________________________ _ 

Classification and parole: 
1 Correctional counselor _________________________ _ 
1 Intermediate stenographer-clerk _________________ _ 
1 Intermediate typist-clerk _______________________ _ 

Education: * 1 Instructor in general shop ______________________ _ 
'" 1 Instructor in welding __________________________ _ 

Reception-Guidance Center: 
1 Correctional counselor L _______________________ _ 
1 Intermediate typist-clerk _______________________ _ 

Amount 

$3,690 

15,192 
35,448 

3,690 

5,496 
3,630 
3,456 

5,064 
5,064 

5,496 
3,456 

20 Totals ___________________________________ $89,682 

* Recommended for deletion. 

Budget 
Page Line 

96 74 

96 76 
913 77 
96 78 

97 7 
97 8 
97 9 

97 11 
97 12 

97 14 
97 15 

1 Intermediate stenographer-clerk (budget page 96, line 74) ___ $3,690 
This position is requested by the agency to assist the administrative 

assistant in the superintendent's office. 
We recommend deletion of the position, reducing salaries and wages 

$3,690. 

169 



Corrections Item 49 

Deuel Vocational Institution-Continued 

The request by the agency is primarily based on the following factors: 
L There are 1.1 positions presently authorized for this function, but 

it still requires 13 hours per month overtime exclusive of over­
time prior to and following vacations and following sick leave. 

2. Population increase of 400 over 1958-59 level budgeted in 1958-59. 
3. Relieve superintendent of clerical duties, 
4. To answer second phone when the administrative assistant is busy 

on the first. . 
5 .. Receive visitors when administrative assistant is busy or out of 

the office. 
6; 'To man the office when administrative assistant is away from his 
. desk. . 

7:.'To provide smoother operation during those periods "when four 
, . hands are better than one." 

Items 1 and 2 above are the only two of the seven items that are 
ne~essa;rily ti~d. to workload increase due to more inmate population. 
Yet these two alone do not justify a personnel increase of nine-tenths 
of a position. The agency's justification indicates that a total of 171.5 
hours per month are needed to perform the listed duties of the ad­
ministrative assistant position. On an annual basis, then, a total of 
2,058 hours are needed to perform these functions with .the population 
existing upto September 22, 1958, when this justification was submitted. 
The one position now a"\lthorized plus the authorized one-tenth for 
temporary help provide 2,015 hours. This leaves a deficiency of 43 hours 
per year or 3.6 hours per month. This deficiency falls far short of 
justifying any increase in staff. 

The worktimecomputations were made when the inmate population , 
was 1,240 at'this institution. During the budget year, the population 
is expected to average 1,600, an increase of 560, or 45.2 percent, which 
in itself would not justify more than 0.5 of an additional position. 
This certainly does not mean that the workload of this function will, 
as a result, increase a like amount. In fact, we feel that the actual 
workload increase will be far short of this percentage increase. Using 
the agency's own figures, only 90 hours or 52 percent of the total 
monthly hours of this function of 171.5 hours will be affected by the 
population increase. The 90 hours referred to are comprised of duties 
relating to correspondence of the superintendent, the receiving and 
routing of official mail, incident reports, document filing and miscel­
laneous ,duties. The remaining duties will only be minutely affected, it 
at ,all, by the increase in population. 

Even if the 90 hours above referred to were increased in the same 
proportion as the population ( 45.2 percent), this would call for an 
additional 41 hours per month or approximately one-fourth of a 
position. 

Items 3 through 7 above do not justify a need for additional help for 
the following reasons: 

1. Item 3 does not state any detail as to amount or type of clerical 
duties being performed by the superintendent and thus cannot be 
here considered. 

170 



Item··49 Oorrections 

Deuel Vocational Institution-Continued 

2. Item 4-any administrative or ~lerical position w:ill occasionally 
have to handle two or more calls at one time. This can easily be 
handled. Without further explanation, this cannot be considered 
as a factor in justifying additional positions. . . 

3. Item 5-this agency is provided with correctional officer coverage 
in the administration building plus correctional officers at the 
main gate who can certainly receive visitors when the administra­
tive assistant is out of the office. 

4. Item6-there is no showing of why the office need be manned 
when the administrative assistant is not in. 

5. Item 7-" four hands may be better than one," evidently refers to 
peak load periods which apply to any position. We cannot budget 
on the basis of peak load periods of short duration, and have an 
excess of time during normal periods. Budget justifications are 
usually based on average, normal situations. 

Therefore, the agency's problem, we feel, can be overcome by im­
proved efficiency or elimination or redistribution of the workload. 

3 Correctional sergeants (budget page 96, line 76) __________ $15,192 
These requested three positions are on the basis of one sergeant for 

each of two shifts plus one for relief, to provide additional supervisory 
coverage seven days a week to the housing area, due to population 
increase. . 

We recommend deletion. of the two post coverage plus relief, a total 
of three sergeant positions, red1wing sal(}ries and wages $15,192. 

The agency is requesting", a sergeant position to give added super­
vision to the second and third watches on a full week basis. The 
agency's request attempts to justify the positions due to population 
increase necessitating double-ceIling, which the agency states will 
increase supervisory problems. The agency also seeks to justify this 
request on the basis that the lieutenant position supervising the correc­
tion sergeants is "stretched too thin.' , We fail to see how the adding 
of another sergeant to supervise will lessen the workload of the lieu­
tenant unless the new position is to take over some of the supervisory 
duties of the lieutenant. This has not been so stated in the justification. 

Level of Supervision 
Ratio of Supervisory Positions to Correctional Officers 

1958-59 Authorized Positions 
Lieutenants 

Lieutenants Sergeants and sergeants 
a orrectionaZ Percent Percent Percent 

officers Number ratio to Number ratio to Number mtio to 
Institution auth. auth. officers auth. officers auth. officers 
Medical Facility 203 14 6.9 35 17.2 49 24.1 
Men's Colony __ 99 8 8.1 15 15.2 23 23.2 
Chino _________ 182 13 7.1 31 17.0 44 24.2 
Folsom ________ 197 12 6.1 30 15.2 42 21.3 
San Quentin ___ 247 17 6.8 42 17.0 59 23.9 
Soledad ------- 274.5 21 7.7 53 19.3 74 27.0 
])e~el _________ 143 10 7.0 27 18.9 37 25.9 

Totals ____ 1,345.5 95 7.1 233 17.3 328 24.4 

171 



Corrections Item 49 

Deuel Vocational Institution-Continued 

The above table reflects the ratio percentagewise of supervisory posi­
tions to correctional officers. We feel that this presents a truer picture 
of the need for supervisory positions than relating same to population 
increase. It is the correctional officer that will handle the inmate cus­
tody, while it is the supervisor that sees to it that such handling is done 
properly. Thus, to increase his workload, you must increase the number 
of correctional officers beyond the point that the supervisor can effec­
tively Sil pervise. 

It is to be noted in the above table that Deuel has the second highest 
level in overall and sergeant supervision in the entire department, 
exceeded in both cases only by Soledad. Folsom State Prison, which 
the Department of Corrections repeatedly states has the most hardened 
criminals and the highest percentage of escape risks, has the lowest 
level of supervision as reflected in the above table. 

Based on the percentage ratio of sergeants to officers in effect at 
Folsom, Deuel would be entitled to only 22 sergeant positions. This is 
five sergeant positions less than the latter agency now has. 

Further analysis of the above table reflects that if all the prisons 
operated on the same level of sergeant supervision as does Folsom then 
there would be a need for only 205 sergeant positions which is 28 posi­
tions or 12 percent less than now authorized. If the need for an addi­
tional sergeant position is so demanding at Deuel, it is recommended 
that such a position be transferred from another institution. 

It would appear from the justification, as well as the above table, that 
adequate supervision is already provided at this institution. . 

The position requested for the second watch is to relieve the housing 
lieutenant of this supervisory function over the housing area so that 
he can devote more time to the supervision of the adjustment center, 
the yards, the field house, and other areas. It is to be noted that this 
agency is already provided on the second watch with a sergeant to 
supervise the adjustment center, a sergeant to supervise the field house 
and yard, and, in addition to other sergeant positions, there is also a 
watch sergeant, whose duties we assume are to oversee the various cor­
rectional officers on duty. In addition, this second watch is also provided 
with an associate warden, custody, correctional captain, assignment 
lieutenant, housing lieutenant, watch lieutenant, outside lieutenant, and 
in-service training lieutenant. Therefore, it would appear that super­
visory coverage is more than adequate on this shift. 

As to the housing sergeant for the third watch, we again feel coverage 
is now adequate, both on the basis of the above table and an analysis 
of the justification. The justification states that the proposed position 
would cover the housing area while the watch sergeant would cover the 
other areas in use outside the institution, such as field house, swimming 
pool, etc., supposedly with the lieutenant giving overall supervision. The 
post assignment sheet for this watch does not reflect a watch sergeant 
position, but does reflect positions of shift sergeant and outside sergeant. 
Assuming the watch sergeant and outside sergeant are one and the 
same, we question why the shift sergeant cannot perform the functions 
of t~e requested position. Since there is already provided an outside 

172 



Item 49 Oorrections 

Deuel Vocational Institution-Continued 

sergeant. Again referring to the above table and comments, if this re­
quested position is such a dire need of this institution, it is suggested 
that a position be transferred from another institution. 

We also point out, in regard to this position, that the agency bases 
its request on population increase and on inadequate lieutenant super­
vision. Here again we must refer to the above table and its comments, 
and point out that this institution has the fourth highest percentage 
of lieutenant supervision and the second highest overall supervision 
level. . 

The third position is for 1'elief of the above two, and is recommended 
for deletion along with the two requested positions. 

It is also interesting to note that this institution also has the second 
highest overall level of custodial service of all male institutions in the 
department. 

8 Correctional officers (budget page 96, line 77) _____________ $35,448 
. The eight correctional officers are requested by the agency for the 

following functions: 

I-Additional custodial coverage-housing area; 
3-Supervise inmate work crews; 
2-Yard coverage on temporary basis due to construction project; 
2-Relief positions. 

We recommend approval of the eight positions. 
One Correctional Officer-Housing Area. No justifying material was 

submitted to this office regarding this position. We assume then that this 
position is based on the anticipated increase in population. Since the 
increase in population is substantial, it can be reasonably anticipated 
that there will be a need for increased custodial coverage in the housing 
area. On that basis, the requested position is recommended for approval. 

Three Correctional Officers-Work Crews. These officers are to pro­
vide supervision of inmate crews based on the population increase. This 
in an inexpensive way to keep inmates busy, as well as to accomplish 
needed work about the institution, and are therefore recommended for 
approval. 

Two Correctional Officers-Yard Coverage; Heretofore, the Recep­
tion Guidance Center inmates used the area where the new guidance 
center is to be built as a recreation area. No additional staff was pro­
vided or needed in the old recreation area due to the proximity to the 
main yard and guard towers. With the new recreation area provided 
for these inmates, additional coverage as here requested is needed. These 
two positions should be terminated upon completion of the construc­
tion of the new Reception Guidance Center. 

Two Correctional Officers-Relief. These positions are to provide the 
necessary relief for the above positions. 

The following table presents a measurement of the level of service 
devoted to Custody at this facility: 

173 



Item 49 

Deuel Vocational Institution-Continued 
Level of Service-Employee Hours Available per Inmate for Custody 

Fiscal Total Average Levelof Inm'ease over prior yea,?' 
yea1' positions population service Am,01tnt Percent 

1949-50 __________________ 111.6 557 356 
1950-51 __________________ 112,5 556 359 
1951-52 -'-_~ _______________ 109.5 516 377 
1952-53 __ ~ __________ :..,;._,;._ 112.0 544 366 
1953-54 __________________ 188.6 926 362 
1954-55 __________________ 193.4 1,194 288 
1955-56 __________________ 195.5 1,186 293 
1956-57 __________________ 197.4 1,233 284 
1957-58 ____________ '-_____ 195.9 1,234 282 
1958-59* _______________ .: __ 203.9 1,335 271 
1959-60t _____________ ~ ____ 211.9 1,600 235 
* Estimate' as shown in 1959·60 Budget. 
t Budget request. 

3 
18 

-11 
-4 

":-74 
5 

-9 
-2 

-11 
-36 

0.8 
5 

-2.9 
-1.1 

-20·4 
1.7 

-3.1 
-0.7 
-3.9 

-13.3 

Under the proposed budget request for 1959-60, the level of service 
will average 235 hours per inmate. 

This is 36 hours, or 13.3 percent below the level now scheduled for 
1958-59. 

1 Intermediate typist (mail room) (budget page 96, line 78) ___ $3,690 
This position is requested by the agency on the basis of increased 

workload in the mail room operation. 
Additional comments on mail room positions and operation will be 

found in the General Summary section of this analysis. 
We ,recommend approval of the position on the basis that it maintains 

the currently a1dhorized level of service. 

1 Correctional counselor I (budget page 97, line 7) _________ _ 
1 Intermediate stenographer-clerk (budget page 97, line 8) __ _ 
1 Intermediate typist-clerk (budget page 97, line 9) ________ _ 

$5,496 
3,630 
3,456 

Total _________ ;.. _____________ .:: _____________________ $12,582 

The above three positions are based on increased workload under 
an approved workload formula. 

Approval of the positions is recommended. 

1 Instructor in general shop (budget page 97, line 11)_______ $5,064 
1 Instructor in welding (budget page 97, line 12)___________ 5,064 

TotaL ___________ -'.,._:-______ ~ ______________________ $10,128 

The above two positions are requested by the agency to provide addi­
tional vocational shops. These new shops are necessitated, the agency 
states, on the basis of population increase. 

We recommend deletion of these two positions, reducing salaries and 
wages $10,128. 

There are presently provided 17 shops and vocational courses at this 
institution. Included in the 17 vocational courses is one in welding. 
Approval of the request would provide two welding shops. A general 
shop is provided for the Reception Guidance Center. This shop is 
adjaceu t to other shops of this institution's vocational program, with 

174 



Item 49 Corrections 

Deuel Vocational Institution-Continued' 
only four inmates assigned. The need for this duplication in shops is 
not explained by the agency. 

For 1959-60, the agency proposed to assign to these shops an aver­
age of 16 inmates per shop. The assignments varied from a low of four 
for one vocational course to a high of 20 per course. The adding of two 
new vocational courses would provide for assignment of approximately 
32 more inmates. 

We recommend that the average contemplated increase of 32 more 
inmates in the vocational program be absorbed within the existing 
struchtre of the presently provided 17 shops and vocational courses. 

This would mean an average increase in attendance at each course 
of only 1.8 more inmates than at present. 

1 Correctional counselor T (budget page 97, line 14) __________ $5,496 
1 Intermediate typist-clerk (budget page 97, line 15)_________ 3,456 

These two positions are based on workload increases under an 
approved workload formula. ' 

We recommend approval of the positions. 

Operating Expenses 

Operating expenses are scheduled at $1,052,686 for" 1959-60. Thisjs 
an increase of $108,837 or 11.5 percent over theamoilnt of $943,849 
estimated to be expended in the 1958-59 Fiscal Year. . 

The request by function for' operating expenses is indicated below: 

Function 1958-59 
Administration ____________________ $24,295 
Support and subsistence____________ 596,004 
Care and welfare ___________________ 133,220 
Maintenance and operation of plant-.:. 183,640 
Reception guidance center ___________ 6,690 

1959-60 
$24,60Q " 
618,928 
143,618 
194,87~ 
10,665 

Increase, 
'Amount Percent 

$305 1.3', 
82,924 13.9 
10,398 -7.8 
11235 "6.1- " 

3;975 59::1" 

Totals --______________________ $943,849 $i,01l2;686, $108,837 11.5 " 

The increase in operating expense in the support and subsistence 
function is due to population and price inereases. In regard to th~ 
clothing items found on Budget page 97, lines 40 and 41, the amoullts 
expended in 1958-59 do not indieate the total amount used, the differ­
enee being made up by usage of inventory. Thus, the -expenditures for 
1959-60 appear to be greater pereentagewise than justified on 'the:per~ 
eentage of population inerease of 1959-60 over 1958-59~ , 

The increase in operating expense for the Care and Welfare and the 
Reception-Guidanee Center funetion is due to population and P!3rsonIlel 
increases. ' , ' 

Equipment 

Equipment expenditures are seheduled at $20,214 for 1959-60. This 
is a decrease of $34,372 or 63 pereent- under the amount of $54,586 
estimated to be expended in the 1958-59 Fiscal Year. ' 

Out of the total of $20,214 requested for equipment, the sum of 
$15,152 or 75 pereent is for replaeement of items deemed obsoleteqr,no 
longer servieeable. 

175 



Corrections Item 49 

Deuel Vocational Institution-Continued 

The further sum of $5,062 or 25 percent of the total is requested for 
additional items of equipment. The request, by function, for equipment 
is as follows: 

Function 
Administration ___________________ _ 

Equipment 
1958-59 
$3,131 

854 
32,476 
15,971 

2,154 

Support and subsistence ____________ _ 
Care and welfare __________________ _ 
Maintenance and operation of planL_ 
Reception guidance center __________ _ 

1959-60 
$1,440 

875 
4,143 

12,205 
1,551 

Increase 
Amount Percent 
-$1,691 -54.0 

21 2.5 
-28,333 -87.2 
-3,766 -23.6 

-603 -28.0 

Totals ________________________ $54,586 $20,214 --$34,372 -63.0 

The budget as originally submitted by this facility requested $79,342 
for equipment. A total of $40,481 or 51 percent was for additional 
items. The balance of $38,861 or 49 percent was for replacement items. 

Joint conferences were held with the agency and Department of 
Finance staff members, and a careful review of equipment requests was 
made. This review may be supplemented where necessary by personal 
inspection and appraisal in the field. 

As a result, equipment requests were modified to the extent that addi­
tional equipment was reduced from $40,481 to $3,811, a saving of 
$36,670 or 90.6 percent. 

Requests for replacement equipment were reduced from $38,861 to 
$15,152, a further saving of $23,709, making a total reduction in equip­
ment requests at this facility of $60,379, or 76.1 percent. 

Subsequent to these preliminary conferences, the average daily popu­
lation was revised upward from 1,355 to 1,600, an increase of 245 or 
18.1 percent. Due to the revised estimates for population intake, the 
equipment requests for the reception guidance center were revised 
upward $1,257 to provide equipment for new positions for this func­
tion. This brought the 1959-60 equipment requests to a total of $20,214, 
with $5,062 or 25 percent for replacement and $15,152 or 75 percent 
for additional. 

On the basis of the foregoing review, reductions and subsequent 
modification, we believe the equipment requests for 1959-60 are gen­
erally in line as' now budgeted. 

As a result of population increases, the agency has found it necessary 
to provide 245 more beds on a double-ceIling basis at this institution. 
To provide such beds plus equipment for two vocational shops has re­
quired the 1958-59 budget for this institution to be revised upward by 
$22,625. These additional funds for 1958-59, plus $16,075 being trans­
ferred by the agency by deferring a minor capital outlay project, 
brings to a total of $38,700 for this purpose. Out of the $38,700 to be 
expended, $18,700 is for additional bed capacity, and $20,000 is for 
equipment for additional vocational shops. 

In line with our recommended deletion of the two proposed vocational 
instructors for 1959-60, we suggest that the agency forego the expendi­
ture of $20,000 in the 1958-59 Fiscal Year to equip the shops for these 
two positions. 

176 



Item 50 

Department of Corrections 
INSTITUTION FOR WOMEN 

ITEM 50 of the Budget Bill 

FOR SUPPORT OF THE INSTITUTION FOR WOMEN 
FROM THE GENERAL. FUND 

Corrections 

Budget page 98 

Amount requested ______________________________________________ $1,361,043 
Estimated to be expended in 1958-59 Fiscal year____________________ 1,288,539 

Increase (5.6 percent) __________________________________________ _ $72,504 

$36,638 TOT A L. R ECO M MEN DE D. RED UCTI 0 N _________________________ _ 

GENERAL. SUMMARY 

The California Institution for Women is located in San Bernardino 
County near the City of Corona. It is a relatively new institution being 
first occupied in 1952 after earthquake damage at Tehachapi forced the 
evacuation of that facility. 

This institution houses all adult female felons committed by the state 
courts to the Department of Corrections. The 1959-60 ,average daily 
population is estimated in the 1959-60 Governor's Budget at 742 adult 
female felons. 

Various academic and vocational training programs are offered. The 
group counseling program is also established at this institution. Correc­
tional industries include the manufacture of clothing and fish tags . 

. ANAL.YSIS 

Salaries and wages 
Care and welfare 

Summary of Reductions 

Custodial and personal care 
3 women's correctional supervisors 1 ________________ _ 

Medical care 
2 graduate nurses ________________________________ _ 

Maintenance and operation of plant 
Plant operation 

1 water and sewer plant supervisor _________________ _ 
1 stationary engineer _____________________________ _ 

Amount 

$12,948 

8,808 

5,496 
5,232 

7 Positions, reducing salaries and wages by ___________ $32,484 

Equipment 
Care and welfare 

Additional equipment 
Plant operation 

Additional equipment 

Amount 

$2,971 

1,183 

Reduction in equipmenL________________________________ $4,154 

Total recommended reduction __________________________ $36,638 

Budget 
Page Line 

99 54 

99 58 

99 61 
99 63 

Budget 
Page Line 

100 30 

100 32 

It. should be noted that, even with the recommended deletion of the 
above seven positions, the agency will still receive the benefit of a total 
of 3.5 new positions involving a cost of $28,336 in salaries and wages. 

177 



Corrections 

Institution for Women-Continued 

Fiscal· . 
Per Capita Costs 

Institution Per capita 
year . . fjopulation 

1949·50 _____________________________ 321 
1950-51_____________________________ 334 
1951~5;;L:c: __________________________ 393 
1952~53~:... ___________________________ 413 
1953-54_____________________________ 459 
1954-55 _____________________________ 533 
1955,c56 _____________________________ 566 
1956-57 _____________________________ 613 
1957-58 _____________________________ 655 
1958-59* ____________________________ 695 
1959-60t ____________________________ 742 
~Estimated as shown in 1959-60 Budget. 
t Budget request. 

cost 
$1,167 
1,176 
1,141 
1,262 
1,396 
1,399 
1,557 
1,634 
1,846 
1,952 
1,931 

Item 50 

Increase 
. over prior yerw . 

Amount 
-37 

9 
-35 

121 
134 

3 
158 

77 
212 
106 

-21 

Perc(jn} 
~3.1 

0.8 
-3.0 

10.6 
10.6 
0.2 

11.3. 
5.0 

13.0 
5.7 

-1.1 

The total support budget of this facility is scheduled to increase 
$76,500 or 5.6 percent. 

Population at the institution is anticipated to average 742 inmates, an 
increase of 47 or 6.8 percent. 

This results in the per capita cost going from $1,952 to $1,931, a 
decrease of $21 or 1.1 percent. 

In order to determine the real increase in the level of service from an 
expenditure standpoint, the actual expended per capita costs were ·ad­
justed for changes in the economic index since 1948-49. 

Allowing only for this change in the economic index, the 1957-58 per 
capita. cost would have been $1,451 instead of the actual expended figure 
of $1,846. 

This $:395 or 27.2 percent difference represents the improvement in 
the level of service from an expenditure standpoint that has taken place 
in the program in the period 1948-49 through 1957-58. 

Salaries and Wages 

The total amount requested for salaries and wages for 1959-60 is 
$865,830. This represents an increase of $48,149 or 5.9 percent over 
the total of $817,681 scheduled for expenditure in this category dur­
ingI958-59. 

The change in salary and wage costs is attributable to the following 
factors in the amounts indicated: 

Merit salary increases on 149.5 established positions .___________ $6,085 
. Less 1.9 positions temporarily authorized in 1958-59. A total of 

10.5 proposed new positions costing_________________________ 60,820 
A change in estimated salary savings oL _______________ -:-.:-_____ -18,756 

Total increase in salaries and wages _________ ------------- $48,149 

A total of 149.5 positions are presently authorized. The agency is 
requesting an additional 10.5 proposed new positions. This represents 
an increase of 7 percent in staff, as compared to a 6.8 percent increase 
in popUlation at this facility. 

On the basis of the proposed budget, the agency is requesting one 
additional position for each 4.5 additional inmate increase in institu­
tional population. 

178 



Item 50 Corrections 

I nstitution for Women-Continued 

The current staffing ratio is one position for each 4.7 inmates. The 
staffing ratio computed on the proposed budget for 1959-60 would be 
one position for each 4.6 inmates. . 

The following table reflects a comparative measure of the total level 
of service extended at this facility: 

Total Level of Service-Employee Hours Available per Inmate 
Increase 

Fiscal Total 
year positions 

1949-50 ________________ 52.4 
1950-51 ________________ 49.7 
1951-52 ________________ 55.9 
1952-53 ________________ 64.5 
1953-54 ________________ 83.5 
1954-55 ________________ 97.8 
1955-56 ________________ 104.3 
1956-57 ________________ 114.8 
1957-58 ________________ 134.8 
1958-59 * _______________ 151.4 
1959-60 t _______________ 160 
* Estimated as shown in 1959-60 Budget. 
t Budget request. 

Average Level of 
population service 

321 290 
334 264 
393 253 
413 277 
459 323 
533 326 
566 327 
613 333 
655 366 
695 387 
742 383 

over priOlo year 
Amount Percent 

39 15.5 
-26 -9.0 
-11 -4.2 

24 9.5 
46 16.6 

3 0.9 
1 0.3 
6 1.8 

-33 -9.9 
21 5.7 

-4 -1.0 

Under the proposed budget request for 1959-60, the total level of 
service will average 383 hours per inmate. 

This is four hours, or 1 percent below the level now scheduled for 
1958-59. 

It is 130 hours, or 51.4 percent above a more conservative level of 
service of 253 hours, with which this facility operated in the' 1951-52 
Fiscal Year. 

The 10.5 proposed new positions are shown by function as follows: 

Functions and positions 
Administration: 

Business services: 
1 Procurement and services officer L ___ _ 

Care and Welfare: 
Custodial and personal care: 
* 3 Women's correctional supervisor L ___ _ 

Medical care: 
1 Physician and surgeon IL ___________ _ 
0.5 Dentist ____________________________ _ 

* 2 Graduate nurse _____________________ _ 
1 Intermediate typist clerk ____________ _ 

Maintenance and Operation: 
Plant operation: 

* 1 Water and sewer plant supervisor ____ _ * 1 Stationary engineer _________________ _ 

Amount 

$6,060 

12,948 

12,550 
5,430 
8,808 
4,296 

5,496 
5,232 

10.5 Totals ________________________ $60,820 
* Recommended for deletion. 

Budget 
Page Line 

99 

99 

99 
99 
99 
99 

99 
99 

52 

54 

56 
57 
58 
59 

61 
63 

Before considering the merits of individual position requests, the 
following point should be noted for continual reference as to any gen­
eral workload increase. 

This facility was budgeted in 1958-59 to handle an average daily 
population of 718 inmates. The 1959-60 population is scheduled at 742 

179 



Corrections Item 50 

Institution for Women-Continued 

inmates. This is a nominal increase of only 24 more inmates or 3.3 
percent. On this basis alone little justification can be found to Ill­

crease staff. 

1 Procurement and services officer I (budget page 99, line 52) $6,060 
This position is requested by the agency to meet the increased 

workload in the purchasing, storing and distribution of supplies and 
equipment. 

We recommend approval of this position. 
The need for this position is justified by the agency on the basis of 

increasing workload in this function. The agency points out that in 
addition to diverting time from their presently assigned duties, three 
administrative positions; namely, the business manager, food admin­
istrator, and chief of maintenance, worked a combined total of 980 
hours of noncompensable overtime in one year in this function. 

The diversion of 588 hours per annum of current employees' time to 
carry out this function is supported by detailed information as to the 
adverse effect this is having on the present duties of these employees. 
Further, the agency claims that 20 percent of the duties which would 
be performed by this employee are not being performed. The end result 
is poor administration in all the mentioned operations. The need for 
this new position appears to be adequately justified. 

The following table presents a measurement of the level of service 
devoted to custody at this facility: 

Level of Service-Employee Hours Available per Inmate for Custody 
Increase 

Fiscal Total 
year positions 

1949-50_____________________ 36.3 
1950-5L____________________ 34.8 
1951-52 _____________________ 37.7 
1952-53_____________________ 39.4 
1953-54_____________________ 45.4 
1954-55 _____________________ 58.3 
1955-56 _____________________ 60.9 
1956-57 _____________________ 66.1 
1957-58_____________________ 75.6 
1958-59* ____________________ 82 
1959-60t ____________________ 85 
* Estimated as shown in 1959-60 Budget. 
t Budget request. 

Average 
population 

321 
334 
393 
413 
459 
533 
556 
613 
655 
695 
742 

Level of 
service 

201 
185 
170 
169 
176 
194 
191 
192 
205 
210 
204 

over prior year 
Amount 

19 
-16 
-15 
-1 

7 
18 

-3 
1 

]3 
5 

-6 

Percent 
10.4 

-8.0 
-8.1 
-0.6 

4.1 
10.2 

-1.6 
0.5 
6.8 
2.4 

-2.9 

Under the proposed budget request for 1959-60, the level of service 
will average 204 hours per inmate. 

This is six hours, or 2.9 percent below the level now scheduled for 
1958-59. 

It is 35 hours, or 20.7 percent, above the minimum level of service 
of 169 hours, experienced in 1952-53 during the period of 11 fiscal 
years, reflected in the above table. 

3 Women's correctional supervisor I (budget page 99, line 54) $12,948 
This request represents two additional positions plus one relief to 

provide one shift custodial coverage to the clinic building and one shift 

180 



Item 50 Oorrections 

Institution for Women-Continued 

yard coverage. No such coverage is presently budgeted for these par­
ticular areas. 

We recommend deletion of the two positions plus relief, reducing 
salaries and wages $12,948. 

The area for which one additional position is requested is in a 
T-shaped building housing offices and working space for a number of 
professional and two custodial positions. Total employees in this area 
are approximately 15 to 17. The movement in and out of this building 
is necessitated by inmate appointments with these various employees 
as well as visits to the clinic and hospital and deliveries being made to 
these areas by inmates. 

The agency states that there are 1,436 inmates waiting or passing 
through the area each day. As the population at this institution is only 
695, with a forecasted increase to 745, then the agency is either count­
ing each round trip as two separate movements or a substantial portion 
of the population is making several trips to the clinic building or a 
combination of both factors. Regardless of the foregoing, the total 
amount of movement is not a correct basis for this type of justification. 

This request is for custodial coverage and thus we need to know 
what is the average number of inmates in the hall area at any given 
time of the day. For instance, a cottage at this institution is justified 
on the basis of the number of inmates housed in the cottage and not 
on the number of times they go in and out. 

The agency is requesting the position on the basis that there is a 
potential danger of a disturbance. being caused by the unsupervised 
inmates in the hall area. The agency offers no supporting data to sub­
stantiate this from actual experience. As to the matter of supervision, 
it is pointed out that there are a number of civilian employees in this 
area. With such a concentration of civilian employees in this area, it 
does not appear to be a likely spot for the instigation of altercations. 

The agency also states that because there is no free person assigned 
to the hall, that such has become a loitering spot resulting in inmates 
being late for appointments, work and other assignments. The inmate 
mltst leave either her assigned area to go to this area and return to her 
assignment after completion of her business at the clinic area; Thus, 
it would appear that this situation could be remedied by requiring the 
inmate to carry a pass. This pass would indicate what area and time 
the inmate left her assigned area, time of arrival for and completion 
of business in the clinic area, and time of return to the assigned "area; 
Any unnecessary delays by the inmate would require an explanation 
to the chief custodial officer or other designated authority. UnsatisfaC'~ 
tory explanations would subject the inmate to appropriate disciplilutry 
action.' . 

The agency's statement that performing custodial functions in the 
clinic area is embarrassing to the professional staff assigned there· is 
of very low priority as justification for new positions. 

The second custodial position is requested to give additional custo­
dial coverage to one particular yard area. The area in question com­
prises about four acres, according to the agency, and is bounded"~by 
two school buildings, the laundry, clothing factory, commissary, bakery, 

181 



Corrections Item 50 

Institution for Women-Continued 

auditorium, and rear of one cottage. Here again the justification is 
based on the total number of movements through the area and our 
comments above apply equally as well here. 

The agency also seeks to. justify this position on the basis of the in­
mates being late for or failing to show up for appointments and assign­
ments. Our comments above on this point also apply here. It appears 
that a pass system plus more disciplinary action is definitely in order 
in regard to the laxness of the inmates. 

The agency also points out in generalized statements that there is a 
possibility of disturbances in this area. The agency fails to substantiate 
this claim with specific evidence of such events having happened before. 
Any time two or more of these inmates are in any particular area, 
there is a possibility of disturbance. It is neither economically feasible 
nor practically possible to staff to the point that the creation of disturb­
ances ,win be entirely eliminated. 

1 Physician and surgeon II (budget page 99, line 56) ________ $12,550 
1 Intermediate typist-clerk (budget page 99, line 59) _________ 4,296 

These two positions are requested by the agency to meet the existing 
and increasing workload in the hospital function. 

We recommend approval of these two positions. 
The two positions here discussed were originally budgeted in 1957 

on a two-year basis due to the backlog of medical work at this insti­
tution. The positions are now scheduled to expire June 30, 1959. Al­
though since the addition of this second doctor to the staff the number 
of operations; major and minor, have almost doubled, there still exists 
a backlog in surgical work. This is due to the buildup of population 
and especially in the buildup of narcotic addict cases. The positions 
were also' authorized in 1957 on a temporary basis as the agency, at 
that time, could not supply workload statistics to justify the need. 
This latter has been corrected and the agency has presented detailed 
workload figures justifying the need for two medical doctors and the 
clerical position. 

0.5 Dentist (budget page 99, line 57) _______________________ $5,430 
This one-half position is requested by the agency to help overcomE;l a 

substantial backlog in dental work at this institution and to meet in­
creasing workload. The agency is presently budgeted for 1.5 dental 
positions and has been so budgeted since 1957-58. Since then the pop­
ulation has increased by 100. The agency is also budgeted for 0.2 of 
a deIital position in operating expense. The agency has been unsuccess­
fulin attempts to hire a part-time dentist. Although the half-time 
position has been authorized since July, 1957, it has only been fined 
a small portion of the intervening period. The agency's proposal is to 
increase the half-time position to a full-time position and to delete 
the 0.2 dental position in operating expense. The net effect is to in­
crease expenditures for dental services by 0.3 of a position. This re­
quest appears justified considering the growth and nature of this in­
:;;titution. 

182 



Item 50 Oorrections 

Institution for Women-Continued 

2 Graduate 1Htr'ses (budget'page 99, lin(58)-'-___ cc. __ ~j ___ ~'-- __ $8,808 
-The agency is reqllesting one nursing position to operate a clinic 
at this institution. The second position is . to give vacation, holiday, 
and sick leave relief.'; .. ' 

We recommend the deletion of these two positions, redtwing salaries 
and wages $8,808. ' . 

The agency's justification supporting the original request for two 
positions plus relief, or three positions, purportedly indicated a need 
for a clinic operation with hours from 6.45 a.m. to 9 p.m. The De­
partment of Finance reduced this request by one position on t):le basis 
that the workloa{l did not justify the extended hours of. operation. 
We feel that there is still some question as to the need for this seperate 
operation. To clarify our point, it is necessary to dwell somewhat Ob 
the historical background of this situation; . . .. '.:.. '. 

In the 1957-58 budget and prior thereto, the agency:.was authorlzed 
to employ five nursing positions to provide one ntirsingpoflition 'for 
24-hour, seven-day a week supervision of the then established hospitaL 
It is to be noted that this is partially a supervisory position as mucnof 
the nursing service is and should be provided by inmate attendants. 
In addition, the agency was authorized toeinploy a surgical nurse and. 
a laboratory technician on a five-day a week basis. In the 1957-58 
Governor's Budget it was contemplated that the new 20-bed addition 
yv:ou],9. be occupied in January, 1958. The agency requested five graduate 
nurse positions to give 24-hour,seven~day a week coverage to the new 
wing. The 1957 Legislature reduced this request to three positions~ 
This was partially due to the fact that the, 1957 -58 budget also con­
tained a request for an instructor in vocational nursing. It was con­
templated that this position would provide for better trained inmate 
nurses who would relieve the nursing. situation .. 

The 1959-60 Budget request for nursing staff, which was written.in: 
in the" spring of 1958, indicated that the new adq.itiori to the hospital 
would not be opened until July or August, 1958. The nursing positions 
which were authorized as of January, 1958, to staff the new hospital 
wing were hired some time prior to the activation. of. the hospital. wing. 
The positions were used to operate the clinic function for which the .two 
above positions are now requested. Thus, we have ,a situation where 
positions are authorized by the Legislature ·f9!'., a P!lrtkular Jt;L:t;lcj;~Qn; 
there is a delay and the positions are used for another function which 
has not been authorized. . . . .. - . . ... 

In 1957-58 the population at this institution averaged 6.55 inmate.s,­
The 1959-60 population is estimated to average 742 inmates. Thj.s rep; 
resents an increase in 1959-60 of 87 inmates or 13.3 percent illPop:pJa::: 
tion over 1957-58. Thus; if the expected population in 1959-60 .will 
create a clinic workload requiring these two positions, .. an.dsinGe th,e 
p()pulationhas :in~rea~ed :~3 . .3 percent since 1957 -58, then 86.7 percent 
of the 1959-60 clinic workload, or a substantial portion tlgll:'eof, .lilust. 
have existed prior to January 1958. Since the requested staff was not 

i83 



Oorrections Item 50 

Institution for Women-Continued 

budgeted at that time, we raise the question of who performed these 
functions prior to January 1958. Either the functions were not per­
formed or were handled by the existing staff. The agency in prior 
budget justifications has not made any reference or claim of deficiencies 
in this respect. 

An actual net change in budgeted average population of only 24 
inmates, coupled with the fact that the nursing potential of the inmates 
can be utilized for many common clinic duties, hardly justifies the 
added level of service sought by this request. 

1 Water and sewer plant supervisor (budget page 99, line 61) __ $5,496 
This position is requested by the agency for water and sewer plant 

operation. 
We recommend deletion of the position, reducing salaries and wages 

$5,496. 
The agency is currently operating the water and sewer plant by 

the use of the plumber position on a part-time basis. The agency states 
that this is creating a deficiency in both operations. The agency has 
indicated the number of man-hours required to overcome the deficiency 
which would justify this one additional position. But the agency has 
not described what the deficiency consists of. There is only a general 
statement that there is a deficiency and the stated number of hours of 
labor needed to correct the situation. There is no explanation as to what 
is deficient so there can be no determination made as to whether the 
deficiency can be overcome by some means other than the hiring of more 
personnel. 

The agency did state that the sewer plant was not turning out a 
satisfactory effluent. There is no showing of how unsatisfactory this is 
or what the results are of turning out unsatisfactory effluent. The 
agency states that the unsatisfactory effluent is partially due to equip­
ment that is now being modified and/or installed. Perhaps some experi­
ence in the use of the new and supposedly improved sewage equipment 
should be gained prior to the adding of more staff. 

1 Stationary engineer (budget page 99, line 63} ______________ $5,232 
This position is requested to restore 24-hour, year-around coverage 

of the boiler plant. 
We recommend the deletion of this position, reducing salaries and 

wages $5,232. 
The agency is now staffed to operate the boiler room on a 24-hour, 

year-around operation. Due to the pressures caused by the need for more 
help in the maintenance department, over one-half the time of the one 
authorized stationary engineer has been diverted from the boiler Dpera­
tion. As a result, during five months of the year, May 15 to October 15, 
the boiler operation is shut down from 8.30 p.m. to 5.30 a.m. As a 
result, during the shutdown period there is no steam for heat and 
sterilization. 

184 



Item 50 Corrections 

Institution for Women-Continued 

We cannot understand why this situation presents any particular 
hardship that cannot be easily overcome without the addition of more 
staff. It would seem that additional warmth could be provided in the 
hospital area without the necessity of retaining the main boiler plant 
in continuous operation. The dormitoriess and other areas do not need 
heat during the period in question. The only deficiency that we can 
see in the present operation is in regard to sterilization of instruments 
during the period of boiler shutdown. The only time this would be 
needed is when there is an emergency operation during a period of 
boiler shutdown. The agency has provided no information as to the 
number of emergency operations during periods of boiler shutdowns. 
We can only surmise that this figure would be minimal when the size 
of the population and the number of operations performed during 
the daytime is considered. Thus, the actual need for such service is 
believed minute. 

The agency states that it has attempted to utilize standby sterile 
instruments, which did not prove sufficient and electrically operated hot 
water sterilization is used now but is inadequate. We believe that the 
solution to the problem is the providing of additional sterile packs and 
instruments to be maintained on a standby basis or providing better 
sterilization equipment. For instance, the justification does not indicate 
that dry heat sterilization was even considered. It would seem that 
either of the two suggested solutions would be less costly than the hiring 
of another position necessitating a continuing expenditure in excess 
of $5,000 per annum. 

Operating Expenses 

Operating expenses are scheduled at $489,135 for 1959-60. This is an 
increase of $19,210 or 4.1 percent over the amount of $469,925 estimated 
to be expended in the 1958-59 Fiscal Year. 

The request by functIon for operating expenses is indicated below: 

IPunction 1958-59 
Administration ________________ $12,520 
Support and subsistence ________ 237,795 
Care and welfare _______________ 141,120 
Maintenance and operation 

of plant ____________________ 78,490 

1959-60 
$12,990 
252,790 
145,400 

77,955 

Totals ___________________ $469,925 $489,135 

Increase 
Amount Percent 

$470 3.8 
14,995 6.3 
4,280 3.0 

-535 -0.7 

$19,210 4.1 

'J.'he increases in operating expenses are due to population and cost 
increases and the additional new positions. 

Equipment 

Equipment expenditures are scheduled at $20,284 for 1959-60. This 
is an increase of $5,145 or 34 percent over the amount of $15,139 esti­
mated to be expended in the 1958-59 Fiscal Year. 

Out of the total of $20,284 requested for equipment, the sum of 
$8,840 or 43.6 percent is for replacement of items deemed obsolete or 
no longer serviceable. 

185 



Corrections Item 50 

Institution for Women-Continued 

The further sum of $11,444 or 56.4 percent of the total is requested 
for additional items of equipment. The request, by function, for equip­
ment is as follows: 

Increase 
Function 1958-59 1959-60 Amount Percent 

Administration ________________ $739 $1,364 $625 84.6 
Support and subsistence _______ :.. 3,866 1,046 -2,820 -72.9 
Cil re and welfare ______________ 8,026 12,842 4,816 60.0 
Maintenance and operation 

of plant ___________________ ~ 2,508 5,032 2,524 100.6 . 

Totals ____________________ $15,139 $20,284 $5,145 34.0 

The increased equipment cost in the administrative section, reflected 
in the above table as $625, is due to additional equipment requested 
for the new position of procurement and services officer. 

The increase reflected in the care and welfare function is due partially 
to an inadvertent error on the part of the Department of Finance. This 
latter agency left requested equipment in the budget for five positions 
requested but not included in the budget. This total amount of $2,971 
is recommended for deletion. The Department of Finance concurs in 
this recommendation, reducing equipment as found on budget page 
100, line 30, by $2,971. 

The increase in the care and welfare function equipment request is 
also partially due to purchase of equipment for the proposed new posi­
tion of procurement and services officer plus other additions. 

The increase in equipment for the plant operation is primarily due 
to the proposed new positions. 

The agency is requesting one truck on the basis of new positions in 
this department. The positions are a water and sewer plant supervisor 
and a stationary engineer for the boiler room. We cannot understand 
the need for transportation for these two positions and recommend the 
deletion of this item, red'ltci%g equipment for plant operation as found 
on budget page .100, line 32, by $1,183. 

The budget as originally submitted by this facility requested $33,545 
for ~quipment. A total of $26,698 or 79.6' percent was for additional 
items. The balance of $6,847 or 20.4 percent was for replacement items. 

Joint conferences were held with the agency and Department of Fi­
nance staff members, and a careful review of equipment requests was 
made. This review may be supplemented where necessary by personal 
inspection and appraisal in the field. 

As a result, equipment requests were modified to the extent that 
additional equipment was reduced from $26,698 to $11,444, a saving of 
$15,254 or 57.1 percent. To this savings should be added $2,971 left 
in the budget by error as previously discussed. Therefore, the item was 
actually reduced $18,225 or 68.3 percent. 

A total of $6,847 was originally requested for replacement equipment. 
This figure was reduced by $2,607 or 38,1 percent in the aforementioned 
conference. At the same time $4,600 in replacement equipment was 
added by a request of the agency subsequent to the original budget sub­
missions. As a result, replacement equipment was increased from $6,847 
to $8,840, an increase of $1,993 or 29.1 percent. 

186 



Item 51 Corrections 

Institution for Women-Continued 

On the basis of the foregoing review and adjustments, and excluding 
the $2,971 budgeted in error and the $1,183 for the additional truck 
herein recommended for deletion, we believe that equipment requests 
otherwise are generally in line as budgeted. 

Department of Corrections 
ADULT AUTHORITY 

ITEM 51 of the Budget Bill 

FOR SUPPORT OF ADULT AUTHORITY FROM THE 
GENERAL FUND 

Budget page 101 

Amount requested ______________________________________________ $227,054 
Estimated to be expended in 1958-59 Fiscal Year __________________ 221,802 

Increase (2.4 percent) __________________________________________ $5,252 

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION__________________________ 3,630 

GENERAL SUMMARY 

The Adult Authority consists of seven members appointed by the 
Governor for a :fixed term with the advice and consent of the Senate. 
The Adult Authority is the term-fixing and parole-granting agency 
for adult male felons committed to the Oalifornia Department of Oor­
rections. In accomplishing such duties, the authority usually meets at 
the various prisons in two-member panels. The seventh member is an 
alternate to cover va,cancies due to sick leave, vacation, and absences 
which are caused by various administrative and related duties. 

In addition to the above duties, the authority is responsible for pro­
viding advisory services to the Governor on executive clemency matters. 
The authority is also charged with the duty to make recommendations 
to the Director of Oorrections relating to the diagnosis, classification 
and4reatment of adult male inmates of the Department of Oorrections. 
The members are also members of the Board of Oorrections. 

The Division of Adult Paroles was removed from the administration 
of the Adult Authority by act of the 1957 Legislature. 

The staff of this agency consists of an administrative officer, 3 parole 
agents who act as investigators in regard to executive clemency and 
other matters coming before the authority, and 7.1 clerical positions. 
ANALYSIS 

Summary of Reductions Budget 
Amount Page Line 

1 Intermediate stenographer-clerk ______________________ $3,630 101 49 

Salaries and Wages 

The total amount requested for salaries and wages for 1959-60 is 
$185,703. This represents an increase of $6,125 or 3.4 percent over the 
total of $179,578 scheduled for expenditure in this category during 
1958-59. 

187 



Corrections Item 51 

Adult Authority-Continued 

The change in salary and wage costs is attributable to the following 
factors in the amounts indicated: 

Merit salary increases on 18.1 established positions_______________ $1,380 
One proposed new position costing_____________________________ 3,630 
A change in estimated salary savings oL_______________________ 1,115 

Total increase in salaries and w,ages________________________ $6,125 

A total of 18.1 positions are' presently authorized. The agency is 
requesting one additional proposed new position. 
1 Intermediate stenographer-clerk (budget page 101, line 49) __ $3,630 

The agency request for this position is predicated' upon an alleged 
increase in workload. 

We recommend deletion of the position, reducing salaries and wages 
in the amount of $3,630. 

The agency contends that the stenographic-clerical workload is 
measurable in relation to the increase in total prison and parole popu­
lation and the increase in total cases reviewed by the Adult Authority. 
We are in agJ;'eement with the agency on this general basis of work­
load measurement. 

The projected increase in workload in the light of these criteria is 
illustrated in the following table: 

1958-59 1959-60 
* Adult Male Prison Population __ 17,515 17,758 
Parole Population _______________ 7,075 7,565 

Totals _____________________ 24,590 25,323 

Increase 
Number Percent 

243 1.4 
490 6.9 

733 2.9 
* Exclusive of Youth Authority wards in Department of Corrections facilities at Deuel and Soledad. 

From the above table, it is apparent that the 1959-60 workload as 
measured by average daily male prison population is an increase of 
only 1.4 percent. 

The agency in its detailed justification for this position uses the 
figure of 18,953 as the population figure in its attempt to show the 
increase in workload. This figure, however, is in error in that it is over­
stated by 1,195 which is the number of Youth Authority wards housed 
in Department of Corrections facilities. These cases are neither re­
viewed by nor paroled under the jurisdiction of the Adult Authority 
or the Department of Corrections, and consequently cannot be utilized 
to support the workload of the Adult Authority. 

The workload factor as measured by parole population increases 
amounts to only 6.9 percent as shown in the above table. The combined 
workload factor reflects only a minor increase of 2.9 percent. 

At present, four stenographic-clerical positions are utilized to per­
form the existing workload. The agency request for one additional posi­
tion would provide a 25 percent increase in staff for a 2.9 percent in­
crease in overall workload. 

If we examine the figures of the Department of Finance in con­
nection with total cases reviewed by the Adult Authority, as reflected 

188 



Item 51 Corrections 

Adult Authority-Continued 

on Budget page 101, lines 24 through 27 inclusive, we find the 
following: 

1958-59 
Cases reviewed ____________ 16,500 

1959-60 
17,500 

Inorease 
N umbe1' Peroent 

1,000 6.1 

Here again, the increased workload from this viewpoint is only 6 per­
cent and thus fails to support the requested 25 percent additional staff. 

The agency makes no showing of accumulated overtime in processing 
the current workload requirement, nor of any substantial backlog of 
work not processed in the current year. .. . .. 

If either or both of these conditions exist to any substantial degree, 
the agency should develop and present the facts in connection with 
either such situation. Upon a proper showing by the agency, such a 
deficiency could be adjusted by some appropriate implementation of 
funds for temporary help equivalent to a fractional position commen­
surate with the proven need. 

Operating Expenses 

Operating expenses are scheduled at $39,422 for 1959-60. This is an 
increase of $639 or 1.7 percent over the amount of $38,783 estimated 
to be expended in the 1958-59 Fiscal Year. 

The major increase in operating expenses is in the category of in­
state travel. This occurs due to the fact that three authorized positions 
were not utilized for the full current year and consequently additional 
funds are required to finance travel for these positions on a full-year 
basis. The out-of-state travel increase is due to the attendance at con­
ferences which have been attended in the past. During the budget year, 
both of these conferences will be held on the East Coast, necessitating 
an increase in travel expense as shown on Budget page 101, line 59. 

Equipment 

Equipment expenditures are scheduled at $1,929 for 1959-60. This is 
a decrease of $1,512 or 43.9 percent under the amount of $3,441 esti­
mated to be expended in the 1958-59 Fiscal Year. 

Out of the total of $1,929 requested for equipment, the sum of $928 
or 48.1 percent is for replacement of items deemed obsolete or no longer 
serviceable. 

The further sum of $1,001 or 51.9 percent of the total is requested 
for additional items of equipment. 

The budget as originally submitted by this facility requested $2,825 
for equipment. A total of $1,849 or 65.5 percent was for additional 
items. The balance of $976 Or 34.5 percent was for replacement items. 

Joint conferences were held with the agency and Department of 
Finance staff members, and a careful review of equipment requests 
was made. This review may be supplemented where necessary by per­
sonal inspection and appraisal in the field. 

As a result, equipment requests were modified to the extent that 
additional equipment was reduced from $1,849 to $1,001, a saving of 
$848 or 45.9 percent. . 

189 



Oorrections Item 52 

Adult .Authority-Continued 

Requests for replacement equipment were reduced from $976 to $928, 
a further saving of $48, making a total reduction in equipment re­
quests at this facility of $896, or 31.7 percent. 

On the basis of the foregoing review and reductions, we believe that 
equiplIlent requests are generally in line as now budgeted. 

Department of Corrections 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES-INSTITUTION FOR WOMEN 

ITEM 52 of the Budget Bill Budget page 103 

FOR SUPPORT OF BOARD OF TRUSTEES FROM THE 
GENERAL FUND 
Amount requested ________________________________________________ $217,467 
Estimated to be expended in 1958-59 Fiscal Year ____________________ 207,313 

Increase (4.9 percent) ____________________________________________ $10,154 

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION____________________________ None 

GENERAL SUMMARY 

The Board of Trustees, California Institution for Women, is made up 
of five members appointed by the Governor. This is not a full-time 

. board and is authorized to meet 10 days per month. 
The board has jurisdiction over the setting and resetting of sentences 

and paroles for adult female felons. The board also has administrative 
jurisdiction over the female parole system and acts in an advisory 
capacity to the Director of Corrections in matters affecting the Cali­
fornia Institution for Women. 

ANALYSIS 

The increase in this budget is due primarily to the addition of two 
new positions which are justified on a workload basis. 

Per Capita Parole Costs 
Average number 

Fiscal of parolees Per capita Increase over prior year 
year supervised cost Amount Percent 

1948-49 __________________________ 144 $306 $13 4.4 
1949-50 __________________________ 168 276 -30 ,-9.8 
1950-5L _________________________ 202 247 -29 -10.5 
1951-52 __________________________ 221 261 14 5.7 
1952-53 __________________________ 290 250 -11 -4.2 
1953-54 __________________________ 366 214 ~6 -14.4 
1954-55 __________________________ 406 233 19 8.9 
1955-56 __________________________ 451 235 2 0.9 
1956-57 __________________________ 533 255 20 8.5 
1957-58 __________________________ 563 305 50 19.6 
1958-59* _________________________ 610 356 51 16.7 
1959-60t _________________________ 660 345 -11 ~.1 

* Estimated as shown in 1959-60 Budget. 
t Budget Nlquest. 

The total support budget for this activity is scheduled to increase 
$10,604 or 4.9 percent. 

Parole population under supervision is anticipated to average 660 
parolees, an increase of 50 or 8.2 percent. 

190 



Oorrections Item 52 

Board of Trustees-Institution for Women-Continued 

This results in the per capita cost going from $356 to $345, a decrease 
of $11 or 3.1 percent. 

The following table reflects a _comparative measure of the total-level 
of service for parole supervision. 

Total Level of Service-Employee Hours Available per Parolee. 

Fiscal Total 
year p08itions 

1949-50____________________ 6.0 
1950-5L___________________ 7.0 
1951-52____________________ 7.9 
1952-53____________________ 8.1 
1953-54____________________ 9.0 
1954-55 ____________________ 11.3 
1955-56____________________ 12.4 
1956-57 ____________________ 13.9 
1957-58 ____________________ 16.0 
1958-59* ___________________ 19.1 
1959-60t ___________________ 21.1 
* Estimated as shown In 1959-60 Budget. 
tBudget request. 

Average 
parole 

population 
168 
202 
221 
290 
366 
406 
451 
533 
563 
610 
660 

Level of 
service 

63 
62 
63 
50 
44 
49 
49 
46 
51 
56 
57 

Increase over prior year 
Amount Percent 
-11 -14.9 
-1 -1.6 

1 1.6 
-13 -20.6 
-(J -12.0 

5. 11.4 

-3 -6.1 
5 1Q.9 
5 9.8 
1 1.8 

Under the proposed budget request for 1959-60, the total level of 
service will average 57 hours per parolee. 

This is 1 hour, or 1.8 percent above the level now scheduiedfor 
1958-59. 

It is 13 hours, or 29.5 percent above a more conservative level of 
service of 44 hours, with which this function operated in the 1953-54 
Fiscal Year. 

The above table reflects a nominal increase in the level of service 
from the current year to the budget year. This is brought about hy 
the raising of the existing level of service to more nearly meet the 
level of service previously authorized. For instance, the ratio of parolees 
to parole officers in the current year is estimated to average -58 to 1. 
The previously authorized level has been set at 55 to 1. The budget re­
quests one new parole officer to bring the ratio down to 57 to 1. While 
this is an improvement in the level of service currently existing, it still 
leaves the agency below the level previously authorized. 

Salaries and Wages 

The total amount requested for salaries and wages for 1959-60 is 
$147,013. This represents an increase of $7,082 or 6.1 percent over the 
total of $139,931 scheduled for expenditure in this category during 
1958-59. 
~he change in salary and wage costs is attributable to the follow-

ing factors in the amounts indicated: 
Merit salary increases on 19.1 established positions_____________ $2,227 
A total of two proposed new positions costing__________________ 6,355 
A change in estimated salary savings oL ________________ -: _____ -1,500 

Total increase in salaries and wages_________________________ $7,082 

191 



Item 52 Oorrections 

Board of Trustees-Institution for Women-Continued 

A total of 19.1 positions are presently authorized. The agency is re­
questing an additional two proposed new positions. This represents 
an increase of 10.5 percent in staff, as compared to an 8 percent in­
crease in the number of parolees supervised. 

Two proposed new positions are as follows: 

1-Women's parole agent II (effective 7-1-59)-btldget page 
104, line 12 _________________________________________ $6,060 

1-Intermediate stenographer-clerk (effective 6-1-60)-btldget 
page 104, line 13______________________________________ 295 

$6,355 

The above two positions are based on fixed formulas related to work­
load. Since the anticipated increase in workload necessitates the au­
thorizing of these two positions, they are recommended for approval. 

Operating Expenses 

Operating expenses are scheduled at $66,278 for 1959-60. This is 
an increase of $6,364 or 10.6 percent over the amount of $59,914 esti­
mated to be expended in the 1958-59 Fiscal Year. 

The increase in operating expenses is primarily due to the addition 
of new positions and more instate travel by board members. The in­
crease in board member travel is due substantially to the appoint­
ment of two members from Northern California who must travel to 
the institution at Corona. 

Equipment 

Equipment expenditures are scheduled at $4,791 for 1959-60. This 
is a decrease 6f $3,247 or 40.4 percent under tb,e amount of $8,038 
estimated to be expended in the 1958-59 Fiscal Year. 

Out of the total of $4,,791 requested for equipment, the sum of $325 
or 6.8 percent is for replacement of items deemed obsolete or no longer 
serviceable. 

The further sum of $4,466 or 93.2 percent of the total is requested 
for additional items of equipment. . 

The budget as originally submitted by this facility requested $7,253 
for equipment. A total of $6,928 or 95.5 percent was for additional 
items. The balance of $325 or 4.5 percent was for replacement items. 

Joint conferences were held with the agency and Department of 
Finance staff members, and a careful review of equipment requests 
was :made. This review may be supplemented where necessary by 
personal inspection and appraisal in the field. , 

As a result, equipment requests were modified to the extent that 
additional equipment was reduced from $6,928 to $4,466, a saving of 
$2,462 or 35.5 percent. 

Requests for replacement equipment were approved at $325 which 
was the original request. 

On the basis of the foregoing review and reductions, we believe that 
equipment requests are generally in line as now budgeted. 

192 



Item 52 Corrections 

Board of Trustees-Institution for Women-Continued 
Comparison of Status of Women Parole Violators Returned 

Average Returned as With new Without new 
Fiscal number violators commitments commitments 

year parolees Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent 
1948-49 ___________ 144 28 19.4 5 17.9 23 82.1 
1949-50 ___________ 168 39 23.2 7 17.9 32 82.1 
1950-5L__________ 202 34 16.8 7 20.6 27 79.4 
1951-52 ___________ 221 27 12.2 12 44.4. 15 55.6 
1952-53 ___________ 290 47 16.2 12 25.5 35 74.5 
1953-54 ___________ 366 54 14.8 13 24.1 41 75.9 
1954-55_~_________ 406 79 19.5 21 26.6 58 73.4 
1955-56 ___________ 451 75 16.6 20 26.7 55 73.3 
1956-57 ___________ 533 78 14.6 22 28.2 56 71.8 
1957-58 ___________ 563 89 15.8 23 25.8 66 74.2 

Totals _______ _ 550 142 25.8 408 74.2 

Column 4 of the above table reflects that there was an increase of 1.2 
percent in the number of parolees returned as violators in 1957-58 over 
1956-57. 

This reverses a desirable downward trend in effect since 1954-55. 
It should receive some evaluation on the part of the board to assure 
that increased retu:r:ns to the institution are the result of actually more 
aggravated antisocial conduct on the part of the parole caseload and 
not the result of any material shift in policy in dealing with generally 
the same level of behavior patterns that formerly prevailed. 

In 1951-52, control over the parole caseload was such that it was 
found necessary to return only 12.2 percent as violators. The same 
percentage of performance applied to the 1957-58 caseload would have 
resulted in 20 fewer returns to the institution. 

With a limited capacity at the Institution for Women at Corona and 
a substantially increasing parole caseload, it is desirable that the 
return of parole violators be held to the practicable minimum com­
mensurate with sound policy for protection of the public and rehabili­
tation of the inmate. The same viewpoint is applicable to the sentenc­
ing policy in fixing terms. 

Fiscal 

Comparison of Repayment to Cash Advances 

Cash 
Percentage 
of adv.ances 

year 
1949-50 _________________________________ _ 
1950-51 _________________________________ _ 
1951-52 _________________________________ _ 
1952-53 _________________________________ _ 
1953-54 _________________________________ _ 
1954-55-________________________________ _ 
1955-56 _________________________________ _ 
1956-57-________________________________ _ 
1957-58 _________________________________ _ 

assistance 
$600 

635 
802 
659 
896 
951 
699 

1,297 
635 

Accumulated totals ____________________ $7,174 

1958-59*_________________________________ 2,300 
1959-60t_________________________________ 2,550 
• Estimated 1959-60 Governor's Budget. 
t Budget request. 

8-90336 
193 

Repayment repaid 
$273 45.5 

260 40.9 
349 43.5 
264 40.1 
554 61.8 
557 58.5 
628 89.8 
600 46.3 
541 85.2 

$3,996 55.7 

570 24.8 
615 24.1 



Oorrections Item 52 

Board of Trustees-Institution for Women-Continued 

The above table reflects a substantial increase in the current and 
budget years in the estimated amount of cash assistance to be loaned to 
needy parolees. This reflects a change authorized in 1957-58 in budget­
ing this fund. Prior to that time, funds authorized were insufficient to 
meet the needs, according to the agency. It was agreed that additional 
funds would be provided more nearly approximating the funds sup­
plied for this purpose to the Division of Adult Paroles for the male 
parolees. Such funds were provided but their expenditure was curtailed 
to meet more pressing needs of the Department of Corrections' due to 
population increases in excess of those budgeted. The current and 
budget year estimated expenditures in this category are on the basis 
previously agreed upon in 1957-58. 

Although the agency expects to expend $2,300 in the current year for 
this purpose, it only expects to recover in the budget year $615 of these 
and previously loaned funds. These funds are for loans and should not 
be considered gifts or charity. The parolee is expected to repay. Her 
ability to repay the loan as well as meet her other financial obligations 
should be considered one criterion in her rehabilitation. We feel that 
the agency is not projecting a sufficient recovery of such funds. 

It is to be noted that in the budget year, the agency is anticipating 
repayment of only 24.8 percent of expenditures in this category. Previ­
ously, the agency has recovered as high as 89.8 percent as reflected in 
the last column of the above table. 

Comparison of Miles Traveled by Parole Staff per Case 
Average number 

FiscaL of paroLees TotaL miLes 
year supervised traveLed 

1951-52 ___________ 221 58,232 
1952-53 ___________ 290 57,664 
1953-54___________ 366 70,555 
1954-55 ___________ 406 108,214 
1955-56 ___________ 451 118,837 
1956-57 ___________ 533 118,736 
1957-58 ___________ 563 146,027 
1958-59* __________ 610 199,042 
1959-60t __________ 660 223,455 
* Estimated 1959-60 Governor's Budget. 
t Budget request. 

Average annuaL 
number of 

miLes per case 
263 
199 
193 
267 
263 
223 
259 
326 
339 

Ohange over prior year 
Amount Percent 

-64 -24·3 
-6 -3.0 

74 38.3 
-4 -1.5 

-40 -15.2 
36 16.1 
67 25.9 
13 4.0 

The above table reflects a continual increase in the last three years 
in the number of miles traveled per case. We feel that the reverse should 
be true. In other words, we believe that as the parole population in­
creases, the density increases. Thus, while the total miles traveled may 
increase, the distance to be covered between each individual case should 
decrease. The overestimating of mileage results in an unnecessary in­
crease in the budget allotment for the function and gives a distorted 
and fictitious budgetary picture. 

A review of the above table indicates that for seven actual operating 
years, the over-all average was 238 miles per case. 

Thus, based on the average prior performance, travel requirements 
appear to be overstated to the extent of approximately 100 miles per 

194 



Item 52 Youth Authority 

Board of Trustees-Institution for Women-Continued. 

case, or a total of 66,000 miles; This is 29.5 percent of the total mileage 
provided for in the 1959-60 Budget. 

Effective administrative control should accomplish two things in this 
respect: 

1. Provide a material reduction in total miles traveled for 1959-60 
commensurate with the caseload budgeted. 

2. Reduce the amount of mileage in subsequent budget requests for 
this item to more nearly coincide with the average of past per­
formances. 

DEPARTMENT OF THE YOUTH AUTHORITY 

This department and the Youth Authority Board were established by 
the Legislature in 1941 with the expressed intent of protecting society 
'more effectively by substituting for retributive punishment, methods 
of training and treatment directed toward the correction and rehabili­
tation of delinquent youth found guilty of a public offense. 

During 1959-60 the department will provide and operate five correc­
tional schools for boys, two correctional schools for girls, three forestry 
camps for boys and two reception center clinics. In addition, an average 
of 1,395 wards will be in Department of Corrections facilities. 

GENERAL SUMMARY 

The total requested appropriation for support of this department in 
1959-60 is $15,549,041. This is $2,124,833 or 15.8 percent more than is 
now estimated for the 1958-59 Fiscal Year and $2,319,112 or 17.5 per­
cent more than was requested for the 1958-59 Fiscal Year when the 
budget for that year was presented. 

Total ward population in schools and facilities is estimated in the 
budget to average 3,142 wards in 1959-60 Fiscal Year. This is an in­
crease of 233 or 8 percent over the 2,909 average daily population now 
estimated for 1958-59. The estimate for 1958-59 was 2,870 when that 
budget was presented. 

In the following tables, we have calculated the per capita expendi­
tures based on total consolidated expenditures and average institutional 
population and Bureau of Parole expenditures based on average parole 
caseload: 

Table A-Department of the Youth Authority Consolidated per Capita Costs 
A.verage Per Increase 

Fiscal Total institutional capita or 
year empenditures:j: 

1951-52 __________________ $4,088,305 
1952-53__________________ 4,849,278 
1953-54-_________________ 5,692,617 
1954-55__________________ 7,069,281 
1955-56__________________ 8,157,593 
1956-57__________________ 9,047,159 
1957-58 * ________________ 10,444,955 
1958-59 t ---------_______ 11,651,790 
1959-60 __________________ 13,454,673 
* Estimated as shown in 1959-60 Budget. 
t Budget request. 
:j: Exclusive of the Bureau of Paroles. 

195 

population costs decrease Percent 
1,812 $2,256 
1,845 2,628 
1,783 3,192 
2,110 3,350 
2,385 3,420 
2,599 3,481 
2,712 3,851 
2,909 4,005 
3,142 4,282 

$372 
564 
158 
70 
61 

370 
154 
277 

16.5 
21.5 

5.0 
2.1 
1.8 

10.6 
3.9 
6.9 



Youth Authority 

General Summary-Continued 
Table B-Bureau of Paroles 

Fiscal Total 
year expenditures 

1951-52__________________ $528,083 
1952-53__________________ 603,060 
1953-54-_________________ 693,708 
1954-55__________________ 713,926 
1955-56__________________ 899,026 
1956-57__________________ 1,086,143 
1957-58 * ________________ 1,482,983 
1958-59 t ________________ 1,772,418 
1959-60__________________ 2,094,368 
* Estimated as shown in 1959-60 Budg~t. 
t Budget request. 

Average 
parole 

caseload 
4,188 
4,693 
5,064 
5,253 
5,861 
6,545 
7,306 
8,267 
9,269 

Per 
capita 
costs 
$126 

128 
136 
136 
153 
166 
203 
214 
226 

Item 52 

Increase 
or 

decrease Percent 

$2 1.6 
8 6.2 

17 12.5 
13 8.5 
37 22.2 
11 5.4 
12 5.6 

Table .A on consolidated per capita cost reflects the pattern OI annual 
increases in eight OI the past nine years. Total average ward population 
Ior 1959-60 is estimated to be 3,142, an increase OI 222 or 8 percent. 

It should be noted that estimated per capita expenditures Ior 1959-60 
have increased $2,026 or 89.8 percent over the per capita expenditures 
in 1951-52 Fiscal Year. 

Table B on per capita costs OI parole supervision reflects annual in­
creases each year Ior the past eight years. Total average parole caseload 
Ior 1959-60 is estimated to be 9,269, an increase OI 1,002 or 12.1 percent. 
It should be noted that estimated per capita expenditures Ior parole 
supervision in 1959-60 have increased $100 or 79.3 percent over the per 
capita expenditures Ior this £Unction in 1951-52 Fiscal Year. 

Adjusted per Capita Cost 

The level of service tables utilized in our analyses indicate the com­
parative improvements in service that have taken place in the depart­
ment's program by measuring the total manpower expressed in annual 
hours per year per ward utilized to accomplish the purposes of the insti­
tution or the program. 

Gross per capita figures do not accomplish this with the same com­
parative accuracy, since the actual dollar in any given year may pur­
chase either more or less of services, supplies, and equipment, depending 
upon the economic conditions that prevailed in the particular year of 
expenditure under consideration. 

To equalize this variable factor which is inherent in a comparison of 
gross dollar expenditures, additional computations have been included 
in the analysis for 1959-60 based on an adjusted per capita cost. 

The figures in our statements OI computation Ior adjusted per capita 
cost have been obtained by taking the actual per capita cost in 1948-59 
as a base of 100 and adjusting each subsequent actual expended per 
capita cost either upward or downward in accordance with the actual 
percentage deviation in the consumers price index, as developed by the 
United States Bureau OI Labor Statistics. 

The difference in the resulting adjusted per capita cost and any prior 
adjusted per capita cost represents the real increase in the level of 
service as measured by dollar expenditures. 

196 



Item 52 Youth Authority 

General Summary-Continued 

Allowing only for this change in the economic index, the ~957-58 
consolidated per capita cost in Table A would have been $2,538 Instead 
of the actual expended figure of $3,851. 

This $1,313 or 51.7 percent difference represents the improvement in 
the level of service from an expenditure standpoint that has taken place 
in the program in the period 1951-52 through 1957-58. 

In Table B the per capita cost for parole supervision would have 
been $142 instead of the actual expended figure of $203. This $61 or 
42.9 percent difference represents the improvement in the level of serv­
ice from an expenditure standpoint that has taken place in the Bureau 
of Paroles in the period 1951-52 through 1957-58. 

To demonstrate the necessity for a continuing evaluation, we point 
out in the table below the increases in the total level of service that have 
been accorded this program since 1947-48 when the 40-hour week be­
came effective: 

Total Overall Level of Service-Employee Hours Available per Ward 
Fiscal Total Average Level of Increase 
year employeest population service Amount Percent 

1948-49 ___________ 798.9 1,620 875 
1959-60 * _________ 1,803.8 3,142 . 1,019 143 16.3 
* Estimated as shown in 1959-60 Budget. 
t Exclusive of the Bureau of Paroles. 

Under the proposed budget request for 1959-60, the overall level of 
service will average 1,019 hours per wa:r,:d. This is 143 hours or 16.3 
percent, above the average level of service provided each ward in 
1948-49. 

Salaries and Wages 

The total department request embodies 300.3 proposed new positions 
at an added salary and wage cost of $946,285. This represents an in­
crease in staff of 17 percent. 

The additional facilities scheduled for occupancy during the 1959-60 
Fiscal Year are the initial 400-bed unit at the Youth Training School, 
100-bed Psychiatric Treatment unit at the Preston School of Industry, 
and the 40-bed Psychiatric Treatment unit at the Los Guilucos School 
for Girls. 

This additional capacity is estimated to increase the year-end popu­
lation of all facilities from 2,937 to 3,432 in 1959-60. 

The cost of this program has continually mounted as the number of 
wards to whom it was applied has increased and as the level of service 
afforded individual wards has increased, always for the basic reason 
that such increases were necessary if success for the program was to 
be achieved. 

By and large in 16 years, this program has been provided with nearly 
everything it needed to do the job it set out to do. 

In prior years' analyses of this budget, we have pointed out that 
this program should be evaluated in terms of progress toward achieve­
mentof objectives. 

197 



Youth Authority Item 53 

General Summary-Continued 

We think one basic index of progress, in terms of improved rehabili­
tation of wards, is an analysis of the record of performance on parole. 

The trend of recidivism is reflected in the following table: 

Comparison of Parole Violators Returned to Youth Authority Facilities 
(California Supervision) 

Average Percent 
Total monthly Ratio of of parole 

With new Witholtt new parole parole parolees violators 
Fiscal commitment commitment violators case- to parole to case-
year No. Percent No. Percent returned load officer load 

1945-46 ___ 189 55 155 45 344 2,794 83 12.1 
1946-47 ___ 183 49 187 51 370 3,611 83 10.2 
1947-48 ___ 190 38 317 62 507 3,823 80 13.2 
1948-49 ___ 165 33 328 67 493 3,929 69 12.5 
1949-50 ___ 176 33 358 67 534 4,180 69 12.7 
1950-5i ___ 204 36 360 64 564 4,452 69 12.6 
1951-52 ___ 216 36 385 64 601 4,862 69 12.3 
1952-53 ___ 252 32 530 68 782 5,305 74 14.7 
1953-54* __ 329 33 670 67 999 5,669 63 17.6 
1954-55 ___ 332 26 984 74 1,316 5,879 64 22.3 
1955-56 ___ 385 26 1,130 74 1,515 6,513 65 23.2 
1956-57 ___ 418 26 1,208 74 1,626 6,545 64 24.8 
1957-58 ___ 429 25 1,300 75 1,729 7,306 55 23.6 

Totals 3,468 7,912 11,830 64,868 907 
Averages 267 30 609 70 875 4,990 70 17.5 

* Northern California Reception Center activated May, 1954. 
Southern California Reception Center activated July, 1954. 

The above table shows that the number of parolees who have been 
returned to custody" for failure on parole has increased from 14.7 per­
cent of the total caseload in 1953 to 24.8 percent in 1957. It is noted 
that in 1958 failures on parole declined 1.2 percent percentage points, 
the first year in the past 10 years to reflect a lower rate of recidivism. 
We are hopeful that the current study of the parole process initiated by 
the department will provide the Legislature with measurement of the 
ward's adjustment to parole supervision and evaluation of the impact 
of this program on the ward. 

If the same advantageous rate of parole violations prevailed in 
1957-58 as was the case in 1946-47, only 745 parole violators would have 
been sent back to institutions instead of the 1,729 actually returned. 
This wide disparity in performance substantially affects total costs of 
the Youth Authority program. 

Department of Youth Authority 
DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION 

ITEM 53 of the Budget Bill 

FOR SUPPORT OF DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION 
FROM THE GENERAL FUND 

Budget page 111 

Amoun t requested ______________________________________________ $3,279,986 
Estimated to be expended in 1958-59 Fiscal year___________________ 2,740,431 

Increase (19.7 percent) ____________________ ~--------------------- $539,555 

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION__________________________ $30,106 

198 



Item 53 Youth .A uthority 

Departmental Administration-Continued 
GENERAL SUMMARY 

Departmental Administration, with offices located in Sacramento, pro­
vides overall administration services and direction to the entire Depart­
ment of the Youth Authority. It is composed of the Youth Authority 
Board of six members and three divisions: the Division of Administra­
tion, the Division of Field Services, and the Division of Diagnosis and 
Treatment. 

The Division of Administration provides staff accounting service to 
all facilities and operational accounting to two institutions, three for­
estry camps, the Youth Authority Board and departmental administra­
tion. It supervises and co-ordinates budget preparation and presenta­
tion and basic research in the field of juvenile delinquency, its causative 
factors, treatment and prevention. 

The Division of Field Service is functionally organized into two bu­
reaus. The Bureau of Probation and Delinquency Prevention Services 
provides consultation on problems of delinquency prevention to local 
communities, assists local probation officers and juvenile bureaus to 
co-ordinate policies and procedures, administers the County Juvenile 
Camp subvention program, and supervises the administration of the 
Interstate Compact on Juveniles and the Interstate Probation Compact 
applicable to juveniles. 
- The Bureau of Paroles provides parole supervision for wards of the 
Youth Authority released on parole. 

The Division of Diagnosis and Treatment supervises and is responsi­
ble for the operation, training and treatment program at the various 
facilities, forestry camps and for the interfacility transportation of 
wards; 

ANALYSIS Summary of Reductions 

Salaries and wages: 
1 Administrative assistant IL ____________________ _ 
2 Field representatives _________________________ _ 
1 Intermediate stenographer-clerk ________________ _ 

Amount 

$7,356 
12,120 

3,630 

4 Positions, reducing salaries and wages by _____ $23,106 
Bureau of Parole--Operating expense________ 7,000' 

$30,106 

Budget 
Page Line 

112 48 
113 57 
113 58 

It should be noted that, even with the recommended deletion of the 
above four positions, the agency will still receive the benefit of a total 
of 40 new positions involving a cost of $146,889 in salaries and wages. 

199 



Youth Authority 

Departmental Administration-Continued 
Per Capita Costs 

Administrative 
Population Total pel' 

Fiscal all administrative capita 
year institutions costs :j: cost 

1948-49 ____________ 1,620 $427,093 $264 
1949-50 ____________ 1,704 448,617 263 
1950-51 ------------ 1,780 473,683 266 
1951-52 ____________ 1,812 503,115 278 
1952-53 ____________ 1,845 549,178 298 
1953-54 ____________ 1,783 576,168 323 
1954-55 ____________ 2,110 744,144 353 
1955-56 ____________ 2,385 760,515 319 
1956-57 ____________ 2,681 850,744 317 
1957-58 ____________ 2,799 1,011,136 361 
1958-59 * ____________ 2,937 1,140,063 388 
1959-60 t ____________ 3,432 1,386,018 404 
* Estimated as shown in 1959-60 Budget. 
t Budget request. 
:j: Exclusive of the Bureau of Paroles. 

Item 53 

Increase 
over prior year 

Amount Percent 
$13 5.2 
-1 -0.4-

3 1.1 
12 4.5 
20 7.2 
25 8.4 
30 9.3 

-34- -9.6 
-2 -0.6 

44 13.9 
27 7.5 
16 4.1 

The total support budget of Departmental Administration is sched­
uled to increase $581,477 or 19.9 percent. Total population at all 
institutions is anticipated to average 3,150 wards, an increase of 241 
or 8.3 percent. This results in the per capita cost for administrative 
services going from $388 to $404, an increase of $16 or 4.1 percent. _ 

In order to determine the real increase in the level of service from 
an expenditure standpoint, the actual expended per capita costs were 
adjusted for changes in the economic index since 1948~49. 

Allowing only for this change in the economic index, the 1957-58 
per capita cost would have been $318 instead of the actual expended 
figure of $361. . 

This $4:3 or 13.3 percent difference represents the improvement in the 
level of service from an expenditure standpoint that has taken place 
in the program in the period 1948-49 through 1957-58. 

The following table reflects a comparative measure of the total level 
of service extended by Departmental Administration: 

Total Level of Service-Employee Hours Available per Ward 
Fiscal Total Avera.ge Levelof Increase over prior year 

year positions:j: population service Ammtnt Percent 
1948-49___________________ 80.3 1,620 86.8 3.0 3.6 
1949-50___________________ 86.2 1,704 88.6 1.8 2.1 
1950-5L__________________ 87.0 1,780 85.6 -3.0 -3.4-
1951-52___________________ 87.6 1,812 85.9 0.3 0.4 
1952-53___________________ 87.6 1,845 84.3 -1.6 -1.9 
1953-54___________________ 85.0 1,783 84.7 0.4 0.5 
1954-55___________________ 90.5 2,110 76.2 8.5 10.1 
1955-56___________________ 96.7 2,385 72.0 -4-.2 -3.0 
1956 57___________________ 98.6 2,681 65.3 -6.7 -9.3 
1957-58 * _________________ 105.8 2,712 69.3 4.0 6.1 
1958-59 t -________________ 131.9 2,909 80.5 11.2 16.1 
1959-60 ___________________ 146.3 3,150 82.5 2.0 2.5 
• Estimated as shown in 1959-60 Budget. 
t Budget request. 
:j: Exclusive of the Bureau of Parole. 

200 



Item 53 Youth Authority 

Departmental Administration-Continued 

Under the proposed budget request for 1959-60, the total level of 
service will average 82.5 hours per ward. 

This is two hours, or 2.5 percent above the level now scheduled for 
1958-59. 

It is 17.2 hours, or 26.3 percent above a more conservative level of 
service of 65.3 hours, which was extended in the 1956-57 Fiscal Year. 

Salaries and Wages 

The total amount requested for salaries and wages for 1959-60 is 
$2,383,776. This represents an increase of $325,833 or 15.8 percent over 
the total of $2,057,943 scheduled for expenditure in this category during 
1958-59. 

The change in salary and wage costs is attributable to the following 
factors in the amounts indicated: 

Merit salary increases on 361.3 established positions __________ _ 
A total of 44 proposed new positions costing _________________ _ 
A change in estimated salary savings oL ____________________ _ 

Total increase in salaries and wages ____________________ _ 

$180,048 
169,995 

-24,210 

$325,833 

A total of 361.3 positions are presently authorized. The agency is 
requesting-an additional 44 proposed new positions. This represents an 
increase of 12.1 percent in staff, as compared to an 8.3 percent increase 
in institutional population. 

The staffing ratio computed on the proposed budget for 1959-60 
would be one position for each 8.4 wards which is approximately· the 
same as in the current year. 

The 44 proposed new positions are shown by function as follows: 
. Budget 

Functions and positions Amount Page Line 
Youth Authority Board 

1 Hearing representative ___________________ _ 
Administrative Services 

*1 Administrative assistant II _______________ _ 
1 Intermediate stenographer-clerk ___________ _ 
1 Intermediate clerk _______________________ _ 

Accounting Office 
1 Intermediate account clerk ________________ _ 
1 Intermediate typist-clerk __________________ _ 

Personnel 
1 Intermediate typist-clerk __________________ _ 

Transportation Unit 
3 Transportation officer (2 effective 1/1/60) ___ _ 
0.5 Intermediate stenographer-clerk __________ _ 

Departmental Research Unit . 
1 Intermediate clerk ________ ~ ______________ _ 

Bureau of Probation and Delinquency 
Prevention Services 

1 Consultant on juvenile camps _~ ____________ _ 
1 Consultant in juvenile control __ ~-----------

*2 Field representatives _________ .:". ___________ _ 
*2 Intermediate stenographer-clerk (delete one) __ 

Bureau of Paroles-Interstate Compact Unit 
1 Parole agent II __________________________ _ 

• Recommended for deletion. 

201 

$8,520 112 46 

7,356 112 48 
3,630 112 49 
3,456 112 50 

3,456 112 52 
3,456 112 53 

3,456 112 55 

9,480 112 57 
1,815 112 59 

3,456 112 61 

6,060 113 55 
6,060 113 56 

12,120 113 57 
7,260 113 58 

6,060 114 27 



Youth Authority 

Departmental Administration-Continued 

Funotions and positions Amount 
Parole Services 

2 Parole agent III 
(1 effective December 1, 1959) ____________ 11,647 

2 Parole agent II 
(1 effective December 1, 1959) ____________ 10,564 

15 Parole agent I (1 effective August 1, 1959; 
2 September 1, 1959 ; 2 October 1, 1959 ; 
1 November 1,1959; 1 January 1, 1960; 
2 February 1, 1960 ; 1 March 1, 1960; 
2 April 1, 1960; 1 May 1, 1960 ; 
2 June 1, 1960) _________________________ 39,846 

0.5 Parole agent I-institutions ______________ 2,748 
1 Senior stenographer-clerk (0.5 effective July 1, 

1959; 0.5 effective December 1, 1959) ______ 3,079 
5 Intermediate stenographer-clerk (1 effective 

August 1, 1959; October 1, 1959; January 1, 
·1960; April 1, 1960; June 1, 1960) ________ 8,970 

Parole agent trainee reclassifications ________ 7,500 

44 Totals ________________________________ $169,995 

Item 53 

Budget 
Page Line 

114 29 

114 31 

114 40 
114 41 

114 43 

114 48 
114 50 

l' Hearing representative (B~tdget page 112, line 46) $8,520 
This position is requested to meet the increasing workload of the 

Youth Authority Board and is submitted in accordance with provisions 
of Section 1711.5 of the Welfare and Institutions Code enacted by the 
1957 Legislature. -

We have been informed the agency proposes to utilize this position in 
lieu of a board member, and that he will carry the responsibility of 
hearing cases on a full-time basis, submitting his recommendations to 
the board for approval. 

The department reports the combined Youth Authority institutions 
and parole population totaled 12,298, June 30, 1958. They estimate the 
combined total population will be 15,373, June 30, 1960, an increase of 
3,075 or 25 percent. 

In 1957-58 Fiscal Year, the Youth Authority Board held 467 meet­
ings and issued 36,272 board orders, an average of 77.6 orders per meet­
ing. However, this information does not reflect the number of hearings 
per ward or the number of ward appearances at a board meeting. 

We recommend approval of the position. We also recommend that thc 
department establish a procedure whereby the number of ward appea'jO­
ances will be recorded and related to board meetings and orders iss1Lecl 
for subsequent evaluations of the Youth Authority Board workload. 

1 Administrative Assistant II (Budget page 1L2, Line 48) _____ $7,356 
This position is included in the department's budget to assume re­

sponsibility for the county camp construction subsidy program and to 
assist in the development and preparation of the department's construc­
tion program. 

We cannot reconcile the position included in the budget with the 
justification submitted by the agency. The information submitted by the 
agency indicates this position would be responsible for the technical 

202 



Item 53 Youth Authority 

Departmental Administration-Continued 

review and co-ordination of the county camp construction subsidy pro­
gram and the technical review of plans for juvenile halls and juvenile 
facilities and jails. 

On the basis of the aforementioned information, the position would 
require a person with technical qualifications, whereas the proposed po­
sition is in an administrative category. Until the department submits 
information clearly defining the duties and responsibilities of the pro­
posed position, we are unable to consider recommending approval. 

We recommend deletion of the position, reducing salaries and wages 
in the amount of $7,356. 

1 Intermediate clerk (B1~dget page 1112, line 50) ______________ $3,456 
This position is requested for the population accounting section on a 

workload basis. 
This unit was transferred from the Criminal Statistics Division of the 

Department of Justice in November, 1958, with the approval of the 
Department of Finance. 

This will provide the department with direct control of their popula­
tion accounting and statistical unit under their chief of research. 

Workload created by the estimated year-end increase in the total 
parole and institutional population appears to warrant thc requests. 

We recommend approval of this position. 

1 Parole agent II (budget page 114, line 27) _________________ $6,060 
This position is requested as a permanent continuation of a tempor­

ary position authorized in the current year due to increased workload in 
the Interstate Compact on Juvenile Parolees and Adult Probationers. 

Information submitted by the agency indicates that two professional 
positions, together with the two authorized clerical positions, can handle 
the estimated workload. 

We recommend approval of the position. 

1 Consultant on juvenile camps (budget page 113, line 55) _____ $6,060 
1 Consultant in jtlVenile control (budget page 113, line 56) ____ 6,060 
1 Intermediate stenographer-clerk (budget page 113, line 58)__ 3,630 

These positions are requested by the agency on the basis of increased 
workload created by the expansion of the county juvenile camp program 
and police juvenile bureaus throughout the State. 

The agency reports that at present there are 26 county juvenile 
camps and by the end of 1959-60 Fiscal Year, 45 camps will be in opera­
tion, an increase of 19 or 73 percent. 

The department is responsible for annual inspections, site inspection 
and approval of county plans for camps, in accordance with provisionil 
of the state maintenance and construction subsidy programs. . 

The position of consultant in juvenile control was established in 1944 
to collaborate with law enforcement agencies in the development of 
police juvenile bureaus throughout the State. Assistance is also provided 
to counties for the development of uniform practices in the handling 
of juvenile offenders. 



Youth Authority Item 53 

Departmental Administration-Continued 

The agency reports that of 386 existing law enforcement agencies 
192 now have full-time juvenile bureaus in operation. The clerical posi­
tion requested is in accordance with the authorized staffing ratio of two 
professional positions per clerk. 

We recommend approval of these positions. 

2 Field representatives (budget page 113, line 57) ___________ $12,120 
1 Intermediate stenographer-clerk (budget page 113, line 58) 3,630 

These positions are requested by the agency to provide additional 
field service in the area of delinquency prevention. 

The Bureau of Probation and Delinquency Prevention provides con­
sultant service to local communities on juvenile delinquency problems 
and programs of prevention. 

The current population estimate submitted by the Department of 
Finance reflects an increase of 17.7 percent in total state population 
since July 1954, and a 26.1 percent increase in state population under 
18 years of age for this same period. 

We recognize that our increasing state population is a factor that 
must be considered; however, we do not believe the workload of field 
representatives in this bureau can be measured directly in terms of 
population growth of the State, since they operate in assigned areas 
and deal directly with the communities in these areas. 

The following table presents a comparison of the staff augmenta­
tions authorized since 1954 and the proposed staff for this bureau in 
1959-60 Fiscal Year. 

Bureau of Probation and Delinquency-Prevention Services 
Staff Comparison 

Al#horized positions p,·oposed 
Position 1954-55 1958-59 1959-60 
Chief of bureau ___________________________________ 1 1 1 
Senior field representative __________________________ _ 2 2 
Field representative _______________________________ 6 5 7 

*Consultant in juvenile control ______________________ 1 1 2* 
*Consultant on juvenile camps ______________________ 1 1 2* 
Consultant on juvenile halls ________________________ 1 1 1 
Intermediate stenographer-clerk _____________________ 4 4.5 6.5 
Intermediate stenographer-clerk (half-time) __________ 0.5 
Intermediate typist-clerk ___ ~_______________________ 1 
Telephone operator ________________________________ 1 1 1 
Temporary help ___________________________________ _ 0.1 0.2 
Interstate Compact Unit 

*Parole officer __________________________________ _ 1 2* 
Intermediate stenographer-clerk __________________ _ 2 2 

Totals ____________________________________ 16.5 19.6 26.7 
• Approval recommended. 

On the basis of the foregoing table, the agency's request represents 
'a 50 percent increase in the professional staff allocated to this bureau 
since ·1954. In addition, we have recommended approval of additional 
,staff requested for the Interstate Compact Unit, which heretofore 
utilized the services of one field representative. Additional existing staff 
time can now be allocated to provide service to community agencies. 

204 



Item 53_ y:outh Authority 

Departmental Administration-Continued 

We therefore recommend deletion of the two field representative 
positions and the one intermediate stenographer-clerk position, reducing 
salaries and wages in the amount of $15,750. 

2 Parole agent III (budget page 114, line 30) ______________ $11,647 
(One effective December 1, 1959) 

2 Parole agent II (budget page 114, line 32)_______________ 10,564 
(One effective December 1, 1959) 

15 Parole agent I (budget page 114, line 40) ________________ 39,846 
(One August 1, 1959, two September 1, 1959, two October 

1, 1959, one November 1, 1959, one Jan~tary 1, 1960, 
two Febnwry 1, 1960, one March 1, 1960, two April 1, 
1960, one May 1, 1960, two June 1, 1960) 

0.5 Parole agent I-instihttions (b~ldget page 114, line 41)__ 2,748 
1 Senior stenographer-clerk (budget page 114, line 44)______ 3,079 

(0.5 effective July 1, 1959, 0.5 effective December 1, 1959) 
5 Intermediate stenographer-clerk (budget page 114, 

line 49) ___________________________________________ 8,970 

(One effective A~lgust 1, 1959, one October 1, 1959, one 
January 1, 1950, one April 1, 1960, one June 1, 1960) 

Parole agent trainee reclassifications (budget page 114, 
line 51) ___________________________________________ 7,500 

These 25.5 positions requested by the agency are based on an esti­
mated parole caseload of 9,269 cases, June 30, 1960, with positions 
scheduled to become effective as the caseload develops. 

These positions are predicated on the approved overall staffing ratio 
of 55 to 1 for parole officers and 220 parole cases per clerical position. 

The agency estimates approximately 600 Youth Authority wards 
will be confined in the Department of Corrections facility at Soledad. 
The 0.5 parole agent requested will act as the liaison person between 
the institution and the parole operation in the development of parole 
plans for the individual wards. 'l'his procedure is in accord with pres­
ent operating policies of the agency. 

The amount of $7,500 requested by the agency for parole agent 
trainees will help meet a chronic recruiting problem. 

Formerly, the agency utilized funds from a parole agent I position 
to establish two parole agent trainee positions, each counted as half 
caseload. This procedure was approved; however, it did not always 
reflect the exact amount expended for the parole agent training pro~ 
gram. We believe it is more desirable to budget a specific amount that 
will reflect the cost of the agency's parole agent trainee program. 

We recommend approval of the positions requested for the parole 
function, and $7,500 for the parole agent trainee program. 

It is noted that three senior stenographer-clerk positions of a total 
complement of six assigned to the Youth Authority Board have been 
abolished in the 1959-60 Governor's Budget. We have been informed 
the one senior stenographer-clerk will be established in each of the 
following cities, Los Angeles, San Francisco and Sacramento, to pro­
vide clerical service to the board members. 

205 



Youth-Authority Item 53 

Departmental Administration-Continued 

This reduction in staff will effectuate a savings of $13,572 in salaries 
and wages. 

Operating Expenses 

Operating expenses are scheduled at $773,740 for 1959-60. This is an 
increase of $139,750 or 22 percent over the amount of $633,990 esti­
mated to be expended in the 1958-59 Fiscal Year. 

The request by function for operating expenses is indicated below: 
Increase Increase 

Per- Per capita cost Per-
Function 1958-59 1959-60 AnLount cent 1958-59 1959-60 Amount oent 
Division of 
Administration* $149,930 $168,675 $18,745 12.5 $51 $49 -$2 -3.9 
Division of 
Fi.eldServices __ 484,060 605,065 121,005 25.0 165 176 11 6.2 

Totals _______ $633,990 $773,740 $139,750 22.0 $216 $225 $9 4.1 
* Includes Youth AiIthority Board. 

The per capita cost for operating expenses is scheduled at $225 for 
1959-60. This is an increase of $9 or 4.1 percent over the amount of 
$216 estimated for expenditures in 1958-59. 

The estimated increase of $139,750 is primarily related to the increase 
in the parole caseload. The principal items of increase in the parole 
function are: 

Communications ____________________________________________ $12.340 
Traveling in-state __________________________________________ 23,260 
Rent-building space _____ .:. ___ ~_____________________________ 47,695 
Assistance to parolees______________________________________ 5,920* 
* Total estimated cash advances, 1959-60-$51,240. 

In our opinion, the lack of a uniform and effective collection pro­
cedure is a material and contributing factor to the very low percentage 
of cash advances which are subsequently collected by the agency. This 
is' shown in the following table: 

Cash Assistance to Parolees 
Aotual A.ctual Estimated 

1948-58 Incl. 1957-58 1958-59 
~otal cash advances ______ _ 
Total reimbursements* __ _ 

$220,000 $45,956 $45,320 
15,215 6,343 7,105 

Net loss ________ '--______ _ 204,785 
Percentage of 

l~eimbursements-_____ _ 13.8 15.6 
• Prior to 1954 the agency reported net advances after deducting reimbursements. 

Estimated 
1959-60 
$51,240 

7,800 

15.2 

The low percentage of repayment reflected in the above table indi­
cates an apathy or inability on the part of parole officers to effect 
reimbursement of cash advances froni parolees. 

We believe that definite controls should be set up to recover sub­
stantial amounts of these cash advances, particularly where they are 
made to wardS who, upon parole or discharge, engage in employment. 
It appears reasonable to expect that the rehabilitative processes should 
have at least engendered in the ward a sense of values and financial 
responsibility to the extent that expecting repayment of such advances 
out of earnings would not be out of line as an expression of normal 

206 



Item 53 Youth Authority 

Departmental Administration-Continued 

social conduct. It would seem that, where the ward has the financial 
ability to repay and fails or refuses to do. so, this raises a serious 
question as to the ability of the ward to assume a normal relationship 
in society. 

Equally important is the fact that this could and should provide 
the agency and the Legislature with another index of the rehabilitative 
effects of the Youth Authority program. 

Bureau of Parole (Traveling-in-state) 
Comparison of Miles Traveled by Parole Sta,ff Per Case 

Average 
Fiscal parole Total miles Average number Change over prior year 
Year case load 

1955-56_____ 6,513 
1956-57_____ 6,545 
1957-58 _____ 7,306 
1958-59* ____ 8,267 
1959-60* ____ 9,269 

t"aveled miles per case Amount Percent 
1,168,139 179 
1,238,687 189 
1,417,615 194 
1,682,804 203 
1,976,850 213 

10 
5 
9 

10 

5.5 
2.6 
4.6 
4.9 

* Estimated 1959-60 Governor's Budget. 

The above table shows the average number of miles traveled per 
parolee supervised each year since 1955-56. 

On the basis of the actual figure of 194 miles per case in 1957-58, 
the agency now estimates a parole officer will travel on an average of 
213 miles per case, an increase of 19 miles or 9.8 percent. 

We believe the larger parole caseload as related to the reduced 
caseload per parole officer effectuated in 1957-58 should result in 
better geographical distribution of parolees in relation to parole offi­
cers, and result in less mileage traveled per parolee. 

The elimination of travel time can be translated directly into in­
creased parolee supervision time and in addition would reduce auto­
mobile operating expense. 

For example, if the agency can reduce the miles traveled per case 
to the actual miles traveled per case in 1957-58, the reduction in total 
mileage would be 316,146 miles. 

The apparent excess mileage is the equivalent of 16 percent of the 
total mileage provided in the 1959-60 Budget. 

Based on the overall budget factor of 4.5 cents per mile for auto­
mobile operation expenses, the potential savings in this expenditure 
would amount to $14,426. 

We recommend a reduction of $7,000 in the Bttrean of Parole travel 
expense (budget page 114, line 59), redncing total operating expenses 
from $560,315 to $553,315. 

Equipment 

Equipment expenditures are scheduled at $130,270 for 1959-60. This 
is an increase of $43,058 or 49.3 percent over the amount of $87,212 
estimated to be expended in the 1958-59 Fiscal Year. 

The budget as originally submitted by this facility requested $175,817 
for equipment. 

207 



Youth' Authority Item 54 

Departmental Administration-Continued 

Joint conferences were held with the agency and Department of Fi­
nance staff members, and a careful review of equipment requests was 
made. This review may be supplemented where necessary by personal 
inspection and appraisal in the field. 

As a result, requests were modified to the extent that equipment was 
reduced from $175,817 to $130,270, a saving of $45,547 or 25.9 percent. 

On the basis of the foregoing review and reductions, we believe that 
equipment requests are generally in line as now budgeted. 

Department of Youth Authority 
DEPORTATION OF NONRESIDENTS COMMITTED TO THE YOUTH AUTHORITY 

ITEM 54 of the Budget Bill, Budget page 115 

FOR DEPORTATION OF NONRESIDENTS AND INTER-
STATE COMPACT FROM THE GENERAL FUND 
Amount requested ______________________________________________ $44,800 
Estimated to be expended in 1958-59 Fiscal Year __________________ 37,300 

Increase (20.1 percent) ________________________________________ $7,500 

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION__________________________ None 

ANALYSIS 

Welfare and Institution Code, Section 1300, provides for deportation 
of nonresidents committed to the Youth Authority. 

The funds requested are for the purpose of paying the expense of 
returning wards to their state of origin and participation in the Inter­
state Compact on Juveniles. 

We recommend approval of the item as submitted. 
The following table shows the budget request submitted by the agency 

for deportation of nonresidents, with the re-estimate the following 
year and the actual expenditure for this program as related to the 
original budget request. 

Comparison of Budget Request With Actual Expenditure 
Budget Inorease 

Budget request ?·e-esti1nate Aotual or 
year authorized following year expenditure deorease 

1954-55 __________ $36,300 $33,865 $22,770 -$13,530 
1955-56 __________ 39,545 32,000 26,941 -12,604 
1956-57 __________ 32,000 32,000 24,863 -7,137 
1957-58 __________ 34,000 34,000 30,662 -3,338 
1958-59 __________ 37,300 37,300 
1959-60 __________ 44,800 

Peroent 
-37.2 
-31.8 
-22.3 
-9.8 

The amount budgeted for this function for each of the four years 
from 1954-55 through 1957-58 was in excess of actual expenditures. 
. The excess dollar amounts on an annual basis range from a high of 
$13,530 or 37.2 percent to a low of $3,338 or 9.8 percent. 

The only favorable point is that the excess amounts originally 
budgeted have been consistently declining. 

208 



Items' 55-56 Youth Authority 

Department of Youth Authority 
TRANSPORTATION OF PERSONS GGMMITY!D TO TilE 'l'6I:1TH AUiilGAln 

iTEM 55 of the Budget Bill Budget page 115 

FOR TRANSPORTATION OF PERSONS COMMITTED TO THE 
YOUTH AUTHORITY FROM THE GENERAL FUND 
Amount requested ______________________________________________ $72,500 
Estimated to be expended in 1958-59 Fiscal year___________________ 65,900 

Increase (10.0 percent) __________________________________________ $6,600 

TOTAL R ECO M MEN DE D RED U CTI 0 N __________________________ None 

ANALYSIS 

These funds are expended to defray law enforcement officers' ex­
penses for delivering new commitments to Youth Authority reception 
centers and the Department of Corrections reception centers; and for 
traveling expenses of transportation officers handling interfacility 
transfer of wards. 

Predicated on 6,400 estimated admissions in 1959-60 Fiscal Year, the 
average transportation cost per ward will be $11.33. 

We recommend approval of the item as submitted. 
The following table shows the budget request submitted by the agency 

for transportation of Youth Authority wards, with the re-estimate the 
following year and the actual expenditure for this program as related 
to the original budget request. 

Comparison of Budget Request With Actual Expenditure 
Budget Re-estimate Increase 

Budget request following Actual or 
yeaj' authorized year empend:iture decrease 

1954-55 __________ $90,000 $72,570 $56,317 -$33,683 
1955-56 __________ 70,200 62,600 58,524 -11,676 
1956-57 __________ 62,600 .. 59,100 52,220 -10,380 
1957-58 __________ 62,500 67,400 55,281 -7,'£19 
1958-59 __________ 65,900 65,900 
1959-60 __________ 72,500 

Percent 
-37.4 
-16.6 
-16.5 
-11.5 

The amount budgeted for this function for each of the four years 
from 1954-55 through 1957-58 was in excess of actual expenditures. 

The excess dollar amounts on an annual basis ranged from a high of 
$33,683 or 37.4 percent to a low of $7,219 or 11.5 percent. 

The only favorable point noted is that the excess amounts originally 
budgeted have been consistently declining. 

From a percentage standpoint, closer budgeting should be possible. 

Department of Youth Authority 
YOUTH AUTHORITY WARDS PAROLED TO PRIVATE HOMES 

ITEM 56 of the Budget Bill Budget page 115 

FOR MAINTENANCE OF YOUTH AUTHORITY WARDS PAROLED TO 
PRIVATE HOMES FROM THE GENERAL FUND 
Amount requested ______________________________ ~_______________ $212,000 
Estimated to be expended in 1958-59 Fiscal yeaL__________________ 183,887 

Increase (15.3 percent) _________________________________________ $28,113 

TOTAL RECO M M EN DED REDUCTION__________________________ None 

209 



Youth Authority 

Youth Authority Wards Paroled to Private Homes-Continued 
ANALYSIS 

Item 57 

These funds are expended to defray the cost of care for Youth Au­
thority wards who can be placed on parole in foster homes. 

On the basis of the department's estimate, 252 wards will be on 
parole in foster homes in 1959-60 Fiscal Year. The average monthly 
cost per ward will be $70. 

We recommend approval of the budget as submitted. 
The following table shows the budget request submitted by the agency 

for the foster home program, with the re-estimate the following year 
and the actual expenditure for this program as related to the original 
budget request. 

Comparison of Budget Request With Actual Expenditure 
Budget Re-estimate Increase 

Budget request following Actual or 
year authorized year ewpenditure decrease 

1954-55____________________ $71,400 $59,000 $43,773 -$27,627 
1955-56____________________ 64,600 54,400 58,206 -6,394 
1956-57____________________ 101,000 120,000 118,444 17,444 
1957-58____________________ 140,000 140,000 145,423 5,423 
1958-59____________________ 153,000 183,887 
1959-60____________________ 212,000 

DEPARTMENT OF YOUTH AUTHORITY 

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA InCEPTION CENTER AND CLINIC 

Percent 
-38.6 
-9.9 

17.3 
3.9 

ITEM 57 of the Budget Bill Budget page 116 

FOR SUPPORT OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA RECEPTION CENTER 
AND CLINIC FROM THE GENERAL FUND 
Amount requested ______________________________________________ $1,018,960 
Estimated to be expended in 1958-59 Fiscal Year __________________ 1,010,425 

Increase (0.8 percent) _________________________________________ _ $8,535 

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION _______________________________ None 

GENERAL SUMMARY 

The Northern California Reception Center and Clinic is located at 
Perkins, five miles east of Sacramento. 

Wards accepted by the Youth Authority are received here, their 
delinquency characteristics studied, a recommendation as to subsequent 
training and treatment made, and remedial medical, dental and initial 
psychiatric treatment provided, if necessary. 

The primary objective of this type facility and program is to insure 
that the data and conclusions assembled at this center provide the basis 
for successful training, treatment and rehabilitation of wards at the 
various Youth Authority schools. 

210 



Item 57 Youth Authority 

Northern California Reception Center and Clinic-Continued 

ANALYSIS Per Capita Costs 
Per Inmoease over Number Oost Increase over 

Fiscal Institution capita prior year wards per ward prior year 
year population cost Amount Percent processed processed Amount Percent 

1954-55 ____ 123 $5,764 
1955-56 ____ 131 5,460 $304 

1,200 $521 
1,292 554 $33 6.3 -5.2 

1956-57 ____ 146 5,304 -156 
1957-58 ____ 181 5,134 -110 

1,242 623 69 12.4 
1,418 655 32 5.1 

-2.9 
-3.2 

1958-59* ___ 214 4,996 -138 -2.7 1,625 658 3 .4 
1959-60t ___ 214 5,039 43 .9 1,625 663 5 .7 
* Estimated as shown in 1959-60 Budget. 
t Budget request. 

The total support budget of this facility is scheduled to increase 
$9,235 or 0.8 percent. 

Population at the institution is anticipated to average 214 wards, the 
same as in the current year. 

This results in the per capita cost going from $4,996 to $5,039, an 
increase of $43 or 0.9 percent. 

Salaries and Wages 

The total amount requested for salaries and wages for 1959-60 is 
$772,266. This represents an increase of $8,507 or 1.1 percent over the 
total of $763,759 scheduled for expenditure in this category during 
1958-59. 

The change in salary and wage costs is attributable to the following 
factors in the amounts indicated: 

Merit salary increases on 139.9 established positions ____________ $12,011 
One proposed new position costing ____________________________ 5,496 
A change in estimated salary savings of _______________________ -9,000 

Total increase in sal:;tries and wages ______________________ $8,507 

A total of 139.9 positions are presently authorized. The agency is 
requesting one additional proposed new position. This represents an 
increase of 0.7 percent in staff, as compared to no increase in population 
at this facility. 

The staffing ratio computed on the proposed budget for 1959-60 would 
be one position for each 1.5 wards. 

'l'hefollowing table reflects a comparative measure of the total level 
of service extended at this facility: 

Total Level of Service-Employee Hours Available per Ward 
and per Ward Processed 

A'verage Increase over Wards Increase over 
Fiscal Total em- popu- Level of prior year proc- Level of prior year 

year ployees lation service Amount Percent essed service Amount Percent 
1954-55 __ 103.9 123 1,500 1,220 151 
1955-56 __ 110.4 131 1,496 -$4 -0.3 1,292 151 
1956-57 __ 112.4 146 1,367 -129 -8.6 1,242 161 $10 6.6 
1957-58 __ 122.6 181 1,203 -164 -12.0 1,418 153 -8 -4·9 
1958-59*_ 142 214 1,178 -25 -2.0 1,625 155 2 1.3 
1959-60t _ 140.9 214 1,169 -9 -0.8 1,625 154 -1 -0.6 
* Estimated as shown in 1959-60 Budget. 
t Budget request. 

211 



Youth Authority Item 57 

Northern California Reception Center and Clinic-Gontinued 

Under the proposed budget request for 1959-60, the total leveL of 
service will average 154 hours per ward. This is one hour or 0.6 percent 
below the level now scheduled for 1958-59. 

The one proposed new position is shown by function as follows: 
Functions and Positions Budget 

Medical care: Amount Page Line 
1 Senior social worker _______________________ $5,496 117 26 

1 Senior social worker (budget page 117, line 26) ____________ $5,496 
This position is requested on a workload basis. The position was tem­

porarily authorized during the 1958-59 Fiscal Year to meet increased 
workload requirements. 

In 1957, the Legislature approved a new staffing ratio for this posi­
tion on a basis of six hours per case or 304 cases per worker. In the 
agency's 1958-59 budget request, number of wards processed was esti­
mated to total 1,685. Thus, one additional position was justified but 
inadvertently omitted from the budget request. The revised estimated 
workload of 1,625 cases for the current and budget year likewise justi­
fies this position. 

We recommend approval of the position. 

Operating Expenses 

Operating expenses are scheduled at $245,160 for 1959-60. This is an 
increase of $1,515 or 0.6 percent over the amount of $243,645 estimated 
to be expended in the 1958-59 Fiscal Year. 

The request by function for operating expenses is indicated below: 
Increase 

Funotion 1598-59 1959-60 Amount Percent 
Administration ------------ $22,480 $24,095 $1,615 7.2 
Support and SUbsistence ____ 121,270 121,750 480 0.4 
Care and Welfare __________ 60,620 58,750 -1,870 -3.0 
Maintenance and 

operation of plant ______ 39,275 40,565 1,290 3.3 

Totals ---------------- $243,645 $245,160 $1,515 0.6 

Equipment 

Equipment expenditures are scheduled at $7,284 for 1959-60. This is 
a decrease of $1,487 or 17 percent under the amount of $8,771 estimated 
to be exepended in the 1958-59 Fiscal Year. 

Out of the total of $7,284 requested for equipment, the sum of $3,074 
or 42.1 percent is for replacement of items deemed obsolete or no longer 
serviceable. The sum of $4,210 or 57.9 percent of the total is requested 
for additional items of equipment. 

Funotion 
Administration __________ _ 
Support and subsistence __ _ 
Care and welfare ________ _ 
Maintenance and 

operation of plant ____ _ 

1958-59 
$175 

1,571 
6,167 

858 

Totals _______________ $8,771 

212 

1959-60 
$600 

1,549 
3,191 

1,944 

$7,284 

Increase 
Amount Percent 

$425 242.8 
-22 -1.4-

-2,976 -4-8.2 

1,086 12.6 

-$1,487 -17.0 



Item 58 Youth Allthority 

Northern California Reception Center 'and Clinic-Continued 

The budget as originally submitted by this facility requested $8,092 
'for equipment. 

Joint conferences were held with the agency and Department of Fi­
nance staff members, and a careful review of equipment requests was 
made. This review may be supplemented where necessary by persQnal 
inspection and appraisal in the field. 

As a result, equipment requests were modified to the extent that the 
total was reduced from $8,092 to $7,284, a saving of $808 or 9.9 percent. 

On the basis of the foregoing review and reductions, we believe that 
equipment requests are generally in line as now budgeted. 

Department of Youth Authority 
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA RECEPTION CENTER AND CLINIC 

ITEM 58 of the Budget Bill Budget page 118 

FOR SUPPORT OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA RECEPTION 
CENTER AND CLINIC FROM THE GENERAL FUND 
Amount requested ______________________________________________ $1,360,548 
Estimated to be expended in 1958-59 Fiscal year___________________ 1,330,750 

Increase (2.2 percent) __________________________________________ $29,798 

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION__________________________ None 

GENERAL SUMMARY 

The Southern California Reception Center and Clinic is located at 
Norwalk near Los Angeles. 

Wards from Southern California accepted by the Youth Authority 
are received here, their delinquency characteristics studied, a recom­
mendation as to subsequent training and treatment made, and remedial 
medical, dental and initial psychiatric treatment provided, if necessary. 

The objective of this type facility and program is to obtain data and 
arrive at diagnostic conclusions at this center which will provide the 
basis for successful training, treatment and rehabilitation of wards at 
the various Youth Authority schools. 

ANALYSIS Per Capita Costs 

Per Increase over 
Fiscal Institution capita prior year 

year population cost Amount Percent 
1954-55 171 $4,504 
1955-56 287 3,575 -$9~9 -~O.6 
1956-57 329 3,502 -73 -~ 
1957-58 338 3,809 307 8.7 
1958-59 * 335 4,215 406 10.6 
1959-60 t 348 4,146 -69 -1.6 

* Estimated as shown in 1959-60 Budget. 
t Budget request. 

Number Oost 
wards per ward 
proc- proc-
essed essed 
1,083 $711 
2,211 466 
2,209 522 
2,337 551 
2,195 643 
2,285 632 

Increase over 
prior year 

Amount Percent 

-$~45 -34.5 
56 12 
29 5.5 
92 16.7 

-11 -1.7 

The total support budget of this facility is scheduled to increase 
$30,998 or 2.2 percent. 

Population at the institution is anticipated to average 348 wards, 
an increase of 13 or 3.7 percent. 

This results in the per capita cost going from $4,215 to $4,146, a 
decrease of $69 or 1.6 percent. 

213 



Youth Authority Item 58 

Southern California Reception Center and Clinic-Continued 
Salaries and Wages 

The total amount requested for salaries and wages for 1959-60 is 
$1,040,895. This represents an increase of $15,518 or 1.5 percent over 
the total of $1,025,377 scheduled for expenditure in this category dur­
ing 1958-59. 

The change in salary and wage costs is attributable to the following 
factors in the amounts indicated:' 

Merit salary increases on 187.6 established positions ____________ $19,518 
A change in estimated salary savings oL ______________________ -4,000 

Total increase in salaries and wages_____________________ $15,518 

A total of 187.6 positions are presently authorized: The agency is 
requesting no additional new positions. 

The current staffing ratio is one position for each 1.8 wards. The 
staffing ratio computed on the proposed budget for 1959-60 would re­
main the same. 

The following table reflects a comparative measure of the total level 
of service extended at this facility: 

Total Level of Service-Employee Hours Available per Ward 
Average Increase over Wards Increase over 

Fiscal Total em- popu- Level of prior year proc- Level of prior year 
yea!' ployees lation service Amount Percent essed service Amount Percent 

1954-55 __ 137.1 171 1,424 1,083 ·224.8 
1955-56 __ 163.7 287 1,013 -411 -28.8 2,211 131 -93.8 -41.8 
1956-51-_ 173 329 9034 79 7.8 2,209 139' 8 6.1 
1957-58 __ 177.3 338 932 -2 -.2 2,337 135 -4 -2.8 
1958-59*_ 189.3 335 1,003 71 7.6 2,195 153 18 13.3 
1959-60t _ 187.6 348 957 -46 -4.6 2,285 146 -7 -4.5 
• Estimated as shown in 1959-60 Budget. 
t Budget request. 

Under the proposed budget request for 1959-60, the total level of 
service will average 957 hours per ward. 

This is 46 hours, or 4.6 percent below the level now scheduled for 
1958-59. 

It is 23 hours" or 2.4 percent above a more conservative level of 
service of 934 hours, with which this facility operated in the 1956-57 
Fiscal Year. 

Operating Expenses 

Operating expenses are scheduled at $323,085 for 1959-60. This is 
an increase of $12,915 or 4.2 percent over the amount of $310,170 esti­
mated to be expended in the 1958-59 Fiscal Year. 

The request by function for operating expenses is indicated below: 

Function 
Administration _________ _ 
Support and subsistence __ _ 
Care and welfare ________ _ 
Maintenance and operation 

of plant _____________ _ 

1958-59 
$29,095 
177,030 

55,275 

48,770 

T'otals _______________ $310,170 

214 

1959-60 
$29,210 
185,665 

59,570 

48,640 

$323,085 

In(Jf'ease 
Amount Percent 

$115 0.4 
8,635 4.9 
4,295 7.7 

~130 -.3 

$12,915 4.2 



Item 59 Youth Authority 

Southern California Reception Center and Clinic-Continued 

. Nominal increases in operating expenses are related primarily to the 
slight increases in both average daily population and the number of 
wards processed. 

Equipment 

Equipment expenditures are scheduled at $5,413 for 1959-60. This is 
an increase of $1,605 or 42.1 percent over the amount of $3,808 esti­
mated to be expended in the 1958-59 Fiscal Year. 

Out of the total of $5,413 requested for equipment, the sum of $1,692 
or 31.2 percent is for replacement of items deemed obsolete or no longer 
serviceable. The sum of $3,721 or 68.8 percent of the total is requested 
for additional items of equipment. 

The request by function for equipment is as follows: 
[n(Yrea.se 

Function 1958-59 1959-60 Amount Percent 
Administration __________ $1,166 $202 -$964 -82.6 
Suppo·rt and subsistence ___ 746 1,150 404 54.1 
Care and welfare _________ 1,451 1,621 170 11.7 
Maintenance and operation 

of plant ______________ 445 2,440 1,995 448.3 

Totals --------------- $3,808 $5,413 $1,605 42.1 

The budget as originally submitted by this facility requested $8,313 
for equipment. 

Joint conferences were held with the agency and Department of 
Finance staff members, and a careful review of equipment requests 
was made. This review may be supplemented where necesasry by per­
sonal inspection and appraisal in the field. 

As a result, equipment requests were modified to the extent that 
the total was reduced from $8,313 to $5,413, a saving of $2,.900 or 34.8 
percent. 

On the basis of the foregoing review and reductions, we believe that 
equipment requests are generally in line as now budgeted. 

Department of Youth Authority 
YOUTH AUTHORITY CAMPS 

ITEM 59 of the Budget Bill Budget page 120 

FOR SUPPORT OF YOUTH AUTHORITY CAMPS FOR BOYS 
FROM THE GENERAL FUND 
Amount requested ______________________________________________ $383,577 
Estimated to be expended in 1958-59 Fiscal Year ___________________ 378,614 

Increase (1.3 percent) __________________________________________ $4,963 

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION__________________________ None 

GENERAL SUMMARY 

Forestry camps are operated at three locations: Pine Grove, l3en 
Lomond and Mt. Bullion, near Mariposa. The boys assigned to the 
camps are about ready for parole or are otherwise judged not to require 
the confinement of a correctional school. The camp program is largely 
work in connection with Department of Natural Resources, Division 

215 



Youth Authority Item 60 

Youth Authority Camps-Continued 

of Forestry, projects. That division has a contractual agreement with 
the Youth Authority to pay the costs of fire fighting, feeding, clothing 
and ward pay of 50 cents per day, with the Youth Authority paying 
the balance of cost. 

ANALYSIS 

Total support costs for 1959-60 are scheduled at $699,065, an increase 
of $5,959 or 0.8 percent, over the $693,106 figure for 1958-59. 

Total reimbursements, primarily from the Division of Forestry, 
amount to $285,688, an increase of $696 over the 1958-59 figure of 
$284,992. 

This results in an estimated net expenditures for support of the 
Youth Authority Camps for Boys for the budget year of $383,577. This 
is $4,963 or 1.3 percent more than the $378,614 now estimated to be 
expended during the current year 1958-59. 

The estimate of population for all camps for the budget year of 265 
wards coincides with the estimate of population for the current year. 

Per capita cost is estimated at $2,463, an increase of $23, or 0.9 per­
cent over the estimate of $2,440 for the current year. Salary and wages 
on 69.5 authorized positions are scheduled to increase $2,956, 0.8 per­
cent, as a result of merit salary increases. This is partially offset by an 
estimated increase in salary savings of $1,152. 

Operating expenses are estimated to increase $4,124, or 1.6 percent, 
which is due primarily to an increase in necessary maintenance projects 
at the Mt. Bullion and Ben Lomond camps. 

Equipment expenses are estimated to decrease $1,421, or 10 percent. 
The budget, as originally submitted by the department, requested 

$19,052 for equipment. Joint conferences were held with the agency 
and Department of Finance staff members, and a careful review of 
equipment requests was made. As a result, equipment requests were 
modified to the extent that additional and replacement equipment was 
reduced from $19,052 to $12,818, a saving of $6,234, or 32.7 percent. 

We recommend approval of this item as budgeted. 

Department of Youth Authority 
FRICOT RANCH SCHOOL FOR BOYS 

ITEM 60 of the Budget Bill 

FOR SUPPORT OF FRICOT RANCH SCHOOL FOR BOYS 
FROM THE GENERAL FUND 

Budget page 123 

Amount requested ______________________________________________ $658,356 
Estimated to be expended in 1958-59 Fiscal Year ___________________ 629,733 

Increase (4.5 percent) ________________________ ~----------------- $28,623 

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION__________________________ None 

GENERAL SUMMARY 

Fricot Ranch School for Boys is the Youth Authority institution for 
the training and treatment of boys in the 8 to 13 age group. This school 
is located in the foothills of the Sierra Nevada mountains, 11 miles 
east of San Andreas, Calaveras County. This school was established by 

216 



Item 60 Youth Authority 

Fricot Ranch School for Boys-Continued 

the department to provide a residential treatment center for the young­
est and most immature wards accepted by the agency. The wards are 
given every opportunity to correct their educational and emotional 
deficiencies in a rural atmosphere with a minimum of regimentation. 
ANALYSIS Per Capita Costs 
Fisaal Institution Per aapita 

year population aost 
1948-49___________________________ 98 $1,963 
1949-50___________________________ 91 2,078 
1950-5L__________________________ 105 1,953 
1951-52___________________________ 140 1,870 
1952-53___________________________ 142 2,311 
1953-54___________________________ 144 2,594 
1954-55___________________________ 136 2,942 
1955-56___________________________ 149 2,844 
1956-57___________________________ 156 3,160 
1957-58 _________________ --'_________ 171 3,452 
1958-59 * __________________________ 175 3,794 
1959-60 t _________________________ 175 3,972 

• Estimated as shown in 1959-60 Budget . 
. t Budget request. 

Increase over prior year 
Amount Percent 

$10 0.5 
115 5.9 

-1'25 -6.0 
-83 -4.13 

441 23.5 
283 12.2 
348 13.4 

-98 -3.3 
316 11.1 
292 9.2 
342 9.9 
178 4.7 

The total support budget of this facility is scheduled to increase 
$28,623 or 4.5 percent. 

Population at the institution is anticipated to average 175 wards, 
the same as in the current year. 

This results in the per capita cost going from $3,794 to $3,972, an 
increase of $178 or 4.7 percent. 

In order to determine the real increase in the level of service from 
an expenditure standpoint, the actual expended per capita costs were 
adjusted for changes in the economic index since 1948-49. 

Allowing only for this change in the economic index,. the 1957-58 
per capita cost would have been $2,365 instead of the actual expended 
figure of $3,452. 

This $1,087 or 55.3 percent difference represents the improvement in 
the level of service from an expenditure standpoint that has taken 
place in the program in the period 1948-49 through 1957-58. 

Salaries and Wages 

The total amount requested for salaries and wages for 1959-60 is 
$482,363. This represents an increase of $24,359 or 5.3 percent over the 
total of $458,004 scheduled for expenditure in this category during 
1958-59. 

The change in salary and wage costs is attributable to the following 
factors in the amounts indicated: 

Merit salary increases on 86.4 established positions ______________ $12,851 
A total of four proposed new positions costing__________________ 12,258 
A change in estimated salary savings oL_______________________ -'"/50 

Total increase in salaries and wages______________________ $24,359' 

A total of 86.4 positions are presently authorized. The agency is re­
questing an additional four proposed new positions. This represents an 
increase of 4.6 percent in staff, as compared to no increase in population 
at this facility. 

217 



Youth Authority Item 60 

Frieot Ranch School for Boys-Continued 

The current staffing ratio is one position for each 1.9 wards. 
The following table reflects a comparative measure of the total level 

of service extended at this facility: 

Total Level of Service-Employee Hours Available per Ward 
Fisaal Total Average Levelof Inarease over prior ye(lA' 

year positions pop.ulation servia6 Amount Peraent 
1948-49___________________ 36.2 98 656 -'20 -3.0 
1949-50___________________ 38.9 91 759 100 15.7 
1950-5L __________________ 40.4 105 683 -76 -10.0 
1951-52___________________ 45.8 140 581 -10'2 -14.9 
1952-53 ___________________ 54.7 142 684 103 17.7 
1953-54___________________ 56.7 144 699 15 2.2 
1954-55___________________ 58.1 136 746 47 6.7 
1955-56___________________ 59.5 149 709 -37 -5.0 
1956-57 ___________________ 67.1 156 764 55 7.7 
1957-58 ___________________ 80.5 171 836 72 9.4 
1958-59* __________________ 86.2 175 874 38 4.5 
1959-60t __________________ 90.4 175 917 43 4.9 

* Estimated as shown in 1959-60 Budget. 
t Budget request. 

Under the proposed budget request for 1959-60, the total level of 
service will average 917 hours per ward. 

This is 43 hours, or 4.9 percent above the level now scheduled for 
1958-59. 

It is 336 hours, or 57.8 percent above a more conservative level of 
service of 581 hours, with which this facility operated in the 1951-52 
Fiscal Year. 

The four proposed new positions are shown by function as follows: 

Functions /lII!d positions 
Feeding: 

Budget 
Amount Page Line 

3-Food service assistanL ____________________ $8,964 
Housekeeping: 

I-Janitor _________________________________ 3,294 
Totals _____________________________________ $12,258 

124 

124 

46 

48 

3 Food service assistants (budget page 124, line 46) __________ $8,964 
These positions are requested to replace the wards assigned to the 

culinary operation on half-day work assignments and enable them to 
attend school on a full-time basis. 

Department statistics indicate that the age of the wards at this facil­
ity has been dropping over the past several years and now stands at a 
maximum of 13. The agency anticipates that within a two-year period, 
the maximum age at this school will be 12 years. 

The 1957 Legislature approved the department's proposal to eliminate 
all wards in this age group from production-type work in the kitchen 
and provide them with a full day school program. 

We were in accord with this proposal; however, we wish to point out 
that it is essential to evaluate a ward's educational progress and adjust­
ment to the public school environment subsequent to his release from 
the institution. 

218 



Iteni60 Youth Authority 

Fricot Ranch School for Boys-Continued 

In a recent meeting with representatives of the Legislative Analyst 
and the Departmeilt of Finance, the department agreed to establish a 
priority in their Departmental Research Program for an overall study 
of the academic achievement of Youth Authority wards during their 
post institutional period on parole. In the interim, the department will 
furnish statistics to the Legislature on the educational achievement of 
wards while in Youth Authority institutions. 

We recommend approval of these positions. 

Operating Expenses 

Operating expenses are scheduled at $183,680 for 1959-60. This is an 
increase of $8,850 or 5.1 percent over the amount of $174,830 estimated 
to be expended in the 1958-59 Fiscal Year. 

The request by function for operating expenses is indicated below: 

-Funotion 
Administration _______________ _ 
Support and subsistence _______ _ 
Care and welfare _____________ _ 
Maintenance and operation of plant 

1958-59 
$13,070 
93,340 
19,545 
48,875 

19fi9-60 
$14,060 
94,830 
22,535 
52,255 

Inorease 
Amount Peroent· 

$990 7.5 
1,490 1.6 
2,990 15.3 
3,380 6.9 

Totals ____________________ $174,830 $183,680. $8,850 5.1 

The principal item of -increa~e by function is : 
Care and welfare 

Medical care and hospitalization _____________________________ $2,280 

-The increased cost of this function is due primarily to the agency's 
request to provide psychiatric services on a contractual basis one day a 
week to treat the most emotionallv disturbed wards. 

We recommend approval of th~ item. 

Equipment 

Equipment expenditures are -scheduled at $10,508 for 1959-60: This 
is a decrease of $4,106 or 28.1 percent under the amount of $14,614 
estimated to be expended in the 1958-59 Fiscal Year. 

Out of the total of $10,508 requested for equipment, the sum of $6,644 
or 63.2 percent is for replacement of items deemed obsolete or no longer 
serviceable. The sum of $3,864 .01' 36.8 _percent of the total is requested 
for additional items of equipment. 

The request by function for equipment is as follows: 

Funotion 1958-59 
Administration __________________ $553 
Support and subsistence _________ ~ 6,775 
Care and welfare ________________ 2,456 
Maintenance and operation of plant 4,830 

Totals _____________________ $14,614 

1959-60 
$557 

916 
969 

8,066 

Inorease­
Amount Peroent 

$4 
-5,859 
-1,487 

3,236 

-86.4 
-60.5 

67.0 
--- ----,---
$10,508 $-4,106 -'£8.1 

The budget as originally submitted by this facility requested $17,441 
for equipment. 

219 



Youth Authority Item 61 

Fricot Ranch School for Boys-Continued 

Joint conferences were held with the agency and Department of Fi­
nance staff members, and a careful review of equipment requests was 
made. This review may be supplemented where necessary by personal 
inspection and appraisal in the field. 

As a result, requests were modified to the extent that equipment was 
reduced from $17,441 to $10,508, a saving of $6,933 or 39.7 percent. 

On the basis of the foregoing review and reductions, we believe that 
equipment requests are generally in line as now budgeted. 

Department of Youth Authority 
FRED C. NELLES SCHOOL FOR BOYS 

ITEM 61 of the Budget Bill Budget page 125 

FOR SUPPORT OF FRED C. NELLES SCHOOL FOR BOYS 
FROM THE GENERAL FUND . 
Amount requested ______________________________________________ $1,203,070 
Estimated to be expended in 1958-59 Fiscal Year___________________ 1,061,548 

Increase (13.3 percent) _______________________________________ $141,522 

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION__________________________ $100,230 

GENERAL SUMMARY 

The Fred O. Nelles School for Boys is located at Whittier, Califor­
nia. It is the training and treatment facility for boys in the 13- to 16-
year-old age group. 

Minimum custody standards are maintained. The emphasis is placed 
on education in the elementary and lower high school grades and is 
remedial in nature. 

ANALYSIS 
Summary of Reductions Budget 

Salaries and wages Amount Page Line 
3 Group supervisor (one effective March 1, 1960) ___ _ $10,010 126 50 
2.4 Temporary help-hospital coverage _______________ _ 10,396 126 52 
1 Psychiatrist II ________________________________ _ 10,860 126 57 
1 Supervisor of special treatmenL ________________ _ 7,356 126 58 
2 Olinical psychologist II (one effective November 1, 

1959; one effective March 1, 1960) _____________ _ 6,672 126 59 
1 Supervising social worker _______________________ _ 6,060 126 62 
7 Senior social worker (one effective November 1, 

1959; three effective March 1, 1960) ___________ _ 18,320 126 63 
1 Senior stenographer-clerk _______________________ _ 4,092 126 66 
5 Intermediate stenographer-clerk (one effective 

November 1, 1959; three effective March 1, 1960) 9,560 126 67 

Equipment: 
Psychiatric treatment program _______________________ _ 16,904 127 37 

23.4 Positions reducing salaries and wages by _________ _ $83,326 
Equipment psychiatric treatment program _________ _ 16,904 

Total ______________________________________ $100,230 

It should be noted that, with the recommended deletion of the above 
23.4 positions, the agency will receive one new position involving a 
cost of $5,232 in salaries and wages. 

220; 



Item 61 Youth Authority 

Fred C. Nelles School for Boys-Cor;1tinued 
Per Capita Costs 

Fiscal Institution Per capita Increase over prior year 
year population cost Amount Percent 

1948-49 _______________________ 806 $2,074 $135 7.0 
1949-50 _______________________ 808 2,041 -33 -1.6 
1950-51 _______________________ 807 2,157 116 5.7 
1951-52 _______________________ 810 2,294 137 6.4 
1952-53 _______________________ 308 2,640 346 15.1 
1953-54 _______________________ 289 2,988 348 13.2 
1954-55 _______________________ 280 3,060 72 2.4 
1955-56 _______________________ 308 2,950 -110 -3.6 
1956-57 _______________________ 309 3,123 173 5.8 
1957-58 _______________________ 317 3,861 238 7.6 
1958-59* _______________________ 325 3,468 107 3.2 
1959-60t _______________________ 325 3,927 459 13.2 
* Estimated as shown in 1959-60 Budget. 
t Budget request. 

The total support budget of this facility is scheduled to increase 
$149,052 or 13.2 percent. 

Population at the institution is anticipated to average 325 wards, 
the same as in the current year. . 

This results in the per capita cost going from $3,468 to $3,927, an 
increase of $459 or 13.2 percent. 

In order to determine the real increase in the level of service from 
an expenditure standpoint, the actual expended per capita costs were 
adjusted for changes in the economic index since 1948-49. 

Allowing only for this change in the economic index, the 1957-58 
per capita cost would have been $2,499 instead of the actual expended 
figure of $3,361. 

This $862 or 34.5 percent difference represents the improvement in 
the level of service from an expenditure standpoint that has taken 
place in the program in the period 1948-49 through 1957-58. 

Salaries and Wages 

The total amount requested for salaries and wages for 1959-60 is 
$928,107. This represents an increase of $95,325 or 11.4 percent over 
the total of $832,782 scheduled for expenditure in this category during 
1958-59. 

The change in salary and wage costs is attributable to the following 
factors in the amounts indicated: 

Merit salary increases on 149 established positions _________ _ 
A total of 24.4 proposed new positions costing _____________ _ 
A change in estimated salary savings oL ______________ . ____ _ 

Total increase in salaries and wages ________ . __________ _ 

$10,035 
88,558 

-3,268 

$95,325 

A total of 149 positions are presently authorized. The agency is re­
questing an additional 24.4 proposed new positions. This represents an 
increase of 16.3 percent in staff, as compared to no increase in popula­
tion at this facility. 

It is apparent that any extension of the present proposal would pro­
vide for a substantial enrichment in the present level of service. 

221 



Youth Authority Item 61 

Fred C. Nelles School for Boys-Continued 

The current staffing ratio is one position for ea.ch 2.1 wards. The 
staffing ratio computed. on the- proposed hudget for 1959-60 would be 
one position for each 1.8 wards. 

The following table reflects a comparative measure of the total level 
of service extended at this facility: 

Total Level of Service-Employee Hours Available per Ward 
Fisoal Total A verage Level of I norease over prior 'Year 

'Year positions population servioe Amount Peroent 
1948-49 ____________ 133.6 306 775 50 6.9 
1949-50 ______ ---' _____ 135.7 308 782 7 0.9 
1950-51 ____________ 135.5 307 784 2 0.3 
1951-52 ____________ 135.0 310 773 -11 -1.4 
1952-53 ____________ 142.2 308 820 47 6.1 
1953-54 ____________ 140.8 289 865 45 5.5 
1954-55 ____________ 142,2 280 902 37 4.3 
1955-56 ____________ 139.0 308 801 -101 11.2 
1956-57 " ____________ 140.5" 309 807 6 0.7 
1957-58 ____________ 146.1 317 8i8 17 2.1 
1958-59* ____________ 150.5 325 822 4 0.5 
1959-60t ____________ 173.4 325 926 104 12.6 
* Estimated as shown in 1959-60 Budget. 
t Budget request. 

Under the proposed budget request for 1959-60, the total level of 
service will average 926 hours per ward. This is 104 hours, or 12.6 per­
cent above the level now scheduled for 1958-59. It is 153 hours, or 19.7 
percent above a more conservative level of service of 773 hours, with 
which this facility operated in the 1951-52 Fiscal Year. 

The 24.4 proposed new positions are shown by function as follows: 

Funotions and Positions 
Custodial .and Personal Care 

*3 Group supervisor (one effective March 1, 1960) __ 
*2.4 Temporary help-hospital coverage ____ :-________ _ 

Plant Operation 
1 Painter ____________________________________ _ 

Psychiatric Treatment Program 
*1 Psychi.atrist II ______________________________ _ 
*1 Supervisor of Special TreatmenL ______________ _ 
*2 Clinical Psychologist II (one effective November 1, 

1959; one effective March 1, 1960) __________ _ 
*1 Supervising social worker _____________________ _ 
*7 Senior social worker (one effective November 1, 

1959; three effective March 1, 1960) _________ _ 
*1 Senior stenographer-clerk _____________________ _ 
*5 Intermediate stenographer-clerk (one effective No­

vember 1, 1959; three effective March 1, 1960) __ 

24.4 
* Recommended for deletion. 

222 

Budget 
Amount Page Line 

$10,010 126 50 
10,396 126 52 

5,232 126 55 

10,860 126 57 
7,356 126 58 

6,672 126 59 
6,060 126 62 

18,320 126 63 
4,092 126 66 

9,560 126 67 

$88,558 



Item. 6f Youth Authority 

Fred C. Nelles School for Boys-Continued 
1 Psychiatrist II ___________________________________________ $10,860 
1 Supervisor of special treatmenL ________ ~___________________ 7,356 
2 Clinical psychologist II (one effective November 1, 1959; one 

effective March 1, 1960) ________________________________ 6,672 
1 Supervising social worker _________________________________ 6,060 
7 Senior social worker (one effective November 1, 1959; three 

effective March 1, 1960) ________________________________ 18,320 
1 Senior stenographer-clerk __________________________________ 4,092 
5 Intermediate stenographer-clerk (one effective November 1, 

1959; three effective March 1, 1960) _____________________ 9,560 
3 Group supervisor (one effective March 1, 1960)______________ 10,010 

These positions are requested by the agency to expand and initiate 
the psychiatric treatment program at this facility. 

The 1957 Legislature considered the department's proposal to initi­
ate this program at all Youth Authority institutions on a staggered 
basis, beginning with central office staff, with the program to be added 
to one institution at a time every six months thereafter. However, the 
Legislature only approved the agency's revised proposal for the staff 
required to effectuate the psychiatric treatment program at the Preston 
School of Industry, Los Guilucos School for Girls, and for the required 
administrative personnel in the central office of the department. 

We recommend deletion of these positions, reducing salaries and 
wages in the amount of $72,930, together with a further amount of 
$16,904 for related equipment making a total reduction of $89,834. 

In our analysis of the 1957-58 Budget, we pointed out that the de­
partment's proposal was a pioneer undertaking and partly experi­
mental. The agency had no established body of knowledge or practice 
to turn to in the development of a program of this type. We recom­
mended that the program should be considered a controlled experiment 
until the department could test the effectiveness of this type of treat­
ment. 

We recognize that the agency was confronted with many organiza­
tional and staffing problems in implementing this new program. Recent 
information submitted by the agency indicates that it still has been 
unable to recruit two psychologists at Preston and two senior social 
workers at Los Guilucos of the the initial complement of professional 
positions authorized by the 1957 Legislature for this program. 

The department reports that, as of November 30, 1958, 79 wards 
or 10.4 percent of Preston School of Industry's population and 95 
wards or 45.2 percent of Los Guilucos School for Girls population are 
presently assigned to the psychiatric treatment program. 

On the basis of the department's estimate, the average length of stay 
of wards in the psychiatric treatment program will be approximately 
18 months. However, we believe it is premature to expect the depart­
ment to submit a valid evaluation to the Legislature on the effective­
ness of the psychiatric treatment program at this time inasmuch as 
the program has been in effect for only about eight months and the 
average length of treatment per ward is less than six months. 

We concur with the agency that this new program offers a distinct 
possibility of making an effective contribution to the overall rehabili­
tation program of the Youth Authority. However, we find no basis, 

223 



Youth Authority Item 61 

Fred C. Nelles School for Boys-Continued 

nor has the agency submitted any information, that would justify a 
recommendation for expansion of the psychiatric treatment program at 
this time. 

2.4 Temporary help-hospital coverage (budget page 126, 
line 52) ____________________________________________ $10,396 

This request for temporary help is to provide custody personnel for 
wards assigned to the hospital unit when the population exceeds the 
capacity of 317 beds in the regular cottages. 

The agency reports that, from time to time during the current year, 
they have domiciled 17 wards in the hospital unit on a temporary 
basis to take care of the overflow. 

We recommend disapproval of this request, reducing salaries and 
wages in the amount of $10,396. 

Population at Youth Authority facilities is a controllable factor and 
interfacility transfers are predicated on the normal bed capacity of an 
institution. We cannot reconcile the agency's desire to continue the 
practice of overcrowding this facility when they have stated that the 
group movement of the overflow of wards from the cottages to the 
hospital is particularly debilitating to morale of these wards and de­
prives the hospital patients of such special activities as evening tele­
vision, religious services, and other areas of the treatment program. 

1 Painter (budget page 126, line 55) __________________ ..:.. _____ $5,232 

This position is requested to augment existing maintenance staff to 
eliminate present deficiencies in their preventive maintenance painting 
schedule. 

The agency reports that some of the cottages have not been painted 
for 10 to 20 years which certainly accelerates depreciation of these 
structures. 

We recommend approval of the position. 

Operating Expenses 

Operating expenses are scheduled at $272,910 for 1959-60. This is 
an increase of $30,915 or 12.8 percent over the amount of $241,995 esti­
mated to be expended in the 1958-59 Fiscal Year. 

The request by function for operating expenses is indicated below: 

Function 
Administration ________________ _ 
Support and subsistence _________ _ 
Care and welfare _______________ _ 
Maintenance and 

operation of planL ____________ _ 
Farming and processing _________ _ 

1958-59 
$16,615 
136,080 

19,340 

68,210 
1,750 

1959-60 
$20,550 
147,230 
21,405 

81,975 
1,750 

Increase 
Amount Pe·rcent 

$3,935 23.7 
11,150 8.2 

2,065 10.7 

13,765 20.2 

Totals ___________________ $241,995 $272,910 $30,915 12.8 

The principal items of increase by function are: 
Support and subsistence 

Clothing _________________________________________________ $11,580 
Plant operation 

Special repairs and maintenance____________________________ 10,500 
Treat and resurface roads__________________________________ 8,000 

224. 



Item 61 Youth Authority 

Fred C. Nelles School for Boys-Continued 

In the current year the agency underestimated their feeding costs 
at this facility by approximately $10,725. 

To offset this error, the department utilized $5,000 of the $20,065 
allocated for clothing in the current year; The remainder of the esti­
mated deficit, we have been informed, will be offset by emergency funds 
allocated to the agency by the Department of Finance. 

The increased amount of $11,580 requested for clothing in 1959-60 
is necessary to replenish the agency's depleted clothing inventory. 

We recommend approval of the item. 
Special repairs _____________________________________________ $10,500 

The agency requests additional funds to restore the roof coverings, 
dormers and roof ventilators on four cottages and the personnel build­
ing. Maintenance is a continuing problem at this facility due primarily 
to the age of existing buildings. 

We recommend approval of the item. 
Treat and resurface roads _____________________________________ $8,000 

The amount requested will eliminate badly deteriorated roads and 
chuckholes and complete project of putting roadways at this facility 
in proper shape. , 

In prior years, these items would have been submitted as minor 
construction projects. However, under revised budget procedure, they 
are submitted as operating expense. 

We recommend approval of the item. 

Equipment 

Equipment expenditures are scheduled at $28,153 for 1959-60. This is 
an increase of $16,282 or 137 percent over the amount of $11,871 esti­
mated to be expended in the 1958-59 Fiscal Year. 

Out of the total of $28,153 requested for equipment, the sum of 
$6,352 or 22.5 percent is for replacement of items deemed obsolete or 
no longer serviceable. The sum of $21,801 or 77.5 percent of the total 
is requested for additional items of equipment. 

The request by function for equipment is as follows: 
Inorease 

Function 1958-59 1959-60 Amount Peroent 
Administration __________________ _ $1,998 $970 -$1,0'28 -51.4 
Support and subsistence __________ _ 1,923 4,378 2,455 127.6 
Care and welfare _________________ _ 1,598 20,120 18,522 1,159.0 
Maintenance and 

operation of planL _____________ _ 5,782 2,585 -3,197 -55.3 
Farming and processing ___________ _ 570 100 -470 -8'2·4 

Totals, ____________________ $11,871 ,$28,153 $16,282 137.0 

The budget as originally submitted by this facility requested $37,478 
for equipment. The sum of $16,904 or 45.1 percent of the total is re­
quested for additional items of equipment for the proposed Psychiatric 
Treatment program. 

Joint conferences were held with the agency and Department of Fi­
nance staff members, and a careful review of equipment requests was 

225 
9-90336 



Youth Authority Item 62 

Fred C. Nelles School for Boys-Continued 

made. This review may be supplemented where necessary by personal 
inspection and appraisal in the field. 

As a result, requests were modified to the extent that equipment was 
reduced from $37,478 to $28,153, a saving of $9,325 or 24.9 percent. 

On the basis of the foregoing review and reductions, we believe that 
equipment requests are generally in line as now budgeted. 

Farming and Processing-Production and Expenditures 
1956-51 1951-58 1958-59 

Local production consumed _________ $8,950 $5,240 $5,100 
Surplus products sales _____________ 3,663 718 500 

Total value of production ____ $12,513 $5,958 $5,600 
Salaries and wages ________________ 9,960 10,464 5,232 
Operating expenses ________________ 8,745 1,900 1,750 

Total operating costs __________ $18,605 $12,364 $6,982 
Gross operating profit _____________ -6,092 -6,406 -1,382 
Equipment costs __________________ 137 570 

Value of Production in 

1959-60 
$3,565 

500 

$4,065 

5,232 
1,750 

$6,982 

-2,917 
100 

Excess of Expenditures ______ -$6,229 -$6,406 -$1,952 -$3,017 

Department of Youth Authority 
PASO ROBLES SCHOOL FOR BOYS 

ITEM 62 of the Budget Bill 

FOR SUPPORT OF PASO ROBLES SCHOOL FOR BOYS 
FROM THE GENERAL FUND 

Budget page 128 

Amount requested ____________________________________________ $1,288,446 
Estimated to be expended in 1958-59 Fiscal Year_________________ 1,233,187 

Increase (4.5 percent) ________________________________________ $55,259 

TOT A L R ECOM MEN D E D RED U CT ION __________________________ $5,772 

GENERAL SUMMARY 

The Paso Robles School for Boys is the Youth Authority facility for 
boys in the 15-to 17 -age group. This school is located six miles northeast 
of Paso Robles in San IJuis Obispo County. 

The program is primarily educational with emphasis being placed on 
trade training or prevocational training and industrial arts education. 

Two new 50 bed dormitories were occupied the early part of 1958. 
This completes the currently authorized expansion at this facility. 

ANALYSIS 
Summary of Reductions 

Budget 
Salaries and Wages Amount Page Line 

1 Youth Authority teacher ____________________________ $5,772 129 15 

It should be noted that, even with the recommended deletion of the 
above position, the agency will still receive the benefit of a total of two 
new positions involving a cost of $11,544 in salaries and wages. 

226 



Item 62 Youth Authority 

Paso Robles School for Boys-Continued 
Per Capita Costs 

Fiscal Institution Per capita Increase over prior year 
year population cost Amount Percent 

1948-49_____________________________ 97 $2,312 -$144 -5.9 
1949-50_____________________________ 127 2,004 -308 -13.3 
1950-5L____________________________ 137 1,996 -8 -0.4 
1951-52_____________________________ 137 2,247 251 12.6 
1952-53_____________________________ 136 2,565 318 14.2 
1953-54_____________________________ 152 3,082 517 20.2 
1954-55_____________________________ 295 2,469 -613 -19.9 
1955-56_____________________________ 320 2,611 142 5.8 
1956-57 _____________________________ 335 2,731 120 4.6 
1957-58_____________________________ 349 3,081 350 12.8 
1958-59* ____________________________ 445 2,929 -152 -4.9 
1959-60t ____________________________ 445 3,061 132 4.5 
* Estimated as shown in 1959-60 Budget. 
t Budget request. 

The total support budget of this facility is scheduled to increase 
$58,689 or 4.5 percent. 

Population at the institution is anticipated to average 445 wards, the 
same as in the current year. 

This results in the per capita cost going from $2,929 to $3,061 an 
increase of $132 or 4.5 percent. 

In order to determine the real increase in the level of service from an 
expenditure standpoint, the actual expended per capita costs were ad­
justed for changes in the economic index since 1948-49. 

Allowing only for this change in the economic index, the 1957-58 per 
capita cost would have been $2,786 instead of the actual expended figure 
of $3,081. 

This $295 or 10.6 percent difference represents the improvement in 
the level of service from an expenditure standpoint that has taken place 
in the program in the period 1948-49 through 1957-58. 

Salaries and Wages 

The total amount requested for salaries and wages for 1959-60 is 
$969,807. This represents an increase of $42,272 or 4.6 percent over the 
total of $927,535 scheduled for expenditure in this category during 
1958-59. 

The change in salary and wage costs is attributable to the following 
factors in the amounts indicated: 

Merit salary increases on 173.6 established positions ___________ _ 
A total of three proposed new positions costing _______________ _ 
A change in estimated salary savings oL _____________________ _ 

Total increase in salaries and wages _____________________ _ 

$30,956 
17,316 

-6,000 

$42,272 

A total of 173.6 positions are presently authorized. The agency is re­
questing an additional three proposed new positions. This represents 
an increase of 1.7 percent in staff, as compared to no increase in popu­
lation at this facility. 

The staffing ratio computed on the proposed budget for 1959-60 would 
be one position for each 2.5 wards. 

227 



Youth Authority Item 62 

Paso Robles School for Boys-Continued 

The following table reflects a comparative measure of the total level 
of service extended at this facility: 

Total Level of Service-Employee Hours Available per Ward 
Fiscal Total 

year positions 
1948-49___________________ 42.1 
1949-50___________________ 49.5 
1950-51___________________ 53.7 
1951-52___________________ 53.3 
1952-53-__________________ 56 
1953-54___________________ 77.4 
1954-55 ___________________ 114.5 
1955-56 ___________________ 123.5 
1956-57 -__________________ 130.8 
1957-58 --_________________ 144.3 
1958-59* __________________ 172.8 
1959-60t __________________ 176.6 

* Estimated as shown in 1959-60 Budget. 
t Budget request. . 

Average 
popltlation 

97 
127 
137 
137 
136 
152 
295 
320 
335 
349 
445 
445 

Level of I nc'i"ease over prior year 
service Amount Percent 

771 45 6.2 
692 -79 -10.2 
696 4 0.6 
691 -5 -0.7 
731 40 5.8 
904 173 23.7 
689 -215 -23.8 
685 -4 -0.6 
693 8 1.2 
734 41 5.9 
690 -44 -6.0 
705 15 2.2 

Under the proposed budget request for 1959-60, the total level of 
service will average 705 hours per ward. 

This is 15 hours, or 2.2 percent above the level now scheduled for 
1958-59. 

It is 20 hours, or 2.9 percent above a more conservative level of 
service of 685 hours, with which this facility operated in the 1955-56 
Fiscal Year. 

The three proposed new positions are shown by function as follows: 
Budget 

Functions and Positions 
Education and religion Amount Page Line 

* 1 Youth Authority teacher __________________ _ 
1 Instructor in landscape gardening __________ _ 
1 Instructor in painting ____________________ _ 

$5,772 
5,772 
5,772 

3 Totals _______________________________ $17,316 

* Recommended for deletion. 

129 15 
129 16 
129 17 

1 Youth Authority teacher (budget page 129, line 15) ________ $5,772 
This position is requested by the agency to provide assistance to the 

Supervisor of Academic Education in performing some of the routine 
functions of his position, namely, preparation' and evaluation of aca­
demic credits, preparation of school transcripts, conduct required 
achievement testing program, and prepare other records, reports, and 
data requested by the administration and central office. 

The agency report of the increase -in population coupled with the 
increase in the annual turnover of wards at this facility in the current 
year necessitate this request to. provide additional time to the Super­
visor of Academic Education to perform the administrative functions 
of his position. . 

We recommend deletion of this position, redttcing salaries and wages 
in the amount of $5,772. 



Item 62 Youth Authority 

Paso Robles School for Boys-Continued 

Prior to the 1957-58 Fiscal Year the assistant superintendent in addi­
tion to general administrative duties was responsible for the adminis­
tration and supervision of the facility's educational program. 

In 1957 the Legislature approved the agency's request for a Super­
visor of Academic Instruction predicated on an estimated institutional 
population of 438, an increase of 100 or 29.6 percent over the prior 
year's population. The agency estimated that approximately 85 percent 
of total population would be in a full-time educational program with 
the other 15 percent in a half-time program. However, on the basis of 
recent information submitted by the agency, we find that of the 
average institutional population of 349 in 1957-58, only 81 wards or 
23.2 percent were in a full-time school program and 268 or 76.8 percent 
were in half-time or a part-time school program. 

Now, just two years after a full-time school administrator was estab­
lished at this facility, the agency is requesting a position to increase 
the level of administrative supervision for the education. function. We 
wish to point out that the estimated average population of 445 for 
1959-60 is identical to the estimated population at· this facility in the 
current year. 

The agency reports that approximately 20 hours per week or 50 per­
cent of a work week are presently utilized by the Supervisor of Aca­
demic Instruction adjudicating minor problems of discipline and in 
the preparation of school transcripts. 

We point out that all major infractions of discipline in Youth Au­
thority institutions are referred to the disciplinary committee for 
adjudication and are no the responsibility of the Supervisor of Aca­
demic Education. Preparation of a ward's school transcript is primarily 
a clerical function and utilizing 25 percent of the supervisor's work­
week in performing this function appears to be excessive. 

The agency has stated that the areas of deficiency in the administra­
tion of the educational program are not confined to this facility,. but is 
a department-wide problem. . 

The department will undertake a thorough study of their educational 
problem to ascertain the specific areas and extent of deficiencies in their 
present program. 

However, the department also reports that they cannot complete this 
study in time for the Legislature to evaluate the findings in conjunction 
with the agency's budget request. 

Therefore, we recommend no attgmentation of supervision of the edu­
cational program be approved until th.e department's proposed study 
of the edttcational program in terms of supervision and supervision 
workload is completed. 
1 Instructor in landscape gardening (budget page 129, line 16) $5,772 
1 Instructor in painting (budget page 129, line 17) ___________ $5,772 

These positions are requested by the agency to augment their pre­
vocational training program. 

The agency reports that with their present population and all pos­
sible maintenance and instructional class assignments filled, there still 
are approximately 80 wards for whom no assignments are available and 

229 



Youth Authority Item 62 

Paso Robles School for Boys-Continued" 

they Illust, therefore, be "placed in a holding or ground maintenance 
company. 

This request complies with approved staffing ratios for teachers and 
will provide prevocational instruction and training for the aforemen­
tioned complement of wards that can be utilized by the facility to 
eliminate deficiencies in their preventive maintenance and landscaping 
program. 

We recommend approval of the positions. 

Operating Expenses 

Operating expenses are scheduled at $317,210 for 1959-60. This is an 
increase of $10,770 or 3.5 percent over the amount of $306,440 esti­
mated to be expended in the 1958-59 Fiscal Year. 

The request by function for operating expenses is indicated below: 

Function 
Ad=inistration _________ _ 
Support and subsistence __ 
Care and weIfarL _______ _ 
Maintenance and operation 

of plant _____________ _ 
Farming and processing __ _ 

1958-59 
$19,390 
178,500 

45,340 

55,940 
7,270 

Totals _____________ $306,440 

1959-60 
$20,330 
180,505 
47,275 

61,695 
7,405 

$317,210 

Increase 
Amount Percent 

$940 4.8 
2,005 1.1 
1,935 4.3 

5,755 
135 

$10,770 

10.3 
1.8 

3.5 

The above table indicates the largest increase occurs under the func­
tion of maintenance and operation of plant. This increase is $5,755 or 
10.3 percent over the $55,940 budgeted for expenditure in 1958-59. 

Out of the $5,755 increase, the major portion or $4,000 is proposed 
for expenditure to patch and reseal 6-,750 feet of existing roadway and 
to construct 600 feet of new roadway. 

Equipment 

Equipment expenditures are scheduled at $9,944 for 1959-60. This 
is an increase of $2,217 or 28.7 percent over the amount of $7,727 
estimated to be expended in the 1958-59 Fiscal Year. 

Out of the total of $9,944 requested for equipment, the sum of 
$5,594 or 56.2 percent is for replacement of items deemed obsolete or 
no longer serviceable. The sum of $4,350 or 43.8 percent of the total is 
requested for additional items of equipment. 

The request by function for equipment is as follows: 

Function 1958-59 
Administration _______________ $1,515 
Support and subsistence_______ 405 
Care and welfare_____________ 3,224 
Maintenance and 

operation of planL__________ 644 
Farming and processing________ 1,939 

Totals ____________________ $7,727 

1959-60 
$200 

1,314 
2,955 

2,178 
3,297 

$9,944 

Increase 
Amou·nt Percent 
-$1,315 -86.8 

909 224.4 
-'£69 -8.3 

1,534 238.1 
1,358 70.0 

$2,217 28.7 

The budget as originally submitted by this facility requested $26,023 
for equipment. 

230 



Item 63 Yout,h Authority 

Paso Robles School for Boys-Continued 

Joint conferences were held with the agency and Department of 
Finance staff members, and a careful review of equipment requests was 
made. This review may be supplemented where necessary by personal 
inspection and appraisal in the field. 

As a result, requests were modified to the extent that equipment was 
reduced from $26,023 to $9,944, a saving of $16,079 or 61.8 percent. 

On the basis of the foregoing review and reductions, we believe that 
equipment requests are generally in line as now budgeted. 

Farming and Processing-Production and Expenditures 
1956-57 1957-58 1958-59 

Local production consumed ____ $12,225 $10,598 $16,345 
Surplus products sales________ 1,110 550 500 

Total value of production ___ $13,335 $11,148 
Salaries and wages ___________ 2,393 2,007 
Operating expenses __________ 6,157 5,569' 

Total operating costs _______ $8,550 $8,176 
Gross operating profiL _______ 4,785 2,972 
Equipment costs ------------ 3,717 1,755 

Value of production in 
excess of expenditures ____ $1,068 $1,217 

Department of Youth Authority 
PRESTON SCHOOL OF INDUSTRY 

$16,845 
2,616 
7,270 

$9,886 

6,959 
1,939 

$5,020 

1959-60 
$16,345 

500 

$16,845 
2,616 
7,405· 

$10,021 
6,824 
3,297 

$3,527 

ITEM 63 of the Budget Bill Budget page 130 

FOR SUPPORT OF PRESTON SCHOOL OF INDUSTRY 
FROM THE GENERAL FUND 
Amount requested ______________________________________________ $2,432,810 
Estimated to be expended in 1958-59 Fiscal year____________________ 2,193,193 

Increase (10.9 percent) _________________________________________ $239,617 

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION__________________________ None 

GENERAL SUMMARY 

Preston is the oldest and largest training school under the jurisdiction 
of the Youth Authority and is located about 35 miles from Sacramento 
near lone in Amador County. 

The older boys in the 16- to 21-age bracket are placed here as this 
facility provides the greatest degree of custodial security with a high 
wire fence, a guarded gate, and a perimeter horseback security patrol. 

The educational curriculum emphasizes vocational training and the 
school provides vocational instruction in the various trades. However, 
their academic program provides instruction for wards at the elemen­
tary and high school level, including graduation from high school for 
those completing the required courses. 

During the current year a new school annex and the new Control and 
Counseling Center were placed in operation and in the budget year two 
new dormitories to house 100 wards assigned to the Psychiatric Treat­
ment program are scheduled for completion. 

231 



Youth Authority Item 63 

Preston School of Industry-Continued 

ANAL YSIS Per Capita Costs 
Fiscal Institution Per capita Increase over prior year 

year population cost A.mount Percent 
1948-49 ____________________________ 601 $2,040 $253 14.2 
1949-50____________________________ 618 2,000 -40 -2.0 
1950-51____________________________ 655 1,933 -67 -3.4 
1951-52____________________________ 650 2,134 201 10.4 
1952-53____________________________ 661 2,369 235 11.0 
1953-54____________________________ 655 2,511 142 6.0 
1954-55____________________________ 571 2,719 208 8.3 
1955-56____________________________ 617 2,743 24 0.9 
1956-57 ____________________________ 663 2,844 101 3.7 
1957-58____________________________ 701 3,264 420 14.7 
1958-59* ___________________________ 753 3,253 -11 -0.3 
1959-60t ___________________________ 800 3,232 -21 -0.6 
* Estimated as shown in 1959-60 Budget. 
t Budget request. 

The total support budget of this facility is scheduled. to increase 
$249,317 or 10.7 percent. 

PopUlation at the institution is anticipated to average 800 wards, an 
increase of 47 or 6.2 percent. 

This results in the per capita cost going from $3,253 to $3,232, a 
decrease of $21 or 0.6 percent. 

In order to determine the real increase in the level of service from 
an expenditure standpoint, the actual expended per capita costs were 
adjusted for changes in the economic index since 1948-49. 

Allowing only for this change in the economic index, the 1957-58 per 
capita cost would have been $2,458 instead of the actual expended fig­
ure of $3,264. 

This $806 or 32.8 percent difference represents the improvement in 
. the level of service from an expenditure standpoint that has taken 

place in the program in the period 1948-49 through 1957-58. 

Salaries and Wages 

The total amount requested for salaries and wages for 1959-60 is 
$1,843,351. This represents an increase of $114,261 or 6.6 percent over 
the total of $1,729,090 scheduled for expenditure in this category during 
1958-59. 

The change in salary and wage costs is attributable to the following 
factors in the amounts indicated: 

Merit salary increases on 328.6 established positions ___________ _ 
A total of 22 proposed new positions costing ___ ---------------
A change in estimated salary savings of _____________________ _ 

$28,575 
60,906 
24,780 

Total increase in salaries and wages ______________________ $114,261 

A total of 328.6 positions are presently authorized. The agency is 
requesting an additional 22 proposed new positions. This represents an 
increase 6f 6.6 percent in staff, as compared to a 6.2 percent increase in 
population at this facility. 

On the basis of the proposed budget, the agency is requesting one 
additional position for each 2.1 additional ward increase in institu­
tional population. 

23~ 



Item 63 Youth Authority 

Preston School of Industry-Continued 

The current staffing ratio is one position for each 2.3 wards. The 
staffing ratio computed on the proposed budget for 1959-60 would be one 
position for each 2.2 wards. 

The following table reflects a comparative measure of the total level 
of service extended at this facility: 

Total Level of Service-Employee Hours Available per Ward 
Fiscal Total Average Level of , Increaseoverprioryear 
year positions population service Amount Percent 

1948-49 ________________ 258.0 601 
618 
655 
650 
661 
655 
571 
617 
663 
701 
753 
800 

762 91 13.6 
1949-50 ________________ 250.6 720 -42 -5.5 
1950-51 ________________ 247.2 670 -50 -6.9 
1951-52 ________________ 248.0 678 8 1.2 
1952-53 ________________ 259.8 698 20 2.9 
1953-54 _~______________ 263.2 714 16 2.3 
1954-55 ________________ 248 771 57 8.0 
1955-56 ________________ 252.9 725 -46 -6.0 
1956-57 ________________ 269.7 722 -3 0.4 
1957-58 ________________ 289.1 732 10 1.4 
1958-59* ________________ 328.6 775 43 5.9 
1959-60t ________________ 348.2 773 -2 -0.3 
• Estimated, as shown tn 1959-60 Budget. 
t Budget request. 

Under the proposed budget request for 1959-60, the total level of 
service will average 773 hours per ward. 

This is two hours, or 0.3 percent below the level now scheduled for 
1958-59. 

It is 103 hours, or 15.4 percent above a more conservative level of 
service of 670 hours, with which this facility operated in the 1950-51 
Fiscal Year. 

The 22 proposed new positions are shown by function as follows: 

Functions and positions 
Custodial and personal care 

Budget 
Amount Page Line 

2 Senior group supervisor (effective January 1, 1960) ___________________________________ ~ 
$4,740 131 59 

11 Group, supervisor (effective January 1, 1960) __ _ 23,628 131 61 
0.5 Barber ____________________________________ _ 1,770 131 63 

Education and religion 
2 Youth Authority teacher (effective January 1, 1960) ___________________________________ _ 

6,360 131 65 
2 Arts and crafts teacher (effective January 1, 1960) ___________________________________ _ 6,360 131 67 

Classifica tion and counseling 
2 Parole agent I (effective January 1; '1960) ____ _ 
0.5 Intermediate stenographer-clerk ______________ _ 

8,244 132 5 
1,770 132 7 

Clothing 
1 'Tailor (expires June 30, 1960) ______________ _ 4,740 132 9 

Housekeeping 1 Janitor ___________________________________ _ 3,294 132 11 

22 . Totals ___________________________________ $60,906 

2 Senior group supervisor-effective January 1, 1960 (budget 
page 131, line 59) ______ ~ ______________ .... ~ ____________ $4,740 

11 Group supervisor-effective January 1, 1960 (budget page 
131, line 61) _______________________ .... ________________ 23,628 

2.33, 



Youth Authority Item 63 

Preston School of Industry-Continued 

These positions are requested to provide the custodial coverage for 
the psychiatric treatment units being constructed and scheduled for 
occupancy January 1, 1960. 

This request is in accordance with custodial standards established 
for these units. 

We recommend approval of the positions. 

2 Youth Authority teacher-effective Jam(ary 1, 1960 (budget 
page 131, line 65) ____________________________________ $6,360 

2 Arts and crafts teacher-effective Jamwry 1, 1960 (budget 
page 131, line 67) ____________________________________ 6,360 

These positions are requested in accordance with approved staffing 
standards and are predicated on the facility's population estimate for 
the 1959-60 Fiscal Year. 

We recommend approval of the positions. 

2 Parole agent 1-1 effective January 1, 1960 (budget page 132, 
line 5) ____________________________ _________________ $8,244 

These positions are requested to provide additional staff for the 
classification and counseling' unit in accordance with established work­
load standards for this function. 

One position was temporarily approved in 1958-59 Fiscal Year to 
handle increased workload due to increased population at this facility. 

The additional position is requested to be assigned to the psychiatric 
treatment units scheduled for occupancy January 1, 1960. 

We recommend approval of the positions. 

Operating Expenses 

Operating expenses are scheduled at $662,120 for 1959-60. This is an 
increase of $125,160 or 23.3 percent over the amount of $536,960 esti­
mated to be expended in the 1958-59 Fiscal Year. 

The request by function for operating expenses is indicated below: 
Increase 

Function 1958-59 1959-60 Amount Percent 
Administration ____________ $28,480 $30,030 $1,550 5.4 
Support and subsistencL ___ 245,290 268,855 23,565 9.6 
Care and welfare __________ 52,315 141,460 89,145 170.4 
Maintenance and 

operation of planL _______ 152,440 160,645 8,205 5.4 
Farming and processing _____ 58,435 61,310 2,875 4.9 

Totals _____________ $536,960 $662,120 $125,160 23.3 

The above table indicates that the largest increase in operating ex­
pense occurs in the Care and Welfare function. 

This increase is $89,145 or 170.4 percent more than the $52315 
budgeted for expenditure in 1958-59. ' 

Two principal increases totaling $86,885 account for the major por­
tion of this $89,145 increase in operating expenses. 

The two items are an $11,985 increase in education operating ex­
penses, and a newly budgeted item for contractual academic instruc­
tional services in the amount of $74,900. 

234' 



Item 63 Youth Authority 

Preston School of Industry-Continued 

Heretofore, the lone Unified School District provided teaching serv­
ices to this facility and received A.D.A. apportionments of $121,089 in 
1957-58 and $114,000 estimated in 1958-59 for this service. 

The department proposes to contract with the school district for 
teaching services, thereby placing the educational costs of this facility 
in their support budget on a comparable basis with all other Youth 
Authority facilities. 

Equipment 

Equipment expenditures are scheduled at $33,999 for 1959-60. This 
is an increase of $3,603 or 11.8 percent over the amount of $30,396 esti­
mated to be expended in the 1958-59 Fiscal Year. 

Out of the total of $33,999 requested for equipment, the sum of 
$20,864 or 61.4 percent is for replacement of items deemed obsolete or 
no longer serviceable. The sum of $13,135 or 38.6 percent of the total 
is requested for additional items of equipment. 

The request by function for equipment is as follows: 
Increase 

Function 1958-59 1959-60 A.mount Percent 
Administration _____________ $1,882 $905 -$977 -51.9 
Support and subsistence _____ 5,598 7,299 1,701 30.4 
Care and welfare ___________ 7,699 11,895 4,196 54.5 
Maintenance and 

operation of planL ________ 9,107 5;460 -3,61(1 -40.0 
Farming and processing _____ 6,110 8,440 2,330 38.1 

Totals ______________ $30,396 $33,999 $3,603 11.8 

The budget as originally submitted by this facility requested $37,228 
for equipment. 

Joint conferences were held with the agency and Department of 
Finance staff members, and a careful review of equipment requests was 
made. This review may be supplemented where necessary by personal 
inspection and appraisal in the field. 

As a result, requests were modified to the extent that equipment was 
reduced from $37,228 to $33,999, a saving of $3,229 or 8.7 percent. 

On the basis of the foregoing review and reductions, we believe that 
equipment requests are generally in line as now budgeted. 

Farming and Processing-Production and Expenditures 

1956-57 1957-58 1958-59 1959-60 
Local production consumed ___________ $83,904 $91,590 $90,000 $90,000 
Surplus products sales _______________ 31,863 40,535 36,000 36,000 

Total value of production ______ $115,767 $132,125 $126,000 $126,000 

Salaries and wages ----------------- 48,059 50,749 51,760 52,366 
Operating expenses ----------------- 51,139 58,750 58,435 61,310 

Total operating costs __________ $99,198 $109,499 $110,195 $113,676 
Gross operating profiL ______________ 16,569 22,626 15,805 12,324 
Equipment costs ____________________ 6,919 9,358 6,110 8,440 

Value of production in excess 
of expenditures_____________ $9,650 $13,268 $9,695 $3,884 

235 



Youth Authority Item 64 

Preston School of Industry-Continued 

, The last three years in the above table reflect an adverse trend war­
ranting careful management attention to preclude operating on a deficit 
basis. ' 

Department of Youth Authority 
YOUTH TRAINING SCHOOL 

ITEM 64 of the Budget Bill 

FOR SUPPORT OF YOUTH TRAINING SCHOOL 
FROM THE GENERAL FUND 

Budget page 133 

Amount requested ______________________________________________ $884,559 
Estimated to be expended in 1958-59 Fiscal year__________________ 45,296 

Increase (1852.8 percent) _______________________________________ $839,263 

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION__________________________ $24,594 

GENERAL SUMMARY 

The Youth Training School is being constructed on a 200-acre site 
adjacent to the Institution for Men at Chino in Southern California. 
The first 400-bed housing unit and related structures are scheduled for 
completion and occupancy January 1, 1960. 

The school construction program is planned in three phases. Each 
phase provides for a 400-bed housing unit to achieve an. ultima,te ca­
pacity of 1,200. The buildings included in the initial construction are 
the administration and hospital building, vocational shops, academic 
school, gymnasium, central kitchen and commissary, and a 400-bed 
housing unit. . 

This school will emphasize vocational training and a work-experience 
program related to the operation and maintenance of the institution to 
be accomplished by the wards and their instructors to give the wards 
pre-employment training in the various vocational fields. 

ANALYSIS Summary of Reductions 
Salaries and wages Amount 
1-' Food manager (effective November 1, 1959) ______ $3,710 
2 Medical technical assistants (effective 

December 15, 1959) ______ ------------------- 4,742 
0.5 Dentist (effective January 1, 1960)______________ 2,715 
1 Inter:mediate stenographer-clerk (effective 

1 

1 

1 

December 15, 1959) _________________________ 1,918 
Supervisor of academic instruction (effective 

___ OctoberJ., 1959) _________ ~_-_---_..:---------- 5,256 
Instructor in carpentry (effective 

December 1, 1959) _------------------------- 3,367 
Instructor in electrical work (effective 

January i, 1960) ___________________ ...:_______ 2,886 

7,5 Positions, reducing salaries and wages by ____ ..: ____ $24,594 

Budget 
Page Line 
134 34 

135 
135 

135 

135 

135 

135 

17 
14 

18 

24 

32 

33 

It should be noted that, even with the recommended deletion of the 
above 7.5 ,positions, the-agency will still receive the benefit of a total of 
180.4 new positions involving a cost of $527 ,084 in salaries arid wages. 

The total support budget at this facility is scheduled at $917,759. 
Per capita costs on the basis of an average population of 160 will 

236 



Item 64 Youth Authority 

Youth Training School-Continued 

amount to $5,003, excluding initial inventory buildup and moving 
expenses. 

Salaries and Wages 

The total amount requested for salaries and wages for 1959-60 is 
$596,029. This represents an increase of $561,858 or 6442.5 percent over 
the total of $34,171 scheduled for expenditure in this category during 
1958-59. 

The change in salary and wage costs is attributable to the following, 
factors in the amounts indicated: 

Merit salary increases lind full utilization of 
10.5 established positions _________________________________ $28,080 

A total of 187.9 proposed new positions costing _____ .:.__________ 551,678 
A change in estimated salary savings oL _________ .:. ____________ -17,900 

Tota~ increase in salaries and wages ________________ .., _____ $561,858 

A total of 10.5 positions are presently authorized. The agency is re­
questing an additional 187.9 proposed new positions. The staffing ratio 
computed on the proposed budget for 1959-60 would be one position for 
each 0.8 ward on an average population basis. Because of rapid popula­
tion buildup during the last two quarters a more equitable ratio is 
determinable on year-end population. On this latter basis the ratio is 
one position for each two wards. 

With a total proposE}d staff of 198, this facility will provide an 
average population of 160 wards with a total of 351,648 man-hours of 
staff time for a level of service of 2,198 hours per ward. Similarly, on 
a year-~nd population basis of 400 wards the level of service would be 
879 hours per ward. 

It is recognized that a major contributing factor to the high per 
capita cost of $5,003 per ward is due to the heavy emphasis on academic 
and vocational programs. 

However, if we exclude all positions for educational purposes and 
concern ourselves only with the remainder which are primarily cmi~ 
tody and operational housekeeping positions, we obtain a level of 
service figure of 725 hours per ward, based on a year-end population 
of 400. 

Taking a comparable sized institution such as the Paso Robles School 
and making the same exclusions of the educational program positions, 
we obtain a level of service figure of 569 hours per ward on a base of 
445 wards. 

Thus the level of service at the Youth Training .school is 156 hours 
or 27.4 percent higher for the routine institutional operations. The net 
difference in total positions is 20.8, Paso Robles having only 142.6 and 
this facility budgeted with 163.4, exclusive of educational programs 
in each case. 

It should be anticipated that management can effect some further 
staffillgeconomies in the course of getting this facility on a fully oper­
ational basis. 

In making our recommendations for staffing this new institution, we 
have evaluated the agency's request for the strictly institutional func­
tions on a comparable basis with other Youth Authority institutions. 

237 



Youth Authority Item 64 

Youth Training School-Continued 

However, we have given due consideration for such phases of the 
institutional functions as are directly affected by the department's 
proposed vocational training and work-experience program at this 
facility. 

We have also considered that this is a new facility, with the staff 
adjusting to new quarters and program, and have generally accepted 
the tiITle factor information furnished by the agency as the basis for 
estimating the required staff necessary to perform all institutional 
functions for the initial year's operation of this facility. 

The staffing requests are recommended for approval with the follow­
ing exceptions: 

1 Food manager ( effective November 1, 1959) (b1tdget page 134, 
line 34) __________________________________________ . _____ $3,710 

This position is requested to provide over-all supervision for the 
food program. 

The food manager would co-ordinate all food service activities, direct 
culinary staff in their required duties, and assist the Business Manager 
in the preparation of budgets and quarterly food estimates. 

We recommend disapproval of this position. 
We wish to point out that, under the present policy approved by the 

Legislature, the business manager in all other Youth Authority facil­
ities has complete responsibility for food service, including all phases 
of food production and preparation of food estimates. 

The following table presents a comparison of the proposed staffing 
for the feeding program at this facility and Preston School of Industry. 

Staff for Feeding Program 
Youth Training Sohool' Preston Sohool of Industry 

Food manager ______________ 1 
Supervising cook II ________ _ 
Supervising cook L _________ _ 
Cook _____________________ _ 

Butcher-meatcutter I _______ _ 
Instructor in baking ________ _ 
Instructor in cooking _____ . ___ _ 
Food service assistants _____ _ 

Totals _________________ _ 

4 
3 

1 
1 
2 

12 

1 
3 
5 
1 
1 

2 

13 

In the budget year, the estimated average daily population at the 
Youth Training School will be 160, whereas at Preston School of 
Industry it will be 800. 

While we recognize that the decentralized feeding program to be 
initiated at this facility necessitates additional staff to perform the 
function, the initial estimated population at this facility does not jus­
tify the position of food manager. As a matter of fact, had the insti­
tution been planned to use centralized feeding, the food preparation, 
exclusive of food service assistants, would only have necessitated 7 
positions rather than the 10 here requested. 

The establishment of the position of food manager would set the 
precedent for a new and higher level of staffing pattern in the feeding 
function in the various Youth Authority schools. 

238 



Item 64 Youth Authority 

Youth Training School-Continued 

5 Medical technical assistant (effective December 15, 1959) 
(budget page 135, line 17) ____________________________ $11,814 

These positions are requested to assist the medical officer in process­
ing. the sick line, clean and care for laboratory equipment and perform 
other routine duties in the hospital unit. 

A total of 9.6 positions have been requested for the medical unit 
at this institution which is expected to have an average population of 
160 wards and a year-end population of 400. Paso Robles School for 
Boys, with an average population of 445 wards, has 5.5 authorized 
positions to provide over-all medical service to the facility. 

The Youth Training School will transfer all serious medical, con­
tagious disease, and major surgical cases, to the California Institution 
for Men, Chino, to provide necessary medical service. This latter institu­
tion will also provide any X-ray, laboratory, and consultative services 
and perform major surgery in conjunction with the care of such 
patients. 

We therefore recommend deletion of two medical technical assistant 
positions from the budget request, reducing salaries and wages in the 
amount of $4,742. 

1 Dentist II ( effective January 1, 1960) (budget page 135, 
line 14) ______________________________________________ $5,430 

This position is requested to provide the necessary dental services 
for this facility. 

We wish to point out that the Paso Robles School for Boys, with an 
average population of 445 wards, has a half-time dental position pro­
viding the necessary dental services for this facility. 

In 1957 the Legislature approved the department's request for five 
additional dentists at the two reception centers to provide a comple­
ment of 13 dentists to complete all necessary dental work on the wards 
while they are processed at the two reception centers. The agency stated 
that this augmentation would enable the reception centers to meet 100 
percent of the wards' dental requirements during the processing time 
and would reduce requirements for dental services at the individual 
institutions. . 

We recommend reducing the agency's request to a half-time position, 
reducing salaries and wages in the amount of $2,715. 

1 Intermediate stenographer-clerk (effective December 15, 
1959) (budget page 135, line 18) ______________________ $1,918 

This position is requested to provide full-time clerical assistance to 
the medical unit. 

We have previously stated in this analysis that the agency's requests 
have been evaluated on a comparable basis with other Youth Authority 
institutions. A professional nursing staff is provided on a 7 -day per 
week basis for this facility's 12-bed infirmary. Their duties include 
preparation of medical reports, inventories, and other work as required. 

239 



Youth Authority Item 64 

Youth Training School-Continued 

This position would be an increase in level of service and is not pro­
vided at other Youth Authority facilities with comparable populations. 

We recommend deletion of this postion, redtlcing salaries and wages 
in the amount of $1,918. 

1 Supervisor of academic instruction (effective October 1, 1959) 
(budget page 135, line 24) _____________________________ $5,256 

This. position is requested to plan and co-ordinate the academic pro­
gram and supervise the work of the Youth Authority teachers and 
librarian. 

In the budget year, predicated on an average population of 160, this 
facility will only have four Youth Authority teachers. However, the 
agency has also requested, and we recommend approval of, a Supervisor 
of Education for this facility to formulate the academic and vocational 
policy and direct the staff of the education division to meet the objec­
tives of the institution. However, the Supervisor of Academic Instruc­
tion would provide a secondary administrative position for the educa­
tional program that cannot be justified on a workload basis in the 
initial year's operation of this facility. 

We recommend deletion of this position, reducing salaries and wages 
in the amOtlnt of $5,256. 

1 Instructor in carpentry (effective December 1, 1959) (budget 
page 135, line 32) ____________________________________ $3,367 

1 Instructor in electrical work (effective Jantlary 1, 1960) 
(budget page 135, line 33 )---c.------------------------- $2,886 

The agency requested four positions to initiate two vocational classes 
in each of the aforementioned trades. To carry out the vocational train­
ing program recommended by the Trades Advisory Council, this facility 
will initiate 19 vocational training classes with the opening _. of this 
institution. The agency estimates the initial increment of 200 wards 
will be received in January, 1960. Estimated month end populations 
are: January 200, February 275, March 350, and April-July 400. 

We wish to point out that the total increment of 400 wards will not 
be received untIl the end of April, 1960. Related to total population, the 
A. D. A. will be approximately 11.5 per instructor, well below the 15 
to 1 ratio authorized by the Legislature. 

We believe the objectives of the agency's program can still be 
achieved by activating one class in carpentry and electrical work in the 
initial year's vocational program at this facility. 

We recommend deletion of the two instrtlCtor postions, reducing sal­
aries and wages in the amount of $6,253. 

1 Vocational counselor (effective December 1, 1959) (budget 
page 136, line 4) _____________________________________ $3,206 

0.5 Intermediate typist-clerk (effective December 1, 1959). 
. (budget page 136, line 8) _____________________________ $1,040 

These positions are requested by the agency to provIde vocational 
counseling for wards and to provide clerical service to the vocational 
counselor at this facility. 

240 



Item 65 Youth Authority 

Youth Training School-Continued 

The agency proposes to utilize the services of this position in con­
junction with their classification and counseling program. 

In submitting this proposal, the agency did not submit any informa­
tion that would conclusively demonstrate the effectiveness of the experi­
mental vocational counseling program initiated at the Ventura School 
for Girls in 1955. However, w.e have been informed by the department 
that· the final report on the vocational study project at the Ventura 
School for Girls will be made available to the Legislature by February 
15,1959. 

Therefore, we desire to defer our recommendation on these positions 
st£bject to an evaltwtion of the department's final report. 

··Operating Expenses 

Operating expenses are scheduled at $302,430 for 1959-60. This is an 
increase of $291,305 or 2618.4 percent over the amount of $11,125 esti­
mated to be expended in the 1958-59 Fiscal Year. 

The request by function for operating expenses is indicated below: 
Increase 

Function 1958-59 1959-60 
$17,400 

60,350 
20,405 

Amount Percent 
Administration ___ c-_________ $10,500 $6,900 65.7 
Support and subsistencL ___ _ 60,350 
Care· and . welfare ______ ~ ___ _ 20,405 
Maintenance and operation 

of plant _________________ 625 204,275 203,650 

Totals ______________ $11,125 $302,430 $291,305 

Equipment 

3,258.4 

2,618.4 

.The initial complement of equipment for this new institution is pro­
vided for in;funds for capital outlay allocated by the Legislature for 
this facility. 

Department of Youth Authority 
LOS GUILUCOS SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 

ITEM 65 of the Budget Bill 

FOR SUPPORT OF LOS GUILUCOS SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 
FROM THE GENERAL FUND 

Budget page 137 

Amount requested ______________ ~----------~-------------------- $1,003,964 
Estimated to be expended in 1958·59 Fiscal Year___________________ 936,148 

. Increase (7.2 percent) _________________________ c-_~-------------- $67,816 

TOTAL R ECO M MEN DE D RED U CTI 0 N __________________________ $16,182 

GENERAL SUMMARY 

This Youth Authority institution is a training school for younger 
girls between the ages of 10 and 17. The facility is located approxi­
mately six miles from Santa Rosa in Sonoma County. 

The girls are domiciled in dormitories with individual rooms provided 
for each girl. in the new facilities constructed during the past seven 
years. 

241 



Youth Authority Item 65 

Los Guilucos School for Girls-Continued 

The educational program is comparable to the public school curricu­
lum with emphasis· on home economics, and arts· and crafts. However, 
the academic course is remedial in nature and includes elementary, 
junior high and high school subjects, with provision for. graduation 
from high school for those wards who successfully complete the re­
quired courses. 

New housing units to domicile wards assigned to the psychiatric 
treatment program are being constructed with completion and occu­
pancy scheduled for January 1, 1960. 

ANALYSIS 

Salaries and wages 

Analysis of Recommended Reductions 
Summary of Reductions 

1 Intermediate stenographer-clerk ____________________ _ 
2 Food service assistants ____________________________ _ 
1 Senior group supervisor (effective January 1, 1960) ___ _ 
2 Group supervisor (effective January 1, 1960) ________ _ 

Amount 
$3,540 
5,976 
2,370 
4,296 

Budget 
Page Line 
138 17 
138 29 
138 19 
138 21 

6 Positions, reducing salaries and wages by ____________ $16,182 

It should be noted that, even with the recommended deletion of the 
above six positions, the agency will still receive the benefit of a total of 
five new positions involving a cost of $10,866 in salaries and wages. 

Per Capita Costs 
Fisoal Institution Per oapita Increase over prior year 

year population oost Amount Percent 
1948-49 _____________________________ 113 $2,067 -$25 -1.2 
1949-50 _____________________________ 121 1,927 -140 -6.8 
1950-51-____________________________ 117 2,125 198 10.3 
1951-52 _____________________________ 116 2,396 271 12.7 
1952-53 _____________________ .:_______ 135 3,205 809 33.8 
1953-54-____________________________ 107 4,279 1,074 33.5 
1954-55 _____________________________ 120 4,302 23 0.5 
1955-56 _____________________________ 174 3,467 -835 -19.4 
1956-57 _____________________________ 217 3,373 -94 -2.7 
1957-58 _____________________________ 208 4,189 816 24.1 
1958-59* ____________________________ 210 4,749 
1959-60t ____________________________ 223 4,793 

560 13.3 
44 0:9 

* Estimated as shown in 1959-60 Budget. 
t Budget request. . 

The total support budget of this facility is scheduled to increase 
$71,516 or 7.2 percent. 

Population at the institution is anticipated to average 223 wards an 
increase of 13 or 6.2 percent. 

This results in the per capita cost going from $4,749 to $4,793 an 
increase of $44 or 0.9 percent. 

In order to determine the real increase in the level of service from 
an expenditure standpoint, the actual expended per capita costs were 
adjusted for changes in the economic index since 1948-49. 

Allowing only for this change in the economic index, the 1957-58 per 
capita cost would have been $2,491 instead of the actual expended figure 
of $4,189. 

242 



Item 65 Youth Authority 

Los Guilucos School for Girls-Continued 

This $1,698 or 68.2 percent difference represents the improvement in 
the level of service from an expenditure standpoint that has taken place 
in the program in the period 1948-49 through 1957-58. 

Salaries and Wages 

The total amount requested for salaries and wages for 1959-60 is 
$789,481. This represents an increase of $49,938 or 6.7 percent over the 
total of $739,543 scheduled for expenditure in this category during 
1958-59. 

The change in salary and wage costs is attributable to the· following 
factors in the amounts indicated. 

Merit salary increases on 140.3 established positions ___________ $25,081 
A total of 11 proposed new positions costing ___________________ 27,048 
A change in estimated salary savings oL _______________________ -2,191 

Total increase in salaries and wages ________________________ $49,938 

A total of 140.3 positions are presently authorized. The agency is 
requesting an additional 11 proposed new positions. This represents an 
increase of 7.8 percent in staff, as compared to a 6.2 percent increase in 
population at this facility. 

The current staffing ratio is one position for each 1.49 wards. The 
staffing ratio computed on the proposed budget for 1959-60 would be 
one position for each 1.47 wards. 

The following table reflects a comparative measure of the total level 
of service extended at this facility: 

Total Level of Service-Employee Hours Available per Ward 
Fiscal Total Average Levelof Increase over prior year 

year positions population service Aniount Percent 
1948-49___________________ 43.9 113 690 -55 -7.4 
1949-50 ___ .:._______________ 45.7 121 671 -19 -2.8 
1950-5L__________________ 45.7 117 694 23 3.4 
1951-52 __________ ~.:._______ 50.9 116 779 85 12.2 
1952-53___________________ 75.5 135 993 214 27.5 
1953-54-__________________ 79.7 107 1,323 330 - 33.2 
1954-55___________________ 87.8 120 1,299 -24 -1.8 
1955-56___________________ 91.8 174 928 -371 -28.6 
1956-5L ____________ ~ __ ~ __ 108.6217 889 -39 -4·2 
1957-58 ___________________ 118.9 208 1,015 126 14.1 
1958-59* __________________ 140.1 210 1,184 169 16.6 
1959-60t __________________ 151.3 223 1,205 21 1.8 
• Estimated as shown in 1959-60 Budget. 
t Budget request. 

Under the proposed budget request :for 1959-60, the total level of 
service will average 1,205 hours per ward. . 

This is 21 hours, or 1.8 percent above the level now scheduled for 
1958-59. 

It is 534 hours, or 79.6 percent above a more conservative level of 
service of 671 hours, with which this facility operated in the 1949-50 
Fiscal Year. 

243 



Youth Authority Item 65 

Los Gui I ucos School for Girls-Continued 

The J1 proposed new positions are shown by functions asfollo,ys: 
Budget 

-Functions and positions Amount Page Line 
Administra tion 

*1 Intermediate stenographer"clerk __________ $3,540 138 17 
Custodial and personal care 

*1 Senior group supervisor (effective January 
1, 19t.W) _____________________________ _ 2,370 138 . 19 :;~ 

Delete two 
*4 Group supervisors (effective January 1, 

1960) ________________________________ 8,592 138 21 
Education and religion 

1 Youth Authority teacher (effective J ailuary_ 
1, 1960) _____________________________ .2,748 138 24 

1 Arts and craft teacher (effective January i; 
1960) ________________________________ 2,748 138 26 

Feeding 
*2 Food service assistants __________________ 5,976 138 29 

Laundry 
1 Group supervisor (effective April 1, 1960) -'-_ 1,074-138 31 ---11 Totals _________________________________ .$27,048 

* Recommended for deletion. 

This facility was budgeted in 1958-59 to handle an average daily pop­
ulation of 220 wards. The 1959-60' population is scheduled at 223 
wards. This is a nominal increase of only three more wards or 1.4 
percent. It appears that on this basis alone no justification can be found 
to increase staff. . 

1 Intermediate stenographer-clerk (budget page 138, line 17) __ $3,540 
This position is requested for primary assignment to the assistant 

superintendent and head group supervisor. 
The agency stated that the secretarial work for the assistant superin­

tendent has been performed by the superintendent's secretary and that 
other clerical help when available have completed work for the custodial 
staff. 

The following table reflects the comparative levels of clerical service 
for the business and accounting offices of the six youth authority insti-
tutions. .. 

Office Staffing in Youth Authority Institutions 
(Excluding Executive Staff) 

Number Pro- . .: :<.-;;, 

Average general Level posed Level 
daily office of new Total of 

population posi- serv- posi- posi- serv- Increase 
Facility 1958-59 1959"60 tions ice tions tions ice Hours Percent 
Los Guilucos 

School for GirIs __ 210 223 11.4 .91 1 12.4 99 -8 8.8 
Ventura School 

for Girls ________ 187 187 9.7 92 2' 9.7 92 3 

Fricot Ranch School' 175 175 4.1 41 .4.1 41 
Fred C. Nelles School 325 325 11.5 63 

. 
11.5 63 

Paso Robles 
School __________ 445 445 14.6 58 14.6 58 

Preston School ____ 753 800 17.9 40 17.9 40 
'The general accounting for this facility is handled by' Youth Authority central office accounting department. 
• 2 (temporary help) positions requested to assist agency in preparations for new schooL 
3 The temporary help positions have been excluded in computing the level of service for the faeility. 

244, 



Item 65 Youth Authority 

Los Guilucos School for Girls-Continued 

The Los Guilucos School for Girls proposed position for 1959-60 
shows an incr()ase in.the level of service for office staff of eight hours per 
ward or 8.8 percent over the same function in the 1958-59 Budget. This 
would provide a level of service of 99 hours, which would be the highest 
level of clerical service in the entire department. 
,,~NQjnformation has been submitted to indicate any clerical workload 
at this facility that is not being performed by all Youth Authority 
',faqilities. It would appear, that the problem is administrative, and 
should be resolved by a re-evaluation of the duties and functions of the 
Clerical personnel at this facility. 

We wish to point out the marked disparity reflected in the above table 
between the levels of clerical service at the institutions for girls and the 
i l1stitutions for boys. This should be reviewed by the Department of 
Finance and the agency to determine the extent of and reasons for any 
excess staffing that may exist. 

We recommend deletion of this position, reducing salaries and wages 
in the amount of $3,540. . ' 

2 Food service assistants (budget page 138, line 29) ___________ $5,976 
These positions are requested by the agency to provide a food service 

assistant on each eight-hour shift in the kitchen seven days a week. 
The agency reports that their attempts to operate the feeding operation 
with the present staff has resulted in a high ratio of incidents, namely, 
d~truction of foo¢!., kitchen utensils, and many other incidents of abuse 
committed by wards~ assigned to the kitchen operation. 

We recommend deletion of the two positions, reducing salaries and 
wages in the amount of $5,976 . 

. The agency reports that 42 wards daily or 18.8 percent of the esti­
mated daily population are assigned to the culinary operation and work 
from .U to 3 hours per day on this assignment. They further state that 
in one month 158 different wards have worked directly in the prepara­
tion and serving of food. This represents a 370 percent turnover of 
wards assigned to the feeding operation in one month. 
',. We cannot reconcile the necessity for this abnormal turnover of 
wards in: the culinary operation when the agency's budget requests are 
predicated on a ward's average l,ength of stay of nine months. In addi­
tion, the custodial supervision at this facility averages 50.1 hours per 
ward compared to 33.8 hours at Fred Nelles School for Boys and 31.5 
hours at Paso Robles School for Boys with wards of a comparable age 
group. 

We believe it is apparent that the present procedure of assigning 
wards to the culinary operation is not conducive to the development of 
a constructive training program in food services. Furthermore, we 
believe the ward incidents reported by the agency is a management 
problem and can be attributed to the high rate of turnover of wards 
assigned to the feeding operation that cannot be resolved by augment­
ing the present staff. 

245 



Youth, Authority Item 65 

Los Guilucos School for Girls-Continu.ed 

We recommend that the Department of Finance and the agency eval­
uate the feeding program at this facility to eliminate present deficien~ 
cies created by the abnormal turnover of wards assigned to the culinary 
operation. . 

1 Senior group supervisor ( effective January 1, 1960) (bud[J.et 
page 138, line 19) _____________ -'-______________________ $2,370 

4 Group supervisor ( effective January 1, 1960) (budget page 
138, line 21) _________________________________________ $8,592 

These positions are requested to provide custodial personnel for the 
Psychiatric Treatment unit being constructed and scheduled for occu­
pancy January 1, 1960. We wish to point out that population estimates 
submitted by this facility have ordinarily been estimated high, revised 
downward on a re-estimate in the current year, and have been substan­
tially lower when actual population was reported. 

The following table presents a year by year comparison of the origi­
nal population estimate in the Governor's Budget for the year, in the 
left hand column, with the re-estimate the following year and the actual 
population figure as they became known the third year: 

Population Estimate Submitted With Facility's Budget Request 
A.D.P. * Re-estimate Actu(d 

Budget year estimate following year A.D.P. 
1954-55 _________________________ 181 135 120 
1955-56 ----_____________________ 205 160 174 
1956-57 --_______________________ 190 220 217 
1957-58 _________________________ 230 224 208 
1958-59 _________________________ 220 210 
1959-60 _________________________ 223 

* Average daily population. 

One of the most significant factors about the above table is that staff 
r~quests were predicated on the initial population estimate and posi­
tIons authorized for a higher population level than has been achieved at 
this facility. 

The following table presents a comparison of the present bed capacity 
and the adjusted bed capacity of this facility when the Psychiatric 
Treatment Unit is occupied in J anuaty, 1960: 

Los Guilucos Bed Capacity (excludes hospital unit) 

Housing unit Present capactiy 
Restricted _____________________________ 16* 
Serena-Receiving unit _________________ 15 
lJnit I ________________________________ 40 
lJnit II _______________________________ 39 
lJnit III ______________________________ 40 
lJnit IV ______________________________ 40 
lJnit V -______________________________ 39 
Psychiatric unit _______ ~-----------___ _ 

Totals ______________________________ 229 

• On a live-in basis-maximum capacity 32 beds. 

Revised capacity 
January, 1960 

16* 
15 
39 
38 
39 
39 
38 
40 

269 

On the basis of the agency's estimated average daily population of 
223 in 1959-60, we believe it is apparent from the foregoing table that 

246 



Iterii 65 Youth Authority 

Los Guilucos School for Girls-Continued 

this facility, in the interest of economy, can effect an ultimate yearly 
saving of $15,696 for custodial supervision by deactivating one living 
unit and still provide accommodations for all wards when the new 
Psychiatric Treatment Unit is opened in January, 1960. 

By utilizing the custodial staff from the deactivated living unit, the 
facility will only require two additional custodial positions to provide 
five post coverage established for Psychiatric Treatment Units. 

We, therefore, recommend approval of two group supervisor posi­
tions, and disapproval of one senior group supervisor and two group 
supervisor positions, reducing salaries and wages in the amount of 
$6,666. 

1 Group supervisor effective April 1, 1960 (budget page 138, 
line 31) ______________________________________________ $1,074 

This position is requested to provide 40 hours of custodial coverage 
in the new central laundry and clothes-linen repair building to be 
constructed and scheduled for occupancy in the budget year. Hereto­
fore wards have taken care of their personal laundry on each individual 
living unit. 

The agency proposes to utilize approximately 20 wards, daily, for 
work on a part time basis in the new central laundry unit. The pro­
posed operation of the central laundry unit will also provide the wards 
assigned to this unit with some basic training in laundry skills. 

We recommend approval of the position. 

Operating Expenses 

Operating expenses are scheduled at $211,310 for 1959-60. This is 
an increase of $14,050 or 7.1 percent over the amount of $197,260 
estimated to be expended in the 1958-59 Fiscal Year. 

The request by function for operating expenses is indicated below: 

Function 
Administration ______________ _ 
Support and subsistence ______ _ 
Care and welfare _____________ _ 
Maintenance and 

operation of planL _________ _ 

1958-59 
$16,390 
108,380 

29,000 

43,490 

Totals ____________________ $197,260 

Equipment 

1959-60 
$18,150 
114,870 

31,685 

46,605 

$211,310 

Increase 
Amo~mt Percent 

$1,760 10.7 
6,490 6.0 
2,685 9.2 

3,115 7.1 

$14,050 7.1 

Equipment expenditures are scheduled at $10,423 for 1959-60. This 
is an increase of $3,828 or 58 percent over the amount of $6,595 esti­
mated to be expended in the 1958-59 Fiscal Year. 

Out of the total of $10,423 requested for equipment, the sum of 
$5,660 or 54.3 percent is for replacement of items deemed obsolete or 
no longer serviceable. 

The sum of $4,763 or 45.7 percent of the total is requested for addi­
tional items of equipment. 

247 



Youth Authority Item 66 

Los Gu i lucos School for Girls-Continued 

The request by function for equipment is as follows: 
Incre(UJe 

Function 1958-59 1959-60 Amount Percent 
Adm-inistration _______________ $1,629 $1,871 $242 14.8 
Suppo-rt and subsistence _______ 1,678 2,58() 902 53.7 
Care and welfare ------------ 2,427 4,947 2,520 103.8 
Maintenance and 

operation of planL __________ 861 1,025 164 19.0 

'rotals -------------------- $6,595 $10,423 $3,828 58.0 

The budget as originally submitted by this facility requested $12,394 
for equipment. ' 

Joint conferences were held with the agency and Department of 
Finance staff members, and a careful review of equipment requests 
was made. This review may be supplemented where necessary by per­
sonal inspection and appraisal in the field. 

As a result" requests were modified to the extent that equipment was 
reduced from $12,394 to $10,423, a saving of $1,971 or 15.9 percent .. 

On the basis of the foregoing review and reductions, we believe that 
equipment requests are generally in line as now budgeted. 

Department of Youth Authority 
VENTURA SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 

ITEM 66 of the Budget Bill 

FOR SUPPORT OF VENTURA SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 
FROM THE GENERAL FUND 

Budget page 139 

Amoun t requested ______________________________________________ $844,085 
Estimated to be expended in 1958-59 Fisc,al year___________________ 807,426 

Increase (4.5 percent) __________________________________________ $36,659 

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION__________________________ None 

GENERAL SUMMARY 

The Ventura School for Girls is the Youth Authority facility for 
girls in the 15 to 21 year-old age bracket. ' 

The program emphasizes education, both academic and vocational. 
However, vocational training is a prime objective of the program to 
prepare the girls for employment when they are paroled. 

The girls are domiciled in cottage type dormitories which are 
equipped with their own food preparation and serving facilities rather 
than the central cooking and dining facilities which are utilized at 
other Youth Authority institutions. The working plans for the new 275 
bed institution are being developed and construction will be initiated 
during the budget year. ,-

This new institution is scheduled for completion J aml.ary 'I, 1961. 

248 



Item 66 Youth Authority 

Ventura School for Girls-Continued 
Per Capita Costs 

Fisoal Ins·titution Per capita Inorease over prior year 
year population oost Amount Peroent 

1948-49_____________________________ 164 
1949-50_____________________________ 166 
1950-5L____________________________ 181 
1951-52______________________________ 179 
1952-53_____________________________ 174 
1953-54-____________________________ 172 
1954-55_____________________________ 164 
1955-56_____________________________ 174 
1956-57_____________________________ 182 
1957-58_____________________________ 187 
1958-59 * ______________________ ~____ 187 
1959-60 t ___________________________ 187 
* Estimated as shown in 1959-60 Budget. 
t Budget request. 

$2,685 
2,686 
2,587 
2,855 
3,254 
3,746 
3,996 
4,151 
4,240 
4,399 
4,599 
4,806 

$279 
1 

-99 
268 
399 
492 
250 
155 

. 89 
159 
200 
207 

11.6 
0.03 

-3."1 
10.3 
14.0 
15.1 

6.6 
3.9 
2.1 
3.8 
4.5 
4.5 

The total support budget of this facility is scheduled to increase 
$38,659 or 4.5 percent. Population at the institution is anticipated to 
average 187 wards. This results in the per capita cost going from $4,599 
to $4,806 an increase of $207 or 4.5 percent. 

In order to determine the real increase in the level of service from 
an expenditure standpoint, the actual expended per capita costs were 
adjusted for changes in the economic index since 1948-49. 

Allowing only for this change in the economic index, the 1957-58 per 
capita cost would have been $3,235, instead of the actual expended 
figure of $4,399. 

This $1,164 or 36.0 percent difference represents the improvement 
in the level of service froPl an expenditure standpoint that has taken 
place in the program in the period 1948-49 through 1957-58. 

Salaries and Wages 

The total amount requested for' salaries and wages for 1959-60 is 
$667,943. This represents an increase of $25,699 or 4 percent over the 
total of $642,244 scheduled for expenditure in this category during 
1958-59. 

The change in salary and wage costs is attributable to the following 
factors in the amounts indicated: 

Merit salary increases on 118.2 established positions _________ _ 
A total of three proposed new positions costing _____________ _ 
A change in estimated salary savings of ______ ~ _____________ _ 

Total increase in sala:ries llnd wages ___________________ _ 

$11,823 
13,930 

846 

$25,699 

A total of 118.2 positions are presently authorized. The agency is 
requesting an additional three proposed new positions. This represents 
an increase of 2.5 percent in staff, as compared to no increase in popu­
lation at this facility. 

The current staffing ratio is one position for each 1.6 wards. The 
staffing ratio computed on the proposed budget for 1959-60 would be 
one position for each 1.5 wards. 

249 



Youth Authority Item 66 

Ventura School for Girls-Continued 

The following table reflects a comparative measure of the total level 
of service extended at this facility: 

Total Level of Service-Employee Hours Available per Ward 
Fisaal Total Average Levelof Inarease over prior year 
year positions population serviae Amount Percent 

1948-49 ___________________ 90.7 164 982 58 6.3 
1949-50 ___________________ 94.7 166 1,013 31 3.1 
1950-51 __ _________________ 94.5 181 927 -86 -8.5 
1951-52 __ _________________ 95.3 179 946 19 2.0 
1952-53 ___________________ 97.5 174 995 49 5.2 
1953-54 ___________________ 102 172 1,053 58 5.8 
1954-55 ___________________ 105.3 164 1,140 87 8.3 
1955-56 ___________________ 108.3 174 1,102 -38 -3.3 
1956-57 ___________________ 112.8 182 1,102 
1957-58 ___________________ 114 187 1,083 -19 -1.7 
1958-59" __________________ 118 187 1,121 38 3.4 
1959-60 t __________________ 121.2 187 1,151 30 2.7 
* Estimated as shown in 1959-60 Budget. 
t Budget request. 

Under the proposed budget request for 1959-60, the total level of 
service will average 1,151 hours per ward. 

This is 30 hours, or 2.7 percent above the level now scheduled for 
1958-59. 

It is 224 hours, or 24.2 percent above a more conservative level of 
service of 927 hours, with which this facility operated in the 1950-51 
Fiscal Year. 

The three proposed new positions are shown by function as follows: 

Functions and positions 
Business services 

Bttdget 
Amount Page Line 

2 Temporary help (new school) ___________________ $10,000 140 46 
Custodial and personal care 

1 Head group supervisor ________________________ 3,030 140 48 

3 ~otals _______________________________________ $13,030 

2 Temporary help (new school) (budget page 140, line 46) ___ $10,000 
The agency requests these positions to provide additional help in the 

accounting office to absorb the additional workload related to the initial 
planning and preparations of moving to a new facility scheduled for 
occupancy January 1, 1961. 

We have been informed by the agency that should the move to the new 
facility be delayed due to some unforseen contingency, funds allocated 
for temporary help will not be expended until they are actually needed. 

We recommend approval of the item. 

1 Head group s1lpervisor ( effective January 1, 1960) (btldget 
page 140, line 48) _____________________________________ $3,030 

The agency requests this position to relieve the assistant superintend­
ent of the responsibility of custodial supervision to enable her to devote 
the additional time to the necessary planning and preparation of moving 
to the facility. 

We recommend approval of the position. 

250 



Item 66 Youth Authority 

Ventura School for Girls-Continued 

1 Vocational counselor (budget page 140, line 27) ___________ $6,620 
1 Intermediate stenographer-clerk (budget page 140, line 29)__ 4,296 

The agency is requesting continuance of these temporary positions 
subject to an evaluation of their final test report of this program. 

The vocational testing program was initiated in 1955 and the agency 
has requested continuation of these two limited term positions each year 
thereafter to complete the Vocational Study Project. The purpose of 
this study is to demonstrate the effectiveness of the services of a voca­
tional counselor at this facility. 

vVe have been informed by the department that the final report is 
being prepared and will be made available to the Legislature prior to 
February 15, 1959. Therefore, we desire to defer our recommendation 
on these positions, subject to an evaluation of the department's final 
report. 

Operating Expenses 

Operating expenses are scheduled at $173,500 for 1959-60. This is an 
increase of $9,380 or 5.7 percent over the amount of $164,120 estimated 
to be expended in the 1958-59 Fiscal Year. 

The request by function for operating expenses is indicated below: 

llunction 
Administration _______________ _ 
Support and subsistence _______ _ 
Care and welfare _____________ _ 
Maintenance and operation 

of plant ___________________ _ 

1958-59 
$15,895 

89,465 
29,750 

29,010 

1959-60 
$17,445 

88,135 
30,630 

37,290 

Totals ____________________ $164,120 $173,500 

The principal item of increase by function is : 
Plant operation 

Increase 
Amount Percent 
$1,550 9.7 

-1,330 -1.5 
880 2.9 

8,280 28.5 

$9,380 5.7 

Emergency repairs _________________________________________ $7,500 

In prior years, funds were allocated from Minor Capital Outlay for 
this purpose. 

Under revised budget procedures this item is now included in the 
operating expenses of the facility. 

A new facility is in the planning stage and is scheduled for occu­
pancy during 1950-61 Fiscal Year. The agency requests the aforemen­
tioned amount to spend, if necessary, for emergency repairs to the exist­
ing plant. 

We recommend approval of the item. 

Equipment 

Equipment expenditures are scheduled at $11,637 for 1959-6'0. This is 
an increase of $1,580 or 15.7 percent over the amount of $10,057 esti­
mated to be expended in the 1958-59 Fiscal Year. 

Out of the total of $11,637 requested for equipment, the sum of 
$10,687 or 91.8 percent is for replacement of items deemed obsolete or 
no longer serviceable. The sum of $950 or 8.2 percent of the total is 
requested for additional items of equipment. 

251 



Education Item 67 

Ventura School for Girls-Continued 

The request by function for equipment is as follows: 

Function 
Administration _______________ _ 
Support and subsistence _______ _ 
Care and welfare _____________ _ 
Maintenance and operation of plant 

1958c59 
$2,660 

3,581 
3,581 

235 

1959-60 
$1,880 

3,408 
1,615 
4,734 

Increase 
Amount Percent 
$-780 -29.3 
-173 -4.8 

-1,966 ---54.9 
4,499 191.4 

Totals ___ ~ ________________ $10,057 $11,637 $1,580 15.7 

The budget as originally submitted by this facility requested $12,736 
for equipment. -

Joint conferences were held with the agency and Department of 
Finance staff members, and a careful review of equipment requests was 
made. This review may be supplemented where necessary by personal 
inspection and appraisal in the field. . 

As a result, requests were modified to the extent that equipment was 
reduced from $12,736 to $11,637, a saving of $1,099 or 8.9 percent. 

On the basis of the foregoing review and reduction, we believe that 
equipment requests are generally in line as now budgeted. 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
GENERAL ACTIVITIES 

ITEM 67 of the Budget Bill Budget page 143 

FOR SUPPORT OF GENERAL ACTIVITIES FROM 
THE GENERAL FUND 
Amount requested ______________________________________________ $2,934,233 
Estimated to be expended in 1958-59 Fiscal Year __________________ 3,153,269 

Decrease (6.9 percent) ____________________ ~--------------------- -$219,036 

TOTAL R ECO M MEN DE D RED UCTIO N __________________________ $44,604 

GENERAL SUMMARY 

The general activities budget of the Department of Education pro­
vides funds for the performance of administrative, supervisorial and 
advisory functions for the public school system under the general direc­
tion of the State Board of Education. The department is also responsi­
ble for the administration of 13 state colleges, the California Maritime 
Academy, five special schools for physically handicapped children, three 
work shops for the blind, an orientation center for the blind, three 
opportunity work centers for the blind, the vocational rehabilitation 
program and the state-federal program of vocational education. 

These activities are carried on through the following divisions of the 
Department of Education: 

Division of Departmental Administration; 
Division of Public School Administration; 
Division of Instruction; 
Division of State Colleges and Teacher Education; 
Division of Special Schools and Services. 

252 




